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Fig. 1
A. Stent radiopaque markers E. Crveni sigurnosni element za
B. Stent zakljucavanje
F. Dr3ka

C. Wire guide lumen port

D. Wire guide hub

E. Red safety lock

F.Handle

G. Stent lumen port/ cap

H. Yellow endoscopic marker

. Delivery system radiopaque marker
1.Tip

A. PeHTreHOKOHTPACTHI MapKepy Ha CTeHTa
B. CreHt

C.TMopT Ha nymeHa 3a Tenexns Bogay
D. Brynka 3a TeneHua sogay

E. YepBeHa obe3onacsBalLa Koyasnka
F. Ipbxka

G. lMopt/Kkanayka Ha lymeHa 3a CTeHTa
H. XKbnt eHgockonckn mapkep

|. PeHTreHOKOHTpacTeH MapKep Ha
cucTemarta 3a joCTaBAHe

J. Bpbx

A. Rendgenski vidljivi markeri stenta
B. Stent

C. Otvor lumena Zice vodilice

D. Cvoriste za zicu vodilicu
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G. Otvor/cep lumena stenta

H. Zuti endoskopski marker

I. Rendgenski vidljivi marker sustava za
postavljanje

J.Vrh

A. Rentgenokontrastni znacky stentu
B. Stent

C. Port lumenu pro vodici drét

D. Usti pro vodici drét

E. Cervend pojistka

F. Rukojet

G. Port/vitko lumenu pro stent

H. Zluta endoskopicka znacka

|. Rentgenokontrastni znacka na aplika¢nim
systému

J. Hrot

A. Rontgenfaste markerer til stent
B. Stent

C. Lumenport til kateterleder

D. Muffe til kateterleder

E. Red sikkerhedslas

F. Handtag

G. Lumenport/-hztte til stent



H. Gul endoskopisk marker
. Rentgenfast marker pa indferingssystemet
J. Spids

A. Radiopake markeringen op stent
B. Stent

C. Voerdraadlumenpoort

D. Voerdraadaanzetstuk
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H. Gele endoscopische markering
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J.Tip

A. Stendi réntgenkontrastsed markerid
B. Stent

C. Juhtetraadi valendiku port
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J. Otsik
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de I'endoprothése

B. Endoprothése
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D. Embase de guide

E. Bouton de sécurité rouge
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G. Orifice/capuchon de lumiére
d'endoprothése

H. Marqueur endoscopique jaune
|. Marqueur radio-opaque du systéme
de largage

J. Extrémité

A. Rontgenmarker auf dem Stent

B. Stent

C. Anschluss fiir das Fiihrungsdrahtlumen
D. Fiihrungsdraht-Ansatz

E. Rote Sicherheitssperre

F. Griff

G. Anschluss/Kappe fiir das Stentlumen
H. Gelbe Endoskopmarkierung

|. Rontgenmarker am Platzierungssystem
J. Spitze
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J. Akpo

A. Sztent sugéarfogd markerei

B. Sztent

C. Vezetédrétlumen nyilasa

D. Vezetédrotkonusz

E. Piros biztositozar

F. Fogantyu

G. Sztentlumen nyilasa/kupakja

H. Endoszkdp sarga markere

. Bejuttatorendszer sugarfogo markere
J. Cstics

A. Marker radiopachi dello stent

B. Stent

C. Raccordo del lume per la guida

D. Connettore per la guida

E. Blocco di sicurezza rosso

F. Impugnatura

G. Raccordo/cappuccio del lume dello stent
H. Marker endoscopico giallo

I. Marker radiopaco sul sistema di
inserimento
J.Punta

A. Stenta starojumu necaurlaidigie markieri
B. Stents

C. Vaditajstigas lamena ports

D. Vaditajstigas lamena galvina

E. Sarkanais drosibas blokétajs

F. Turétajs
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J. Gals



A. Stento rentgenokontrastiniai Zymekliai
B. Stentas

C. Vielos kreipiklio spindzio anga

D. Vielos kreipiklio jvoré

E. Raudonasis apsauginis fiksatorius
F. Rankena

G. Stento spindzio anga/dangtelis
H. Geltonasis endoskopinis zymeklis
. Rentgenokontrastinis zymeklis ant
jvedimo sistemos

J. Galiukas

A. Radioopake markerer pa stenten

B. Stent

C. Lumenport for ledevaier

D. Muffe for ledevaier

E. Red sikkerhetslas

F. Handtak

G. Lumenport/-hette for stent

H. Gul endoskopisk marker

. Radioopak marker pa innferingssystem
J. Spiss

A. Znaczniki cieniodajne na stencie
B. Stent

C. Port kanatu przeznaczonego na
prowadnik

D. Ztaczka, przez ktdra przechodzi
prowadnik

E. Czerwona blokada zabezpieczajaca
F. Uchwyt

G. Port kanatu stentu z zatyczka

H. Zétty znacznik endoskopowy

. Znacznik cieniodajny na systemie
podawania

J. Korcowka

A. Marcadores radiopacos no stent

B. Stent

C. Porta do limen para o fio guia

D. Conector para o fio guia

E. Dispositivo de seguranca vermelho
F. Punho

G. Porta/tampa do limen para o stent
H. Marcador endoscépico amarelo

|. Marcador radiopaco do sistema de
colocagdo

J. Ponta

A. Markeri radioopaci ai stentului

B. Stent

C. Portul lumenului pentru firul de ghidaj
D. Ambou pentru firul de ghidaj

E. Inchizator de siguranta rosu

F. Méaner

G. Port/capac al lumenului pentru stent
H. Marker endoscopic galben

|. Marker radioopac pe sistemul de portaj
J.Varf

A. Rédioopakné znacky stentu

B. Stent

C. Port limenu na vodiaci drét

D. Hrdlo vodiaceho drétu

E. Cervena bezpeénostna poistka
F. Rucka

G. Port/viecko limenu na stent

H. ZIté endoskopicka znacka

|. Rddioopakna znacka na aplikachom
systéme

J. Spicka

A. Marcadores radiopacos del stent
B. Stent

C. Puerto de la luz para la guia

D. Conector de paso de la guia

E. Seguro rojo

F.Mango

G. Puerto/tapa de la luz del stent
H. Marcador endoscdpico amarillo
|. Marcador radiopaco del sistema de
implantacion

J. Punta

A. Stentens réntgentata markeringar
B. Stent

C. Ledarlumenport

D. Fattning for ledaren

E. R6tt sakerhetslas

F. Handtag
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H. Gul endoskopisk markering
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J. Spets



ZILVER 635° BILIARY STENT
EXPANDABLE METAL BILIARY STENT SYSTEM

CAUTION: U.S. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of
a physician (or properly licensed practitioner).

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

Zilver 635° Biliary Self-Expanding Stent

The Zilver Biliary stent is a self-expanding, open-ended cylinder of nitinol (Fig. 1). The
design of the stent resists radial compression and easily conforms to bends in the bile
duct anatomy without collapsing. There are radiopaque markers on each end of the
stent to assist in fluoroscopic visualization of the stent position. It can be used in the
Biliary tree from the intrahepatic ducts through the papilla. The device is recommended
for use in the adult population.

Delivery System

The stent is compressed into a flexible delivery system (Fig. 1). There is a radiopaque
marker at the distal end of the delivery system to aid in deployment of the stent under
fluoroscopic guidance and a yellow endoscopic marker for transpapillary placement. The
delivery system accepts a .035 inch wire guide. The device is supplied with a 3 ml syringe
to flush the delivery system.

INTENDED USE
This device is used in palliation of malignant neoplasms in the biliary tree.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

+ Contraindications include those specific to ERCP and any procedure to be performed
in conjunction with stent placement.

« Additional contraindications include, but are not limited to:

Inability to pass the wire guide or stent delivery system through the obstructed

area

Very small intrahepatic ducts

Biliary duct strictures of benign etiology

Biliary obstruction preventing cholangiography

Concurrent perforated bile duct

Concurrent bile duct stones

Patients for whom endoscopic procedures are contraindicated

Patients with coagulopathy

g\nyﬁse other than that specifically outlined in the Intended Use section of this
ooklet



WARNINGS

The safety and efficacy of combined side-by-side with overlapping stents has not been
established.

The safety and effectiveness of this device for use in the vascular system has not been
established.

This stent is not intended to be removed and is considered to be a permanent
implant. Attempts to remove the stent after placement may cause damage to the
surrounding mucosa.

This device is not intended to be deployed through the wall of a previously placed

or existing metal stent. Doing so could make it difficult or impossible to remove the
delivery system.

The stent contains nickel, titanium, and gold, which may cause allergic reaction in
individuals with nickel, titanium, or gold sensitivity.

These metal biliary stents are not intended to be repositioned or removed after
deployment in the bile duct. In case of accidental deployment or improper placement
(immediately following deployment), leave the stent in place and placement of

a second stent should be attempted.

Upon removal from package, inspect the product to ensure no damage has occurred.
If the package is opened or damaged when received, do not use the device. Visually
inspect the device with particular attention to kinks, bends or breaks. If an abnormality
is detected that would prohibit proper working condition, do not use the device.
Notify Cook for return authorization.

This device is designed for single use only. Attempts to reprocess, resterilize, and/or
reuse may lead to device failure and/or transmission of disease.

Do not advance the delivery system up into the bile duct after stent deployment has
been initiated.

Do not use the product if there is doubt as to whether the product is sterile.

Sterile if package is unopened or undamaged.

After stent placement, alternative methods of treatment such as chemotherapy and
irradiation may increase the risk of: a) stent migration due to tumor shrinkage, b) stent
erosion of the tissue, and/or ¢) mucosal bleeding.

PRECAUTIONS

This device is intended for use by physicians trained and experienced in ERCP
techniques and biliary stenting. Standard techniques for the ERCP should be
employed.

This device is not compatible with the Cook Medical THSF wire guide.

Refer to the package label for the minimum channel size required for this device.
Prior to stent placement, a complete diagnostic evaluation should be performed to
determine the appropriate stent length and diameter. The stent length chosen should
allow for additional length on both ends of the stricture. NOTE: In the event a single
stent will not adequately cover the stricture, a second stent of the same diameter
should be placed. In relation to the lesion site, the area of narrowing furthest away
from the papilla should be stented first and the area nearest to the papilla should be
stented second. This second stent should provide adequate overlap (at least 1 cm)
with the initially placed stent to ensure a bridging of the stricture between the stents.
This stent must be placed under fluoroscopic monitoring.

This stent must only be placed using the delivery system provided.

This stent is intended for palliative treatment only. Alternate methods of therapy
should be investigated prior to placement.



Long-term patency with this stent has not been established. Periodic evaluation of the
stent is advised.

If the wire guide or delivery system cannot be advanced through the obstructed area,
do not attempt to place the stent.

Assessment must be made to determine the necessity of sphincterotomy or balloon
dilation prior to stent placement. In the event sphincterotomy or balloon dilation is
required, all appropriate cautions, warnings and contraindications must be observed.
Take care not to kink the device during use.

Do not expose the delivery system to organic solvents (e.g., alcohol).

Do not excessively torque the device.

Use of balloon dilation after stent placement has not been evaluated.

Following stent placement, if resistance is met during the withdrawal of the delivery
system, carefully remove the delivery system and wire guide as a unit.

Do not attempt to reload a deployed or partially deployed stent.

The delivery system cannot be readvanced over the stent to recapture the stent during
deployment.

POTENTIAL ADVERSE EVENTS

Potential adverse events associated with ERCP include, but are not limited to: allergic
reaction to contrast or medication - aspiration « cardiac arrhythmia or arrest - cholangitis
« cholecystitis « cholestasis - hemorrhage « hypotension « infection « liver abscess «
pancreatitis « perforation « respiratory depression or arrest « sepsis.

Additional adverse events that can occur in conjunction with biliary stent placement
include, but are not limited to: allergic reaction to nickel « bile duct ulceration « death
(other than due to normal disease progression) « fever « inflammation « nausea «
obstruction of the pancreatic duct « pain « perforation « recurrent obstructive jaundice
« stent migration « stent misplacement « stent occlusion « trauma to the biliary tract

or duodenum « tumor ingrowth or excessive hyperplastic tissue ingrowth « tumor
overgrowth « vomiting.

MRI SAFETY INFORMATION

This symbol means the device is MR conditional

Nonclinical testing has demonstrated the Zilver 635° Biliary Stent is MR Conditional
(for either a single stent, a pair of overlapping stents or a pair of side-by-side stents). A
patient with this device can be safely scanned in an MR system meeting the following
conditions:

« Static magnetic field of 3Tor 1.5T

+ Maximum spatial field gradient of 1900 gauss/cm (19 T/m)

« Maximum MR system reported, whole body averaged specific absorption rate (SAR)
of 2W/kg (Normal Operating Mode)



Under the scan conditions defined above, nonclinical testing results indicate the Zilver
635° Biliary Stent is expected to produce a maximum temperature rise of less than 5.0°C
after 15 minutes of continuous scanning.

In non-clinical testing, the image artifact caused by the device extends approximately
14 mm from the Zilver 635° Biliary Stent when imaged with a spin echo pulse sequence
and a 3T MR system.

It is recommended that patients register the conditions under which the implant can
safely be scanned with the MedicAlert foundation (www.medicalert.org) or an equivalent

organization.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Equipment Required

Duodenoscope

Zilver Biliary Stent delivery system with appropriate stent length and diameter
.035 inch wire guide of appropriate length

Fusion wire lock (optional)

IMPORTANT: This stent system is intended for single use only.

Patient Preparation

Single Stent

1. With the duodenoscope in place, introduce a wire guide, floppy tip first.

2. Advance the wire guide until it is fluoroscopically visualized in position through the
stricture.

3. Remove stent delivery system from package and, using the included syringe, prepare
the previously selected stent delivery system and stent by irrigating the wire guide inner
lumen and stent lumen with sterile water. Flushing the device with contrast media is not
recommended.

4. After irrigation of the stent, replace the cap.

NOTE: Ensure that the red safety lock is not inadvertently removed prior to steps 1-4 above.

Side-by-Side Stents

NOTE: For side-by-side stenting, a duodenoscope with a minimum channel size of

4.2 mm is required.

1. With the duodenoscope in place, introduce a wire guide, floppy tip first.

2. Advance the wire guide until it is fluoroscopically visualized in position through the
stricture.

3. With the duodenoscope in place, introduce the second wire guide, floppy tip first.
4. Advance the second wire guide until it is fluoroscopically visualized in position
through stricture.

5. Remove stent delivery systems from their respective packages and, using the
included syringes, prepare the two previously selected stent delivery systems and stents
by irrigating the wire guide inner lumens and stent lumens with sterile water. Flushing
the device with contrast media is not recommended.
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6. Afterirrigation of the stent, replace the cap.
NOTE: Ensure that the red safety lock is not inadvertently removed prior to steps 1-6
above.

Stenting Procedure

Single Stent

NOTE: For best results, keep the wire guide wet.

1. Unlock the wire guide, if using the fusion wire guide locking device.

2. Backload the device over a pre-positioned wire guide, ensuring the wire guide exits
the wire guide hub.

3. Introduce the device in short increments into the accessory channel of the
duodenoscope. With the elevator open, continue advancing the device in short
increments until it is endoscopically visualized exiting the duodenoscope.

4. Under fluoroscopic guidance, with the elevator open, pass the stent delivery system
through the papilla and into the common bile duct. Advance the device in short
increments until the stent position is fluoroscopically visualized through the stricture.
NOTE: For transpapillary placement, reference the yellow endoscopic marker for stent
positioning. A stent bridging the papilla should extend beyond the papilla and into the
duodenum approximately 0.5 cm after deployment.

5. Prior to deploying stent, remove the red safety lock. NOTE: Ensure that the red safety
lock is not inadvertently removed prior to this step.

6. Under fluoroscopic guidance, with the elevator open, begin deployment of the
stent by holding the wire guide hub stationary and slowly pulling back on the handle.
Simultaneously maintain stent position during deployment by withdrawing the delivery
system from the duodenoscope.

7. Continue simultaneously pulling back on the handle and withdrawing the delivery
system until you fluoroscopically confirm that the stent is completely deployed. For
transpapillary placement, endoscopic confirmation of complete stent deployment may
also be used.

8. While maintaining wire guide position, with the elevator open, carefully remove
the delivery system from within the expanded stent. Remove the delivery system from
the duodenoscope while monitoring the position of the stent fluoroscopically. NOTE:
Fluoroscopically ensure the stent has expanded sufficiently to allow for safe removal of
the tip.

Side-by-Side Stents

NOTE: For best results, keep wire guides wet.

1. Unlock the wire guide, if using the Fusion Wire Guide Locking Device.

2. Backload the device over a pre-positioned wire guide, ensuring the wire guide exits
the wire guide hub.

3. Introduce the device in short increments into the accessory channel of the
duodenoscope. With the elevator open, continue advancing the device in short
increments until it is endoscopically visualized exiting the duodenoscope.

4. Under fluoroscopic guidance, with the elevator open, pass the stent delivery system
through the papilla and into the common bile duct. Advance the device in short
increments until the stent is fluoroscopically visualized through the stricture. Confirm
desired stent position fluoroscopically. NOTE: For transpapillary placement, reference



the yellow endoscopic marker for stent positioning. A stent bridging the papilla

should extend beyond the papilla and into the duodenum approximately 0.5 cm after
deployment. NOTE: Repeat steps 1-4 for second device. Both devices must be in position
prior to the deployment of either stent.

5. Prior to deploying stent(s), remove red safety lock(s). NOTE: Ensure that the red safety
lock(s) is/are not inadvertently removed prior to this step.

6. Under fluoroscopic guidance, with the elevator open, begin deployment of stent(s)
by holding the wire guide hub(s) stationary and slowly pulling back on the handle(s).
Simultaneously maintain stent(s) position during deployment by withdrawing the
delivery system(s) from the duodenoscope.

7. Continue simultaneously pulling back on the handle(s) and withdrawing the delivery
system(s) until it is fluoroscopically confirmed that the stent(s) is/are completely
deployed. For transpapillary placement, endoscopic confirmation of complete stent
deployment may also be used.

8. While maintaining wire guide position, with the elevator open, carefully remove

the delivery system from within the expanded stent. Remove the delivery system from
the duodenoscope while monitoring the position of the stent fluoroscopically. NOTE:
Fluoroscopically ensure the stent has expanded sufficiently to allow for safe removal of
the tip.

NOTE: Repeat step 8 for removal of second delivery system.

Upon completion of procedure, dispose of device(s) per institutional guidelines for
biohazardous medical waste.

HOW SUPPLIED
Supplied sterilized by ethylene oxide gas in peel-open packages. Store in a dark, dry,
cool place. Avoid extended exposure to light.



BbJITAPCKU

BUJWAPEH CTEHT ZILVER 635°
CUCTEMA HA PA3LLUMNPABALL CE METAJIEH BUJIMAPEH CTEHT

BHUMAHME: ®epepantute 3akoHu Ha CALL Hanarat orpaHnyeHne ToBa
YCTPOICTBO fia ce NPoAaBa OT UK NO NOPbYKa Ha NeKap (UM CboTBETHO
NULEH3MPaH cneLuannc).

ONUCAHUE HA YCTPOWCTBOTO

CamopaswmpsBsaly ce 6unnapeH ctenr Zilver 635°

BunnapHusT cTeHT Zilver e camopasiwimnpsisaly ce LUAMHABP OT HUTVHOA C OTBOPEHN
Kpauwa (dur. 1). CTEHTBT e NPOEKTUPaH Aa NPOTUBOCTOM Ha PAAMUaNHO CBUBAHE 1
NIECHO C/le[1Ba U3BMBKMTE Ha aHAaTOMATA Ha XITbUHNTE KaHanu, 6e3 fa ce BATbOBa.
Ha Bcekm OT KpaniuaTa Ha CTEHTA 1IMa PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHI MapKepHW, KOUTO nomarar
3a GIyopOCKONCKa BU3yanu3aLma Ha NO3MUMATA Ha CTeHTa. Tol MOXe Ja ce U3non3sa
B 61IMAPHOTO AbPBO OT MHTPAXenaTaHuTe KaHanu fo nanunara. YCTpoiicTBOTO ce
npenopbyBa 3a ynotpeba Npy Bb3pacTHaTa nonyiaumsa.

Cuncrema 3a gocTaBsAHe

CTEHTBT e KOMMNpecrpaH B rbBKasa cucTema 3a AocTassaHe (dur. 1). ima peHTren
NONOXMTENEH MapKep Ha ANCTaNHWA Kpail Ha cMCTemaTa 3a J0CTaBAHe, KOTO nomara
NpW Pa3rbBaHETO Ha CTeHTa NOA GpNYOPOCKONCKO PHKOBOACTBO, U XKbAT EHAOCKONCKM
MapKep 3a TpaHcnanunapHo noctasaHe. Cuctemata 3a 4OCTaBAHE MOXeE Aa e U3Mon3sa
¢ MeTaneH Bogay ot 0,035 inch. YcTpoincTBOTO ce fOCTaBA CbC CNpMHLOBKaA 3 mL 3a
NpoMVBaHe Ha cucTemata 3a JoCTaBAHe.

NPEAHA3HAYEHUE
ToBa yCTPOIICTBO Ce 13MON3Ba 3a NaNNaTMBHO JIeYeHME Ha 370Ka4eCTBEHI HEOMa3MN B
61MapHOTO ABPBO.

MPOTUBOMOKA3AHUA
« MpoTrBonokasaHuaTa BKYBaT cneumduyHuTe 3a ERCP (eHgocKoNCKa peTporpajHa
XonaHruonaHkpeatorpaua) u BcAka Apyra npoLieaypa, 3BbpluBaHa BbB Bpb3Ka C
NOCTaBAHETO Ha CTEHT.
+ [lonbnHWTENHUTE NPOTNBONOKA3aHWA BK/IOYBAT, HO He Ce OrpaHMyYaBart Jjo:
+ HeBb3MOXHOCT 3a NpeKapBaHe Ha TeneHna Boday U cucTemara 3a AOCTaBAHe Ha
CTeHTa Npe3 MACTOTO Ha 06CTPYKLMATA
MHOro Manku UHTpaxenatanHu KaHanm
CTPYKTYpY Ha BUNNapHUTE KaHanu ¢ JO6POKaYecTBEHa €TOOTMA
BunnapHa o6CcTpyKLMA, KOATO Bb3NPENATCTBa XonaHrorpaduata
ConbTcTBaLLa NephopaLmna Ha XKTbYHUA KaHan
CbMbTCTBALLO HaNMyYMe Ha KaMbHU B XKTbYHIA KaHan
lMaumneHTy, Npu KOMTO eHAOCKOMNCKMTE NPOoLiefypy Ca MPOTUBOMOKa3aHu
MauwveHTu ¢ koarynonatna
Ynotpeba, pasnnuuHa oT M3PKUYHO NOCOYEeHaTa yroTpeba B pasaen
“MpepHasHaueHne” Ha Tasu 6poLuypa

1"



NPEAYNPEXAEHNA

Be3sonacHocTTa n eprKacHOCTTa Ha KOMBUHMpPaHaTa ynoTpe6a Ha napanenHu n
NPUMNOKPMBALLY Ce CTEHTOBE He Ca YCTaHOBEHN.

besonacHocTTa 1 epeKTUBHOCTTa Ha TOBa YCTPOWCTBO 3a ynoTpeba BbB BacKynapHata
C1CTeMa He Ca yCTaHOBEHMU.

To31 CTEHT He € NpeHa3HayYeH Aa 6bie M3BaXKAAH 1 Ce CYMTa 3a NOCTOAHEH
uMnnaHT. ONuTNTe Aa Ce N3BaJM CTEHTBT CNlef} MOCTaBAHETO MOXeE [a MPUYMHAT
yBpeXzaHe Ha OKO/HaTa InraBuLa.

ToBa yCTPOIICTBO He € NpefHa3HaueHo Aia 6bfe pa3rbBaHO Npes3 CTeHaTa Ha
npeABapuTENHO NOCTaBEH UMM CblUECTBYBALL MeTaneH CTeHT. OnuT 3a TOBa MOXe fia
HanpaBy U3BaX/JaHETO Ha CCTeMaTa 3a JOCTaBAHE TPYAHO WU HEBb3MOXHO.
CTeHTBT CbAbpXKa HUKEN, TUTaH 1 31aTo, KOUTO MOraT Jja Npean3BuKaT anepruiHa
peakuua Npy N1La, YyBCTBATENHN KbM HUKEN, TUTaH UK 31aTo.

Te3u MeTasHN BUAMAPHI CTEHTOBE He Ca NPeJHa3HaueHN 3a Peno3nLMOHMpaHe nin
u3BaXzaaHe crefl pasrbBaHe B 6unnapHna Kanan. Mpu cnyyaitHo pasrbBaHe uin
HernpaBWHO NOCTaBAHe (BefjHara Clej pasrbBaHe), OCTaBeTe CTeHTa Ha MACTO U ce
onwuTaliTe 1a NOCTaBUTe BTOPY CTEHT.

MpoBepeTe NpoAyKTa Npu 13BaXAaHETO My OT OMaKOBKaTa, 3a fla Ce yBepuTe, Ye

He e noBpefeH. He n3nonsgarite ycTpoNCTBOTO, aKo OMakoBKaTa e 0TBOpeHa 1nu
nospefieHa Npu nonyyasaHe. [poBepeTe BU3yaNnHO YCTPONCTBOTO, KaTo 06bPHeTe
crnewmanHo BHUMaHWe 3a Hannune Ha NperbBaHusA, OrbBaHUA UK CYyNBaHUA.

He n3non3gaiite yCTPONCTBOTO, aKo Ce OTKPME aHOManws, KoATo 61 nonpeyuna

Ha HOPMaJHOTO PaboTHO CbCTOAHME. 3a fa NoNyumTe paspelleHiie 3a BpbluaHe,
yBegomete Cook.

ToBa n3fienue e npefHa3HaueHo CamMo 3a eJHOKPaTHa ynoTpeba. OnuTnTe 3a NOBTOPHa
06paboTKa, NOBTOPHa CTEPUAM3aLMA /UK NOBTOPHa ynoTpeba MoraT a foBeAaT 40
nospefa Ha U3[eNneTo /UK O NpeHacAHe Ha 3abonABaHe.

He npnasuxBsaiite cuctemata 3a JOCTaBAHE Harope B XITbYHUA KaHan, Cnef Kato
pa3rbBaHeTO Ha CTEHTa € 3aMoyHaro.

He 13non3gaiite npopyKTa, ako IMa CbMHEHME OTHOCHO TOBA, ank e CTepUneH.
CTepuiiHO, ako OMakoBKaTa He e 0TBOPEHa WA NoBpefeHa.

Cnep nocTaBAHe Ha CTEHT, aNTepHaTUBHI METOAM 3a JleYeHue, KaTo XumroTepanma u
06buYBaHe, MOraT fla yBennuaT prcka oT: a) MUrpaLva Ha CTeHTa Nopajy CBMBaHe Ha
Tymop, 6) epo3unA Ha TbKaHTa, MPUUNHEHa OT CTeHTa U/UNK B) KbPBEHE OT IUraBuLaTa.

MPEAMNA3HN MEPKU

ToBa YCTPOIICTBO € MpefHa3HaueHo 3a ynoTpeba OT N1eKap, KOWMTO e 06yyeH 1 ¢ onuT
B TEXHUKMTE 32 HOCKONCKA PeTporpagHa xonaxruonaxkpearorpadus (ERCP) n
6unuapHo cteHTpaHe. TpAGBa Aa ce N3NON3BaT CTaHAAPTHI TexHUKK 3a ERCP.

ToBa YCTPOIICTBO He e CbBMeCTUMO ¢ TeleHuA Bofay THSF Ha Cook Medical.

BuTe eTukeTa Ha onakoBKaTta 3a MVHIMAHUAT pa3mep Ha KaHana, M3WCKBaH 3a ToBa
YCTPOWCTBO.

Mpenw NOCTaBAHETO Ha CTeHTa TPAGBa Aa Gbje HanpaBeHa Mb/Ha AMArHOCTNYHA
OLIeHKa, 3a Aja ce onpejenyt NoaxoAAlLaTa Ab/K1Ha U AMaMeTbp Ha CTeHTa.
[lbmxuHaTa Ha cTeHTa TpAGBa Aa ce n3bepe Taka, Ye Npu fBaTa Kpas Ha CTPUKTypaTa
na uma fonbaHuTenHo abmxuHa. SABEJIEXKA: AKo efinH CTEHT He MOXe fla MoKpue
afleKBaTHO CTPUKTYypaTa, TPAGBa Aa Ce MOCTaBN BTOPY CTEHT CbC ChLYMA ANAMETBP.
LLlo ce oTHacA 4O MACTOTO Ha Ne3nATa, Haill-Hanpep TpA6Ba Aia Ce CTEHTUPa Halt-
OTAaneyeHata oT nanuiata obnacT Ha CTeCHeHUe, a Cnef ToBa Hali-6nnskata 4o
nanunata obnacrt. BTopuaT cTeHT TpAbBa fa OCurypABa aAeKBaTHO NPUMOKPUBaHe
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(noHe 1 cm) ¢ MbpPBOHaYaNHO NOCTaBEHMA CTEHT, 3a f1a Ce OCUTYPU NOAAPBXKA Ha
NPOXOAMMOCTTa Ha CTPUKTYpaTa.

To3u cTeHT TpAGBa fa 6bge NOCTaBAH Nog GyopPOCKONCKN KOHTPON.

To3u CTEHT MOXe fa Ce MOCTaBM eAUHCTBEHO Ype3 NpefocTaBeHaTa CUCTeMa 3a
[OCTaBAHe.

To31 CTeHT e NpefHa3HayYeH caMo 3a NanuaTiBHO Neyenue. Mpean noctaBaHeTo
CnefiBa fla ce NpoyyaT aNTepHaTUBHU METOAM 3a NleYeHue.

[lbnrocpoyHata NPOXOAMMOCT NPY TO3M CTEHT He e ycTaHoBeHa. [penopbyBa ce Aa ce
npaBy NepuoANYHa OLieHKa Ha CTeHTa.

AKO TeNeHNAT BOAay WK CCTeMaTa 3a JOCTaBAHe He MOXe fja MPeMUHe npe3
3arylueHaTa 061acT, He ce ONWTBaIATe Aa NOCTaBUTE CTEHTa.

TpAabBa fa ce HanpaBu OLieHKa, 3a Aa Ce onpeenyt Heobxo[NMoCTTa OT
COUHKTEPOTOMUA UNK AUnaTpaHe ¢ 6anoH NpeAu NocTaBAHETo Ha CTeHTa. B ciyvait,
ye ce U3INCKBa CHUHKTEPOTOMUA N HanoHHa Aunataums, Tpabsa Aa ce cnassar
BCWYKM CbOTBETHU NPeANa3HN MepKM, NPeaynpexeHIa U NPOTUBOMNOKa3aHuA.
BH1MaBaiiTe fa He NperbHeTe YCTPONCTBOTO NO Bpeme Ha ynotpeba.

He nocraBAaiiTe cuctemata 3a AOCTaBAHE B KOHTAKT C OPraHUYHU pasTBopuTen (Hanp.
ankoxon).

He v3BwBaiiTe yCTPOICTBOTO NpeKaneHo MHOro.

He e npaBeHa oLieHKa Ha ynoTpe6aTa Ha 6anoHHa AunataLma cnef NocTaBAHe Ha CTEHT.
Cnep nocTaBAHe Ha CTEHTa, ako NPU U3TErNAHE Ha CUCTeMaTa 3a JOCTaBAHe e YceTn
CbNPOTUBIEHME, BHUMATESHO 13BafieTe CCTeMaTa 3a JOCTaBAHe U TeNleHns Bofay
KaTo ejHO LiAno.

He ce onnTBaiiTe Aa 3apeauTe NOBTOPHO Pa3rbHAT UM YaCTUYHO Pa3rbHAT CTEHT.
Mo Bpeme Ha pa3rbBaHe cMCTeMaTa 3a JOCTaBAHE He MOXe OTHOBO fla 6bae
NpUABVXeHa Hanpep Haj CTeHT, 3a Aia ro U3Ternn 06paTHo.

MOTEHLUWANHU HEXXENAHU CbBUTUA

loTeHunanHuTe HexenaHu cbbuTia, cBbp3anu ¢ ERCP, BKoYBaT, HO He Ca OrpaHnyeHm
[10: anepruyHa peakuyma KbM KOHTPACT UMK MefKaMeHT « acnupaLna « CbpAeyHa
APUTMUA MW CbPAEYEH apecT * XONMAHTUT « XONEeLWCTUT « XONecTasa « KobBOW3NMB «
XWNMNOTEH3UA » UHPEKLMA + YepHOAPODeH abeLiec « NaHKpeaTuT « neppopauma « noTnckaHe
UNN CNpaHe Ha AMLWAHETO « Cencic.

[loMbNHUTENHUTE HeXenaHn CbONTIA, KOUTO MoraT Jla HaCTbMAT BbB Bpb3ka C
NOCTaBAHETO Ha 6UNMaPeH CTEHT, BKIOYBAT, HO He Ca OrpaHUYeH| J0: anepruyHa
peakLna KbM HUKeN « ynuepauna Ha XITbYHNA KaHan « CMbPT (pasninyHa ot

Tasu, ib/Xalla ce Ha HOpMasiHa NPorpecua Ha 3a60NABaHETO) « MOBHLLEHa
Temneparypa « Bb3naneHue « rajeHe « 06CTPYKLNA Ha NaHKpeacHUA KaHan « 6onka

+ Nepdopauma « peLnanBIpaLLa 06CTPYKTUBHA XbATEHULA « MUTPALIMA Ha CTEHTa

+ pa3mecTBaHe Ha CTeHTa « 3aMyllBaHe Ha CTeHTa » TPaBMa Ha X/TbUYHITe MbTULLA
VNN [jBaHaleCeTONPBCTHIKE « BPAaCTBaHEe Ha TYMOP UM NPeKOMePHO BpacTBaHe Ha
XMneprnacTMyHa TbKaH « pa3pacTBaHe Ha TYMOP + MOBPbLUaHe.



MHOOPMALINA 3A BE3OMACHOCT MPU YMOTPEBA C AMP

To3un cumBon 03Ha4aBa, 4e YCTPONCTBOTO e cbBmecTUMo ¢ MP
cpepa npw onpepAeneHmn ycnoBus.

HeKNMHWYHM U3NUTBAHUA NOKa3BaT, Ye BUNNAPHUAT CTeHT Zilver 635° e CbBMECTUM C
MP cpepna npwv onpegeneHn ycnosus (Npu e[yHUYEH CTEHT, ABOIKa NPUMOKprBaLYy ce
CTEHTOBE VNN BOIIKa Napane/iHi cTeHToBe). MaLMeHT ¢ ToBa YCTPOICTBO MOXe fia 6bae
CKaHupaH 6e3onacHo ¢ MP cicTema, 0TroBapslla Ha ClIeAHITE YCTIOBUA:

« CratyHo marHuTHo none ot 3Tunn 1,5T

« MarHuTHO none ¢ MakcMmaneH NPocTpaHCTBeH rpaaneHT 1900 gauss/cm (19 T/m)

+ MakcimanHa, oTyeTeHa OT CUCTeMaTa, yCPeAHEHa 3a LAN0 TANO cneuynduyHa
CKopoCT Ha abcopbuns (SAR) 2 W/kg (HopmaneH paboteH pesiim)

Mpw ycnosuATa Ha CKaHUpaHe, AedUHNPaH NO-rope, HeKNMHUYHITE pe3ynTaTi OT
M3NIUTBAHETO NOKa3BaT, Ye GununapHuAT cteHT Zilver 635° ce ouaksa Aa reHepupa
MaKCMMasHO MoBMLLIaBaHe Ha TemnepaTtypata ¢ no-manko ot 5,0 °C cnep 15 MUHYTH
HenpeKbCHATO CKaHMpaHe.

HeknMHWYHM U3NUTBAHUA NOKa3BaT, Ye apTedaKTbT Ha N306PaKEHNETO, NOPOLEH
OT YCTPOICTBOTO, Ce Pa3npoCcTMpa NpubaM3UTeNHo Ha 14 mm oT GUAnapHNA CTeHT
Zilver 635°, koraTo ce n306passiBa C MyncoBa CEKBEHLMA CbC CMMH exo 1 MP cuctema 3 T.

lMpenopbyBa ce NauMeHTTE Aa PETUCTPUPAT YCIOBUATA, MPU KOUTO MMMIAHTBT MOXeE
na 6bae ckaHypaH 6e3onacHo, B MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org) nnm
€KBMBAJIEHTHA OPraH13aLus.

WHCTPYKLUW 3A YNOTPEBA

Heo6xopnmo o6opyaBaHe

« [lyogeHockon

+ Cucrema 3a BoCTaBsHe Ha GunmapeH cTeHT Zilver ¢ nogxoasa AbMmKHA U AYamMeTbp
Ha CTeHTa

« TeneH Bogau 0,035 inch ¢ nogxogswata gbmK1Ha

+ YCTpoiicTBO 3a 6nokypaHe Ha MeTanHua Bogad Fusion (no xenatue)

BAXKHO: Tasu cTeHT cicTema e npeAHasHaueHo camo 3a efHOKpaTHa ynoTpeba.

MoproroBKa Ha nauneHTa

EduH cmenm

1. Cnep noctassiHe Ha AyOf[eHOCKONa BKapaliTe TefleH BoAay C MbBKaBWsA BPbX Hanpea.
2. MpugsmxeTe TeneHns BOJAY Hanpes, [OKATO ce BU3yanusnpa ¢GnyopocKoncki, ye e
NO3MLMOHMPAH Npe3 CTPUKTypaTa.



3. VI3BageTe cucTemata 3a JOCTaBAHE Ha CTEHT OT OMaKoBKaTa 1, C MOMOLLTa Ha
BK/l0YeHaTa CNPUHLIOBKa, NPUroTBeTe NpeaBapuTenHo 13bpaHata cucTema 3a fOCTaBAHe
Ha CTEHT 1 CTeHTa, KaTo MPOMMETE BLTPELLHIA TyMEH 3a TeNIeHNA BOAAY 1 nymeHa

3a CTeHTa CbC CTepuiHa Bofa. He ce npenopbyBa NpoMnBaHe Ha yCTPOCTBOTO C
KOHTPACTHO BeLYecTBo.

4. Cnep NpoOMMBAHETO Ha CTEHTa CMeHeTe Kamaykata.

3ABEJIEXKKA: BHiimaBaiiTe uepBeHaTa o6e3onacsBalla Kiovanka aa He 6bae
OTCTpaHeHa No HeBHUMaHWe Npeam CTbrKu 1-4 no-rope.

Mapanentu cmenmose

3ABEJIEMKA: 3a napanenHo CTeHTVpaHe ce U3WUCKBa AYOAEHOCKON C MUHUManeH
pa3mep Ha KaHana 4,2 mm.

1. Cnep nocTassaHe Ha lyofieHOCKONa BKapaliTe TefleH BoAay C rbBKaBMA BPbX Hanpes.
2. lpupBwxKeTe TeneHnA BOfaY Hanpes, fOKaTo ce BU3yanusupa ¢pnyopockonckm, ye e
NO3MLMOHNPaH Npe3 CTPUKTYypaTa.

3. Cnep noctaBAHe Ha AyO/IEHOCKOMNa BbBE/IeTe BTOPYA TeNeH BOAaY C MbBKaBUA BPbX
Hanpep.

4. TMpupsuxeTe BTOPUA TeNleH BoAay Hanpep, AOKaTO Ce BU3yanu3npa GpayopocKoncKy,
e e NO3NLIMOHMPaH Npe3 CTPUKTypaTa.

5. V3BapeTe cuctemuTe 3a JOCTaBAHE Ha CTEHT OT CbOTBETHUTE UM ONAKOBKM W, C
MOMOLLTa Ha BKJIIOUYEHUTE CNPUHLIOBKM, NPUrOTBETE ABETE NpefBapUTeHO 136paHu
CNCTeMM 3a [JOCTaBAHE Ha CTEHT U CTEHTOBETE, KaTo NPOMIeTe BbTPELLHUTE TyMeHu

3a TefleHna BOJay N TyMeHuTe 3a CTEHTOBeTe CbC CTepuiHa BoAa. He ce npenopbysa
NpOMBaHe Ha YCTPONCTBOTO C KOHTPACTHO BELeCTBO.

6. Cnep NpomMMBaHETO Ha CTeHTa CMeHeTe Kamnaukata.

3ABEJIEXKA: BHimaBaiiTe uepBeHaTa obe3onacsBalla Koyanka aa He 6bge
OTCTPaHeHa Mo HeBHVMaHWe Npeau CTbnku 1-6 no-rope.

Mpouepypa 3a cTeHTUpaHe

EduH cmenm

3ABEJIEXKA: 3a ia nocTurHeTe Bb3MOXHO Hali-gobpu pesyntati, noaabpxaiite
TeNeHNA BOAAY BNaXeH.

1. OcBobogeTe TeneHns Bogay, B Clyyail Ye 13Mnon3Bare yCTPOCTBO 3a bnoKMpaHe Ha
MeTanHua sogau Fusion.

2. 3apepete 06paTHO YCTPONCTBOTO Haf MPeABaPUTENHO NO3NLMOHMPAH TeNeH Bofay,
KaTo Ce yBepuTe, Ye TeNEHUAT BOfjay U3N13a OT BTY/IKaTa 3a TeNeHs Bofay.

3. BbBepeTe yCTPOWNCTBOTO Ha MaK CTHMKM B KaHana 3a A0MbHNTENHY
NPUHaANEXHOCTV Ha AyofieHocKona. Mpn 0TBOPEHO NOBAMUTaLLO YCTPONCTBO
npoAb/KeTe 1a NPUABMKBATE YCTPONCTBOTO Hanpes Ha KpaTK CTbMKK, fOKaTO ce
B/3yanu3npa eHAoCKONCKM, Ye 13n13a oT fyofeHocKona.

4. Top GbnyopoCcKomnCKy KOHTPOS, C OTBOPEHO MOBAWMraLLO YCTPOCTBO, NpoKapaiTe
cucTemata 3a JOCTaBAHe Ha CTeHTa Npe3 nanunata 1 cnefj ToBa B 06LYMA XITbYeH KaHar.
MpuaBwxeTe Hanpes YCTPONCTBOTO Ha KPaTKM CTHIKW, A0KATO MO3ULMATA Ha CTEHTa ce
Bu3yanu3mnpa dnyopockoncku npes ctpuktypata. SABEJIEXKKA: Mpw TpaHcnanunapHo
nocTaBaHe NO3ULMOHMPaNiTe CTeHTa CNPAMO XbATUA eHA0CKONCKN Mapkep. CTeHT,
ocurypsBall NPOXOAMMOCTTa Ha Nanunara, TpAbsa a ce NPoCTMpa 13BbH Nanunata u
HaBbTpe B AyOfleHyMa Ha pa3cToAHMe npubnusutenHo 0,5 cM cnep pasrbBaHeTo.
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5. Mpepnw pasrbBaHe Ha CTeHTa OTCTPaHeTe YepBeHaTa obe3onacABaLla Kiovanka.
3ABEJIEXKA: BHiimaBaiiTe uepBeHaTa obe3onacsBalla Kiovanka aa He 6bae
OTCTPaHeHa no HeBHUMaHWe Npeau Tasu CTbKa.

6. lMop GnyopoCcKomncKky KOHTPON, C OTBOPEHO MOBAMTALLO YCTPOMCTBO, 3aMoYHeTe Aa
pa3rbBaTe CTEHTa, KaTo AbpXKUTe BTY/IKATa 3a TeNeHns Bofay HeMoABMKHa 1 6aBHO
abpnate fpbxKata. EAHOBpeMeHHO € ToBa NOAAbpPXKaiTe NO3NLMATA Ha CTEHTa No
Bpeme Ha pa3rbBaHeTo, KaTo 13TernATe CMCTeMaTa 3a JOCTaBAHe OT JyOAeHOCKONa.

7. Mpopbrxete efHOBPEMEHHO Aa ibpraTe ApbXKaTta U Aa U3Ternate cuctemarta 3a
[0CTaBAHE, JOKAaTO MOTBbPANTE GIYOPOCKOMNCKIA, Y€ CTEHTBT € HaMb/IHO Pa3rbHar.

[Mpu TpaHcnanunapHo NocTaBAHe MOXe Aa NOTBbPANTE MbJHOTO Pa3rbBaHe Ha CTeHTa

1 €HAOCKOMCKM.

8. MMoppbpialite NO3MLMATA HA TENEHIA BOAAY W, C OTBOPEHO NOBAMaLLO YCTPOWCTBO,
BHMMaTENHO 13BajieTe cucTeMaTa 3a A0CTaBAHE OT paslunpeHua cTeHT. 3BapeTe
cucTemata 3a JoCTaBAHe OT iyofeHOCKONa, AOKaTo HabnofjaBaTe No3NLMATa Ha CTeHTa C
¢dnyopockonua. SABEJIEMKA: Mog ¢pnyopockoncko HabntofieHme ce yBepeTe, Ye CTeHTBT
Cce e paswWmpun AOCTaTbYHO, 3a a MOXe 6e30MacHo Aa ce 13BaJn BbPXbT.

MapanenHu cmenmose

3ABEJIEXKA: 3a Bb3MOXHO Hail-fobpu pe3ynTaTii NOAAbPXKaiTe TeNeHUTe BoAaUN
BNAXKHW.

1. OcBobopeTe TeneHna BoAay, B Clyyail Ye 13Mnon3Bate yCTPOCTBO 3a 6nokMpaHe Ha
Tenexua sogay Fusion.

2. 3apepeTe 06paTHO YCTPOICTBOTO BbPXY NPefBapUTENHO NOCTaBEH TeNeH Bofjay, Kato
ce yBepuTe, Ye TeNeHNAT BOAAY 13/113a OT BTY/IKaTa 3a TeNeHns Boday.

3. BbBepeTe ycTPOICTBOTO Ha MasKM CTHMKM B KaHana 3a JONbAHUTENHY
NPUHAANEXHOCTI Ha AyofieHOCKoNa. Mpy 0TBOPEHO NOBAMTALLO YCTPONCTBO
NPOoABIIKETE f1a NPUABMKBATE YCTPONCTBOTO HaNpes Ha KPaTKu CTbMKK, fOKaTO ce
BM3yanu3npa eHAoCKONCKM, Ye 13n13a oT fyofeHocKona.

4. Top GbnyopoCcKoncKy KOHTPOS, C OTBOPEHO MOBAMIALLO YCTPOCTBO, NpoKapaitte
cucTemata 3a JoCTaBAHe Ha CTeHTa Npe3 nanunata 1 cief Tosa B 06LWysA XmbyeH
KaHan. MpuaByKeTe Hanpey yCTPOCTBOTO Ha KPaTKM CTHIKK, JOKATO Ce BU3yanu3upa
bnyopocKoncKm, Ye CTEHTBT e NO3MLMOHUPaH Npe3 CTpUKTypata. Gnyopockonckn
noTBbPAETE XenaHata no3nuyma Ha cteHTa. SABEJIEMKA: Mpu TpaHcnanunapHo
nocTaBaHe NO3ULMOHMPaNTe CTEHTa CNPAMO XbATUA eHA0CKONCKN Mapkep. CTeHT,
ocurypsBalLym NPOXOAMMOCTTa Ha nanunara, Tpabsa fja ce NPoCTMpa 13BbH Nanunara
11 HaBBTPE B AYOAEHYMa Ha pa3cTosiHWe NpubansuTenHo 0,5 cM cnef pasrbBaHeTo.
3ABEJIEXKA: MosTopeTe cTbNKM 1-4 33 BTOPOTO YCTPOCTBO. U/ fiBETE YCTPOICTBA
TpAbBa Aa ca Ha MACTO NPeAM Pa3rbBAHETO Ha KOWNTO U a € CTEHT.

5. Mpepaw pasrbBaHe Ha CTeHTa(OBETe) OTCTPaHeTe YepBeHaTta(nTe) obe3onacasalya(v)
Kkniouanka(n). SABEJIEXXKA: BHumaBaliTe yepBeHata(ute) obesonacasalia(v)
Kniovanka(u) fa He 6bae(at) oTcTpaHeHa(1n) HeBOMHO NPeAy Tasn CTbKa.

6. Mop GnyopoCKOMNCKM KOHTPON, C OTBOPEHO MOBAMIALLO YCTPONCTBO, 3aMoyHeTe

[la pasroBare CTeHTa(OBeTe), KaTo AbpXWTe BTyNKata(MTe) 3a MeTanHua(ute) Bogay(n)
HernoABWXHa(1) 1 6aBHO Abpnate ApbxKaTa(1Te). EfHOBPEMEHHO ¢ ToBa NoAAbpXKaiTe
no3nuyuATa Ha cTeHTa(oOBeTe) MO BpeMe Ha pasrbBaHETo, KaTo 3Ternate cuctemarta(ure)
3a J0CTaBAHE OT AyOoAeHOCKoMa.

7. MpopbrxeTte efHOBPEMEHHO Aa ibpraTe ApbXKaTa(MTe) 1 fa nsrernare
cuctemata(uTe) 3a JoCTaBAHe, AOKATO NOTBbPANTE GAYOPOCKONCKI, Ye CTEHTHT(0BETE)



e(ca) HanbnHo pasrbHaT(v). Mpy TpaHCNanMNapHO NOCTaBAHE MOXe fa NOTBbPAUTE
MbJIHOTO Pa3rbBaHe Ha CTEHTa W1 eHAO0CKONCKM.

8. lMoppbpxaiiTe NO3NLMATA Ha MeTaNHUA BOAAY 1, C OTBOPEHO MOBAMIALLO YCTPONCTBO,
BHUMATEsIHO 13BajieTe cucTemaTa 3a JoCTaBAHe OT paslunpeHns CTeHT. 3BageTe
cucTeMata 3a 0CTaBAHE OT lyOA€HOCKOMNa, 0KaTo HabntofaBaTe NO3MLMATA Ha CTeHTa C
dnyopockonusa. SABEJIEXKA: Mo dnyopockoncko HabmiofeHe ce yBepeTe, Ye CTEHTBT
ce e pasLmMpun AOCTaTbYHO, 3a fla MOXE BbPXbT Aa Ce U3Baau 6e30macHo.

3ABEJIEXKA: MoBTopeTe cTbnKa 8 3a M3Bax/jaHe Ha BTopaTa cMcTema 3a JOCTaBAHe.

Cnep 3aBbplLUBaHe Ha NpoLieaypaTa M3XBbpneTe ycTpolicTBoTo(aTa) B
CHOTBETCTBME C yKasaHUATa Ha 60NHNYHOTO 3aBefieHMe 3a 6ONOrMYHO OnacHN
MeANLHCKA OTRagbLY.

KAK CE JOCTABA

[locTassa ce CTEpPUNM3NPaHO C ETUIEHOB OKCUA B ONAKOBKM, KOUTO Ce OTBAPAT
upe3s obenBaHe. CbxpaHaBaiiTe Ha TBMHO, CyX0 1 NPOXNAAHO MACTO. U3bsrsarTe
NPOABIKUTENHOTO M3/IAraHe Ha CBETINHA.



HRVATSKI

BILIJARNI STENT ZILVER 635°
SUSTAV PROSIRIVOGA METALNOG BILIJARNOG STENTA

OPREZ: prema americkom saveznom zakonu prodaja ovog proizvoda dopustena je
samo lijecniku (ili licenciranom strucnjaku) ili na njegov zahtjev.

OPIS PROIZVODA

Samosireci bilijarni stent Zilver 635°

Bilijarni stent Zilver je samosireci nitinolski cilindar s otvorenim krajem (sl. 1). Dizajn
stenta opire se radijalnoj kompresiji i lako se prilagodava savijanjima u anatomiji
Zucovoda bez pucanja. Na svakom kraju stenta nalaze se rendgenski vidljivi markeri
kao pomoc¢ pri fluoroskopskom pracenju poloZaja stenta. Stent se moze upotrebljavati
u bilijarnom traktu od intrahepatalnih vodova do papile. Proizvod se preporucuje za
uporabu u odraslih bolesnika.

Sustav za postavljanje

Stent se sabije u fleksibilni sustav za postavljanje (sl. 1). Na distalnom kraju sustava
za postavljanje nalazi se rendgenski vidljivi marker kao pomo¢ pri postavljanju stenta
pod fluoroskopskim pracenjem te jedan Zuti endoskopski marker za transpapilarno
postavljanje. Sustav za postavljanje prihvaca Zice vodilice od 0,035 inch. Proizvod je
opremljen Strcaljkom od 3 mL za ispiranje sustava za postavljanje.

NAMJENA
Ovaj proizvod koristi se u palijativnom lije¢enju malignih neoplazmi u bilijarnom traktu.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE

+ Kontraindikacije ukljucuju sve koje su specifi¢ne za endoskopsku retrogradnu
kolangiopankreatografiju (ERCP) i sve postupke koji se obavljaju u kombinaciji
s postavljanjem stenta.

+ Dodatne kontraindikacije izmedu ostaloga ukljucuju:

nemogucnost prolaska zice vodilice ili stenta kroz blokirano podrucje

vrlo male intrahepatalne vodove

benigne strikture Zu¢ovoda

bilijarnu opstrukciju koja onemogucava kolangiografiju

istodobno perforirani zu¢ovod

istodobne Zucne kamence

bolesnike za koje su endoskopski postupci kontraindicirani

bolesnike s koagulopatijama

svaku uporabu koja nije izric¢ito navedena u poglavlju Namjena ovih uputa.

UPOZORENJA

« Nisu utvrdene sigurnost ni ucinkovitost kombinacije stentova postavljenih jednog uz
drugoga sa stentovima koji se preklapaju.

« Nisu utvrdene sigurnost i djelotvornost ovog proizvoda za primjenu u krvozilnom
sustavu.



Ovaj stent nije predviden za uklanjanje i smatra se trajnim implantatom. Pokusaji
uklanjanja stenta nakon postavljanja mogu ostetiti okolnu sluznicu.

Ovaj proizvod nije namijenjen za postavljanje kroz zid prethodno postavljenog ili
postojeceg metalnog stenta. To bi moglo otezati ili onemoguciti vadenje sustava za
postavljanje.

Ovaj stent sadrzi nikal, titanij i zlato, koji mogu izazvati alergijsku reakciju u osoba
osjetljivih na nikal, titanij ili zlato.

Ovi metalni bilijarni stentovi nisu predvideni za promjenu njihova polozaja ni vadenje
nakon postavljanja u Zu¢ovodu. U slucaju da dode do nehotic¢nog ili loseg postavljanja
(odmah nakon postavljanja), ostavite stent na mjestu i pokusajte postavljanje drugog
stenta.

Nakon vadenja iz ambalaze pregledajte da proizvod nije ostecen. Ako je ambalaza
otvorena ili ostecena po primitku, nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod. Vizualno
pregledajte uredaj te posebnu pozornost obratite na eventualna uvijanja, savijanja

i puknuca. Ako otkrijete nepravilnost koja bi sprjecavala pravilno radno stanje, nemojte
koristiti proizvod. Obavijestite tvrtku Cook radi pribavljanja odobrenja za povrat.

Ovaj uredaj namijenjen je samo za jednokratnu uporabu. Pokusaji ponovne obrade,
ponovne sterilizacije i/ili ponovne uporabe mogu dovesti do kvara uredaja i/ili
prijenosa bolesti.

Nemojte uvoditi sustav za postavljanje u Zu¢ovod nakon sto ste zapoceli

s postavljanjem stenta.

Nemojte koristiti proizvod ako sumnjate u to da nije sterilan.

Sterilno ako ambalaza nije otvorena ni ostecena.

Nakon postavljanja stenta alternativni nacini lije¢enja poput kemoterapije i zracenja
mogu povecati rizik od: a) migracije stenta zbog smanjenja tumora, b) erozije tkiva
uzrokovane stentom i/ili c) krvarenja sluznice.

MJERE OPREZA

Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen za uporabu lije¢nicima koji su obuceni i imaju iskustvo u
tehnikama endoskopske retrogradne kolangiopankreatografije (ERCP) i u postavljanju
stenta u bilijarni trakt. Potrebno je primijeniti standardne tehnike ERCP-a.

Ovaj proizvod nije kompatibilan sa Zicom vodilicom Cook Medical THSF.

Informacije o minimalnoj velicini kanala potrebnoj za ovaj proizvod potrazite na etiketi
na ambalazi.

Prije postavljanja stenta treba obaviti potpunu dijagnosti¢ku procjenu radi utvrdivanja
odgovarajuce duzine i promjera stenta. Odabrani stent treba na obje strane biti duzi
od strikture. NAPOMENA: ako jedan stent nece prikladno prekrivati strikturu, treba
postaviti jos jedan stent istog promjera. U odnosu na mjesto lezije, stent treba najprije
postaviti na podru¢je suzenja koje je najdalje od papile, a zatim na podrugje koje je
najblize papili. Taj drugi stent treba omoguciti dovoljno preklapanje (najmanje 1 cm)

s prvotno postavljenim stentom kako bi se zajamcilo premoscivanje strikture izmedu
dvaju stentova.

Ovaj stent mora se postaviti uz fluoroskopski nadzor.

Ovaj se stent smije postavljati samo s pomocu prilozenog sustava za postavljanje.
Ovaj stent namijenjen je iskljucivo za palijativno lijecenje. Prije postavljanja treba
razmotriti alternativne nacine lijecenja.

Nije utvrdena dugoro¢na prohodnost s ovim stentom. Preporucuije se periodi¢na
procjena stenta.

Ako Zica vodilica ili sustav za postavljanje ne mogu proci kroz blokirano podrucje,
nemojte pokusavati postaviti stent.



« Prije postavljanja stenta mora se obaviti procjena radi utvrdivanja neophodnosti
sfinkterotomije ili balonske dilatacije. U slucaju da je sfinkterotomija ili balonska
dilatacija neophodna, obavezno je pridrzavanje svih mjera opreza, upozorenja

i kontraindikacija.

Pazite da tijekom uporabe ne savijate proizvod.

Sustav za postavljanje nemojte izlagati organskim otapalima (npr. alkoholu).
Nemojte primjenjivati prekomjernu silu na proizvod.

Primjena balonske dilatacije nakon postavljanja stenta nije procijenjena.

Sustav za postavljanje i Zicu vodilicu oprezno izvadite kao jednu jedinicu ako nakon
postavljanja stenta dode do otpora prilikom izvlacenja sustava za postavljanje.
Nemojte pokusavati ponovno upotrijebiti postavljeni ili djelomicno postavljeni stent.
Sustav za postavljanje ne moze se ponovno uvoditi preko stenta kako bi se stent
ponovno dohvatio prilikom postavljanja.

MOGUCI STETNI DOGADAJI

Mogucdi Stetni dogadaji povezani s ERCP-om izmedu ostaloga ukljucuju: alergijsku
reakciju na kontrastno sredstvo ili lijekove « aspiraciju « sr¢anu aritmiju ili zastoj «
kolangitis « kolecistitis « kolestazu « krvarenje « hipotenziju « infekciju « apsces jetre «
pankreatitis « perforaciju « respiratornu depresiju ili zastoj « sepsu.

Dodatni tetni dogadaji koji se mogu javiti u kombinaciji s postavljanjem bilijarnog
stenta izmedu ostaloga ukljucuju: alergijsku reakciju na nikal « ulceraciju Zu¢nog trakta
« smrt (koja nije izazvana normalnom progresijom bolesti) « vrucicu « upalu « mu¢ninu
« opstrukciju gusteracnog voda « bol « perforaciju « rekurentnu opstruktivnu zuticu

+ migraciju stenta « pogresan polozaj stenta « okluziju stenta « traumu zucovoda ili
dvanaesnika « urastanje tumora ili urastanje prekomjernoga hiperplasti¢nog tkiva «
prekomjerni rast tumora « povracanje.

SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE ZA MAGNETSKU REZONANCIJU

Ovaj simbol znaci da je proizvod uvjetno siguran prilikom
MR pregleda

Neklinickim ispitivanjima utvrdeno je da je bilijarni stent Zilver 635° uvjetno siguran
prilikom MR pregleda (za jedan stent, par preklapajucih stentova ili par stentova
postavljenih jedan uz drugoga). Bolesnik s ovim proizvodom moze se sigurno
podvrgnuti snimanju u MR sustavu koji ispunjava sljedece uvjete:

« stati¢cno magnetsko polje od 3Tili 1,5T

« maksimalni prostorni gradijent magnetskog polja od 1900 gausa/cm (19 T/m)

« maksimalni prosjecni specifi¢ni stupanj apsorpcije (SAR) za cijelo tijelo, prema
rezultatima MR uredaja, od 2 W/kg (uobicajen rezim rada).

U prethodno definiranim uvjetima snimanja prema rezultatima neklinickih ispitivanja
ocekuje se da ce bilijarni stent Zilver 635° dovesti do maksimalnog porasta temperature
manjeg od 5,0 °C nakon 15 minuta neprekidnog snimanja.
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U neklinickom ispitivanju artefakt snimke uzrokovan ovim proizvodom $iri se oko 14 mm
od bilijarnog stenta Zilver 635° kada se snima s pomocu spin eho pulsne sekvence u MR
sustavu od 3T.

Preporucuje se da pacijenti pri organizaciji MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org) ili
ekvivalentnoj organizaciji registriraju uvjete po kojima se implantat moze sigurno snimati.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU

Potrebna oprema

+ Duodenoskop

+ Sustav za postavljanje bilijarnog stenta Zilver odgovarajuce duzine i promjera
+ Zica vodilica od 0,035 inch odgovarajuce duzine

+ Blokator Zice Fusion (opcija)

VAZNO: ovaj sustav stenta namijenjen je samo za jednokratnu uporabu.

Priprema pacijenta

Jedan stent

1. Dok je duodenoskop na svojem mjestu, uvedite Zicu vodilicu sa savitljivim vrhom
prema naprijed.

2. Uvodite Zicu vodilicu dok s pomocu fluoroskopije ne vidite da je prosla kroz strikturu.
3. Izvadite sustav za postavljanje stenta iz ambalaze i, s pomocu prilozene Strcaljke,
pripremite odabrani sustav za postavljanje stenta i stent tako da unutarnji lumen Zice
vodilice i lumen stenta isperete sterilnom vodom. Ne preporucuje se ispiranje ovog
proizvoda kontrastnim sredstvom.

4. Nakon ispiranja stenta vratite cep.

NAPOMENA: pazite da slucajno ne skinete crveni sigurnosni element za zakljucavanje
prije prethodno opisanih koraka 1 - 4.

Stentovi postavljeni jedan uz drugoga

NAPOMENA: za postavljanje stentova jednoga uz drugoga potreban je duodenoskop
veli¢ine kanala od minimalno 4,2 mm.

1. Dok je duodenoskop na svojem mjestu, uvedite Zicu vodilicu sa savitljivim vrhom
prema naprijed.

2. Uvodite Zicu vodilicu dok s pomocu fluoroskopije ne vidite da je prosla kroz strikturu.
3. Dok je duodenoskop na svojem mjestu, uvedite drugu Zicu vodilicu sa savitljivim
vrhom prema naprijed.

4. Uvodite drugu Zicu vodilicu dok s pomocu fluoroskopije ne vidite da je prosla kroz
strikturu.

5. lzvadite sustave za postavljanje stenta iz svojih ambalaza te, s pomocu prilozenih
strcaljki, pripremite odabrani sustav za postavljanje stenta i stent tako da unutarnje
lumene Zice vodilice i lumene stenta isperete steriinom vodom. Ne preporucuje se
ispiranje ovog proizvoda kontrastnim sredstvom.

6. Nakon ispiranja stenta vratite cep.

NAPOMENA: pazite da slucajno ne skinete crveni sigurnosni element za zakljucavanje
prije prethodno opisanih koraka 1 - 6.
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Postupak postavljanja stenta

Jedan stent

NAPOMENA: za najbolje rezultate, Zicu vodilicu odrzavajte mokrom.

1. Odblokirajte Zicu vodilicu, ako upotrebljavate Fusion uredaj za blokiranje Zice
vodilice.

2. Postavite proizvod preko prethodno postavljene Zice vodilice pazeci da Zica vodilica
izade iz ¢vorista za Zicu vodilicu.

3. Proizvod u malim pomacima uvedite u pomocni kanal duodenoskopa. Dok je podiza¢
otvoren, nastavite uvoditi proizvod u malim pomacima dok endoskopski ne vidite da je
izasao iz duodenoskopa.

4. Pod fluoroskopskim pracenjem, dok je podiza¢ otvoren, provedite sustav za
postavljanje stenta kroz papilu i u zajednicki Zu¢ovod. Uvodite proizvod u malim
pomacima dok fluoroskopski ne vidite da je polozaj stenta prosao strikturu. NAPOMENA:
prilikom transpapilarnog postavljanja za odredivanje poloZaja stenta posluZite se zutim
endoskopskim markerom. Stent koji premoscuje papilu treba prelaziti preko papile u
dvanaesnik oko 0,5 cm nakon postavljanja.

5. Prije postavljanja stenta uklonite crveni sigurnosni element za zakljucavanje.
NAPOMENA: pazite da slucajno ne skinete crveni sigurnosni element za zakljucavanje
prije tog koraka.

6. Pod fluoroskopskim pracenjem, dok je podizac otvoren, zapocnite postavljanje stenta
drzedi ¢voriste Zice vodilice mirno i polagano povlaceci drsku. Istodobno odrzavajte
polozaj stenta tijekom postavljanja povlaceci sustav za postavljanje iz duodenoskopa.

7. Nastavite istodobno povlaciti drsku i izvlaciti sustav za postavljanje dok fluoroskopski
ne potvrdite da je stent potpuno postavljen. Kod transpapilarnog postavljanja mozete

i endoskopski potvrditi da je stent potpuno postavljen.

8. Uz odrzavanje polozaja Zice vodilice, dok je podizac otvoren, oprezno izvadite sustav
za postavljanje iz rasirenog stenta. Izvadite sustav za postavljanje iz duodenoskopa uz
fluoroskopsko pracenje polozaja stenta. NAPOMENA: pod fluoroskopskim nadzorom
pobrinite se da se stent dovoljno rasirio da se vrh moze sigurno izvaditi.

Stentovi postavljeni jedan uz drugoga

NAPOMENA: za najbolje rezultate, Zice vodilice odrzavajte mokrima.

1. Odblokirajte Zicu vodilicu, ako upotrebljavate Fusion uredaj za blokiranje Zice
vodilice.

2. Postavite proizvod preko prethodno postavljene Zice vodilice paze¢i da Zica vodilica
izade iz ¢vorista Zice vodilice.

3. Proizvod u malim pomacima uvedite u pomoc¢ni kanal duodenoskopa. Dok je podiza¢
otvoren, nastavite uvoditi proizvod u malim pomacima dok endoskopski ne vidite da je
izasao iz duodenoskopa.

4. Pod fluoroskopskim pracenjem, dok je podizac otvoren, provedite sustav za
postavljanje stenta kroz papilu i u zajednicki Zuc¢ovod. Uvodite proizvod u malim
pomacima dok fluoroskopski ne vidite da je polozaj stenta prosao strikturu. S pomocu
fluoroskopije potvrdite Zeljeni polozaj stenta. NAPOMENA: prilikom transpapilarnog
postavljanja za odredivanje poloZzaja stenta posluzite se zutim endoskopskim markerom.
Stent koji premoscuje papilu treba prelaziti preko papile u dvanaesnik oko 0,5 cm nakon
postavljanja. NAPOMENA: za drugi proizvod ponovite korake 1 - 4. Oba proizvoda
moraju biti u polozaju prije postavljanja svakog od dvaju stentova.
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5. Prije postavljanja stentova uklonite crvene sigurnosne elemente za zakljucavanje.
NAPOMENA: pazite da slucajno ne skinete crvene sigurnosne elemente za zakljucavanje
prije tog koraka.

6. Pod fluoroskopskim pracenjem, dok je podizac otvoren, zapocnite postavljanje
stentova drzeci Cvorista Zice vodilice mirno i polagano povlaceci drske. Istodobno
odrzavajte polozaj stentova tijekom postavljanja povlaceci sustave za postavljanje iz
duodenoskopa.

7. Nastavite istodobno povlaciti drske i izvlaciti sustave za postavljanje dok
fluoroskopski ne potvrdite da su stentovi potpuno postavljeni. Kod transpapilarnog
postavljanja mozete i endoskopski potvrditi da je stent potpuno postavljen.

8. Uz odrzavanje poloZaja Zice vodilice, dok je podizac otvoren, oprezno izvadite sustav
za postavljanje iz radirenog stenta. Izvadite sustav za postavljanje iz duodenoskopa uz
fluoroskopsko pracenje polozaja stenta. NAPOMENA: pod fluoroskopskim nadzorom
pobrinite se da se stent dovoljno rasirio da se vrh moze sigurno izvaditi.

NAPOMENA: ponovite 8. korak za vadenje drugog sustava za postavljanje.

Po zavrsetku postupka odlozite proizvode u otpad u skladu sa smjernicama
ustanove za bioloski opasni medicinski otpad.

KAKO SE ISPORUCUJE

Isporucuje se sterilizirano etilen-oksidom u pakiranjima koja se otvaraju odljepljivanjem.
Cuvajte na tamnom, suhom i hladnom mjestu. Izbjegavajte dugotrajno izlaganje
svjetlosti.
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BILIARNi STENT ZILVER 635°
EXPANDOVATELNY KOVOVY SYSTEM BILIARNIHO STENTU

POZOR: Podle federalnich zakonl USA smi byt tento prostiedek prodavan pouze
lékafem nebo na predpis lékare (nebo kvalifikovaného zdravotnika s licenci).

POPIS PROSTREDKU

Samoexpandujici bilidrni stent Zilver 635°

Bilidrni stent Zilver je samoexpandujici vélec z nitinolu s otevienym koncem (obr. 1).
Stent diky svému designu odolava radidlnimu tlaku a snadno se pfizplisobuje anatomii
ohybt Zlu¢ovodu, aniz by se zavfel. Na obou koncich stentu jsou rentgenokontrastni
znacky, které napomahaji skiaskopické vizualizaci polohy stentu. MliZe se pouzivat ve
Zlucovych cestach od nitrojaternich cest k papile. Prostfedek je doporucen k pouziti u
dospélé populace.

Aplikacni systém

Stent je stlacen ve flexibilnim aplikacnim systému (obr. 1). Na distalnim konci aplika¢niho
systému je rentgenokontrastni znacka na pomoc pii rozvinuti stentu pod skiaskopickym
navadénim a Zluta endoskopické znacka pro transpapilarni umisténi. Do tohoto
aplika¢niho systému se vejde vodici drat o prdméru 0,035 inch. Prostiedek je dodavan

s 3mL stiikackou na proplachnuti aplikacniho systému.

URCENE POUZITI
Tento prostiedek se pouziva pii paliativni 1é¢bé malignich novotvard ve Zlu¢ovych
cestach.

KONTRAINDIKACE

+ Kontraindikace zahrnuji ty, které jsou specifické pro zakroky ERCP (endoskopicka
retrogradni cholangiopankreatografie) a jakékoli zakroky provadéné ve spojeni se
zavadénim stentu.

+ Mezi dalsi kontraindikace mimo jiné patfi:

nE;noinost protahnout vodici drat nebo aplikacni systém stentu nepriichodnou

oblasti,

velmi malé nitrojaterni cesty,

striktury ZluCovych cest benigni etiologie,

ucpani zlu¢ovodu zabranujici cholangiografii,

soubézné perforovany zlu¢ovod,

soubézné zlucové kameny,

pacienti, u kterych jsou endoskopické zakroky kontraindikovany,

pacienti s koagulopatii,

jakékoli jiné poutziti, které neni konkrétné uvedeno v ¢asti Urcené pouziti této

brozury.
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VAROVANI

Bezpecnost a ti¢innost kombinace dvou stenttl vedle sebe a nékolika prekryvajicich se
stentli nebyla stanovena.

Bezpecnost a Uicinnost tohoto prostfedku pii pouziti ve vaskularnim systému nebyly
stanoveny.

Tento stent neni urcen k vynéti a povazuje se za trvaly implantat. Snaha o vytazeni
stentu po jeho zavedeni mtze zpusobit poranéni okolni sliznice.

Tento prostiedek neni urcen pro rozvinovani skrze sténu jiz umisténého nebo
stavajiciho kovového stentu. Mohlo by tak dojit ke znesnadnéni nebo znemoznéni
vyjmuti aplikacniho systému.

Stent obsahuje nikl, titan a zlato, které mohou u jedincii citlivych na nikl, titan nebo
zlato zpUsobit alergické reakce.

Tyto kovové biliarni stenty nejsou urceny k pfemistovani nebo odstranéni po rozvinuti
ve Zlu¢ovodu. V piipadé nechténého rozvinuti nebo nespravného umisténi (okamzité
po rozvinuti) ponechte stent na misté a pokuste se zavést a druhy stent.

Po vyjmuti z obalu vyrobek prohlédnéte a ujistéte se, Ze neni poskozeny. Pokud je
obal pfi prevzeti otevieny nebo poskozeny, prostiedek nepouzivejte. Provedte vizudini
kontrolu prostfedku; vénujte pfitom pozornost zejména zasmyckovani, ohybim

a prasklinam. Pokud objevite anomalii, ktera by branila spravné funkci, zafizeni
nepouzivejte. Pozadejte spolecnost Cook o autorizaci pro vraceni prostiedku.

Tento prostiedek je urcen pouze k jednorazovému pouziti. Pokusy o obnowvu,
opakovanou sterilizaci a/nebo opakované pouziti mohou vést k selhani prostiedku
nebo k pfenosu onemocnéni.

Nezasouvejte aplikacni systém do Zlu¢ovodu poté, co zapocalo rozvinovani stentu.
Vyrobek nepouzivejte, pokud existuji pochybnosti o jeho sterilité.

Sterilni, pokud neni obal otevieny nebo poskozeny.

Po umisténi stentu mohou alternativni metody Iécby, jako jsou napfiklad
chemoterapie nebo ozafovani, zvySovat riziko a) migrace stentu kvali zmenseni
nadoru, b) eroze tkané zplisobené stentem a/nebo ¢) slizni¢niho krvaceni.

UPOZORNENI

Tento prostiedek je urcen k pouziti lékafi, ktefi jsou vyskoleni v technikach ERCP

a stentovéni zlu¢ovodu a maji s nimi zkusenosti. Je tfeba pouzivat standardni techniky
ERCP.

Tento prostiedek neni kompatibilni s vodicim dratem THSF Cook Medical.

Informace o minimalni velikosti kanalu potiebné pro tento prostiedek najdete na
oznaceni na obalu.

Pfed zavadénim stentu je tfeba provést kompletni diagnostické vy3etieni, aby

se stanovily odpovidajici délka a primér stentu. Vybrand délka stentu musi byt
dostate¢na k tomu, aby stent na obou koncich striktury pre¢nival. POZNAMKA:

V piipadé, Ze jeden stent nestaci k adekvatnimu pokryti striktury, zavedte druhy stent
o stejném prliméru. Ve vztahu k mistu léze se oblast zizeni nejvzdalenéjsi od papily
stentuje jako prvni a oblast nejblize k papile se stentuje jako druha. Tento druhy stent
musi poskytovat adekvatni prekryti (miniméalné 1 cm) s prvnim umisténym stentem,
aby bylo zajisténo pfemosténi striktury mezi stenty.

Tento stent se musi zavadét pod skiaskopickou kontrolou.

Tento stent se musi zavadét pouze s pouzitim dodaného aplika¢niho systému.

Tento stent je urlen pouze pro paliativni Ié¢bu. Pfed zavadénim je tieba piezkoumat
alternativni Ié¢ebné metody.
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Dlouhodoba priichodnost nebyla u tohoto stentu stanovena. Doporucujeme
pravidelnou kontrolu stentu.

Pokud vodici drat nebo aplikacni systém nemohou projit mistem obstrukce, nesnazte
se stent zavadét.

Musi se provést vyhodnoceni, které uréi nutnost sfinkterotomie nebo balénkové
dilatace pred zavedenim stentu. V pfipadé, zZe je nezbytna sfinkterotomie nebo
baldnkova dilatace, je nutné dbat vsech pfislusnych upozornéni, varovéani

a kontraindikaci.

Dbejte, aby se prostiedek pfi pouziti nezasmyckoval.

Nevystavujte aplikacni systém organickym rozpoustéd|im (napt. alkoholu).
Zatizenim nadmérné nekrutte.

Bezpecnost a ticinnost balénkové dilatace po zavedeni stentu nebyly vyhodnoceny.
Pokud po zavedeni stentu pii vytahovani aplikac¢niho systému narazite na odpor,
opatrné vytdhnéte aplikacni systém a vodici drat jako jednu jednotku.
Nepokousejte se znovu nasazovat rozvinuty nebo ¢astecné rozvinuty stent.
Aplikacni systém nelze znovu posunout dopfedu po stentu k opétovnému zachyceni
stentu pii jeho rozvinovani.

POTENCIALNI NEPRIZNIVE UDALOSTI

Mezi potenciélni nepfiznivé udélosti spojené s endoskopickou retrogradni
cholangiopankreatografii (ERCP) kromé jiného patfi: alergicka reakce na kontrastni

latku nebo na Iéky - aspirace « srdecni arytmie nebo srdecni zastava « cholangitida «
cholecystitida « cholestdza « krvaceni « hypotenze « infekce « jaterni absces « pankreatitida
« perforace « ztizené dychéni nebo zastava dychani « sepse.

Mezi dalsi nepfiznivé udélosti, ke kterym maze dojit v souvislosti s implantaci bilidrniho
stentu, mimo jiné patfi: alergicka reakce na nikl « ulcerace zlu¢ovodu « smrt (z jinych
divodu nez je normalni postup choroby) « horecka « zanét « nevolnost « obstrukce
pankreatického vyvodu « bolest « perforace « rekurentni obstrukéni Zloutenka « migrace
stentu « nespravné umisténi stentu « okluze stentu « poranéni Zlu¢ovych cest nebo
duodena - zardstani nddoru nebo zardistani nadmérné hyperplastické tkané « prerdstani
nadoru « zvraceni.

INFORMACE O BEZPECNOSTI PRI VYSETRENI MRI

Tento symbol znamena, ze prostiedek je podminéné bezpecny
pfi vysetieni MRI (MR Conditional).

Neklinické testy prokézaly, ze bilidrni stent Zilver 635° je podminéné bezpecny pfi
vysetfeni MRI (MR Conditional) (plati pro jediny stent, dva pfekryvajici se stenty nebo
dva stenty vedle sebe). Pacient s timto prostfedkem muze byt bezpecné snimkovéan
systémem MRI spliiujicim tyto podminky:

« Statické magnetické pole o sile 3 tesla nebo 1,5 tesla.

« Maximalni prostorovy gradient magnetického pole 1 900 gaussd/cm (19 T/m).
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+ Maximalni hodnota mérného absorbovaného vykonu prepocteného na celé télo
(SAR) ozndmena MRI systémem 2 W/kg (v normalnim provoznim rezimu).

Za vyse definovanych snimkovacich podminek se podle vysledkd neklinickych test(
ocekava, ze bilidrni stent Zilver 635° zplsobi maximalni zvyseni teploty 0 méné nez
5,0 °C po 15 minutéch nepferu$ovaného snimkovani.

V neklinickych testech zasahuje artefakt obrazu zpiisobeny zafizenim pfiblizné 14 mm
od bilidrniho stentu Zilver 635° pfi snimkovani pulzni sekvenci spin echo na systému MRI
o3 tesla.

Doporucuje se, aby si pacienti zaregistrovali u organizace MedicAlert Foundation
(www.medicalert.org) nebo ekvivalentni organizace podminky, za kterych Ize implantat
bezpecné snimkovat.

NAVOD K POUZITI

Potiebné zafizeni

Duodenoskop

Aplikacni systém biliarniho stentu Zilver se stentem odpovidajici délky a priméru
Vodici drat o priméru 0,035 inch odpovidajici délky

Aretator vodiciho dratu Fusion (volitelny)

DULEZITE: Tento stentovy systém je uréen pouze pro jednorazové pouziti.

Priprava pacienta

Jeden stent

1. Po zavedeni duodenoskopu zavedte vodici drat ohebnym hrotem napred.

2. Posouvejte vodici drat, dokud nebude skiaskopicky viditelné, Ze prosel strikturou a je
na misté.

3. Vyjméte aplika¢ni systém stentu z baleni a pomoci stiikacky obsazené v baleni si
pfipravte piedtim zvoleny aplikacni systém stentu a stent irigaci vnitfniho lumenu pro
vodici drat a lumenu pro stent sterilni vodou. Proplachnuti zafizeni kontrastnim médiem
se nedoporucuje.

4. Po irigaci stentu znovu nasadte vicko.

POZNAMKA: Zajistéte, aby cervena pojistka nebyla neimysiné odstranéna pred
provedenim vyse uvedenych krokd 1-4.

Stenty vedle sebe

POZNAMKA: Pi umistovani stentl vedle sebe pottebujete duodenoskop s maximalni
velikosti kandlu 4,2 mm.

1. Po zavedeni duodenoskopu zavedte vodici drat ohebnym hrotem napfed.

2. Posouvejte vodici drat, dokud nebude skiaskopicky viditelné, Ze prosel strikturou a je
na misté.

3. Vyjméte aplikacni systém stentu z baleni a pomoci stiikacky obsazené v baleni si
pfipravte predtim zvoleny aplikacni systém stentu a stent irigaci vnitfniho lumenu pro
vodici drat a lumenu pro stent sterilni vodou. Po zavedeni duodenoskopu zavedte druhy
vodici drat ohebnym hrotem napfed.
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4. Posouvejte druhy vodici drét, dokud nebude skiaskopicky viditelné, ze prosel
strikturou a je na misté.

5. Vyjméte aplika¢ni systémy stentu z baleni a pomoci stiikacek obsazenych v baleni si
pfipravte dva pedtim zvolené aplikacni systémy stentu a stenty irigaci vnitinich lument
pro vodici draty a lumen( pro stenty sterilni vodou. Proplachnuti zafizeni kontrastnim
médiem se nedoporucuje.

6. Po irigaci stentu znovu nasadte vicko.

POZNAMKA: Zajistéte, aby ¢ervend pojistka nebyla netimysiné odstranéna pied
provedenim vyse uvedenych krokd 1-6.

Postup stentovani

Jeden stent

POZNAMKA: Pro dosazeni nejlepsich vysledkii udrzujte vodici drét vihky.

1. Pokud pouzivate aretator vodiciho dratu Fusion, vodici drat uvolnéte.

2. Nasadte prostfedek technikou,backload” na pfedem zavedeny vodici drét a ujistéte
se, Ze vodici drt vystoupi z Usti pro vodici drat.

3. Zavedte prostfedek postupné po malych vzdalenostech do akcesorniho kanélu
duodenoskopu. S otevieném miistkem pokracujte v posunovani prostiedku postupné
po malych vzdalenostech tak dlouho, az bude vidét endoskopem, jak vychazi ven

z duodenoskopu.

4. Pod skiaskopickym navadénim a s otevienym mustkem protahnéte aplika¢ni
systém stentu skrze papilu do hlavniho Zlu¢ovodu. Posouvejte prostfedek po malych
vzdalenostech, dokud nebude skiaskopicky viditelnd poloha stentu prochazejiciho
strikturou. POZNAMKA: U transpapilarniho umisténi se pfi polohovani stentu fidte podle
Zluté endoskopické znacky. Stent pfemostujici papilu ma byt po rozvinuti vysunuty
pfiblizné 0,5 cm za papilu a do duodena.

5. Pfed rozvinutim stentu odstrarite ¢ervenou pojistku. POZNAMKA: Zajistéte, aby
Cervend pojistka nebyla netimysiné odstranéna pred timto krokem.

6. Pod skiaskopickym navadénim a s otevienym mustkem zacnéte rozvinovat stent
tak, ze pfidrzujete Usti pro vodici drat na misté a pomalu zatdhnete za rukojet smérem
dozadu. Soucasné pii rozvinovani udrzujte polohu stentu vytahovanim aplikacniho
systému z duodenoskopu.

7. Pokracujte soucasnym zatazenim za rukojet smérem dozadu a vytahovanim
aplika¢niho systému, dokud skiaskopicky nepotvrdite, Ze stent je zcela rozvinuty.

U transpapilarniho umisténi mézete také Uplné rozvinuti stentu potvrdit endoskopicky.
8. Udrzujte polohu vodiciho dratu a s otevienym mustkem opatrné vyjméte aplikacni
systém zevnitf expandovaného stentu. Vytdhnéte aplikacni systém z duodenoskopu

a skiaskopicky pfitom sledujte polohu stentu. POZNAMKA: Skiaskopicky se ujistéte, Ze
stent je dostate¢né expandovany, aby bylo mozné bezpe¢né vyjmout hrot.

Stenty vedle sebe

POZNAMKA: Pro dosazeni nejlepsich vysledki udrzujte vodici dréty vihké.

1. Pokud pouzivate aretator vodiciho dratu Fusion, vodici drat uvolnéte.

2. Technikou,backload” nasadte prostfedek po pfedem zavedeném vodicim dratu
a ujistéte se, ze vodici drét vystoupil z Usti pro vodici drat.
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3. Zavedte prostfedek postupné po malych vzdélenostech do akcesorniho kanalu
duodenoskopu. S otevieném mustkem pokracujte v posunovani prostiedku postupné
po malych vzdélenostech tak dlouho, az bude vidét endoskopem, jak vychazi ven

z duodenoskopu.

4. Pod skiaskopickym navadénim a s otevienym mustkem protédhnéte aplikacni
systém stentu skrze papilu do hlavniho Zlu¢ovodu. Posouvejte prostiedek po malych
vzdélenostech, dokud nebude skiaskopicky viditelné, Ze stent prochazi strikturou.
Skiaskopicky potvrdte pozadovanou polohu stentu. POZNAMKA: U transpapilarniho
umisténi se pfi polohovani stentu fidte podle zluté endoskopické znacky. Stent
premostujici papilu mé byt po rozvinuti vysunuty pfiblizné 0,5 cm za papilu a do
duodena. POZNAMKA: Opakuijte kroky 1-4 u druhého prostiedku. Pfed rozvinutim
kteréhokoli z obou stenttl musi byt oba prostiedky na misté.

5. Ped rozvinutim stentdl odstrarite ¢ervené pojistky. POZNAMKA: Zajistéte, aby
cervené pojistky nebyly netimysiné odstranény pred timto krokem.

6. Pod skiaskopickym navadénim a s otevienym mustkem za¢néte rozvinovat stenty
tak, ze pfidrZujete Usti pro vodici drat na misté a pomalu zatdhnete za rukojeti smérem
dozadu. Soucasné pii rozvinovani udrzujte polohu stentti vytahovanim aplika¢niho
systému z duodenoskopu.

7. Pokracujte soucasnym zatazenim za rukojeti smérem dozadu a vytahovanim
aplika¢nich systém, dokud skiaskopicky nepotvrdite, Ze stenty jsou zcela rozvinuté.

U transpapilarniho umisténi mizete také Gplné rozvinuti stentu potvrdit endoskopicky.
8. Udrzujte polohu vodiciho drétu a s otevienym mustkem opatrné vyjméte aplikacni
systém zevnitf expandovaného stentu. Vytahnéte aplikacni systém z duodenoskopu

a skiaskopicky pfitom sledujte polohu stentu. POZNAMKA: Skiaskopicky se ujistéte, ze
stent je dostatecné expandovany, aby bylo mozné bezpecné vyjmout hrot.
POZNAMKA: Pii odstrafiovani druhého aplika¢niho systému opakujte krok 8.

Po dokonceni vykonu zlikvidujte prostfedek (prostfedky) v souladu se smérnicemi
pro likvidaci biologicky nebezpecného lékaiského odpadu, platnymi v daném
zdravotnickém zafizeni.

STAV PRI DODANI

Vyrobek je dodavan v odtrhovacim obalu a je sterilizovan plynnym ethylenoxidem.
Skladujte na tmavém, suchém a chladném misté. Zamezte dlouhodobému vystaveni
svétlu.
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ZILVER 635° GALDESTENT
EKSPANDERBART GALDESTENTSYSTEM AF METAL

FORSIGTIG: | henhold til amerikansk lovgivning ma dette produkt kun szlges af en
lege (eller en autoriseret behandler) eller efter dennes anvisning.

BESKRIVELSE AF PRODUKTET

Zilver 635° selvekspanderende galdestent

Zilver galdestenten er en selvekspanderende cylinder af nitinol, som er aben i enderne
(Fig. 1). Stentens design modstar radial kompression og tilpasser sig nemt bugtninger
i galdevejens anatomi uden at kollapse. Der er rentgenfaste markerer i hver ende

af stenten som en hjaelp til placeringen under gennemlysning. Det kan anvendes

i galdetraeet fra de intrahepatiske kanaler til papilla. Produktet anbefales til brug pa
voksne patienter.

Indfgringssystem

Stenten komprimeres ind i et fleksibelt indferingssystem (Fig. 1). Der er en rentgenfast
marker i den distale ende af indferingssystemet for at hjeelpe med anlseggelsen af
stenten under fluoroskopisk vejledning og en gul endoskopisk marker til transpapillaer
anlaeggelse. Indferingssystemet accepterer en kateterleder pa 0,035 inch. Produktet
leveres med en 3 mL sprgjte til gennemskylning af indferingssystemet.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Denne anordning anvendes ved palliation af maligne neoplasmer i galdetraeet.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

+ Kontraindikationer omfatter de kontraindikationer, der gzelder for endoskopisk
retrograd kolangiopancreatikografi (ERCP) og enhver procedure, der foretages
i forbindelse med stentanlaeggelse.

+ Yderligere kontraindikationer omfatter, men er ikke begraenset til:

Manglende evne til at fore kateterlederen eller stentindferingssystemet gennem

det obstruerede omrade

Meget sma intrahepatiske kanaler

Strikturer af benign aetiologi i galdegangen

Galdevejsobstruktion, der forhindrer cholangiografi

Samtidig perforeret galdegang

Samtidige sten i galdegangen

Patienter for hvem endoskopiske indgreb er kontraindiceret

Patienter med koagulopati

Enhver anvendelse anden end den, der er specifikt angivet i afsnittet Tilsigtet

anvendelse i denne vejledning
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ADVARSLER

Sikkerheden og effekten ved kombinationen af stents side om side med overlappende
stents er ikke fastslaet.

Sikkerheden og effektiviteten af dette produkt til brug i det vaskulzere system er ikke
blevet fastslaet.

Denne stent er ikke beregnet til at blive fjernet og betragtes som et permanent
implantat. Forseg pa at fjerne stenten efter anlaeggelse kan beskadige den omgivende
slimhinde.

Anordningen er ikke beregnet til at blive anlagt gennem veeggen pa en tidligere
anlagt eller eksisterende metalstent. Det kunne gere det vanskeligt eller umuligt at
fierne indferingssystemet.

Stenten indeholder nikkel, titan og guld, som kan fremkalde en allergisk reaktion hos
personer med allergi over for nikkel, titan eller guld.

Disse galdestents af metal er ikke beregnet til at blive flyttet eller fiernet efter
anlaggelse i galdevejen. | tilfeelde af utilsigtet anlaeggelse eller forkert placering
(straks efter anlaeggelse), efterlades stenten, hvor den sidder, og anlaeggelse af en
sekundzer stent ber forseges.

Efterse produktet efter udtagning fra emballagen for at sikre, at det ikke er beskadiget.
Hvis emballagen er abnet eller beskadiget ved modtagelsen, ma produktet ikke
anvendes. Inspicér produktet med seerlig opmaerksomhed pé knaek, bejninger eller
brud. Hvis der detekteres noget unormalt, der kan hindre korrekt brug, ma produktet
ikke anvendes. Underret Cook for at fa tilladelse til at returnere produktet.

Produktet er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Forseg pa genbehandling, resterilisering
og/eller genbrug kan resultere i svigt af produktet og/eller overfersel af sygdom.

Skub ikke indferingssystemet op i galdevejen, efter at stentanleeggelsen er pabegyndt.
Produktet ma ikke bruges, hvis der er tvivl om produktets sterilitet.

Sterilt, hvis emballagen er uabnet eller ubeskadiget.

Efter anlaeggelse af stenten kan alternative behandlingsmetoder, sésom kemoterapi
og stralebehandling, ege risikoen for: a) stentmigration som felge af tumorsvind, b)
stenterosion af vaev, og/eller ) slimhindeblgdning.

FORHOLDSREGLER

Dette produkt er beregnet til anvendelse af l&eger med uddannelse og erfaring i ERCP-
teknikker og galdestentning. Der skal anvendes standardmetoder til ERCP.

Denne anordning er ikke kompatibel med Cook Medical THSF kateterleder.

Se emballageetiketten for oplysninger om den ngdvendige minimale kanalsterrelse
for denne anordning.

Der skal udferes en fuldstaendig diagnostisk evaluering inden stentanlaeggelsen for
at bestemme den rigtige stentleengde og -diameter. Stentleengden skal vaelges, sa
der er ekstra leengde i begge ender af strikturen. BEMARK: Hvis en enkelt stent ikke
i tilstraekkeligt omfang daekker strikturen, skal der anleegges en anden stent med
samme diameter. | forhold til laesionsstedet skal det indsnaevringsomrade, der er
leengst veek fra papilla, stentes forst, hvorefter det omrade, der er teettest pa papilla,
stentes. Denne anden stent skal overlappe tilstreekkeligt (mindst 1 cm) med den
oprindeligt anlagte stent for at sikre, at strikturen danner bro mellem stents.

Stenten skal anlaegges under gennemlysning.

Stenten ma kun anleegges med det vedlagte indferingssystem.

Stenten er kun beregnet til palliativ behandling. Alternative behandlingsmetoder ber
undersgges inden anlaggelse.
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Langvarig abenhed med denne stent er endnu ikke blevet fastslaet. Periodisk
evaluering af stenten anbefales.

Hvis kateterlederen eller indferingssystemet ikke kan fores frem gennem det
blokerede omrade, ma der ikke geres forseg pa at anleegge stenten.

Der skal udferes en evaluering med henblik p&, om sfinkterotomi eller ballonudvidelse
er ngdvendig inden anlaeggelse af stent. | tilfeelde af, at sfinkterotomi eller
ballonudvidelse er pékraevet, skal alle ngdvendige forsigtighedsregler, advarsler og
kontraindikationer tages med i betragtning.

Veer forsigtig ikke at lave knaek pa anordningen under brugen.

Indferingssystemet ma ikke eksponeres for organiske oplagsningsmidler (fx sprit).
Forsgg ikke at vride anordningen for meget.

Anvendelse af ballondilatation efter stentanleeggelse er ikke blevet evalueret.

Hvis der efter stentanleeggelsen mgdes modstand under tilbagetraekningen af
indferingssystemet, skal indferingssystemet og kateterlederen fjernes forsigtigt som
en enhed.

Forsag ikke at genindsaette en anlagt eller delvist anlagt stent.

Indferingssystemet kan ikke fremfares over stenten igen for at tilbagefore stenten
under anlaeggelsen.

MULIGE UGNSKEDE HANDELSER

Mulige ugnskede haendelser i forbindelse med ERCP omfatter, men er ikke begraenset
til: allergisk reaktion over for kontraststof eller medicin « aspiration « hjertearytmi eller
hjertestop « cholangitis « cholecystitis « kolestase « blgdning « hypotension « infektion «
leverabsces - pancreatitis - perforation « respirationsdepression eller respirationsopher
« sepsis.

Yderligere ugnskede haendelser, der kan opstd i forbindelse med galdestentanlaeggelse
omfatter, men er ikke begraenset til: allergisk reaktion over for nikkel - galdegangssar

+ ded (som skyldes andet end normal sygdomsfremskriden) « feber « inflammation

« kvalme « obstruktion af pancreasgang - smerter « perforation « tilbagevendende
obstruktiv gulsot « stentmigration « fejlplacering af stent « stentokklusion « traume pa
galdevej eller duodenum « tumorindvaekst eller kraftig indvaekst af hyperplastisk vaev «
tumorovervaekst - opkastning.

SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER FOR MR-SCANNING

Dette symbol betyder, at implantatet er MR Conditional (betinget
MR-sikkert).

Ikke-kliniske test har vist, at Zilver 635° galdestent er MR-betinget (for enten en enkelt
stent, et par overlappende stents eller et par stents side om side). Det er sikkert for en
patient med denne anordning at blive scannet i et MR-system, der opfylder falgende
betingelser:

« Statisk magnetfelt pd 3 eller 1,5T

« Magnetfelt med maksimal rumlig gradient pa 1900 gauss/cm (19 T/m)
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+ MR-system-rapporteret maksimal helkrops gennemsnitlig specifik absorptionsrate
(SAR) pa 2 W/kg (normal driftsfunktion)

Under de scannebetingelser, som er fastsat ovenfor, angiver ikke-kliniske testresultater,
at Zilver 635° galdestent forventes at producere en maksimal temperaturstigning pa
mindre end 5,0 °C efter 15 minutters uafbrudt scanning.

Ved ikke-klinisk testning straekker det af anordningen forérsagede billedartefakt cirka
14 mm fra Zilver 635° galdestent nar det afbildes med en spin ekko-pulssekvens og et
3T MR-system.

Det anbefales, at patienter registrerer de betingelser under hvilke implantatet sikkert
kan scannes hos MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org) eller en tilsvarende
organisation.

BRUGSANVISNING

Nedvendigt udstyr

+ Duodenoskop

« Zilver indferingssystem til galdestent, med stent i passende lzengde og diameter
+ 0,035 inch kateterleder af passende l&engde

+ Fusion-laseanordning (valgfri)

VIGTIGT: Stentsystemet er kun beregnet til engangsbrug.

Patientforberedelse

Enkelt stent

1. Nar duodenoskopet er pé plads, indferes kateterlederen med den blgde spids forrest.
2. Fremfor kateterlederen, indtil den ses fluoroskopisk i den enskede position gennem
strikturen.

3. Fjern stentindferingssystemet fra emballagen, og brug den medleverede sprojte

til at forberede det tidligere valgte stentindferingssystem og stenten ved at skylle
kateterlederens indre lumen og stentlumen med sterilt vand. Det anbefales ikke at skylle
anordningen med kontrastmiddel.

4. Nar stenten er skyllet, saettes heetten pa.

BEMARK: Sorg for, at den rode sikkerhedslas ikke fjernes utilsigtet for trin 1-4 ovenfor.

Stents side om side

BEMZRK: For at kunne udfere stentning side om side skal der anvendes et
duodenoskop med en mindste kanalstorrelse pa 4,2 mm.

1. Nar duodenoskopet er pa plads, indferes kateterlederen med den blade spids forrest.
2. Fremfor kateterlederen, indtil den ses fluoroskopisk i den enskede position gennem
strikturen.

3. Nar duodenoskopet er pa plads, indferes den anden kateterleder med den blade
spids forrest.

4. Fremfor den anden kateterleder, indtil den ses fluoroskopisk i den enskede position
gennem strikturen.
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5. Fjern stentindferingssystemerne fra deres respektive emballager, og brug de
medleverede sprojter til at forberede de to tidligere valgte stentindferingssystemer og
stents ved at skylle kateterledernes indre lumener og stentlumener med sterilt vand. Det
anbefales ikke at skylle anordningen med kontrastmiddel.

6. Nar stenten er skyllet, saettes heetten pa.

BEMZARK: Serg for, at den rade sikkerhedslas ikke fiernes utilsigtet fer trin 1-6 ovenfor.

Stentningsprocedure

Enkelt stent

BEMARK: De bedste resultater fas, hvis kateterlederen holdes vad.

1. Friger kateterlederen, hvis Fusion-ldseanordningen til kateterleder anvendes.

2. For anordningen ind over en forud anlagt kateterleder og serg for, at kateterlederen
kommer ud af kateterlederens muffe.

3. Indfer anordningen ind i duodenoskopets tilbehgrskanal lidt ad gangen. Fortsaet
med at fremfere anordningen lidt ad gangen, mens elevatoren er aben, indtil det ses
endoskopisk, at kommer ud af duodenoskopet.

4. For stentindferingssystemet gennem papilla og ind i galdegangen med elevatoren
aben under gennemlysning. Fremfer produktet lidt ad gangen, indtil stentens position
visualiseres fluoroskopisk gennem strikturen. BEMARK: Ved transpapilleer anleeggelse
benyttes den gule endoskopiske marker for stentanlaeggelse. En stent, der danner

bro over papilla, ber straekke sig forbi papilla og ind i duodenum cirka 0,5 cm efter
anlaeggelse.

5. Fjern den rede sikkerhedslas, inden stenten anlaegges. BEMARK: Sgrg for, at den
rgde sikkerhedslés ikke fjernes utilsigtet for dette trin.

6. Pabegynd stentanlaeggelsen under fluoroskopisk vejledning af stenten med
elevatoren aben ved at holde muffen til kateterlederen stille og langsomt treekke tilbage
i handtaget. Oprethold samtidig stentens position under anlaeggelsen ved at traekke
indferingssystemet ud af duodenoskopet.

7. Fortseet med samtidigt at traekke tilbage i handtaget og traekke indferingssystemet
ud, indtil det fluoroskopisk bekraeftes, at stenten er helt anlagt. Ved transpapilleer
anlaeggelse kan fuldfert stentanlaeggelse ogsa bekrzftes endoskopisk.

8. Mens kateterlederens position opretholdes med elevatoren aben, skal
indferingssystemet forsigtigt tages ud af den udvidede stent. Tag indferingssystemet
ud af duodenoskopet, mens stentens position monitoreres fluoroskopisk.

BEMZRK: Kontrollér fluoroskopisk, at stenten har udvidet sig tilstraekkeligt til, at det er
forsvarligt at fjerne spidsen.

Stents side om side

BEMZRK: De bedste resultater opnas, nar kateterlederne holdes vade.

1. Friger kateterlederen, hvis Fusion-ldseanordningen til kateterleder anvendes.

2. For anordningen ind over en forud anlagt kateterleder og serg for, at kateterlederen
kommer ud af kateterlederens muffe.

3. Indfer anordningen ind i duodenoskopets tilbeherskanal lidt ad gangen. Fortsaet
med at fremfere anordningen lidt ad gangen, mens elevatoren er aben, indtil det ses
endoskopisk, at kommer ud af duodenoskopet.

4. For stentindferingssystemet gennem papilla og ind i galdegangen med elevatoren
aben under gennemlysning. Fremfer produktet lidt ad gangen, indtil stentens position
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visualiseres fluoroskopisk gennem strikturen. Bekreeft den gnskede stentanlaeggelse
fluoroskopisk. BEMARK: Ved transpapillaer anleeggelse benyttes den gule endoskopiske
marker for stentanlaeggelse. En stent, der danner bro over papilla, ber streekke sig forbi
papilla og ind i duodenum cirka 0,5 cm efter anlaeggelse. BEMARK: Gentag trin 1-4

for en anden anordning. Begge anordninger skal veere pa plads, for nogen af stenterne
anlaegges.

5. Fjern de(n) rede sikkerhedslas(e), inden stenten/stenterne anleegges. BEMARK: Sorg
for, at de(n) rede sikkerhedslas(e) ikke fjernes utilsigtet for dette trin.

6. Pabegynd stentanlaggelsen under fluoroskopisk vejledning af stenten/stenterne
med elevatoren aben ved at holde muffen/mufferne til kateterlederen stille og langsomt
traekke tilbage i handtaget/handtagene. Oprethold samtidig stentens/stenternes
position under anleeggelsen ved at traekke indferingssystemet/-systemerne ud af
duodenoskopet.

7. Fortseet med samtidigt at traekke tilbage i handtaget/handtagene og traekke
indferingssystemet/-systemerne ud, indtil det fluoroskopisk bekreeftes, at stenten/
stenterne er helt anlagt. Ved transpapilleer anlaeggelse kan fuldfert stentanleeggelse ogsa
bekraeftes endoskopisk.

8. Mens kateterlederens position opretholdes med elevatoren aben, skal
indferingssystemet forsigtigt tages ud af den udvidede stent. Tag indferingssystemet

ud af duodenoskopet, mens stentens position monitoreres fluoroskopisk. BEMARK:
Kontrollér fluoroskopisk, at stenten har udvidet sig tilstraekkeligt til, at det er forsvarligt
at fjerne spidsen.

BEMARK: Gentag trin 8 for at fjerne det andet indferingssystem.

Efter udfert indgreb kasseres produktet eller produkterne ifglge hospitalets
retningslinjer for biologisk farligt medicinsk affald.

LEVERING
Leveres steriliseret med ethylenoxid i peel-open pakninger. Opbevares morkt, tert og
keligt. Undga eksponering for lys i lengere tid.
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NEDERLANDS

ZILVER 635° BILIAIRE STENT
EXPANDEERBAAR METALEN BILIAIR STENTSYSTEEM

LET OP: Volgens de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten mag dit
hulpmiddel uitsluitend worden aangekocht door of in opdracht van een arts (of
een zorgverlener met de juiste bevoegdheid).

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET HULPMIDDEL

Zilver 635° biliaire zelfexpanderende stent

De Zilver biliaire stent is een zelfexpanderende cilinder van nitinol met open uiteinde
(afb. 1). De stentconstructie biedt weerstand tegen radiale druk en past zich gemakkelijk
aan bochten in de galgang aan zonder te worden ingedrukt. Beide stentuiteinden zijn
voorzien van radiopake markeringen om fluoroscopische visualisatie van de stentpositie
te vergemakkelijken. Hij kan worden gebruikt in de galboom, van de intrahepatische
galwegen tot aan de papilla. Het hulpmiddel wordt aanbevolen voor gebruik bij
volwassenen.

Plaatsingssysteem

De stent is samengedrukt in een flexibel plaatsingssysteem (afb. 1). Het distale uiteinde
van het plaatsingssysteem is voorzien van een radiopake markering die helpt bij

de ontplooiing van de stent onder doorlichting en een gele endoscopiemarkering

voor transpapillaire plaatsing. Het plaatsingssysteem is geschikt voor een voerdraad
van 0,035 inch. Het hulpmiddel wordt geleverd met een spuit van 3 mL voor het
doorspoelen van het plaatsingssysteem.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Dit hulpmiddel wordt gebruikt bij de palliatie van maligne neoplasmata in de galboom.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

+ Contra-indicaties zijn onder meer de contra-indicaties die specifiek zijn voor ERCP en
voor elke ingreep die samen met de plaatsing van de stent wordt uitgevoerd.

+ Andere contra-indicaties zijn onder meer:

Onvermogen om de voerdraad of het stentplaatsingssysteem door het

obstructiegebied te voeren

Zeer kleine intrahepatische galwegen

Stricturen van de galgang met benigne etiologie

Galwegobstructie die cholangiografie onmogelijk maakt

Gelijktijdige geperforeerde galgang

Gelijktijdige galgangstenen

Patiénten met een contra-indicatie voor endoscopische procedures

Patiénten met een stollingsstoornis

Elk ander gebruik dan wat specifiek is omschreven in het gedeelte Beoogd gebruik

van deze gebruiksaanwijzing
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WAARSCHUWINGEN

De veiligheid en werkzaamheid van een combinatie van zij-aan-zij geplaatste stents en
overlappende stents zijn niet vastgesteld.

De veiligheid en effectiviteit van dit hulpmiddel voor gebruik in het vaatstelsel zijn
niet vastgesteld.

Deze stent is niet bestemd om te worden verwijderd en wordt aangemerkt als een
permanent implantaat. Bij pogingen om de stent na plaatsing te verwijderen, kunnen
de omringende slijmvliezen worden beschadigd.

Dit hulpmiddel is niet bestemd voor ontplooiing door de wand van een eerder
geplaatste of reeds aanwezige metalen stent. Gebeurt dit wel, dan kan het moeilijk of
onmogelijk zijn om het plaatsingssysteem te verwijderen.

De stent bevat nikkel, titaan en goud en kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken bij
personen die overgevoelig zijn voor nikkel, titaan of goud.

Deze metalen biliaire stents zijn niet bestemd om na ontplooiing in de galgang

te worden verplaatst of verwijderd. Als een stent per ongeluk wordt ontplooid of
(onmiddellijk na ontplooiing) verkeerd is geplaatst, laat u de stent zitten en probeert u
een tweede stent te plaatsen.

Inspecteer het product nadat het uit de verpakking is genomen, om te controleren of
het niet beschadigd is. Het hulpmiddel niet gebruiken als de verpakking bij ontvangst
geopend of beschadigd is. Voer een visuele inspectie van het hulpmiddel uit, met
bijzondere aandacht voor knikken, verbuigingen en breuken. Gebruik het hulpmiddel
niet als er een afwijking wordt geconstateerd die een juiste werking kan belemmeren.
Neem contact op met Cook voor een retourmachtiging.

Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Pogingen om het
hulpmiddel te herverwerken, opnieuw te steriliseren en/of opnieuw te gebruiken
kunnen leiden tot falen van het hulpmiddel en/of ziekteoverdracht.

Voer het plaatsingssysteem niet op in de galgang nadat het ontplooien van de stent
is begonnen.

Gebruik het product niet als er twijfel bestaat over de steriliteit van het product.
Steriel mits de verpakking ongeopend en onbeschadigd is.

Na het plaatsen van de stent kunnen andere behandelingsmethoden, zoals
chemotherapie en bestraling, het risico verhogen van: a) stentmigratie door slinken
van de tumor, b) weefselerosie door de stent en/of c) slijmvliesbloedingen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

« Dit hulpmiddel is bestemd voor gebruik door artsen met een opleiding in en

ervaring met ERCP-technieken en biliaire stenttechnieken. Er moeten voor de ERCP
standaardtechnieken worden toegepast.

Dit hulpmiddel is niet compatibel met de THSF-voerdraad van Cook Medical.
Raadpleeg het etiket op de verpakking voor de minimale werkkanaaldiameter vereist
voor dit hulpmiddel.

Voorafgaand aan de plaatsing van de stent moet een volledige diagnostische evaluatie
worden verricht om de juiste lengte en diameter van de stent te bepalen. Bij het
kiezen van de stentlengte moet rekening worden gehouden met extra lengte aan
beide uiteinden van de strictuur. NB: Als één stent de strictuur niet afdoende bedekt,
moet een tweede stent met dezelfde diameter worden geplaatst. Met betrekking

tot de plaats van de laesie moet het gedeelte van de vernauwing dat het verst van

de papilla af ligt als eerste worden gestent, gevolgd door het dichtst bij de papilla
gelegen gedeelte. Deze tweede stent moet de oorspronkelijk geplaatste stent
voldoende overlappen (minimaal 1 cm) om verzekerd te zijn van overbrugging van de
strictuur tussen de stents.
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Deze stent moet worden geplaatst onder fluoroscopische geleiding.

Deze stent mag uitsluitend worden geplaatst met behulp van het inbegrepen
plaatsingssysteem.

Deze stent is uitsluitend bestemd voor palliatieve behandeling. Voorafgaand aan de
plaatsing moet worden onderzocht of er geen andere behandeling mogelijk is.

Er is niet vastgesteld of met deze stent langdurige doorgankelijkheid kan worden
gehandhaafd. Periodieke evaluatie van de stent wordt aanbevolen.

Als de voerdraad of het plaatsingssysteem niet door het obstructiegebied kan worden
opgevoerd, mag niet worden geprobeerd om de stent te plaatsen.

Er moet worden beoordeeld of er een sfincterotomie of ballondilatatie nodig is voor
het plaatsen van de stent. Als een sfincterotomie of ballondilatatie nodig is, moeten
alle toepasselijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, waarschuwingen en contra-indicaties in acht
worden genomen.

Wees voorzichtig om het hulpmiddel niet te knikken tijdens het gebruik.

Stel het plaatsingssysteem niet bloot aan organische oplosmiddelen (bijv. alcohol).
Oefen geen overmatige draaikracht uit op het hulpmiddel.

Het gebruik van ballondilatatie na het plaatsen van de stent is niet geévalueerd.

Als er na plaatsing van de stent weerstand wordt ondervonden bij het terugtrekken
van het plaatsingssysteem, verwijdert u het plaatsingssysteem en de voerdraad
voorzichtig als één geheel.

Probeer niet om een geheel of gedeeltelijk ontplooide stent opnieuw te laden.

Het plaatsingssysteem kan tijdens de ontplooiing niet weer over de stent worden
opgevoerd om de stent terug te nemen.

MOGELIJKE ONGEWENSTE VOORVALLEN

Mogelijke ongewenste voorvallen in verband met ERCP zijn onder meer: allergische
reactie op contrastmiddel of medicatie « aspiratie « hartritmestoornissen of hartstilstand
« cholangitis « cholecystitis « cholestase « hemorragie « hypotensie « infectie « leverabces «
pancreatitis « perforatie  ademhalingsdepressie of -stilstand « sepsis.

Bijkomende ongewenste voorvallen die kunnen optreden in verband met de plaatsing
van biliaire stents, zijn onder meer: allergische reacties op nikkel - ulceratie van de
galweg « overlijden (door andere oorzaak dan normale ziekteprogressie) « koorts «
ontsteking « misselijkheid « obstructie van de ductus pancreaticus « pijn « perforatie

« recidief van obstructieve geelzucht « stentmigratie « onjuiste plaatsing van de stent

« stentocclusie « trauma aan het galkanaal of duodenum « ingroei van de tumor of
bovenmatige ingroei van hyperplastisch weefsel « tumorovergroei « overgeven.

INFORMATIE OVER MRI-VEILIGHEID

Dit symbool betekent dat het hulpmiddel onder bepaalde
voorwaarden MRI-veilig is

In niet-klinische tests is aangetoond dat de Zilver 635° biliaire stent MRI-veilig is onder
bepaalde voorwaarden (voor een enkele stent, een paar overlappende stents dan wel
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een paar zij-aan-zij geplaatste stents). Een patiént met dit hulpmiddel kan veilig worden
gescand in een MRI-systeem dat aan de volgende voorwaarden voldoet:
« Statisch magnetisch veldvan3Tof 1,5T

+ Magnetisch veld met maximale ruimtelijke gradiént van 1900 gauss/cm (19 T/m)

« Door het systeem gemelde specific absorption rate (SAR) die gemiddeld over het
gehele lichaam maximaal 2 W/kg bedraagt (normale bedrijfsmodus)

De resultaten van niet-klinische tests wijzen erop dat de Zilver 635° biliaire stent
onder de hierboven gedefinieerde scanvoorwaarden naar verwachting een maximale
temperatuurstijging zal produceren van minder dan 5,0 °C na 15 minuten continu
scannen.

Bij niet-klinische tests steekt het door het hulpmiddel veroorzaakte beeldartefact
ongeveer 14 mm uit rondom de Zilver 635° biliaire stent bij beeldvorming met een
spinechopulssequentie en een MRI-systeem van 3 T.

Het wordt aanbevolen dat patiénten de voorwaarden waaronder het implantaat veilig
kan worden gescand registreren bij de MedicAlert Foundation (www.mediacalert.org) of
een gelijkwaardige organisatie.

GEBRUIKSAANWUZING

Benodigde materialen

+ Duodenoscoop

« Plaatsingssysteem voor Zilver biliaire stent met een stent van de juiste lengte en
diameter

+ 0,035 inch voerdraad van de juiste lengte

« Fusion voerdraadvergrendeling (optioneel)

BELANGRIJK: Dit stentsysteem is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik.

Voorbereiding van de patiént

Enkele stent

1. Met de duodenoscoop aangebracht brengt u een voerdraad in, slappe tip eerst.

2. Voer de voerdraad op totdat hij fluoroscopisch waarneembaar door de strictuur heen
ligt.

3. Neem het stentplaatsingssysteem uit de verpakking en maak met behulp van de
inbegrepen spuit het eerder geselecteerde stentplaatsingssysteem en de stent gereed
door het binnenlumen voor de voerdraad en het lumen voor de stent met steriel water
te irrigeren. Het is niet aanbevolen het hulpmiddel met contrastmiddel door te spoelen.
4. Nairrigatie van de stent brengt u de dop weer aan.

NB: Zorg dat de rode veiligheidsvergrendeling niet per ongeluk wordt verwijderd vooér
stap 1-4 hierboven.

Stents zij-aan-zij
NB: Voor het zij-aan-zij aanbrengen van stents is een duodenoscoop met een een
minimale werkkanaaldiameter van 4,2 mm vereist.
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1. Met de duodenoscoop aangebracht brengt u een voerdraad in, slappe tip eerst.

2. Voer de voerdraad op totdat hij fluoroscopisch waarneembaar door de strictuur
heen ligt.

3. Met de duodenoscoop aangebracht brengt u de tweede voerdraad in, slappe tip
eerst.

4. Voer de tweede voerdraad op totdat deze fluoroscopisch waarneembaar door de
strictuur heen ligt.

5. Neem de stentplaatsingssystemen elk uit hun verpakking en maak met behulp van
de inbegrepen spuit de twee eerder geselecteerde stentplaatsingssystemen en de stents
gereed door de binnenlumina voor de voerdraden en de lumina voor de stents met
steriel water te irrigeren. Het is niet aanbevolen het hulpmiddel met contrastmiddel door
te spoelen.

6. Nairrigatie van de stent brengt u de dop weer aan.

NB: Zorg dat de rode veiligheidsvergrendeling niet per ongeluk wordt verwijderd voor
stap 1-6 hierboven.

Stentprocedure

Enkele stent

NB: Voor het beste resultaat houdt u de voerdraad nat.

1. Ontgrendel de voerdraad als u het Fusion voerdraadvergrendelinstrument gebruikt.
2. Breng het hulpmiddel van achteren aan op een vooraf gepositioneerde voerdraad,
waarbij u zorgt dat de voerdraad door het voerdraadaanzetstuk naar buiten komt.

3. Breng het hulpmiddel in kleine stappen in het werkkanaal van de duodenoscoop

in. Voer het hulpmiddel, met de elevator open, in korte stappen verder op totdat het
endoscopisch waarneembaar uit de duodenoscoop komt.

4. Voer het stentintroductiesysteem, met de elevator open, onder fluoroscopische
geleiding door de papilla de ductus choledochus in. Voer het hulpmiddel in korte
stappen op totdat op doorlichting zichtbaar is dat de stent zich in positie door de
strictuur heen bevindt. NB: Gebruik voor transpapillaire plaatsing de gele endoscopische
markering voor het positioneren van de stent. Een stent die de papilla overbrugt moet
na ontplooiing ongeveer 0,5 cm voorbij de papilla en in het duodenum steken.

5. Verwijder védr het ontplooien van de stent de rode veiligheidsvergrendeling.

NB: Zorg dat de rode veiligheidsvergrendeling niet onbedoeld wordt verwijderd voor
deze stap.

6. Begin onder fluoroscopische geleiding, met de elevator open, met de ontplooiing
van de stent door het voerdraadaanzetstuk stationair te houden en de handgreep
langzaam naar achteren te trekken. Handhaaf tijdens de ontplooiing tegelijkertijd de
positie van de stent door het introductiesysteem terug te trekken uit de duodenoscoop.
7. Blijf tegelijkertijd de handgreep naar achteren trekken en het plaatsingssysteem
terugtrekken totdat fluoroscopisch is bevestigd dat de stent volledig is ontplooid. Bij
transpapillaire plaatsing kan ook endoscopische bevestiging van volledige ontplooiing
van de stent worden gebruikt.

8. Houd de voerdraad op zijn plaats en verwijder, met de elevator open, het
plaatsingssysteem voorzichtig uit de geéxpandeerde stent. Verwijder het
plaatsingssysteem uit de duodenoscoop terwijl u de positie van de stent fluoroscopisch
bewaakt. NB: Controleer met fluoroscopie of de stent voldoende is geéxpandeerd om de
tip veilig te kunnen verwijderen.
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Stents zij-aan-zij

NB: Voor het beste resultaat houdt u de voerdraden nat.

1. Ontgrendel de voerdraad, als u het Fusion voerdraadvergrendelinstrument gebruikt.
2. Breng het hulpmiddel van achteren aan op een vooraf gepositioneerde voerdraad,
waarbij u zorgt dat de voerdraad door het voerdraadaanzetstuk naar buiten komt.

3. Breng het hulpmiddel in kleine stappen in het werkkanaal van de duodenoscoop

in. Voer het hulpmiddel, met de elevator open, in korte stappen verder op totdat het
endoscopisch waarneembaar uit de duodenoscoop komt.

4. Voer het stentintroductiesysteem, met de elevator open, onder fluoroscopische
geleiding door de papilla de ductus choledochus in. Voer het hulpmiddel in korte
stappen op totdat op doorlichting zichtbaar is dat de stent zich in positie door de
strictuur heen bevindt. Controleer fluoroscopisch of de stent zich in de gewenste
positie bevindt. NB: Gebruik voor transpapillaire plaatsing de gele endoscopische
markering voor het positioneren van de stent. Een stent die de papilla overbrugt moet
na ontplooiing ongeveer 0,5 cm voorbij de papilla en in het duodenum steken. NB:
Herhaal stap 1-4 voor het tweede hulpmiddel. Beide hulpmiddelen moeten in positie
zijn gebracht voordat een van beide stents wordt ontplooid.

5. Verwijder de rode veiligheidsvergrendeling(en) véér ontplooiing van de stent(s). NB:
Zorg dat de rode veiligheidsvergrendeling(en) niet onbedoeld wordt/worden verwijderd
vOor deze stap.

6. Begin onder fluoroscopische geleiding, met de elevator open, met de ontplooiing
van de stent(s) door het/de voerdraadaanzetstuk(ken) stationair te houden en de
handgreep/handgrepen langzaam naar achteren te trekken. Handhaaf tijdens de
ontplooiing tegelijkertijd de positie van de stent(s) door het/de plaatsingssysteem/
plaatsingssystemen terug te trekken uit de duodenoscoop.

7. Blijf tegelijkertijd de handgreep/handgrepen naar achteren trekken en het/de
plaatsingssysteem/plaatsingssystemen terugtrekken totdat fluoroscopisch is

bevestigd dat de stent(s) volledig is/zijn ontplooid. Bij transpapillaire plaatsing kan ook
endoscopische bevestiging van volledige ontplooiing van de stent worden gebruikt.

8. Houd de voerdraad op zijn plaats en verwijder, met de elevator open, het
plaatsingssysteem voorzichtig uit de geéxpandeerde stent. Verwijder het
plaatsingssysteem uit de duodenoscoop terwijl u de positie van de stent fluoroscopisch
bewaakt. NB: Controleer met fluoroscopie of de stent voldoende is geéxpandeerd om de
tip veilig te kunnen verwijderen.

NB: Herhaal stap 8 voor het verwijderen van het tweede plaatsingssysteem.

Voer hulpmiddelen na voltooiing van de ingreep af volgens de richtlijnen van uw
instelling voor biologisch gevaarlijk medisch afval.

WIJZE VAN LEVERING

Wordt steriel (gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide) in gemakkelijk open te trekken
verpakkingen geleverd. Koel, donker en droog bewaren. Vermijd langdurige blootstelling
aan licht.
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EESTI

BILIAARNE STENT ZILVER 635°
LAIENEVA METALSE BILIAARSE STENDI SUSTEEM

ETTEVAATUST: USA foderaalseaduste kohaselt on lubatud seda seadet miiiia ainult
arstil (voi nduetekohase litsentsiga meditsiinitootajal) voi tema korraldusel.

SEADME KIRJELDUS

Biliaarne iselaienev stent Zilver 635°

Biliaarne stent Zilver on iselaienev avatud otsaga nitinoolist silinder (joon. 1). Stendi
konstruktsioon peab vastu radiaalsurvele ning jérgib kokku vajumata kergesti sapijuha
anatoomia koverusi. Stendi asendi fluoroskoopilise visualiseerimise abistamiseks
paiknevad stendi mélemas otsas rontgenkontrastsed markerid. Seda saab kasutada
sapiteedes maksasisestest juhadest ndsani. Seadet on soovitav kasutada tédiskasvanud
elanikel.

Paigaldussiisteem

Stent on kokku surutud paindlikku paigaldusstisteemi (joon. 1). Paigaldussisteemi
distaalses otsas paikneb rontgenkontrastne marker stendi paigaldamise abistamiseks
fluoroskoopilise kontrolli all ning kollane endoskoopiline tahis transpapillaarseks
paigaldamiseks. Paigaldussiisteemis kasutatakse 0,035-tollist (inch) juhtetraati.
Seadmega on kaasas 3 mL sistal paigaldusstisteemi loputamiseks.

KAVANDATUD KASUTUS
Antud seadet kasutatakse sapiteede pahaloomuliste kasvajate palliatsiooniks.

VASTUNAIDUSTUSED
+ Endoskoopilise retrograadse kolangiopankreatograafia (ERCP) ja kéigi koos stendi
paigaldamisega teostatavate protseduuride vastundidustused.

« Taiendavate vastundidustuste hulka kuuluvad muu hulgas:
« vdimetus suunata juhtetraati voi stendi paigaldusstisteemi lébi ummistunud piirkonna
« vdga vdikesed maksasisesed juhad

maksajuha healoomulise etioloogiaga striktuurid

kolangiograafiat takistav sapitee ummistus

kaasnev sapijuha perforatsioon

kaasnevad sapijuha kivid

endoskoopiaprotseduuride vastundidustusega patsiendid

koagulopaatiaga patsiendid

mistahes kdesoleva brosiitiri Kasutusjuhiste jaotises konkreetselt loetlemata

kasutus

HOIATUSED

« Kombineeritud korvuti paiknevate ja tlekattega stentide ohutus ja efektiivsus on
kindlaks méaéramata.

+ Antud seadme ohutus ja efektiivsus veresoonkonnas kasutamisel on kindlaks
maddramata.
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Antud stent ei kuulu eemaldamisele ning seda loetakse piisiimplantaadiks. Stendi
eemaldamise katsed pérast selle paigaldamist voivad kahjustada timbritsevat
limaskesta.

Antud seade ei ole ette ndhtud paigaldamiseks lébi eelnevalt paigaldatud voi
olemasoleva metallstendi seina. See vdib raskendada paigaldussiisteemi eemaldamist
voi muuta selle véimatuks.

Stent sisaldab niklit, titaani ja kulda, mis vaivad pohjustada allergilist reaktsiooni nikli,
titaani voi kulla suhtes tundlikel isikutel.

Need biliaarsed metallstendid ei kuulu parast nende paigaldamist Gmberpaigutamisele
ega eemaldamisele. Tahtmatu paigaldamise voi védra paigutuse korral (vahetult pérast
paigaldamist) jatke stent kohale ning proovige paigaldada teine stent.

Pérast pakendist valjavotmist kontrollige toodet kahjustuste suhtes. Arge kasutage
seadet, kui pakend on saabumisel avatud voi kahjustatud. Kontrollige seadet
vaadeldes, poorates erilist tahelepanu vaéanetele, painetele voi purunemistele. Mitte
kasutada seadet, kui leiate defekti, mille tottu seade ei ole nduetekohaselt todkorras.
Teavitage Cooki tagastusloa saamiseks.

Seade on ette nahtud ainult tihekordseks kasutamiseks. Seadme taastootlemise,
-steriliseerimise ja/voi -kasutamise katsed voivad pohjustada seadme torke ja/voi
haiguse edasikandumise.

Arge likake paigaldusstisteemi edasi sapijuhasse pérast stendi paigaldamise
alustamist.

Arge kasutage toodet, kui kahtlete selle steriilsuses.

Steriilne avamata ja kahjustamata pakendi korral.

Pérast stendi paigaldamist véivad alternatiivsed ravimeetodid, nagu naiteks
kemoteraapia ja kiiritusravi, suurendada riski: a) stendi kohalt likumiseks seoses
kasvaja kahanemisega, b) stendi poolt koe erosiooniks ja/vi c) limaskesta veritsuseks.

ETTEVAATUSABINOUD

Seade on ette nahtud kasutamiseks ainult endoskoopilise retrograadse
kolangiopankreatograafia (ERCP) ja biliaarse stentimise alase koolituse ja
kogemustega arstidele. Kasutada tuleb standardseid endoskoopilise retrograadse
kolangiopankreatograafia (ERCP) tehnikaid.

See seade ei tihildu Cook Medical THSF juhtetraadiga.

Antud seadme jaoks ndutavat minimaalset kanali suurust vt pakendi etiketilt.

Enne stendi paigaldamist tuleb teostada téielik diagnostiline hinnang stendi dige
pikkuse ja diameetri mé&ramiseks. Stendi pikkus tuleb valida taiendava varuga
striktuuri mélemas otsas. MARKUS. Juhul kui Uks stent ei kata antud striktuuri
piisavalt, tuleb paigutada teine sama diameetriga stent. Kahjustuse koha suhtes tuleks
esimesena stentida nasast kaugeim kitsenev piirkond ja teisena tuleks stentida nasale
lahim piirkond. See teine stent peab esialgselt paigutatud stendiga olema piisava
Ulekattega (véhemalt 1 cm) striktuuri Glemineku tagamiseks stentide vahel.

See stent tuleb paigaldada fluoroskoopilise kontrolli all.

See stent tuleb paigutada ainult kaasasoleva paigaldusstisteemi abil.

Antud stent on ette nahtud ainult palliatiivseks raviks. Enne paigaldamist tuleb uurida
alternatiivseid raviviise.

Pikaajaline ldbitavus on antud stendi jaoks kindlaks méaramata. Soovitatav on stendi
seisundit perioodiliselt hinnata.

Kui juhtetraati voi paigaldussiisteemi ei ole voimalik labi sulguse piirkonna sisestada,
arge Uritage stenti paigaldada.
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Enne stendi paigaldamist tuleb hinnata sfinkterotoomia véi balloondilatatsiooni
vajadust. Sfinkterotoomia véi balloondilatatsiooni vajadusel tuleb arvestada koikide
asjakohaste ettevaatusabinéude, hoiatuste ja vastundidustustega.

Hoiduge seadme kokkumurdumisest kasutamise kaigus.

Véltige paigaldussiisteemi kokkupuudet orgaaniliste lahustitega (nt alkoholiga).
Hoiduge seadet liigselt vddnamast.

Balloondilataatori kasutamist pérast stendi paigaldamist ei ole hinnatud.

Takistuse ilmnemisel paigaldusstisteemi eemaldamisel parast stendi paigaldamist
eemaldage paigaldussiisteem ja juhtetraat ettevaatlikult iheskoos.

Arge Uritage paigaldatud voi osaliselt paigaldatud stenti uuesti laadida.
Paigaldusstisteemi ei saa ile stendi uuesti edasi suunata stendi paigaldamise kéigus
taashaaramiseks.

VOIMALIKUD KORVALNAHUD

Endoskoopilise retrograadse kolangiopankreatograafiaga (ERCP) seotud voimalike
korvalnahtude hulka kuuluvad muu hulgas: allergiline reaktsioon kontrastaine voi ravimi
suhtes « aspiratsioon « slidame ariitmia voi siidame seiskumine « kolangiit « koletsustiit

« kolestaas « verejooks « hiipotensioon « infektsioon « maksa abstsess « pankreatiit «
perforatsioon « hingamispuudulikkus véi -seiskus « sepsis.

Biliaarse stendi paigaldamisega seotud véimalike taiendavate korvalndhtude hulka
kuuluvad muu hulgas: allergiline reaktsioon niklile « sapijuha haavandumine « surm
(haiguse normaalsest progresseerumisest erineval pohjusel) « palavik « poletik « iiveldus
« pankrease juha obstruktsioon « valu « perforatsioon « rekurrentne obstruktiivne
kollatobi « stendi kohalt likumine « stendi valeasetus « stendi oklusioon « sapijuha

voi kaksteistsormiku trauma « kasvajast voi hiiperplastilisest liigkoest pohjustatud
sissekasvamine « kasvaja pealekasv « oksendamine.

MRI OHUTUSTEAVE

See mark néitab, et seadet on testitud tingimustes lubatud
kasutada MRI uuringus

Mittekliinilised katsetused on ndidanud, et biliaarset stenti Zilver 635° on testitud
tingimustes lubatud kasutada MRI uuringus (nii tiksiku stendina kui ka lekattega voi
koérvuti paiknevate stentide paarina). Selle seadmega patsienti voib MRI-stisteemis
ohutult skaneerida jéargmistel tingimustel:

« staatiline magnetvali 3Tvoi 1,5T

« maksimaalne magnetvalja ruumiline gradient 1900 gaussi/cm (19 T/m)

+ maksimaalne MRI-stisteemiga méddetud kogu keha keskmine erineelduvuskiirus
(SAR) 2 W/kg (normaalses kasutusreziimis)
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Ulalpool méératletud skaneerimistingimustes naitavad mittekliinilised katsetulemused,
et biliaarse stendi Zilver 635° tekitatav oodatav maksimaalne temperatuuritous parast
15-minutilist pidevat skaneerimist on alla 5,0 °C.

Mittekliinilistes katsetustes Uletas seadme tekitatud kujutise artefakt biliaarset stenti
Zilver 635° ligikaudu 14 mm vorra kujutise tekitamisel spinnkaja impulsiseeriaga 3 T
MRI-stisteemis.

Soovitatav on, et patsiendid registreeriksid implantaadi ohutud skaneerimistingimused
MedicAlert Foundation'is (www.medicalert.org) voi mones vordvadrses organisatsioonis.

KASUTUSJUHISED

Noutav varustus

+ Duodenoskoop

« Biliaarse stendi Zilver paigaldussiisteem koos sobiva pikkuse ja diameetriga stendiga
+ 0,035-tolline (inch) sobiva pikkusega juhtetraat

+ Juhtetraadi Fusion lukusti (valikuline)

TAHTIS. Stendisiisteem on ette nahtud ainult iihekordseks kasutamiseks.

Patsiendi ettevalmistamine

Uksik stent

1. Kui duodenoskoop on paigas, sisestage juhtetraat painduva otsaga ees.

2. Liikake juhtetraat edasi kuni selle paiknemise fluoroskoopilise visualiseerimiseni labi
striktuuri.

3. Eemaldage stendi paigaldussiisteem pakendist ning kasutades kaasasolevat siistalt,
valmistage ette eelnevalt valitud stendi paigaldussiisteem ja stent, niisutades juhtetraadi
sisevalendikku ja stendi valendikku steriilse veega. Seadme loputamine kontrastainega
ei ole soovitatav.

4. Pérast stendi niisutamist paigutage kork tagasi.

MARKUS. Veenduge, et punane kaitselukk ei ole enne tilaltoodud samme 1-4 kogemata
eemaldatud.

Kérvuti paiknevad stendid

MARKUS. Kérvuti paiknevate stentide jaoks on néutav duodenoskoop minimaalse kanali
suurusega 4,2 mm.

1. Kui duodenoskoop on paigas, sisestage juhtetraat painduva otsaga ees.

2. Liikake juhtetraat edasi kuni selle paiknemise fluoroskoopilise visualiseerimiseni labi
striktuuri.

3. Kui duodenoskoop on paigas, sisestage teine juhtetraat painduva otsaga ees.

4. Likake teine juhtetraat edasi kuni selle paiknemise fluoroskoopilise visualiseerimiseni
1abi striktuuri.

5. Eemaldage stendi paigaldussiisteemid pakenditest ning kasutades kaasasolevat
sUistalt, valmistage ette kaks eelnevalt valitud stendi paigaldusstisteemi ja stenti,
niisutades juhtetraadi sisevalendikku ja stentide valendikke steriilse veega. Seadme
loputamine kontrastainega ei ole soovitatav.

45



6. Parast stendi niisutamist paigutage kork tagasi.
MARKUS. Veenduge, et punane kaitselukk ei ole enne iilaltoodud samme 1-6 kogemata
eemaldatud.

Stentimisprotseduur

Uksik stent

MARKUS. Parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks hoidke juhtetraat marjana.

1. Juhtetraadi lukustusseadme Fusion kasutamisel vabastage juhtetraat.

2. Laadige seade tagant iile eelnevalt paigaldatud juhtetraadi, veendudes, et juhtetraat
véljub juhtetraadi muhvist.

3. Sisestage seade lihikeste sammudega duodenoskoobi lisakanalisse. Avatud
elevaatoriga, juhtige seadet liihikeste sammudega edasi, kuni selle duodenoskoobist
valjumise endoskoopilise visualiseerimiseni.

4. Avatud elevaatoriga, suunake stendi paigaldussiisteem fluoroskoopilise kontrolli

all ldbi ndsa ja tihisesse sapijuhasse. Suunake seadet liihikeste sammudega, kuni stent
on fluoroskoopiliselt nahtav striktuuri labivas asendis. MARKUS. Transpapillaarseks
paigaldamiseks kasutage stendi paigutamiseks kollast endoskoopilist markerit. Nésa
Uletav stent peab pérast paigaldamist ulatuma ligikaudu 0,5 cm vérra (ile nésa ja
kaksteistsormiksoolde.

5. Enne stendi paigaldamist eemaldage punane kaitselukk. MARKUS. Veenduge, et
punane kaitselukk ei ole enne seda sammu kogemata eemaldatud.

6. Avatud elevaatoriga, alustage fluoroskoopilise kontrolli all stendi paigaldamist,
hoides juhtetraadi muhvi paigal ja témmates kdepidet aeglaselt tagasi. Samaaegselt
hoidke paigaldamise ajal stendi asendit, paigaldusstisteemi duodenoskoobist vélja
tommates.

7. Jétkake samaaegset kdepideme tagasitombamist ja paigaldussiisteemi eemaldamist,
kuni olete fluoroskoopiliselt kinnitanud, et stent on taielikult paigaldatud. Transpapillaarse
paigutuse korral véib stendi téielikku paigaldamist samuti kinnitada endoskoopiliselt.

8. Avatud elevaatoriga, hoides juhtetraati paigal, eemaldage paigaldusstisteem
ettevaatlikult laiendatud stendist. Jalgides fluoroskoopiliselt stendi asendit, eemaldage
paigaldussiisteem duodenoskoobist. MARKUS. Veenduge fluoroskoopiliselt, et stent on
piisavalt laienenud otsiku ohutuks eemaldamiseks.

Korvuti paiknevad stendid

MARKUS. Parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks hoidke juhtetraate mérjana.

1. Juhtetraadi lukustusseadme Fusion kasutamisel vabastage juhtetraat.

2. Laadige seade tagant iile eelnevalt paigaldatud juhtetraadi, jalgides, et juhtetraat
valjuks juhtetraadi muhvist.

3. Sisestage seade lihikeste sammudega duodenoskoobi lisakanalisse. Avatud
elevaatoriga, juhtige seadet liihikeste sammudega edasi, kuni selle duodenoskoobist
véljumise endoskoopilise visualiseerimiseni.

4, Avatud elevaatoriga, suunake stendi paigaldusstisteem fluoroskoopilise kontrolli

all 1abi ndsa ja Ghisesse sapijuhasse. Suunake seadet liihikeste sammudega, kuni stent

on fluoroskoopiliselt néhtav striktuuri labivas asendis. Veenduge fluoroskoopiliselt

stendi soovitud asendis. MARKUS. Transpapillaarseks paigaldamiseks kasutage stendi
paigutamiseks kollast endoskoopilist markerit. Nasa iletav stent peab parast paigaldamist
ulatuma ligikaudu 0,5 cm vérra ile nasa ja kaksteistsdrmiksoolde. MARKUS. Korrake samme
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1- 4 teise seadme jaoks. M6lemad seadmed peavad olema paigas enne kummagi stendi
paigaldamist.

5. Enne stendi (stentide) paigaldamist eemaldage punane kaitselukk (punased
kaitselukud). MARKUS. Veenduge, et punane kaitselukk (punased kaitselukud) ei ole
enne seda sammu kogemata eemaldatud.

6. Avatud elevaatoriga, alustage fluoroskoopilise kontrolli all stendi (stentide)
paigaldamist, hoides juhtetraadi muhvi (muhve) paigal ning tommates aeglaselt tagasi
kaepidemest (kdepidemetest). Samaaegselt hoidke paigaldamise ajal stendi (stentide)
asendit, paigaldusststeemi (-stisteeme) duodenoskoobist vélja tommates.

7. Jétkake samaaegset kdepideme(te) tagasitbmbamist ja paigaldusstisteemi(de)
eemaldamist, kuni olete fluoroskoopiliselt kinnitanud, et stent (stendid) on taielikult
paigaldatud. Transpapillaarse paigutuse korral véib stendi téielikku paigaldamist samuti
kinnitada endoskoopiliselt.

8. Avatud elevaatoriga, hoides juhtetraati paigal, eemaldage paigaldusstisteem
ettevaatlikult laiendatud stendist. Jdlgides fluoroskoopiliselt stendi asendit, eemaldage
paigaldusststeem duodenoskoobist. MARKUS. Veenduge fluoroskoopiliselt, et stent on
piisavalt laienenud otsiku ohutuks eemaldamiseks.

MARKUS. Korrake sammu 8 teise paigaldussiisteemi eemaldamiseks.

Pérast protseduuri I6petamist korvaldage seade (seadmed) kasutuselt vastavalt
oma asutuse eeskirjadele ohtlike biomeditsiiniliste jadtmete kohta.

KUIDAS TURUSTATAKSE
Turustatakse gaasilise etiileenoksiidiga steriliseeritud lahtitbmmatavates pakendites.
Hoida pimedas, kuivas ja jahedas kohas. Valtida pikaajalist valguse kdes hoidmist.
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FRANCAIS

ENDOPROTHESE BILIAIRE ZILVER 635°
SYSTEME D’ENDOPROTHESE BILIAIRE METALLIQUE EXPANSIBLE

MISE EN GARDE : En vertu de la législation fédérale des Etats-Unis, ce dispositif ne
peut étre vendu que par un médecin (ou un praticien autorisé) ou sur ordonnance
médicale.

DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF

Endoprothése biliaire auto-expansible Zilver 635°

Lendoprotheése biliaire Zilver est un cylindre en nitinol auto-expansible a extrémité
ouverte (Fig. 1). La conception de I'endoprothése lui permet de résister a la compression
radiale et de se conformer facilement aux courbes de I'anatomie des voies biliaires

sans s'affaisser. Des marqueurs radio-opaques a chaque extrémité de I'endoprothése
permettent de visualiser sa position par radioscopie. Elle peut étre utilisée dans les voies
biliaires, des canaux intrahépatiques a la papille. Le dispositif est recommandé pour une
utilisation dans la population adulte.

Systéme de largage

L'endoprothése est comprimée a l'intérieur d'un systeme de largage souple (Fig. 1).
L'extrémité distale du systéme de largage comporte un marqueur radio-opaque
facilitant le déploiement de I'endoprothése sous contrdle radioscopique, et un marqueur
endoscopique jaune pour assurer la mise en place transpapillaire. Le systeme de largage
est compatible avec un guide de 0,035 inch. Le dispositif est fourni avec une seringue de
3 mL pour rincer le systéme de largage.

UTILISATION
Ce dispositif est utilisé pour le traitement palliatif de tumeurs malignes des voies
biliaires.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

« Les contre-indications incluent celles qui sont propres a une CPRE et a toutes
procédures devant étre réalisées en conjonction avec la mise en place d’'une
endoprothése.

« D'autres indications possibles sont notamment :

Impossibilité de faire passer le guide ou le systeme de largage de I'endoprothése

par la zone obstruée

Canaux intrahépatiques trés étroits

Sténoses d'une voie biliaire d'étiologie bénigne

Obstruction biliaire faisant obstacle a la cholangiographie

Voie biliaire perforée concomitante

Calculs concomitants dans les voies biliaires

Patients pour lesquels toute intervention endoscopique est contre-indiquée

Patients présentant une coagulopathie

Toute utilisation différente de celle spécifiquement décrite dans la section Mode

d’emploi de ce livret

48



AVERTISSEMENTS

« Linnocuité et I'efficacité de la mise en place combinée dendoprothéses cote a cote
avec des endoprothéses se chevauchant n'ont pas été établies.

Linnocuité et l'efficacité de ce dispositif n'ont pas été établies pour une utilisation dans
le systéme vasculaire.

Cette endoprothése n’est pas prévue pour étre retirée ; elle est considérée comme
un implant permanent. Toute tentative de retrait de I'endoprothese une fois qu'elle est
en place peut endommager la muqueuse environnante.

Ce dispositif n'est pas concu pour étre déployé a travers la paroi d'une endoprothése
métallique mise en place antérieurement ou existante. Un tel déploiement pourrait
compliquer le retrait du systéme de largage ou le rendre impossible.

L'endoprothése contient du nickel, du titane et de l'or, susceptibles de provoquer une
réaction allergique chez les personnes ayant une sensibilité a I'un ou a plusieurs de
ces métaux.

Ces endoprothéses biliaires métalliques ne sont pas concues pour étre repositionnées
ni retirées apres leur déploiement dans les voies biliaires. En cas de déploiement
accidentel ou de mise en place incorrecte (immédiatement apres le déploiement),
laisser I'endoprothése en place et tenter de poser une seconde endoprothése.

Lors du retrait de 'emballage, inspecter le produit afin de s'assurer qu'il n'est pas
endommaggé. Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est ouvert ou endommaggé a la livraison.
Examiner visuellement le dispositif en veillant particuliérement a I'absence de
plicatures, de courbures et de ruptures. Ne pas utiliser en cas d'anomalie susceptible
d'empécher le bon fonctionnement du dispositif. Avertir Cook pour obtenir une
autorisation de retour.

Le dispositif est exclusivement destiné a un usage unique. Toute tentative de retraiter,
de restériliser et/ou de réutiliser ce dispositif peut provoquer une défaillance du
dispositif et/ou causer la transmission d’une maladie.

Ne pas avancer le systéeme de largage dans les voies biliaires une fois que le
déploiement de I'endoprothése a commencé.

En cas de doute quant a la stérilité du produit, ne pas I'utiliser.

Contenu stérile lorsque I'emballage est scellé d'origine et intact.

Aprés la mise en place de I'endoprothese, d'autres méthodes de traitement du type
chimiothérapie et radiothérapie peuvent augmenter le risque de : a) migration de
I'endoprothese en raison de la réduction de la tumeur, b) érosion du tissu, et/ou c)
saignements des muqueuses.

MISES EN GARDE

« Ce dispositif est destiné a étre utilisé par des praticiens ayant acquis la formation et
I'expérience nécessaires en technique CPRE et en pose d'endoprothéses biliaires. Le
médecin procédera selon les méthodes classiques pour la CPRE.

Ce dispositif n'est pas compatible avec le guide THSF de Cook Medical.

Consulter I'étiquette de 'emballage pour connaitre le calibre de canal minimum
nécessaire pour ce dispositif.

Effectuer une évaluation diagnostique compléte avant la mise en place de
I'endoprothése pour déterminer la longueur et le diamétre d'endoprothése qui
conviennent. La longueur d’endoprothése choisie doit laisser de la place pour une
longueur supplémentaire aux deux extrémités de la sténose. REMARQUE : Dans
I'éventualité ou une seule endoprothése ne couvrirait pas correctement la sténose,
une seconde endoprothése de méme diamétre doit étre mise en place. Par rapport
au site de la lésion, la zone de rétrécissement la plus éloignée de la papille doit étre
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prothésée en premier et la zone la plus proche de la papille doit étre prothésée en
deuxiéme. Cette seconde endoprothese doit créer un chevauchement adéquat (au
moins 1 cm) avec la premiére endoprothése mise en place pour franchir la sténose
entre les endoprotheses.

Cette endoprothése doit étre mise en place sous controle radioscopique.

Cette endoprothése doit étre mise en place uniquement a l'aide du systeme de
largage fourni.

Cette endoprothese est uniquement destinée a un traitement palliatif. Il convient de
rechercher d'autres méthodes de traitement avant de recourir a celle-ci.

La perméabilité a long terme de cette endoprothése n'a pas été établie. Il est
recommandé d'évaluer périodiquement I'endoprothése.

Si le guide ou le systéme de largage ne peut pas avancer a travers la zone obstruée, ne
pas essayer de mettre I'endoprothése en place.

Il convient alors de déterminer si une sphinctérotomie ou une dilatation par ballonnet
est nécessaire avant la mise en place de I'endoprothése. Si une sphinctérotomie ou
une dilatation par ballonnet simpose, observer toutes les mises en garde, précautions
et contre-indications.

Prendre soin de ne pas plier le dispositif en I'utilisant.

Ne pas exposer le systéme de largage a des solvants organiques (de I'alcool, par
exemple).

Ne pas appliquer de torsion excessive sur le au dispositif.

Le recours a la dilatation par ballonnet aprés la mise en place de I'endoprothése n'a
pas été évalué.

Aprés la mise en place de I'endoprothése, en cas de résistance pendant le retrait du
systéme de largage, retirer avec précaution le systeme de largage et le guide d'un seul
tenant.

Ne pas tenter de recharger une endoprothése complétement ou partiellement
déployée.

Le systéme de largage ne peut pas étre a nouveau avancé sur I'endoprothése pour
récupérer celle-ci pendant le déploiement.

EVENEMENTS INDESIRABLES POSSIBLES

Les événements indésirables possibles associés a la CPRE sont notamment : réaction
allergique au produit de contraste ou a un médicament « aspiration « arythmie ou arrét
cardiaque « cholangite « cholécystite « choléstase « hémorragie « hypotension « infection «
abcés du foie « pancréatite « perforation - dépression ou arrét respiratoire « septicémie.

Les autres événements indésirables susceptibles de survenir conjointement a la mise
en place d'une endoprothése biliaire sont notamment : réaction allergique au nickel «
ulcération du cholédoque « décés (non di a I'évolution normale de la maladie) - fievre
« inflammation « nausées « obstruction du canal pancréatique « douleur « perforation

« ictére obstructif récidivant - migration de I'endoprothése « mauvaise mise en place
de I'endoprothése « occlusion de I'endoprothése « traumatisme de la voie biliaire ou
du duodénum « encapsulation de la tumeur ou d’une quantité excessive de tissus
hyperplasiques « développement excessif de la tumeur « vomissements.
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INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE D’EMPLOI DE L'IRM

Ce symbole signifie que le dispositif est « MR Conditional »
(compatible avec I'IlRM sous certaines conditions).

Des tests non cliniques montrent que I'endoprothése biliaire Zilver 635° est « MR
Conditional » (compatible avec I'lRM sous certaines conditions), pour une endoprothese
seule, une paire d'endoprothéses se chevauchant ou une paire d'endoprothéses cote a
cote. Les patients porteurs de ce dispositif peuvent subir un examen en toute sécurité
dans un systeme IRM répondant aux exigences suivantes :

« Champ magnétique statique de 3 teslas ou 1,5 tesla

« Champ magnétique a gradient spatial maximum de 1 900 gauss/cm (19 T/m)

+ Débit maximum d'absorption spécifique moyen (DAS) pour le corps entier,
rapporté par le systéme IRM, de 2 W/kg (en mode de fonctionnement normal)

Dans les conditions de scan définies ci-dessus, il est attendu, d'apres les résultats de
tests non cliniques, que 'endoprothése biliaire Zilver 635° produise une augmentation
maximale de température inférieure & 5,0 °C aprés 15 min de scan en continu.

Dans les tests non cliniques, I'artéfact d'image du au dispositif sétend sur environ 14 mm
par rapport a I'endoprothése biliaire Zilver 635° dans le cadre d'une imagerie avec
séquence d'impulsions en écho de spin et un systéme d'lRM de 3 T.

Il est recommandé que les patients enregistrent les conditions dans lesquelles Iimplant
peut étre soumis sans danger a un examen par IRM aupres du MedicAlert Foundation
(www.medicalert.org) ou d’une organisation équivalente.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Matériel requis

+ Duodénoscope

+ Systéme de largage d’endoprothése biliaire Zilver avec endoprothése de longueur et
diamétre appropriés

+ Guide de 0,035 inch de longueur appropriée

« Dispositif de verrouillage de guide Fusion (en option)

IMPORTANT : Ce systéme d’endoprothése est a usage unique.

Préparation du patient

Endoprothése seule
1. Lorsque le duodénoscope est en place, introduire un guide, en commencant par
I'extrémité souple.
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2. Avancer le guide jusqu’a ce que la radioscopie permette de le visualiser en position a
travers la sténose.

3. Retirer le systéme de largage de I'emballage et, a I'aide de la seringue incluse,
préparer le systéme de largage de I'endoprothése et I'endoprothése précédemment
sélectionnés en irriguant les lumiéres internes du guide et de I'endoprothése avec de
I'eau stérile. Il n'est pas recommandé de purger le dispositif avec un produit de contraste.
4. Apreés lirrigation de I'endoprothése, remettre le capuchon en place.

REMARQUE : Vérifier que le bouton de sécurité rouge n‘a pas été accidentellement retiré
avant les étapes 1 a 4 ci-dessus.

Endoprothéses céte a cote

REMARQUE : Pour la pose d'endoprothéses cote a cote, utiliser un duodénoscope doté
d'un canal d'au moins 4,2 mm de diamétre.

1. Lorsque le duodénoscope est en place, introduire un guide, en commengant par
I'extrémité souple.

2. Avancer le guide jusqu’a ce que la radioscopie permette de le visualiser en position a
travers la sténose.

3. Lorsque le duodénoscope est en place, introduire le deuxieme guide, en
commencant par I'extrémité souple.

4. Avancer le deuxiéme guide jusqu'a ce que la radioscopie permette de le visualiser en
position a travers la sténose.

5. Retirer les systémes de largage de leurs emballages respectifs et, a I'aide de la
seringue incluse, préparer les deux systémes de largage de I'endoprothése et les
endoprothéses précédemment sélectionnées en irriguant les lumiéres internes du
guide et des endoprothéses avec de I'eau stérile. Il n'est pas recommandé de purger le
dispositif avec un produit de contraste.

6. Apreés l'irrigation de I'endoprothése, remettre le capuchon en place.

REMARQUE : Vérifier que le bouton de sécurité rouge n'a pas été accidentellement retiré
avant les étapes 1 a 6 ci-dessus.

Procédure de pose d'endoprothése

Endoprothése unique

REMARQUE : Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, maintenir le guide humide.

1. Siun dispositif de verrouillage de guide Fusion est utilisé, déverrouiller le guide.

2. Rétrocharger le dispositif sur un guide pré-positionné, en veillant a ce que le guide
ressorte par I'embase du guide.

3. Introduire le dispositif par courtes étapes dans le canal opérateur du duodénoscope.
Le béquillage étant ouvert, continuer a avancer le dispositif par courtes étapes jusqu'a ce
que son émergence du duodénoscope soit observée sous endoscopie.

4. Sous controle radioscopique, le béquillage étant ouvert, faire passer le systéme de
largage de I'endoprothese a travers la papille et dans le canal cholédoque. Avancer

le dispositif par petites étapes jusqu'a ce que la radioscopie permette de visualiser la
position de I'endoprothése a travers la sténose. REMARQUE : Se référer au marqueur
endoscopique jaune pour la mise en place transpapillaire de I'endoprothese. Aprés
déploiement, une endoprothese qui enjambe la papille doit dépasser d’environ 0,5 cm
au-dela de celle-ci et dans le duodénum.
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5. Avant de déployer I'endoprothése, retirer le bouton de sécurité rouge. REMARQUE :
Vérifier que le bouton de sécurité rouge n'a pas été accidentellement retiré avant

cette étape.

6. Sous controle radioscopique, le béquillage étant ouvert, commencer a déployer
I'endoprothése en maintenant I'embase du guide immobile et en tirant lentement la
poignée vers l'arriére. Maintenir simultanément la position de 'endoprothése pendant le
déploiement, en retirant le systéme de largage du duodénoscope.

7. Continuer a tirer la poignée vers l'arriére et a retirer simultanément le systéme de
largage jusqu’a l'obtention de la confirmation radioscopique du déploiement complet de
I'endoprothese. Pour la mise en place transpapillaire, une confirmation endoscopique du
déploiement complet de I'endoprothése peut également étre utilisée.

8. Tout en maintenant le guide en place, le béquillage étant ouvert, retirer avec
précaution le systéme de largage de l'intérieur de I'endoprothese déployée. Retirer le
systeme de largage du duodénoscope, tout en contrélant sous radioscopie la position
de I'endoprotheése. REMARQUE : Vérifier par radioscopie que l'endoprothése a été
suffisamment déployée pour permettre un retrait sans risque de l'extrémité.

Endoprothéses céte a cote

REMARQUE : Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, maintenir les guides humides.

1. Siun dispositif de verrouillage de guide Fusion est utilisé, déverrouiller le guide.

2. Rétrocharger le dispositif sur un guide pré-positionné, en veillant a ce que le guide
ressorte par I'embase du guide.

3. Introduire le dispositif par courtes étapes dans le canal opérateur du duodénoscope.
Le béquillage étant ouvert, continuer a avancer le dispositif par courtes étapes jusqu'a ce
que son émergence du duodénoscope soit observée sous endoscopie.

4. Sous controle radioscopique, le béquillage étant ouvert, faire passer le systéme de
largage de I'endoprothése a travers la papille et dans le canal cholédoque. Avancer

le dispositif par petites étapes jusqu'a ce que la radioscopie permette de visualiser

la position de I'endoprothése a travers la sténose. Confirmer la position voulue de
I'endoprothése, sous controle radioscopique. REMARQUE : Se référer au marqueur
endoscopique jaune pour la mise en place transpapillaire de I'endoprothése. Aprés
déploiement, une endoprothése qui enjambe la papille doit dépasser d’environ 0,5 cm
au-dela de celle-ci et dans le duodénum. REMARQUE : Répéter les étapes 1 a 4 pour le
deuxiéme dispositif. Les deux dispositifs doivent étre en position avant le déploiement
de I'une ou l'autre endoprothése.

5. Avant de déployer la ou les endoprothéses, retirer le ou les boutons de sécurité.
REMARQUE : Vérifier que le ou les boutons de sécurité rouges n'ont pas été
accidentellement retirés avant cette étape.

6. Sous controle radioscopique, le béquillage étant ouvert, commencer & déployer

la ou les endoprothéses en tenant la ou les embases des guides immobiles et en

tirant lentement la ou les poignées vers I'arriére. Maintenez la position de la ou des
endoprothéses pendant le déploiement en retirant simultanément le ou les systémes de
largage du duodénoscope.

7. Continuer a tirer la ou les poignées vers l'arriére et a retirer simultanément le

ou les systemes de largage jusqu'a l'obtention de la confirmation radioscopique du
déploiement complet de la ou des endoprothéses. Pour la mise en place transpapillaire,
une confirmation endoscopique du déploiement complet de I'endoprothése peut
également étre utilisée.
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8. Tout en maintenant le guide en place, le béquillage étant ouvert, retirer avec
précaution le systéme de largage de l'intérieur de I'endoprothese déployée. Retirer le
systeme de largage du duodénoscope, tout en controlant sous radioscopie la position
de I'endoprothese. REMARQUE : Vérifier par radioscopie que l'endoprothése a été
suffisamment déployée pour permettre un retrait sans risque de l'extrémité.
REMARQUE : Répétez I'étape 8 pour retirer le deuxiéme systéme de largage.

Lorsque la procédure est terminée, jeter le dispositif conformément aux directives
de I'établissement sur I'élimination des déchets médicaux présentant un risque
biologique.

PRESENTATION
Produit fourni stérilisé a I'oxyde d'éthyléne, sous emballage déchirable. Conserver dans
I'obscurité, au sec et au frais. Eviter toute exposition prolongée a la lumiere.
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DEUTSCH

ZILVER 635° GALLENGANGSTENT
EXPANDIERBARES METALL-GALLENGANGSTENTSYSTEM

VORSICHT: Laut US-Gesetzgebung darf dieses Instrument nur von einem Arzt oder
im Auftrag eines Arztes gekauft werden.

BESCHREIBUNG DES PRODUKTS

Zilver 635° selk dierender Gall tent

Der Zilver Gallengangstent ist ein selbstexpandierender Nitinolzylinder mit offenen
Enden (Abb. 1). Der Stent wurde so hergestellt, dass er einer radialen Kompression stand
halt und sich Biegungen im Gallengang leicht anpasst, ohne zu kollabieren. An beiden
Enden des Stents befinden sich Rontgenmarker, die die fluoroskopische Darstellung

der Stentposition erleichtern. Er kann im Gallengangssystem von den intrahepatischen
Gallengéngen bis zur Papille eingesetzt werden. Das Produkt wird fiir die Verwendung
bei Erwachsenen empfohlen.

Platzierungssystem

Der Stent ist komprimiert und befindet sich auf einem biegsamen Platzierungssystem
(Abb. 1). Zur leichteren Entfaltung des Stents unter Durchleuchtung ist ein
Réntgenmarker am distalen Ende des Platzierungssystems vorhanden, auerdem eine
gelbe Endoskopmarkierung fiir die transpapilldre Platzierung. Das Platzierungssystem
eignet sich fiir einen Flihrungsdraht mit einem Durchmesser von 0,035 Inch. Dem
Produkt liegt eine 3-mL-Spritze zum Spiilen des Platzierungssystems bei.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Dieses Instrument wird zur palliativen Behandlung von malignen Neoplasmen im
Gallengangssystem angewandt.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

« Die Kontraindikationen entsprechen denen bei einer ERCP und allen im
Zusammenhang mit der Stent-Platzierung geplanten Eingriffen.

« Weitere Kontraindikationen sind u. a.:

Unféhigkeit, den obstruierten Bereich mit dem Fiihrungsdraht oder Stent-

Platzierungssystem zu passieren

Sehr kleine intrahepatische Gallengédnge

Gallengangsstrikturen benigner Atiologie

Gallengangsobstruktion, die eine Cholangiographie unméglich macht

Konkomitante Perforation des Gallengangs

Konkomitante Gallengangssteine

Patienten, bei denen endoskopische Eingriffe kontraindiziert sind

Patienten mit einer Koagulopathie

Jegliche Verwendung, die nicht ausdriicklich unter,Verwendungszweck” in dieser

Anleitung angegeben ist
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WARNHINWEISE

Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit einer Kombination aus nebeneinander angeordneten und
tiberlappenden Stents wurden bislang nicht ermittelt.

Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit dieses Produkts bei Verwendung im GeféRsystem wurden
nicht ermittelt.

Fur diesen Stent ist keine Entfernungsmaglichkeit vorgesehen; es handelt sich um
ein Dauerimplantat. Beim Versuch, den Stent nach der Platzierung zu entfernen, kann
die Mukosa in der Umgebung verletzt werden.

Das Produkt darf nicht durch die Wand eines bereits vorhandenen oder

friiher platzierten Metallstents eingesetzt werden. Andernfalls kann sich das
Platzierungssystem nur schwer oder tiberhaupt nicht entfernen lassen.

Der Stent enthalt Nickel, Titan und Gold, was bei entsprechend sensibilisierten
Personen eine Nickel-, Titan- oder Goldallergie ausl6sen kann.

Diese Gallengangstents aus Metall konnen nach der Entfaltung im Gallengang nicht
umpositioniert oder entfernt werden. Bei einer versehentlichen Entfaltung oder
unrichtigen Platzierung (unmittelbar nach der Entfaltung) muss der Stent belassen
und ein Versuch, einen zweiten Stent einzufiihren, unternommen werden.

Nachdem das Produkt der Verpackung entnommen wurde, auf Beschadigungen
tiberprifen. Nicht verwenden, falls die Verpackung bei Erhalt gedffnet oder beschadigt
ist. Das Produkt optisch inspizieren und besonders auf Knicke, Verbiegungen

oder Bruchstellen achten. Bei UnregelmaBigkeiten, die die einwandfreie Funktion
beeintrachtigen wirden, das Produkt nicht verwenden. Lassen Sie sich bitte von Cook
eine Riickgabeberechtigung erteilen.

Dieses Produkt ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Aufbereitungs-,
Resterilisierungs- und/oder Wiederverwendungsversuche kénnen zum Ausfall des
Produkts und/oder zur Ubertragung von Krankheiten fiihren.

Nach Einleitung der Stententfaltung darf das Platzierungssystem nicht in den
Gallengang vorgeschoben werden.

Das Produkt nicht verwenden, falls Zweifel an der Sterilitét des Produkts bestehen.
Bei ungedffneter und unbeschédigter Verpackung steril.

Nach der Stentplatzierung kénnen alternative Behandlungen wie z. B. Chemotherapie
und Bestrahlung das Risiko a) einer Stentmigration durch Schrumpfung des Tumors, b)
einer Stenterosion des Gewebes und/oder ¢) von Schleimhautblutungen steigern.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN B

+ Das Produkt ist fiir die Verwendung durch Arzte bestimmt, die in ERCP- und
Gallengangstent-Techniken geschult und erfahren sind. Die Standardtechniken fir
ERCP sind anzuwenden.

Dieses Produkt ist nicht mit dem THSF-Fiihrungsdraht von Cook Medical kompatibel.
Die fiir dieses Instrument erforderliche MindestgréBe des Arbeitskanals ist auf dem
Verpackungsetikett angegeben.

Vor der Stentplatzierung muss eine vollsténdige diagnostische Beurteilung zur
Bestimmung der geeigneten Werte fiir Stentldnge und -durchmesser erfolgen. Die
Stentlange sollte so gewahlt werden, dass der Stent an beiden Enden der Striktur
Ubersteht. HINWEIS: Falls ein einzelner Stent die Striktur nicht angemessen abdecken
kann, sollte ein zweiter Stent gleichen Durchmessers platziert werden. Bezogen auf
den Lasionsort sollte der von der Papille am weitesten weg befindliche Bereich der
Verengung zuerst mit einem Stent versehen werden, gefolgt von einem zweiten Stent,
der im am néchsten zur Papille befindlichen Bereich platziert wird. Dieser zweite Stent
sollte eine ausreichende Uberlappung (mindestens 1 cm) mit dem zuerst platzierten
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Stent erzielen, um sicherzustellen, dass die Striktur mit den beiden Stents tiberbriickt
wird.

Dieser Stent muss unter Durchleuchtungskontrolle platziert werden.

Dieser Stent darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Platzierungssystem platziert werden.
Dieser Stent dient ausschlieBlich einer palliativen Behandlung. Alternative
Behandlungsmaglichkeiten sollten vor der Platzierung erwogen werden.

Eine langfristige Durchgéngigkeit dieses Stents wurde nicht nachgewiesen. Eine
periodische Beurteilung des Stents wird empfohlen.

Sollte sich der Fihrungsdraht oder das Platzierungssystem nicht durch den
obstruierten Bereich schieben lassen, darf nicht versucht werden, den Stent zu
platzieren.

Die Notwendigkeit einer Sphinkterotomie bzw. Ballondilatation muss vor der
Stentplatzierung beurteilt werden. Falls eine Sphinkterotomie oder Ballondilatation
erforderlich ist, miissen alle nétigen Vorsichtsmanahmen getroffen und die
entsprechenden Warnhinweise und Kontraindikationen beachtet werden.

Vorsichtig vorgehen, um Knicke im Produkt zu vermeiden.

Das Platzierungssystem vor organischen Losungsmitteln (z. B. Alkohol) schiitzen.

Das Produkt nicht GibermaBig verdrehen.

Die Anwendung einer Ballondilatation nach der Stentplatzierung wurde bislang nicht
bewertet.

Wenn wahrend des Zurlickziehens des Einfiihrsystems nach der Freisetzung des Stents
Widerstand auftritt, Platzierungssystem und Fiihrungsdraht vorsichtig zusammen als
Einheit entfernen.

Nicht versuchen, einen teilweise oder vollstandig entfalteten Stent erneut zu laden.
Das Platzierungssystem kann nicht wieder tiber den Stent vorgeschoben werden, um
den Stent wéhrend der Entfaltung zuriickzuholen.

MOGLICHE UNERWUNSCHTE EREIGNISSE

Zu den mit einer ERCP verbundenen maglichen unerwiinschten Ereignissen gehéren

u. a.: allergische Reaktion auf Kontrast- oder Arzneimittel « Aspiration « Herzarrhythmie
oder stillstand « Cholangitis « Cholezystitis « Cholostase « Blutung « Hypotonie « Infektion
« Leberabszess « Pankreatitis « Perforation « Atemdepression oder -stillstand « Sepsis.

Weitere unerwiinschte Ereignisse, die im Zusammenhang mit der Platzierung eines
Gallengangstents auftreten kénnen, sind u. a.: allergische Reaktion auf Nickel - Ulzeration
des Gallengangs « (nicht auf den normalen Krankheitsverlauf zuriickfiihrbarer) Tod -
Fieber « Entziindung « Ubelkeit « Verschluss des Pankreasgangs « Schmerzen « Perforation
« rekurrierender obstruktiver Ikterus « Stent-Migration « Fehlplatzierung des Stents «
Stentverschluss « Verletzung des Gallengangs oder Duodenums « Einwachsen durch
Tumoren oder iiberschiissiges hyperplastisches Gewebe « Uberwachsen von Tumoren «
Erbrechen.
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MRT-SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt bedingt MR-sicher ist.

In nichtklinischen Tests wurde nachgewiesen, dass der Zilver 635° Gallengangstent
bedingt MR-sicher ist (fir einen einzelnen Stent, zwei tiberlappende Stents und zwei
nebeneinander angeordnete Stents). Ein Patient mit diesem Produkt kann in einem
MR-System, das folgende Voraussetzungen erfillt, sicher gescannt werden:

« Statisches Magnetfeld von 3T oder 15T

+ Raumliches Magnet-Gradientenfeld von hochstens 1900 Gauss/cm (19 T/m)

« Maximale, vom MR-System angezeigte und tiber den ganzen Korper gemittelte
spezifische Absorptionsrate (SAR) von 2 W/kg (normaler Betriebsmodus)

Unter den oben beschriebenen Scan-Bedingungen diirfte der Zilver 635°
Gallengangstent gemdf den Ergebnissen aus nichtklinischen Tests nach einer
kontinuierlichen Scandauer von 15 Minuten einen maximalen Temperaturanstieg von
weniger als 5,0 °C ergeben.

In nichtklinischen Tests erstreckt sich das von diesem Produkt verursachte Bildartefakt
bei Bildgebung mit einer Spin-Echo-Impulssequenz und einem MR-System von 3 T
ungefahr 14 mm vom Zilver 635° Gallengangstent.

Patienten wird empfohlen, die Bedingungen, unter denen das Implantat gefahrlos
gescannt werden kann, bei der MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org) oder einer
vergleichbaren Organisation zu registrieren.

ANLEITUNG ZUM GEBRAUCH

Erforderliche Ausstattung

+ Duodenoskop

« Zilver Gallengangstent-Platzierungssystem mit einem Stent von geeigneter Linge und
geeignetem Durchmesser

« Fiihrungsdraht, 0,035 Inch, geeignete Lange

+ Fusion Fixierungssystem fiir den Fiihrungsdraht (optional)

WICHTIG: Dieses Stentsystem ist ausschlieBlich zum Einmalgebrauch vorgesehen.

Vorbereitung des Patienten
Einzelner Stent

1. Beiliegendem Duodenoskop einen Fiihrungsdraht mit der biegsamen Spitze voran
einfiihren.
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2. Den Fiihrungsdraht vorschieben, bis er unter Durchleuchtung sichtbar die Striktur
liberbriickt.

3. Das Stentplatzierungssystem aus der Verpackung nehmen und mithilfe der
beiliegenden Spritze das ausgewahlte Stentplatzierungssystem und den Stent durch
Sptlen des Innenlumens fiir den Fithrungsdraht sowie des Stentlumens mit sterilem
Wasser vorbereiten. Ein Spiilen des Produkts mit Kontrastmittel wird nicht empfohlen.
4. Nach dem Spiilen des Stents die Kappe wieder aufsetzen.

HINWEIS: Sicherstellen, dass die rote Sicherheitssperre nicht unbeabsichtigt vor den
Schritten 1-4 weiter oben entfernt wird.

Nebeneinander angeordnete Stents

HINWEIS: Fiir nebeneinander angeordnete Stents ist ein Duodenoskop mit einem
Arbeitskanal von mindestens 4,2 mm erforderlich.

1. Beiliegendem Duodenoskop einen Fiihrungsdraht mit der biegsamen Spitze voran
einfihren.

2. Den Fiihrungsdraht vorschieben, bis er unter Durchleuchtung sichtbar die Striktur
liberbriickt.

3. Beiliegendem Duodenoskop den zweiten Fiihrungsdraht mit der biegsamen Spitze
voran einfihren.

4. Den zweiten Filhrungsdraht vorschieben, bis er unter Durchleuchtung sichtbar die
Striktur Gberbrickt.

5. Die Stentplatzierungssysteme aus der jeweiligen Verpackung nehmen und mithilfe
der beiliegenden Spritze die beiden ausgewahlten Stentplatzierungssysteme und die
Stents durch Spiilen der Innenlumina fiir den Fiihrungsdraht sowie der Stentlumina
mit sterilem Wasser vorbereiten. Ein Spiilen des Produkts mit Kontrastmittel wird nicht
empfohlen.

6. Nach dem Spiilen des Stents die Kappe wieder aufsetzen.

HINWEIS: Sicherstellen, dass die rote Sicherheitssperre nicht unbeabsichtigt vor den
Schritten 1-6 weiter oben entfernt wird.

Stentimplantation

Einzelner Stent

HINWEIS: Die besten Ergebnisse werden erzielt, wenn der Fiihrungsdraht feucht
gehalten wird.

1. Den Fithrungsdraht freigeben, sofern das Fusion Fixierungssystem fiir den
Flihrungsdraht verwendet wird.

2. Das Produkt retrograd auf einen vorpositionierten Fihrungsdraht laden und darauf
achten, dass der Fiihrungsdraht am Fiihrungsdraht-Ansatz austritt.

3. Das Produkt schrittweise in den Arbeitskanal des Duodenoskops einfiihren. Bei
offenem Albarranhebel das Produkt in kleinen Schritten weiter vorschieben, bis es
endoskopisch sichtbar aus dem Duodenoskop austritt.

4. Das Stentplatzierungssystem unter Durchleuchtung und bei offenem Albarranhebel
durch die Papille und in den Ductus choledochus einfiihren. Das Produkt schrittweise
vorschieben, bis die Stentposition unter Durchleuchtung sichtbar die Striktur
Uberbriickt. HINWEIS: Bei transpapilldrer Platzierung zur Stentplatzierung die gelbe
Endoskopmarkierung beachten. Ein Stent zur Uberbriickung der Papille sollte so
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angelegt werden, dass er nach der Entfaltung etwa 0,5 cm iiber die Papille hinausragt
und in das Duodenum reicht.

5. Vor dem Entfalten des Stents die rote Sicherheitssperre entfernen. HINWEIS:
Sicherstellen, dass die rote Sicherheitssperre nicht unbeabsichtigt vor diesem Schritt
entfernt wird.

6. Unter Durchleuchtung und bei offenem Albarranhebel mit der Stententfaltung
beginnen, indem der Fithrungsdraht-Ansatz unbeweglich gehalten und der Griff
langsam zuriickgezogen wird. Gleichzeitig die Stentposition wahrend der Entfaltung
beibehalten, indem das Platzierungssystem aus dem Duodenoskop gezogen wird.

7. Weiterhin gleichzeitig den Griff nach hinten ziehen und das Platzierungssystem
zuriickziehen, bis unter Durchleuchtung bestétigt werden kann, dass der Stent

sich vollstandig entfaltet hat. Bei transpapillérer Platzierung kann die vollstandige
Stententfaltung auch endoskopisch bestatigt werden.

8. Die Position des Fiihrungsdrahts beibehalten und das Platzierungssystem

bei offenem Albarranhebel vorsichtig aus dem entfalteten Stent entfernen. Das
Platzierungssystem aus dem Duodenoskop entfernen und dabei die Position des Stents
unter Durchleuchtung tGiberwachen. HINWEIS: Unter Durchleuchtung sicherstellen,
dass sich der Stent ausreichend weit expandiert hat, um die Spitze sicher entfernen zu
kénnen.

Nebeneinander angeordnete Stents

HINWEIS: Die besten Ergebnisse werden erzielt, wenn die Fiihrungsdréhte feucht
gehalten werden.

1. Den Fiihrungsdraht freigeben, sofern das Fusion Fixierungssystem fiir den
Flihrungsdraht verwendet wird.

2. Das Produkt retrograd auf einen vorpositionierten Fiihrungsdraht laden und darauf
achten, dass der Fiihrungsdraht am Fiihrungsdraht-Ansatz austritt.

3. Das Produkt schrittweise in den Arbeitskanal des Duodenoskops einfiihren. Bei
offenem Albarranhebel das Produkt in kleinen Schritten weiter vorschieben, bis es
endoskopisch sichtbar aus dem Duodenoskop austritt.

4. Das Stentplatzierungssystem unter Durchleuchtung und bei offenem Albarranhebel
durch die Papille und in den Ductus choledochus einfiihren. Das Produkt schrittweise
vorschieben, bis die Stentposition unter Durchleuchtung sichtbar die Striktur
Uberbriickt. Die vorgesehene Stentposition unter Durchleuchtung bestatigen. HINWEIS:
Bei transpapilldrer Platzierung zur Stentplatzierung die gelbe Endoskopmarkierung
beachten. Ein Stent zur Uberbriickung der Papille sollte so angelegt werden, dass er nach
der Entfaltung etwa 0,5 cm Uber die Papille hinausragt und in das Duodenum reicht.
HINWEIS: Die Schritte 1-4 fiir den zweiten Stent wiederholen. Beide Stents miissen in
Position gebracht werden, bevor der erste Stent entfaltet wird.

5. Vor dem Entfalten des (der) Stents die rote(n) Sicherheitssperre(n) entfernen.
HINWEIS: Sicherstellen, dass die rote(n) Sicherheitssperre(n) nicht unbeabsichtigt vor
diesem Schritt entfernt wird (werden).

6. Unter Durchleuchtung und bei offenem Albarranhebel mit der Stententfaltung
beginnen, indem der (die) Fiihrungsdraht-Ansatz (Ansétze) unbeweglich gehalten und
der Griff (die Griffe) langsam zuriickgezogen wird (werden). Gleichzeitig die Stentposition
wahrend der Entfaltung beibehalten, indem das (die) Platzierungssystem(e) aus dem
Duodenoskop gezogen wird (werden).
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7. Weiterhin gleichzeitig den (die) Griff(e) nach hinten ziehen und das (die)
Platzierungssystem(e) zuriickziehen, bis unter Durchleuchtung bestétigt werden

kann, dass der (die) Stent(s) sich vollstandig entfaltet hat (haben). Bei transpapillarer
Platzierung kann die vollstandige Stententfaltung auch endoskopisch bestétigt werden.
8. Die Position des Fiihrungsdrahts beibehalten und das Platzierungssystem

bei offenem Albarranhebel vorsichtig aus dem entfalteten Stent entfernen. Das
Platzierungssystem aus dem Duodenoskop entfernen und dabei die Position des Stents
unter Durchleuchtung tGiberwachen. HINWEIS: Unter Durchleuchtung sicherstellen,
dass sich der Stent ausreichend weit expandiert hat, um die Spitze sicher entfernen zu
kénnen.

HINWEIS: Schritt 8 wiederholen, um das zweite Platzierungssystem zu entfernen.

Instrument(e) nach dem Eingriff in Ubereinstimmung mit den Klinikrichtlinien fiir
biologisch gefahrlichen medizinischen Abfall entsorgen.

LIEFERFORM

Produkt mit Ethylenoxid gassterilisiert; in Aufreiverpackungen. An einem dunklen,
trockenen, kiihlen Ort lagern. Langere Lichteinwirkung vermeiden.
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EAAHNIKA

ENAOMPOXZOEZH XOAH®OPQN ZILVER 635°

2YZTHMA EKTEINOMENHXZ METAAAIKHZ ENAOMPOZOEXHX
XOAHOOPQN

MPOXOXH: H opocmovdiakn vopoBeaia Twv H.M.A. mepiopilel tyv mwAnon tng
GUOKEUIG AUTAC O 1aTPO i) KATomv evToAiig latpo (1 emayyeApatia vysiag, o
omoiog va éxet AaBet Tnv KatdAAnAn adeia).

MEPIFPA®H THX ZYZKEYHZ

AutoekTevopevn evéonpocdean xoAnpopwv Zilver 635°

H evbompooBeon xoAn@dpwv Zilver gival évag autoekTeEIVOUEVOS KOMVEPOG VITIVOANG
avolkTou akpou (Eik. 1). O oxedlaopdg tng evbompooBeong avlBioTatal 0TV akTvIKi
ouumieon Kat mpooappoleTal eUKoAa 0€ KAUYELG TNG avatopiag Tou xoAndoxou mopou,
XWPIG va CUPTITUCCOVTAL TA TOIKWUATA TNG. YTTIAPXOUV OKTIVOOKIEPOI SEiKTEC OE KABE
AKpo NG evdompoabeong yla umoBoriBnon oTnv akTIVOOKOTIKI amelkdvion TG 0€ong
¢ evéompoobeong. Mmopei va xpnotpomoindei ato xoAneopo Sévtpo, amd Toug
evdonmatikoug mOPOUE £wg To QUHA. H GUOKEUT OUVIOTATAL Yia XPrion OTOV eVAAIKO
mAnBuopo.

Z0oThHa TomoBéTnong

H evbompooBeon oupmiéletal péoa o€ éva eukapmto oUoTnpa TomoBétnong (Ek. 1).
Ymdpyet évag akTvookiepdg SeKTNG 0TO TTEPIPEPIKS AKPO TOU CUCTHUATOC TOTOBETNONG
TIou oUPBANEL 0TV ameAeuBépwon TG vompdoBETNC UTTO AKTIVOOKOTIIKI
KkaBodriynon Kat évag kitptvog evoooKomikdg Seiktng yia Tomobétnon Siapéoou

Tou QUpaTOG. To oUotnpa TomoBétnong Géxetal évav ouppdativo odnyo 0,035 inch.

H ouokeun mapéxetat pe pia ouptyya Twv 3 mL yia Ty €KMo Tou CUOTHHATOG
TonoBétnonc.

XPHXH rA THN OMOIA NMPOOPIZETAI
H GuoKeun auTr} XPNGCILOTIOLETAL OTNV AVAKOUPIOTIKN aYwYr) KAKonBwv VEOTMAAOHATWY
oTa XoAn@opa.

ANTENAEIZEIZ

Ot avtevdeigeig mepihapBavouy ekeiveg mou eivat e18IKEC yia tnv ERCP kat omoladrmote
Slad1Kaoia ou MPOKEITAL va eKTEAECTE] 0€ CUVOUAOHO pE TV TomobéTnon
evbompoobeonc.

Emméov avtevdeigeig mephapBavouy petagl dAwv kai Ti§ €§RG:

Abuvapia SiéAevong Tou cupATIVOU 08NYOU 1) TOU GUCTAKATOG TOMOBETNONG TNG
£v8omPOCOEDNG HEOW TNG AMOPPAYHEVNG TIEPLOXAG

MoA0 pikpoi evéonmatikoi mopot

TTEVWOELG XOAN@Opwv opwv KahoriBoug arttooyiag

Amd@patn xoAn@opwv mou amotpénel T Slevépyela xohayyeloypagpiag

Yuvobog Sidtpnon xoAndoyou mopou

Yuvodoi Aifot oAnboyou mdpou

AcBeveig yla Toug omoioug avtevoeikvuvTal ot EVEOOKOTIKES EMEUPATEIG
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« AcBeveic pe Slatapayr TNG TNKTIKOTNTAG TOU aipaTog
+ Omotadimote Xprion SlaQOPETIKN amd auTV TTOU TIEPIYPAPETAL CUYKEKPILEVA OTNV
evotnTa «Xprion yla Ty omoia mpoopiletar autol Tou GuAAadiou

MPOEIAOMOIHZEIZ

+ H aogdahela kat n anoTeAeoPATIKOTNTA TOU GUVEUACHOU TTAPAKEIHEVWY Kal
aMnAemKaAuTTOpEVWY EVOOTIPOTBETEWY SEV €XOUV TEKUNPIWOEL

Aev €xel S1amoTwBel n ao@AEAEIa Kal N AMOTENEGHATIKATNTA AUTHG TG GUOKEUNAG YIat
XPron 07O ayyelaké ovotnua.

Auth n evdompdabeon Sev mpoopiletar va agaipedei Kat Dewpeital 611 givat pévipo
ep@UTELUA. TUXOV amOTEIPEC apaipeong TG evoompdaBeonc Petd amd TomoBETnon
evdéxetal va mpokahéoouv BAGBN otov mepiBarovta BAevvoydvo.

Auth n ouokeur] 8ev mpoopiletal yia ameAeUBEPWON HECW TOU TOIXWHATOG MIAG
TIPONYOUUEVWE TOMOBETNHEVNG i} UTApXOUTAG HETAANIKG evdompoaBeanc. Edv To
KAVETE, UMope( va kataoTei SUOKOAN 1y kal adlvatn n agaipeon Tou CUOTHHATOG
TomoBétnong.

H evdompdobean mepiéxel VIKENIO, TITAVIO Kal XpuGo, Tal OTIoi0l PMTOpPE va TPOKAAEGOUV
aMepyikn avtidpaon oe dtopa pe euaiobnaia 0To VIKEAIO, TO TITAVIO Kal TOV XPUa0.
AUTEG o1 PeTaMNkEG evOompoaBETel; xoAngopwv Sev mpoopilovTal yla
enavatonoBétnon 1 apaipeon Petd and aneAeuBépwon otov XoAndoxo mopo. Ze
nepimwon akovuolag ameAeuBépwong 1 aPaipuévng TomoBETNong (apEowE HETA

v amehevBépwon), Ba mpénel va agroete v evdompdabeon atn B€on Tng Kat va
€MIXelPr\OeTE ToToBETNON SeUTEPNC EVEOTPOOOEDNG.

Kata v agaipeon anoé  cuokevaaoia, emBewproTe To MPOIdV yia va BePaiwbeite
oT1 Sev €xel umooTel {nuid. Edv n cuokevaoia éxet avolyTel i umooTei {npid katd tnv
mapahaBn TG, PN XPNOIHOTIOIOETE TN OUOKEUN. EMBewpoTe OMTIKA T GUOKELN,
TIPOCEXOVTAG ISIAITEPA YO TUXOV OTPEPRAWCELG, KAMWPELS 1} pri&els. Eav evtomioete pia
avwpoAia ou Sev Ba EMETPETE TN CWOTH KATACTACN AEITOUPYIAG, PN XPNOIUOTIOIOETE
TN ouokeur. Evnuepwote v Cook yia va Aapete e§ouatoddtnon emotpo@n.

H ouokeun autr €xel oxedlaoTei yia pia xprion povo. MpoomdBeleg emavene€epyaaiag,
EMAVATIOOTEIPWONG H/Kal EMavaxpnaotponoinong eviéxetal va odnynoouv e actoyia
TNG GUOKEUNC f/Kal O HETAd00N VOoOU.

Mnv mipowBeite To cUOTNHA TOMOBETNONG TTIPOG T EMAVW, EVTOG TOU XOANSOXOU TIOPOU,
HeTd TV évapén e ameheuBépwaong Tng evéompooBbeanc.

Mn xpnotpomoleite To TPOI6V £av UTTAPXEL AP@IBOAI Yia T OTEIPSOTNTA TOU.

Z1eipo, epdoov n ouokeuacia Sev €xel avolyTei 1y Sev €xel umooTel {nuid.

Méetd v TomoBétnon g evdompdobeong, evalakTiké; pébodol Bepaneiag,

onw¢ xnueloBeparmeia kat akTvoBoAncn evaéxetal va auv§roouy Tov kivéuvo: a)
HeTavdoTeuong tng evéompoaBeang Adyw ouppikvwong Tou 6ykou, ) Sidpwong Tou
1010V amd Tnv evbompocBeon f/kat y) apoppayiag tou BAevvoydvou.

NPOO®YAAZEIZ

+ AuTh n ouokeun mpoopileTal yia xprion amd 1aTpoug eKMadeuPéVOUG Kal
TEMeIpapévoug o€ Texvikég ERCP Kat otnv Tomobétnon evdompoaBéoewv XoAn@opwv.
Oa mpémel va XpnolpomololvTal TUTIKEG TEXVIKEG yla ERCP.

+ Auth n ouokeun Sev gival cupBarh pe Tov cuppdaTivo 0nyo THSF ¢ Cook Medical.

+ AvaTpé€Te 0TV ETIKETA TNG OUOKEVATIAG Yia TO EAAXI0TO HéyeBog kavaliol Tou
QAITEITAL Y10 QUTHAV TN CUOKEUH.

+ Mpwv amé v TomoBétnon tng evdompoabeong, mpémel va ekteheital mMpng
SlayvwoTikn aflohdynan, yia va mpoadloploTei To KATAANAO HKOG Kat N KATAANAN
SlapeTpog g evbompoobeang. To prikog T evdompdabeong mou Ba emAexOei 6a
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TIPEMEL va a@rivel TPOGBETO KOG Kat aTa Vo AKpa TG otévwonc. EHMEIQXH: Y
TIEPIMTWON TTOU pia peEpOVWUEVN evEompocBeon Gev KANUTITEL EMAPKWE TN OTEVWOT),
Ba mpémel va tomoBetnOei pia Seutepn evéompooBbeon e idiag Stapétpou. Te
oxéon pe tn 6éon e PAGPNG, n evdompdabeon Ba mpémel va TomoBeTeital mpwta
0TV TEPLOXI TNG OTEVWONG TIOU BP{OKETAL TTIO HAKPIA Mo TO GUUA Kal KATOTIV
0TV TEPLOXI TNG OTEVWONG TTIOU BpioKeTal IO KOVTA 0TO pUUa. AuTh N SelTepn
evbompoobeon Ba mpémel va mapéxel emapkr aAAnAemkaAuyn (touhdxiotov 1 cm)
HE TV apxika TomoBetnpévn evdompdabeon, yia va Slac@alioTei n yepupwon g
oTévwong petagl Twv evéompoobécewv.

H evdompdoBeon autr mpémel va TomoBeTeiTal UMO AKTIVOOKOTIIK TTapakohoudnon.
H evdompdoBeon autr mpémel va TomoBeTeiTal HOVO HE XPTiON TOU CUCTHATOG
TomoBETnNoNG ou MapéxeTal.

H evdompdoBeon autr mpoopieTal yia avakouloTiKi aywyr pévo. Mptv amd thv
TomoBétnon mpémel va dlepeuvivtal evalakTikéG péBodol Bepanmeiag.

H pakpoxpovia fatdtnta pe v evéompoobeon autr Sev éxel empBeBaiwbei.
Tuviotatat meplodikn aflohdynon ¢ evéompdoobeonc.

Eav Sev gival Suvartri n mpowBnon Tou cupudTivou 08nyou 1 TOU GUGTAHATOG
TomoBETNONG PECW TNG AMOPEAYUEVNG TIEPIOXNG, NV ETIXELPEITE TNV TOOBETNON TNG
evompoobeonc.

Mpémel va yivel eKTiunon, €101 WOTE va TPOCSIOPIOTEL N avayKalodTNTa TG
OQIYKTNPOTOWUNG 1} TNG SIAOTOANG HE PMaAGVL TPV amo TV TomoBETnon g
evompoobeon(. Ze MEPIMTWON TTOU AMAITEITAL GPIYKTNPOTOUN 1) SI00TOAN HE
umahovy, mpémet va AauBavovral umogn OAeg ot KATEANAEG SNAWOELS TTPOTOXAC,
TIPOEISOTOINTELC Kal avTEVOEIELC.

Mpooé€te va pn oTPePADOETE T GUOKEUR KATA Tr SIAPKEL TNG XPrONG.

Mnv ekBétete To 0UOTNHA TOMOBETNONG OE OpYaVIKOUG SIGAUTEC (.. AAKOOAN).
Mnv aokeite unepBoNKr POTTr OTPEYNG OTN GUCKEUN.

H xprion S1acToAG pe umakovi PeTd Ty TomoBétnon Tng evSompdoBeong dev €xel
aglohoynOei.

Méetd v TomoBétnon g evdompdobeong, eav cuvavtioeTe avtiotaon Katd
SIAPKELD TNG ATOOUPONG TOU CUCTHUATOC TOMOBETNONG, APAIPETTE TIPOOEKTIKA TO
oUOoTNUa TOMOBETNONG KAl TOV OUPHATIVO 08nYd WG eviaia povada.

Mnv emiyelprioeTe va EmavatomoOeTHOETE pia ameAeUBepwHEVN 1 LEPIKWG
amehevBepwpévn evdompdobeon.

Agv gival Suvath n emavanpowdnon Tou CUCTAUATOC TOMOBETNONG ENAvw amd Thv
evompoobeon yla Ty emavacuMnyn tng evéompoobeong katd tn Sidpkela g
ameleuBépwong.

AYNHTIKA ANENIOYMHTA ZYMBANTA

Y1a duvntikd avemBUpnTa cupBdvta mou oxetiCovtal pe Ty ERCP mepihapBavovtay,
HeTagy ANV Kat Ta €€NG: AMEPYIKR avTiSPaon Og OKIAYPAPIKO PECO 1) GAPHAKO «
£10poENoN « kapdiakn appubuia ry avakor « xohayyelitida « xohokuaoTitida « XoAdoTaon
« algoppayia « umdtaon « Aoluwén « andoTnua AAToG « MayKpeatitda « Siatpnon
KaTaoToA fj mavon TG avamvong « oRyn.

MeTa&0 Twv emmAéov avemBUUNTWY GUUBAVTWY MoV €ivat SuvaTto va cupBouy oe
ouvduaoud pe v TomoBEman evéompdoBeang xoAn@dpwy, mephapBavovTal Kat ot
€ENG: aMepyIKn avTidpacn oTo VIKENO « eEEAKwaN XOANdOKoU TOPOU « BAvaTog (€KTOG
amoé autdv mou o@eietal oTn GUOIOAOYIKH EEENIEN TNG VOOOU) « TTUPETOG « PAEYHOVH

+ VauTia « amé@eagn Tou MayKpeatikol mopou « movog « Sidtpnon « umotpomalwv

64



AMOPPAKTIKAC (KTEPOC + LETAVATTEVON TG EVOOmPOoBEanG « E@alpévn TomoBétnon tng
evompoabeong « amdppagn g evoompooBeang « TPAUHATIOHOG TNG X0AN®Opou 0500

1} Tou SwdekaddkTulou « eicppuan Adyw dykou iy uTEPBONKOU UTTEPTAAGTIKOU 10TOU
UMEPPONIKT QVATTTUEN OYKOU  EUETOC.

MAHPOO®OPIEZ AZOAAEIAZ FA TH MATNHTIKH TOMOTPA®IA

AuTo To cUpBoAO onpaivel 6TL N CUGKELN Eival ac@alig yia
HayvnTiki Topoypaepia umé mpoimobéoeig

Mn kAwikég Sokipég éxouv katadei&et 6Ti n evdompoobean xoAn@opwv Zilver 635°

£ival ao@aArg yla payvnTiki Topoypagia umd mpolmobéaelC (Yo peHovwUévn

evdompoaeon, {0yog aMnAemKaAuTITOpEVWY evompooBéoewy 1 (eUyog MaPaKEILEVWY

evdompoaBéoewv). Evag acbevig mou gépel auTrv T CUOKEUN UMopE( va capwBei pe

A0@ANELD O€ CUOTNUA HAYVNTIKAG TOHOYpagiag mou mAnpoi Tic akdhoubeg mpoumobéoelg:
« 2TATKO HayvnTikd medio évtaong3TA1,5T

+ Mayvntiko medio péylotne xwpikric Babpidwong iong pe 1.900 Gauss/cm (19 T/m)

+ MéyloTog pesOTIUNUEVOG PUBUOG EISIKIAG OAOOWHATIKAG amoppo@nang (SAR), mou
AVaQEPETAL OO TO CUOTNHA HAYVNTIKAG Topoypagiac, 2 W/kg (Kavovikog Tpomog
Aerroupyiac)

Y16 TI¢ oUVORKES GaPWONG MOV OPICTNKAV TAPATIAVW, TA AMTOTEAEGHATA M KAVIKWOV
Sokipwv umodeikviouy 6TL 1 evéompocbeon xoAneodpwv Zilver 635° avapéveral va
TIpoKAAEDEL PEYIoTn avénon Beppokpaciag xapnAotepn amd 5,0 °C petd amd 15 Aemta
ouvEXOUG 0dpwWonG.

Y€ pn KAVIKEG SOKILEG, TO TEXVNA TG EIKOVAC TIOU TTPOKAAEITAL OO Tr) CUOKEUN
ekTeiveTal o€ améotaocn 14 mm mepimou amd tnv evdompdabeon xoAn@opwv Zilver 635°,
oTav N amelkovion yivetal de maApikny aAAnAouyia GTPOQOPUIKAG NXOUG Kal e cUOTNUA
payvnTikng Topoypagiac 3 T.

YuvioTdrtal otoug aobeveic va Katayxwpi{ouv TIC CUVBRKEG UTIO TIG OTTOIEC TO EPPUTEVHA
umopei va oapwBei pe aopaleta oto idpupa MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org)
1} 0€ 1008UVaO OPYAVIOHO.

OAHTIEX XPHZHZ

Anartovpevog e§omAIopOG

+ AwdekaSakTuNooKOMIO

+ Y0oTtnua TomoBEtnong evdompoobéaewv xoAn@dpwv Zilver ue evéonpoadeon
KATaANAou prkoug Kat SLapétpou

+ Jupudtivog 08nydg 0,035 inch KatdAnAou prikoug

+ JUOKEUN a0@ANONG GUpUATIVOU 08nYyoU Fusion (MPoalpeTIkr)
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ZHMANTIKO: Autd To ouotnua evéompocBeong mpoopiletal yia pia uovo xpron.

Mpostoipacia acBevoig

m Ll Lt é 1 J L 500 1

1. Me 10 5wSeKaSAKTUNOCKOTIO TOTOBETNUEVO, EICAYAYETE £VAV CUPHATIVO 08NY0, e
TIPWTO TO EVKAWUTTO AKPO.

2. MpowBroTe Tov GUPUATIVO 08NYS PEXPL VA ATEIKOVIOTEL AKTIVOOKOTIKG 0Tn 6é0n Tou
Sl0pECOU TNG OTEVWONG.

3. Agaipéote 10 UOTNUA TOMOBETNONG TG EvEOTPOGBEDNG MG TN GUOKEUAGia Kal
XPNOIHOTIOVTAG TN GUPLYYd TTOU TIEPINABAVETAL, TIPOETOIMAOTE TO GUOTNHA TomoBETNONG
NG evdompdoBeonc Kai Tnv ev8ompoadean mou eMAEXBNKE TPONYOUHEVWG HIE KATAIOVIOUO
TOU E0WTEPIKOU AUAOU YIal TOV GUPHATIVO 08NYyd Kal Tou aulou yia Ty evbompoabeon e
OTElPO VEPO. Aev GLVIOTATAL ) €KTAUGT TNG CUOKEUNG ME OKIAYPAQIKA ETQ.

4. MeTd TOV KATALOVIOUO TG evEompdaBeong, emavatomoBeTioTe To MWua.
IHMEIQXH: BeBaiwbeite 0TI n KOKKIVN ao@alela Sev éxel apalpedei katd AaBog mpiv
amné ta fruara 1-4 mapamdvw.

Mapakeipeves evéompoobéoeig

IHMEIQXH: la Tomobétnon mapakeipevwy evéompoobéoewy, amatteitat
SwdekadakTUNOTKOTIO Ue ENAXIOTO pEYEBOG Kavahiol 4,2 mm.

1. Me 10 5wdeKaSAKTUNOCKOTIO TOMOBETNUEVO, EICAYAYETE £vVaV OUPHATIVO 08NY0, HE
TIPWTO TO EVKAWUTTO AKPO.

2. MMpowbroTe ToV CUPPATIVO 08NYO HEXPI VA ATTEIKOVIOTEL OKTIVOOKOTTIKG 0Tn B€0n Tou
Slap€oou NG OTEVWONG.

3. Me 10 SwdeKaSakTUNOOKATIO TOTOBETNEVO, EI0AYAYETE TOV SEUTEPO CUPHATIVO
08NnYyo, e TPWTO TO EVKAMTTTO AKPO.

4. MpowBroTe Tov SUTEPO CUPHATIVO 0SNYO HEXPI VO ATTEIKOVIOTE! OKTIVOOKOTTIKA 0N
6¢0n Tou Slapécou TG OTEVWaNG.

5. Agaipéote Ta cuoTrpata TomoBétnong g evdompdabeonc amod Tig avtioTolxeg
OUOKEVAGIEG TOUG Kall XPNOIMOTIOIWVTAG TIC CUPIYYEC TIOU TIEPIAAMBAvVOVTaL, TIPOETOIUAOTE
Ta 800 cuoTApata TomoBEtnong NG evéompdobeong kal Ti evompooBEéaelg mou
EMAEXBNKAV TTPONYOUHEVWG LE KATAIOVIOHO TWV ECWTEPIKWY AUAWY YIal TOV GUPUATIVO
08nYyo Kat Twv aUAWV yla TNV ev8ompoobeon e OTeipo vepd. Aev GuvioTATal ) €KMAuon
NG CUOKEUNG LE OKIAYPAPIKA MEDQ.

6. MeTd ToV KaTalOVIOUO TG evEompdaBeong, emavatomoBeTioTe To MWUA.
IHMEIQXH: BeBaiwbeite 0Tt n KOKKIVN ao@alela Sev éxel apaipedei katd AdBog mpiv
amé ta fruara 1-6 mapamdvw.

Awdikacia TomoBétnong evéonpocBécewv

M ™~ L é 1 & ~ 656 1

ZHMEIQXH: Ma ta KaAUTEPA AMOTENEGHATA, SIATNPEITE UYPO TOV CUPHATIVO 08NYO.

1. Anac@aliote Tov ouppdTIivo 0dnyd, GV XPNOILOTIOIEITE TN GUOKEUH ao@ANONG
ouppdtivou odnyou Fusion.

2. TomoBeToTe avadpoua T GUOKEUH EMAVW a6 €vav TTPOTOMOBETNEVO GUPHATIVO
o6nyo, empBePalwvovTag 6Tl 0 CUPUATIVOG 08NYAS EEEPXETAL AO TOV OUPAAD yia TOV
oupupdTivo odnyo.
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3. EioaydyeTe Tn GUOKEUN HE MIKPA PHaTa Héoa 0T Kaval pyaciag Tou
SwdekadakTuhookomiou. Me Tov avaBoléa avolkTo, ouvexioTe va mpowbeite
OUOKEUN O€ HIKPA Bripata éwg GTou amelkovioTel evE0OKOTIKA va eEEpYETal amod TO
SwdekadakTuhookomio.

4. YN aktivookomikr kaBodrynan, e Tov avaBoléa avolkTo, mepdoTe To cUoTNUa
TomoBéTnong tng evoompooBeong péow Tou YUUATOC Kal EVTAC TOU KOvou XOANSoxou
mépou. MNpowBROTE Tn CUCKELN, HE HIKPA BUATa, PEXPL VO ATTEIKOVIOTEL AKTIVOOKOTTIKA
n 6éon ¢ evdompdabeonc Slapéoou g otévwons. THMEIQIH: MNa tomoBétnon
Slap€oou Tou UUATOC, AVaTPEETE OTOV KiTpIvo EvOOOKOMIKS SeikTn yla Ty TomoBétnon
¢ evéonpoabeong. H evdompdabeon mou yepupwvel To pUpa Ba pEMeL va eKTeiveTal
mépa amd To QUpa Kal evtog Tou SwdekadakTuou katd mepimou 0,5 cm UETE TV
amehevbépwon.

5. Mpv amd v €kmuén TG evompooBeonc, aQalpE0TE TNV KOKKIV AOQANELQ.
ZHMEIQXH: BeBaiwbeite 0Tt n KOKKIVN ao@alela Sev éxel apaipedei katd AdaBog mpiv
amo autd To Bripa.

6. YTO OKTIVOOKOTIIKN KaBoSrynaon, He Tov avaBoléa avoikTo, EEKIVAOTE TV
amehevBépwan tng evéompoabeong KpATWVTAG TOV OMPAND yia TOV CUPHATIVO 08nYd
otabepd Kal amooupovTag apyd mpog ta miow tn AaBn. AlatnproTe Tautoxpova T Béon
NG evéompoabeong Katd T SidpKela TG ameAeuBépwong, amoovpPovVTag To GUOTNUA
TonoBétnong amd 1o SwdekadakTUNOOKATIO.

7. Zuveyiote va Tpafdte mpog Ta miow T AaPr Kat va amooUpETe To 0UOTNUA
TOMOBETNONG TAUTOXPOVA, PEXP!L Va EMPBERAIWCETE AKTIVOOKOMIKA OTL ) evéompdobeon
£xel ameheuBepwBei MApwe. MNa TomoBétnon Slapéoou Tou UHATOC, UMopE( emiong

va xpnotpomoindei n evdookomikr empeBaiwon tng mMipoug ameeuBépwaong Tng
evdompoobeonc.

8. Evw Slatnpeite Tov cuppdativo o8nyo otn 6¢on Tou, e Tov avaBoléa avoikTd,
APAIPECTE TTPOOEKTIKA TO CUOTNHA TOTOBETNONG AT TO ECWTEPIKS TNG EKMTTUYHEVNG
evompocbeong. ApalpéoTe To oUoTNHa TomoBETnong amod To dwdekadakTuAooKdTIo,
evoow mapakoAouBeite tn Béon g evdompdabeonc aktivookomikd. EHMEIQZH:
EmpBePaiwoTte akTivookomikd ott n evdompooBean éxel eKmTuxBel EMapKW, yia va
KaTtaoTel Suvatr n ac@aNic apaipeon Tou dkpou.

Mapakeipeves evéonp ls

ZHMEIQXH: Ma ta KAAUTEPA AMOTENETHATA, SIATNPEITE UYPOUG TOUG CUPHATIVOUG
oényouc.

1. Anacgaliote Tov cupudTtivo 0dnyd, GV XPNOILOTIOIETE TN GUOKEUH ao@ANONG
oupudTivou odnyou Fusion.

2. TomoBeToTe avadpoua Tn GUOKEUN EMAVW a6 €vav TTPOTOMOBETNHEVO GUPHATIVO
o6nyo, empBePalwvovtag 6Tl 0 CUPUATIVOG 08Ny eEEPXETAL AMO TOV OUPAAD yia ToV
ouppdTvo odnyo.

3. Ei00aydyeTe Tn GUOKEUN HE MIKPA PAHaTa Héoa 0To Kaval pyaciag Tou
SwdekadakTuhookomiou. Me Tov avaBoléa avoikTo, ouveyioTe va mpowbeite T
OUOKEUN O€ HIKPA Bripata éwg GTou amelkovioTel evEOOKOTIKA va £EEpYETaAL AMO TO
SwdekadakTuhookomio.

4. YO aKTIvOoKOTIIKN KaBodrynan, e Tov avaBoléa avolkTo, mepdoTe To oUoTNUa
TonmoBétnong tng evéompoobeong péow Tou GUUATOC Kal EVTAC TOU Kovou XoAnSoxou
mépou. MNPowBROTE TN CUOKELN, UE UIKPA BUATA, PEXPL VO ATTEIKOVIOTEL AKTIVOOKOTTIKA
n 6éon ¢ evdompdabeong Slapéoou TG oTévwong. EMPBeBaIoTe aKTIVOOKOTIKA OTL
n evompoobeon eival otnv embuunt Béon. THMEIQIH: Ma tomobétnon Slapéoou
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TOU QUHOTOG, AVATPEETE OTOV KITPIVO evOOOKOTIKO SEiKTN yia TV TomoBéTnon g
evdomnpoabeong. H evbompdaBeon mou yepupwvel To @UMa Ba pémel va exTeiveTal
Tépa amd To QUHA Kal eviog Tou SwdekadakTuou katd mepimou 0,5 cm UETA Thv
amehevbépwon. EHMEIQXH: Emavaldpete ta Bripata 1-4 yia tn Seutepn ouokeun. Kat ot
800 oUOKeVEG IpEmeL va gival 0T B€on Toug TpIv amd v aneAeuBépwon omolacdrmoTe
evdompocbeong.

5. Mpv amd v ameheuBépwan NG 1 Twv evEOTPOTHETEWY, APAIPEDTE TNV KOKKIVN
ac@aheta iy aopahetec. EHMEIQZH: BeBaiwOeite 0Tt n KOKKIVN AOQANELD 1} AOPANELES
Sev éxouv agpaipebdei kata Aabog mpiv amoé autd To Prpa.

6. YTO aKTIVOOKOTIIKN KaBoSrynan, e Tov avaBoléa avoikTo, EEKIVAOTE TV
ameNevBépwan TG 1 TV EVEOTIPOOBETEWY KPATWVTAG TOV 1} TOUG OUPAAOUG

Yl TOV OUPPATIVO 08nY6 0TaBEPOUG Kal amocUPOVTAG apyd TPOE Ta TTHow TV 1

TI¢ MaBéc. AlatnprioTe Tautdxpova T 6éon TG f Twv evoompooBéoewy Katd T
Slapkela TG ameAeuBEpwong, amoouPOVTAg TO 1) T CUOTHUATA TOMOBETNONG M6 TO
Swdekadaktulookomo.

7. ZuveyioTe va Tpafate mpog Ta miow TV f Tig AaBEC Kal va amooUpETe To 1y Ta
GUOTAHATA TOTOBETNONG TAUTOXPOVA, UEXPL VOl EMPBEBAIWOETE AKTIVOOKOTIKA 4TI N
evbompdabean N ol evéompoobéoel £xouv ameheuBepwbei mijpwe. Mo Tomobétnon
Slapéoou Tou PUUATOC, PMOPEi MioNG va XpnotpomoinBei n evdookomiki empPePaiwon
NG M\poug ameAeuBépwang Tng evdompoobeong.

8. Evw Slatnpeite Tov cuppativo o8nyo otn 6¢on Tou, e Tov avaBoléa avoikTd,
APAPEDTE TIPOTEKTIKA TO GUCTNHA TOTTOBETNONG MO TO ECWTEPIKO TNG EKTTTUYUEVNG
evompoabeong. Apalpéate To oUoTNA ToMoBETNONG a6 To SwSEeKAGAKTUNOGKOTIIO,
evoow mapakoAouBeite tn Béon g evdompdobeonc aktivookomikd. THMEIQXH:
EmPBeBaiwote aktivookomikd 4Tt n evoompoobean €xel eKMTUXOE EMAPKWG, Yia val
KataoTei Suvatr} n aoeaAic apaipean Tou AKpou.

ZHMEIQXH: EmavaAdBete o Bripa 8 yia Ty agaipeon Tou SeUTEPOU GUOTAHATOC
TonoBétnong.

Méetd v oAokArjpwon TG Sad iag, amoppiPte TV 1 TIg
HE TIG KateuBuvTrpleg 0dnyieg Tou l&pupatoc oag ya Blohoyika emKivsuva | 1aTpIKd
amoBAnta.

TPONOX AIAGEZHX

Mapéxetal amooTelpwpévo pe aéplo o&eidlo Tou alBuleviou o€ amoKOMOUHEVEC
ouokevaoiec. DUNACOETE O OKOTEIVG, OTEYVO Kal SPOoaEPO XWPO. ATTOPEVYETE TNV
TapateTapévn ¢KBEon 0TO QWG
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MAGYAR

ZILVER 635° EPEUTI SZTENT
TAGITHATO FEM EPEUTISZTENT-RENDSZER

FIGYELEM: Az USA szovetségi torvényei ertelmeben ez az eszkoz kizarélag orvos
(vagy megfeleld déllyel rendelkezé eg gligyi szakember) ltal vagy

rendeletére forgalmazhato.

AZ ESZKOZ LEIRASA

Zilver 635° 6ntagulé epeuti sztent

A Zilver epeti sztent nitinol anyagu, 6ntagulo, mindkét végén nyitott henger (1. abra).
A sztent kivitelezése szerint ellendll a radialis kompressziénak, és kdnnyen, behorpadas
nélkil alkalmazkodik az epevezeték anatémiaja szerinti hajlatoknak. A sztent mindkét
végén sugarfogd markerek talalhatok, amelyek el6segitik a sztent helyzetének
fluoroszkdpos megtekintését. A sztent az epeutakban hasznélatos, az intrahepaticus
epeutak és a papilla kozott. Az eszkoz felnbttekben vald hasznélatra ajanlott.

Bejuttatérendszer

A sztent rugalmas bejuttatérendszerben taldlhatd, 6sszenyomott allapotban (1. abra).
A bejuttatorendszer disztélis végén sugarfogé marker talalhatd, amely a sztent
kinyitasat segiti fluoroszképos ellendrzés mellett, az endoszkdp sarga markere

pedig a transpapillaris elhelyezéshez szolgal. A bejuttatérendszer 0,035 inch méret
vezetddrotot fogad be. Az eszkzhéz mellékelt 3 mL-es fecskend6 a bejuttatérendszer
oblitésére szolgal.

RENDELTETES
Ez az eszkoz az epeutakban 1évé rosszindulat neoplazmak tiineti kezelésére
hasznalatos.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
+ Az endoszkopos retrograd cholangiopancreatographiara (ERCP), illetve

a sztentbehelyezéssel kapcsolatos barmely eljarasra vonatkozo ellenjavallatok.
« Tovabbi ellenjavallatok tobbek kozétt, de nem kizarélagosan:

« A vezet6drot vagy a sztentbejuttato rendszer nem vezethet6 at az elzarédott

terlleten
Nagyon kis méret( intrahepaticus epeutak
Joindulatu aetioldgidju epevezeték-sziikiiletek
A cholangiographiat akadalyozé epeuti elzarodas
Perforélt epevezeték az eljarés idején
Epevezetékkovek az eljarés idején
Olyan betegek, akik szimara az endoszkdpos eljarasok ellenjavalltak
Coagulopathiaban szenvedé betegek
Mindennemii olyan felhasznélas, amely nem szerepel kifejezetten ennek a fiizetnek
a Rendeltetés cim(i szakaszaban
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IGYAZAT” SZINTU FIGYELMEZTETESEK

Az egymas mellett elhelyezett és atfedd sztentek kombinacidjanak biztonsagossaga és
hatésossaga nem ismeretes.

Nem ismeretes ezen eszkoz biztonsagossaga és hatékonyséaga az érrendszerben vald
hasznalatkor.

A sztent eltavolitasa tilos. A sztent &llandd implantdtumnak tekintendd. Behelyezés
utan a sztent eltavolitasara irdnyulo kisérletek a kornyezo nyalkahartya sériilését
okozhatjék.

Az eszkozt nem arra tervezték, hogy el6zéleg behelyezett vagy bennlévé fémsztent
falan keresztiil nyissak ki. Az ilyen kinyités megnehezitené vagy lehetetlenné tenné

a bejuttatdrendszer eltavolitasat.

A sztent nikkelt, titant és aranyat tartalmaz, ami a nikkelre, titénra vagy aranyra
érzékeny betegekben allergids reakciot valthat ki.

Az epevezetékben vald kinyitasuk utan ezek a fém epeuti sztentek nem helyezhet6k
at és nem tavolithatdk el. Véletlen kinyitas vagy nem megfelel elhelyezés esetén
(kinyitas utan azonnal) a sztentet a helyén kell hagyni, és masodik sztent elhelyezését
kell megkisérelni.

A csomagolasbdl vald eltavolitas utén vizsgalja meg a terméket, és ellendrizze, hogy
nem sériilt-e. Ha a csomagolds atvételkor fel van nyitva vagy sériilt, ne hasznalja az
eszkozt. Szemrevételezéssel ellendrizze az eszkozt, kiilonos tekintettel a megtorésekre,
meghajldsokra és szakadasokra. Ha a megfelel6 muikodést gatld rendellenességet
észlel, ne hasznalja az eszkozt. A visszakiildés jovahagyasa érdekében értesitse a Cook
véllalatot.

Az eszkoz kizérdlag egyszeri hasznélatra szolgal. Az Ujrafeldolgozésra, az
Ujrasterilizélasra és/vagy az Ujrafelhasznalasra tett kisérletek az eszkdz
meghibéasodaséhoz és/vagy betegségatvitelhez vezethetnek.

Ne tolja fel a bejuttatérendszert az epevezetékbe, miutan megkezdddott a sztent
kinyitasa.

Ha a termék sterilitdsa kétséges, ne hasznalja.

Felbontatlan és sértetlen csomagolésban steril.

A sztent behelyezése utan az alternativ kezelési mddszerek - pl. kemoterapia

vagy sugarterapia - alkalmazésa novelheti a kovetkez6k kockazatat: a) a sztent
elvandorlasa a daganat zsugorodasa miatt, b) a szévet sztent éltali erézidja és/vagy c)
a nyélkahartya vérzése.

OVINTEZKEDESEK

Az eszk6z az ERCP technikdkra és az epelt sztentelésére kiképzett és abban jartas
orvosok altali hasznalatra szolgél. A standard ERCP technikakat kell alkalmazni.

Ez az eszkdz nem kompatibilis a Cook Medical THSF vezetédrottal.

Az eszk6z szamara sziikséges legkisebb csatornaméretet ldsd a csomagolds cimkéjén.
A sztent behelyezése el6tt teljes kor(i diagnosztikai értékelést kell végezni a megfelelé
sztenthossz és sztentatméré meghatarozasa céljabol. A sztent hosszat ugy kell
megvalasztani, hogy a szdkilet mindkét végén legyen réhagyas. MEGJEGYZES: Abban
az esetben, ha egyetlen sztent nem fedi le megfeleléen a szkiletet, ugyanolyan
atmérdji masodik sztentet kell behelyezni. A 1ézié helyének vonatkozasdban

a szikiletnek a papilltdl legtavolabb esé teriletét kell elsének sztentelni, és

a papilldhoz legkdzelebb esé tertiletét kell masodiknak sztentelni. A masodik sztentnek
megfelelGen (legalabb 1 cm-nyire) at kell fednie az eredetileg behelyezett sztenttel,
hogy a két sztent egyiittesen at tudja hidalni a sziikletet.

Ezt a sztentet fluoroszkdpos megfigyelés alatt kell behelyezni.
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Ezt a sztentet csak a mellékelt bejuttatérendszerrel szabad behelyezni.

Ez a sztent rendeltetésszertien csak palliativ kezelésre hasznélhatd. A behelyezés el6tt
meg kell vizsgalni az alternativ kezelési modszereket.

Ezen sztent hosszu tavu atjarhatoséga nem ismeretes. Tanacsos a sztent allapotat
rendszeres id6kozonként értékelni.

Ha a vezetddrét vagy a bejuttatérendszer nem tolhaté ét az elzérddott teriileten, ne
kisérelje meg a sztent behelyezését.

Ertékelni kell, hogy sziikséges-e sphincterotdmia vagy ballonos tagitas a sztent
behelyezését megel6zéen. Amennyiben sphincterotomiara vagy ballonos tagitésra
van sziikség, minden vonatkozo dvintézkedést, figyelmeztetést és ellenjavallatot
figyelembe kell venni.

Ugyeljen arra, hogy az eszkdz ne térjon meg hasznélata kozben.

Ne tegye ki a bejuttatérendszert szerves olddszereknek (pl. alkoholnak).

Ne csavarja meg tulzott mértékben az eszkozt.

A sztent behelyezése utan végzett ballonos tagités értékelése még nem tortént meg.
Ha a sztent behelyezése utan, a bejuttatérendszer visszahtizasa soran ellenéllas
jelentkezik, dvatosan, egy egységként tavolitsa el a bejuttatérendszert és

a vezetddrotot.

Ne kisérelje meg kinyitott vagy részlegesen kinyitott sztent tjbdli betdltését.

A sztent kinyitdsa soran nincs mod arra, hogy a bejuttatérendszert a sztent
Ujrabefogésa céljdbol ismét eldretolja a sztent mentén.

LEHETSEGES NEMKIVANATOS ESEMENYEK

Az ERCP-vel (endoszkdpos retrograd cholangiopancreatographiaval) kapcsolatos
lehetséges nemkivanatos események egyebek kézoétt, de nem kizarélagosan:

allergias reakcié kontrasztanyagra vagy gydgyszerre « aspiracié  szivritmuszavar vagy
szivmegallas « cholangitis  cholecystitis « cholestasis « vérzés « alacsony vérnyomas «
fertézés « méjtalyog « pancreatitis « perforacio « légzési elégtelenség vagy légzésledllas «
vérmérgezés.

Az epedti sztent behelyezésével kapcsolatosan egyebek kozétt, de nem kizarélagosan

a kévetkez6 tovabbi nemkivanatos események fordulhatnak el6: allergias reakcio
nikkelre « az epevezeték elfekélyesedése « halal (nem a betegség normalis el6rehaladésa
miatt) « 13z « gyulladas - émelygés « a hasnyalmirigy-vezeték elzarédasa « fajdalom «
perforacid « visszatérd obstructids sargasag - a sztent elvandorldsa « a sztent rossz helyre
torténd behelyezése « a sztent elzarédasa « az epett vagy duodenum sériilése « tumor
bendvése vagy tulzott mennyiségii hyperplasticus szovet bendvése « tumor rdndvése «
hanyas.

AZ MRI BIZTONSAGOSSAGAVAL KAPCSOLATOS INFORMACIOK

Ez a jel azt jelenti, hogy az eszkéz MR-kondicionalis.

Nem klinikai tesztelés sordn bizonyitast nyert, hogy a Zilver 635° epeiti sztent
MR-kondicionlis (mind egysztentes, mind egy par atfedd sztentes, mind egy par egyméas
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mellett elhelyezett sztentes konfiguracioban). Az ilyen eszkézzel rendelkezé betegek
biztonsagosan szkennelheték az alabbi feltételeknek eleget tevé MR-rendszerekben:
« Sztatikus magneses tér eréssége 3Tvagy 1,5T

+ Mégneses tér gradiensének maximuma 1900 gauss/cm (19 T/m)

« Az MR-rendszer dltal kijelzett, egész testre atlagolt fajlagos abszorpcios tényezd
(SAR) maximalis értéke 2 W/kg (normalis izemmad)

Nem klinikai tesztelés eredményei alapjan a fenti szkennelési koriilmények kozott,
15 perces folyamatos szkennelés hatdsara a Zilver 635° epedti sztent varhaté maximalis
hémérséklet-emelkedése kevesebb mint 5,0 °C.

Nem klinikai tesztelés sordn az eszkdz altal keltett képmitermék kb. 14 mm-rel nyulik tul
a Zilver 635° epedti sztenten, amikor a képalkotast spinech6-impulzussorozattal végzik
3 teslas MR-rendszerben.

Javasoljuk, hogy a betegek regisztraljak az implantatum biztonségos szkennelésének
kérilményeit a MedicAlert Foundation alapitvanynal (www.medicalert.org) vagy mas
ekvivalens szervezetnél.

HASZNALATI UTASITAS

Sziikséges eszkdzok

+ Duodenoszkép

« Zilver epedtisztent-bejuttato rendszer megfelel hosszusagu és atmérdji sztenttel
+ Megfelel6 hosszusagu, 0,035 inch atmérdji vezetédrot

« Fusion vezet6drot-rogzitd eszkoz (opcionalis)

FONTOS: Ez a sztentrendszer kizardlag egyszeri hasznalatra szolgal.

A beteg el6készitése

Egy sztent

1. Amikor a duodenoszkdp a helyén van, vezesse be a vezetédrotot, hajlékony csticsaval
elére.

2. Tolja el6re a vezet6drotot addig, amig fluoroszkdposan lathatéva nem valik, hogy
atért a szlikiileten.

3. Vegye ki a sztentbejuttato rendszert a csomagolasabdl, és a mellékelt fecskenddvel
készitse el az el6zetesen kivélasztott sztentbejuttatd rendszert és sztentet; ehhez
irrigalja a vezetédrétlument és a sztentlument steril vizzel. Az eszkdz kontrasztanyaggal
torténd atoblitése nem ajanlott.

4. Asztentirrigalasa utén helyezze vissza a kupakot.

MEGJEGYZES: Ugyeljen arra, hogy a piros biztositézar ne keriiljn véletlendl
eltavolitasra a fenti 1-4. 1épés végrehajtasa el6tt.

Egymds mellett elhelyezett sztentek

MEGJEGYZES: Sztentek egymés mellé val6 elhelyezéséhez legalabb 4,2 mm-es
csatornaméret(i duodenoszkop sziikséges.
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1. Amikor a duodenoszkdp a helyén van, vezesse be a vezet6drotot, hajlékony
csticsaval elére.

2. Tolja el6re a vezet6drotot addig, amig fluoroszkdposan lathatova nem valik, hogy
atért a sz(ikileten.

3. Amikor a duodenoszkép a helyén van, vezesse be a masodik vezetédrétot, hajlékony
csticsaval eldre.

4. Tolja el6re a méasodik vezetddrotot addig, amig fluoroszkoposan lathatéva nem valik,
hogy étért a szikiileten.

5. Vegye ki a sztentbejuttaté rendszereket a csomagolasukbdl, és a mellékelt
fecskenddkkel készitse el6 az elézetesen kivalasztott két sztentbejuttatd rendszert és
sztentet; ehhez irrigélja a vezetédrétlumeneket és a sztentlumeneket steril vizzel. Az
eszkdz kontrasztanyaggal térténd atoblitése nem ajanlott.

6. A sztentirrigalasa utédn helyezze vissza a kupakot.

MEGJEGYZES: Ugyeljen arra, hogy a piros biztositézar ne keriiljon véletlenil
eltavolitasra a fenti 1-6. 1épés végrehajtésa el6tt.

Sztentelési eljaras

Egy sztent

MEGJEGYZES: A legjobb eredmények elérése érdekében tartsa nedvesen

a vezetédrotot.

1. Sziintesse meg a vezetédrot rogzitését, ha Fusion vezet6drot-rogzitd eszkozt hasznal.
2. Hatulrdl toltse be az eszkozt egy elére elhelyezett vezetddrét mentén, ligyelve arra,
hogy a vezetddrot kilépjen a vezet6drotkonuszon.

3. Kis Iépésekben vezesse be az eszkozt a duodenoszkdp munkacsatorndjaba. Az
emeld nyitott helyzetében folytassa az eszkoz kis lépésekben torténd eléretolasat, amig
endoszkopdsan lathatova nem valik, hogy kilép a duodenoszképbdl.

4. Fluoroszkopos ellenérzés mellett, az emeld nyitott helyzetében vezesse

a sztentbejuttatd rendszert a papillan at a kozos epevezetékbe. Kis lépésekben tolja
elére az eszkdzt addig, amig a sztent helyzete fluoroszképosan lathatéva nem valik

a szlikiiletben. MEGJEGYZES: Transpapillaris behelyezés esetén hasznélja az endoszkép
sarga markerét referenciaként a sztent pozicionalasahoz. A papillat athidalo sztenteknek
kinyitas utan kb. 0,5 cm-rel tul kell nydiniuk papillan, be a duodenumba.

5. Asztent kinyitasa elétt tavolitsa el a piros biztositozarat. MEGJEGYZES: Ugyeljen
arra, hogy a piros biztositozar ne keriiljon véletlentil eltavolitdsra ennek a lépésnek

a végrehajtasa el6tt.

6. Fluoroszképos ellendrzés mellett, az emeld nyitott helyzetében kezdje meg

a sztent kinyitasat; ehhez tartsa mozdulatlanul a vezetédrotkonuszt, és lassan hizza
hétra a fogantyut. Ezzel egyidejlileg tartsa meg a sztent helyzetét a kinyitas soran

a bejuttatérendszer duodenoszkopbdl torténd visszahuzésaval.

7. Folytassa a fogantyu hatrahtzésat és a bejuttatorendszer ezzel egyidej
visszahUzasat, amig fluoroszkoposan meg nem éallapitotta, hogy a sztent teljesen
kinyilt. Transpapillaris behelyezés esetén a sztent teljes kinyitasa endoszkdposan is
ellenérizhetd.

8. A vezetddrot helyzetét megtartva, az emeld nyitott helyzetében dvatosan

tavolitsa el a bejuttatérendszert a kitagitott sztent belsejébdl. A sztent helyzetének
fluoroszkdpos ellendrzése mellett tavolitsa el a bejuttatérendszert a duodenoszképbdl.
MEGJEGYZES: Fluoroszkdpos ellendrzéssel gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a sztent a csuics
biztonsagos eltavolitdsat lehet6vé tevé mértékben kitagult.
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Egymds mellett elhelyezett sztentek

MEGJEGYZES: A legjobb eredmények elérése érdekében tartsa nedvesen

a vezetédrotokat.

1. Sziintesse meg a vezetédrot rogzitését, ha Fusion vezet6drot-rogzitd eszkozt hasznal.
2. Hatulrdl toltse be az eszkdzt egy elére elhelyezett vezetddrét mentén, ligyelve arra,
hogy a vezet6drot kilépjen a vezetédrétkénuszon.

3. Kis Iépésekben vezesse be az eszkdzt a duodenoszkdp munkacsatornajaba. Az
emeld nyitott helyzetében folytassa az eszkdz kis lépésekben torténd eléretolasat, amig
endoszkdposan lathatova nem valik, hogy kilép a duodenoszképbdl.

4. Fluoroszképos ellenérzés mellett, az emeld nyitott helyzetében vezesse

a sztentbejuttatd rendszert a papillan at a kozos epevezetékbe. Kis Iépésekben tolja
elére az eszkozt addig, amig a sztent helyzete fluoroszképosan lathatova nem valik

a szlikiiletben. Fluoroszkopiaval ellendrizze, hogy a sztent a kivant helyzetben van-e.
MEGJEGYZES: Transpapillaris behelyezés esetén hasznalja az endoszkdp sarga markerét
referenciaként a sztent pozicionaldsdhoz. A papillat 4thidald sztenteknek kinyitas utan
kb. 0,5 cm-rel tul kell nydlniuk papillan, be a duodenumba. MEGJEGYZES: Ismételje meg
az 1-4. |épéseket a masodik eszkozzel. Mindkét eszkdznek a helyén kell lennie, miel6tt
megkezdené barmelyik sztent kinyitasat.

5. Asztent(ek) kinyitasa eldtt tavolitsa el a piros biztositozar(ak)at. MEGJEGYZES:
Ugyeljen arra, hogy a piros biztositézéar(ak) ne keriiljon/keriljenek véletlenil eltavolitasra
ennek a lépésnek a végrehajtésa el6tt.

6. Fluoroszkopos ellenérzés mellett, az emeld nyitott helyzetében kezdje meg

a sztent(ek) kinyitasat; ehhez tartsa mozdulatlanul a vezetddrotkdnusz(oka)t, és lassan
huzza hatra a fogantyt(ka)t. Ezzel egyidejiileg tartsa meg a sztent(ek) helyzetét a kinyitas
soran a bejuttatérendszer(ek) duodenoszkdpbol torténd visszahuzasaval.

7. Folytassa a fogantyt(k) hatrahuzasat és a bejuttatorendszer(ek) ezzel egyidejl
visszahtzasat, amig fluoroszképosan meg nem éllapitotta, hogy a sztent(ek) teljesen
kinyilt(ak). Transpapillaris behelyezés esetén a sztent(ek) teljes kinyitdsa endoszkdposan
is ellendrizhetd.

8. Avezetddrot helyzetét megtartva, az emeld nyitott helyeztében évatosan tavolitsa

el a bejuttatérendszert a kitagitott sztent belsejébdl. A sztent helyzetének fluoroszképos
ellendrzése mellett tavolitsa el a bejuttatérendszert a duodenoszkopbol MEGJEGYZES:
Fluoroszkdpos ellendrzéssel gyéz6djon meg arrél, hogy a sztent a cstics biztonsdgos
eltavolitdsat lehetévé tevé mértékben kitdgult.

MEGJEGYZES: Ismételje meg a 8. Iépést a masodik bejuttatérendszer eltavolitasahoz.

Az eljaras végeztével a bioldgiailag veszélyes orvosi hulladékra vonatkozé
intézményi elGirasok szerint semmisitse meg az eszkoz(oke)t.

KISZERELES
Kiszerelés: etilén-oxiddal sterilizélva, széthuzhaté csomagoldsban. Széraz, sotét, hlivos
helyen térolandé. Tartds megvilagitasa kertilendé.
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ITALIANO

STENT BILIARE ZILVER 635°
SISTEMA CON STENT BILIARE METALLICO ESPANDIBILE

ATTENZIONE - Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti d’America limitano la vendita
del presente dispositivo a medici, a personale autorizzato o a operatori sanitari
abilitati.

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

Stent biliare autoespandibile Zilver 635°

Lo stent biliare Zilver & un cilindro in nitinol autoespandibile a estremita aperte

(Fig. 1). Lo stent ¢ stato progettato in modo da resistere alla compressione radiale e
da adattarsi facilmente e senza ripiegarsi alle curve presenti nella morfologia del dotto
biliare. Ciascuna estremita dello stent & dotata di marker radiopachi per agevolare la
visualizzazione fluoroscopica della posizione dello stent. Lo stent puo essere utilizzato
nell’albero biliare, dai dotti intraepatici fino alla papilla. Il dispositivo & consigliato per
I'uso nella popolazione adulta.

Sistema di inserimento

Lo stent & compresso in un sistema di inserimento flessibile (Fig. 1). In corrispondenza
dell'estremita distale del sistema di inserimento & presente un marker radiopaco che
agevola l'inserimento e posizionamento dello stent sotto guida fluoroscopica e un
marker endoscopico giallo per il posizionamento transpapillare. Il sistema di inserimento
consente I'impiego di una guida da 0,035 inch. Il dispositivo viene fornito con una siringa
da 3 mL per il lavaggio del sistema di inserimento.

USO PREVISTO
Questo dispositivo & previsto per il trattamento palliativo delle neoplasie maligne
dell'albero biliare.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

+ Le controindicazioni includono quelle specifiche della ERCP (colangiopancreatografia
retrograda per via endoscopica) e di qualsiasi procedura eseguita contestualmente al
posizionamento dello stent.

« Ulteriori controindicazioni includono, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo:

impossibilita di far passare la guida o il sistema di introduzione dello stent

attraverso I'area ostruita

dotti intraepatici molto piccoli

stenosi dei dotti biliari di eziologia benigna

ostruzione biliare che impedisce la colangiografia

perforazione concomitante del dotto biliare

calcoli biliari concomitanti

pazienti in cui sono controindicate le procedure endoscopiche

pazienti affetti da coagulopatia

qualsiasi altro uso diverso da quanto espressamente delineato nella sezione del

presente opuscolo dedicata all'uso previsto.
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AVVERTENZE

Non sono state stabilite la sicurezza e I'efficacia della combinazione di stent affiancati
con stent sovrapposti.

La sicurezza e l'efficacia di questo dispositivo per I'uso nel sistema vascolare non sono
state stabilite.

Questo stent non & previsto per essere rimosso ed e considerato un impianto
permanente. Il tentativo di rimuovere lo stent dopo il posizionamento puo provocare
lesioni alla mucosa circostante.

Questo dispositivo non deve essere inserito attraverso la parete di uno stent metallico
preesistente o impiantato precedentemente, in quanto cio puo rendere difficile

o addirittura impossibile la rimozione del sistema di inserimento.

Lo stent contiene nichel, titanio e oro, che possono causare reazioni allergiche nei
pazienti affetti da sensibilita a questi materiali.

Questi stent biliari metallici non sono previsti per essere riposizionati o rimossi dopo
il rilascio nel dotto biliare. In caso di rilascio accidentale o di posizionamento erroneo
(immediatamente dopo il rilascio), lasciare lo stent in sede e tentare di posizionare un
secondo stent.

Dopo l'estrazione dalla confezione, esaminare il prodotto per accertarsi che non abbia
subito danni. Non usare il dispositivo se, al momento della consegna, la confezione

¢ aperta o danneggiata. Ispezionare visivamente il dispositivo prestando particolare
attenzione all'eventuale presenza di attorcigliamenti, piegature e rotture. In caso

di anomalie in grado di compromettere la corretta funzionalita del dispositivo, non
utilizzarlo. Rivolgersi a Cook per richiedere I'autorizzazione alla restituzione del
dispositivo.

Il presente dispositivo & esclusivamente monouso. Eventuali tentativi di
ricondizionamento, risterilizzazione e/o riutilizzo possono causare il guasto del
dispositivo e/o la trasmissione di malattie.

Non far avanzare il sistema di inserimento nel dotto biliare dopo aver iniziato il rilascio
dello stent.

Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso di dubbi sulla sua sterilita.

Il prodotto é sterile se la sua confezione & chiusa e non danneggiata.

Dopo il posizionamento dello stent, metodi alternativi di trattamento quali
chemioterapia e radioterapia possono far aumentare il rischio di: a) migrazione dello
stent per riduzione della massa tumorale, b) erosione del tessuto ad opera dello stent
/o ¢) sanguinamento mucosale.

PRECAUZIONI

+ Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato solo da medici competenti ed esperti nelle
tecniche di ERCP e stenting biliare. L'uso di questo dispositivo prevede I'impiego di
tecniche ERCP standard.

Questo dispositivo non & compatibile con la guida Cook Medical THSF.

Per informazioni sul diametro minimo del canale operativo dell'endoscopio necessario
per questo dispositivo, consultare I'etichetta della confezione.

Prima del posizionamento dello stent & necessario eseguire una valutazione
diagnostica completa per determinare la lunghezza e il diametro appropriati

dello stent. La lunghezza dello stent prescelta dovra tenere conto di un tratto
aggiuntivo a entrambi i lati della stenosi. NOTA - Qualora non fosse possibile coprire
adeguatamente la stenosi con un singolo stent, occorrera posizionare un secondo
stent con lo stesso diametro. In relazione al sito della lesione, I'area di stenosi pit
lontana dalla papilla dovra essere sottoposta a stenting per prima e I'area piti vicina
alla papilla dovra essere sottoposta a stenting per seconda. Il secondo stent dovra
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consentire una sovrapposizione adeguata (almeno 1 cm) rispetto allo stent posizionato
inizialmente, al fine di assicurare la copertura della stenosi tra gli stent.

Questo stent deve essere posizionato sotto osservazione fluoroscopica.

Questo stent deve essere posizionato soltanto utilizzando il sistema di inserimento
fornito in dotazione.

Questo stent deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per il trattamento palliativo. Prima
del posizionamento si devono prendere in considerazione metodi di trattamento
alternativi.

Non é stata stabilita la pervieta a lungo termine di questo stent. Si raccomanda una
valutazione periodica dello stent.

Se la guida o il sistema di inserimento non possono avanzare attraverso I'area ostruita,
non tentare di posizionare lo stent.

Prima di effettuare il posizionamento dello stent, occorre eseguire una valutazione per
determinare la necessita di una sfinterotomia o della dilatazione con palloncino. Se &
necessario praticare la sfinterotomia o la dilatazione con palloncino, rispettare tutte le
opportune avvertenze, precauzioni e controindicazioni.

Prestare attenzione a non piegare il dispositivo durante I'uso.

Non esporre il sistema di inserimento all'azione di solventi organici (come, ad esempio,
I'alcool).

Non applicare una torsione eccessiva al dispositivo.

L'uso della dilatazione con palloncino dopo il posizionamento dello stent non & stato
valutato.

Dopo il posizionamento dello stent, se si incontra resistenza durante il ritiro del sistema
di inserimento, rimuovere con cautela quest'ultimo e la guida come singola unita.

Non tentare di ricaricare uno stent completamente o parzialmente rilasciato.

Durante il rilascio non é possibile far avanzare nuovamente il sistema di inserimento
sullo stent per ricatturarlo.

POSSIBILI EVENTI AVVERSI

| possibili eventi avversi associati alla ERCP (colangiopancreatografia retrograda per via
endoscopica) comprendono, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo: reazione allergica
al farmaco o al mezzo di contrasto - aspirazione - aritmia o arresto cardiaco « colangite «
colecistite - colestasi - emorragia « ipotensione « infezione « ascesso epatico « pancreatite «
perforazione « depressione respiratoria o arresto respiratorio « sepsi.

Altri eventi avversi che possono verificarsi in concomitanza con il posizionamento di uno
stent biliare includono, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo: reazione allergica al
nichel « ulcerazione del dotto biliare « decesso (per cause diverse dal naturale decorso
patologico) « febbre « infiammazione « nausea « ostruzione del dotto pancreatico

« dolore « perforazione « ittero ostruttivo recidivo - migrazione dello stent « errato
posizionamento dello stent « occlusione dello stent « trauma al tratto biliare o al duodeno
« endoproliferazione dovuta al tumore o all'eccesso di tessuto iperplastico - crescita
eccessiva della massa tumorale « vomito.
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INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA IN AMBIENTE RM

Questo simbolo indica che il dispositivo & “MR Conditional” (puo
essere sottoposto a RM in presenza di condizioni specifiche)

Test non clinici hanno dimostrato che lo stent biliare Zilver 635° & “MR Conditional” (puo
essere sottoposto a RM in presenza di condizioni specifiche); cio vale sia per un singolo
stent, sia per una coppia di stent sovrapposti o per una coppia di stent affiancati. Un
paziente portatore di questo dispositivo puo essere sottoposto a scansione in modo
sicuro in un sistema RM che rispetti le seguenti condizioni:

+ campo magnetico statico pari a 3 Tesla o 1,5 Tesla

« gradiente spaziale di campo magnetico massimo di 1900 Gauss/cm (19 T/m)

« tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR) massimo, mediato sul corpo intero e
segnalato dal sistema RM, pari a 2 W/kg (modalita operativa normale)

Alle condizioni di scansione delineate in precedenza, i risultati di test non clinici indicano
che lo stent biliare Zilver 635° pud generare un aumento massimo di temperatura
inferiore a 5,0 °C dopo 15 minuti di scansione continua.

In prove non cliniche di acquisizione con una sequenza di impulsi Spin-Echo e un
sistema RM da 3 T, I'artefatto causato nellimmagine dal dispositivo si estende di circa
14 mm dallo stent biliare Zilver 635°.

Si consiglia ai pazienti di segnalare alla MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org),
0 a unorganizzazione equivalente, le condizioni nelle quali Iimpianto puo essere sottoposto
a scansione in sicurezza.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Dispositivi necessari

+ Duodenoscopio

« Sistema di inserimento dello stent biliare Zilver con lunghezza e diametro dello stent
adeguati

+ Guida da 0,035 inch di lunghezza adeguata

+ Bloccaguida Fusion (facoltativo)

IMPORTANTE - Questo sistema con stent & esclusivamente monouso.

Preparazione del paziente

Stent singolo
1. Con il duodenoscopio in posizione, introdurre una guida iniziando dalla punta
flessibile.
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2. Far avanzare la guida fino a visualizzarla fluoroscopicamente in posizione attraverso
la stenosi.

3. Estrarre il sistema di inserimento dello stent dalla confezione e, utilizzando la siringa
acclusa, preparare il sistema di inserimento dello stent e lo stent prescelti irrigando il
lume interno per la guida e il lume dello stent con acqua sterile. Non & consigliabile
utilizzare mezzo di contrasto per lavare il dispositivo.

4. Dopo aver irrigato lo stent, riposizionare il cappuccio.

NOTA - Accertarsi che il blocco di sicurezza rosso non venga inavvertitamente rimosso
prima dei passaggi 1-4 sopraindicati.

Stent affiancati

NOTA - Per lo stenting ad affiancamento & necessario un duodenoscopio con un canale
operativo minimo di 4,2 mm.

1. Con il duodenoscopio in posizione, introdurre una guida iniziando dalla punta
flessibile.

2. Far avanzare la guida fino a visualizzarla fluoroscopicamente in posizione attraverso
la stenosi.

3. Con il duodenoscopio in posizione, introdurre la seconda guida iniziando dalla punta
flessibile.

4. Far avanzare la seconda guida fino a visualizzarla fluoroscopicamente in posizione
attraverso la stenosi.

5. Estrarre i sistemi di inserimento degli stent dalle rispettive confezioni e, utilizzando
le siringhe accluse, preparare i sistemi di inserimento degli stent e gli stent prescelti
irrigando con acqua sterile i lumi interni per le guide e i lumi degli stent. Non &
consigliabile utilizzare mezzo di contrasto per lavare il dispositivo.

6. Dopo aver irrigato lo stent, riposizionare il cappuccio.

NOTA - Accertarsi che il blocco di sicurezza rosso non venga inavvertitamente rimosso
prima dei passaggi 1-6 sopraindicati.

Procedura di stenting

Stent singolo

NOTA - Per ottenere i migliori risultati, mantenere la guida bagnata.

1. Sbloccare la guida, qualora si utilizzi il sistema bloccaguida Fusion.

2. Caricare a ritroso il dispositivo lungo una guida precedentemente posizionata,
accertandosi che la guida fuoriesca dall'apposito connettore.

3. Introdurre il dispositivo procedendo a piccoli incrementi all'interno del canale
operativo del duodenoscopio. Con I'elevatore aperto, continuare a far avanzare il
dispositivo a piccoli incrementi fino a visualizzarne endoscopicamente la fuoriuscita dal
duodenoscopio.

4. Sotto osservazione fluoroscopica e con l'elevatore aperto, far passare il sistema di
introduzione dello stent attraverso la papilla e all'interno del coledoco. Far avanzare il
dispositivo a piccoli incrementi fino a visualizzare fluoroscopicamente la posizione dello
stent attraverso la stenosi. NOTA - Per il posizionamento transpapillare, usare come
riferimento il marker endoscopico giallo. Dopo il rilascio, gli stent che attraversano la
papilla devono estendersi di circa 0,5 cm oltre la papilla e all'interno del duodeno.

79



5. Prima di rilasciare lo stent, rimuovere il blocco di sicurezza rosso. NOTA - Accertarsi
che il blocco di sicurezza rosso non venga inavvertitamente rimosso prima di questo
passaggio.

6. Sotto osservazione fluoroscopica e con l'elevatore aperto, iniziare a rilasciare lo stent
tenendo fermo il connettore per la guida e tirando lentamente indietro I'impugnatura.
Durante il rilascio, mantenere simultaneamente la posizione dello stent ritirando il
sistema di inserimento dal duodenoscopio.

7. Continuare a tirare indietro I'impugnatura e a ritirare simultaneamente il sistema di
inserimento fino a confermare fluoroscopicamente il completo rilascio dello stent. Per

il posizionamento transpapillare ¢ altresi possibile confermare per via endoscopica il
completo rilascio dello stent.

8. Mantenendo inalterata la posizione della guida e con l'elevatore aperto, rimuovere
con cautela il sistema di inserimento dall'interno dello stent dilatato. Rimuovere il
sistema di inserimento dal duodenoscopio, controllando nel contempo la posizione dello
stent per via fluoroscopica. NOTA - Tramite osservazione fluoroscopica, accertarsi che lo
stent si sia dilatato a sufficienza per consentire una rimozione sicura della punta.

Stent affiancati

NOTA - Per ottenere i migliori risultati, mantenere le guide bagnate.

1. Sbloccare la guida, qualora si utilizzi il sistema bloccaguida Fusion.

2. Caricare a ritroso il dispositivo lungo una guida precedentemente posizionata,
accertandosi che la guida fuoriesca dall'apposito connettore.

3. Introdurre il dispositivo procedendo a piccoli incrementi all'interno del canale
operativo del duodenoscopio. Con I'elevatore aperto, continuare a far avanzare il
dispositivo a piccoli incrementi fino a visualizzarne endoscopicamente la fuoriuscita dal
duodenoscopio.

4. Sotto osservazione fluoroscopica e con l'elevatore aperto, far passare il sistema di
introduzione dello stent attraverso la papilla e all'interno del coledoco. Far avanzare il
dispositivo a piccoli incrementi fino a visualizzare fluoroscopicamente la posizione dello
stent attraverso la stenosi. Confermare, mediante osservazione fluoroscopica, che lo
stent si trovi nella posizione desiderata. NOTA - Per il posizionamento transpapillare,
usare come riferimento il marker endoscopico giallo. Dopo il rilascio, gli stent che
attraversano la papilla devono estendersi di circa 0,5 cm oltre la papilla e allinterno del
duodeno. NOTA - Ripetere i passaggi 1-4 per il secondo dispositivo. Entrambi i dispositivi
devono essere in posizione prima del rilascio di entrambi gli stent.

5. Prima di rilasciare gli stent, rimuovere i blocchi di sicurezza rossi. NOTA - Accertarsi
che i blocchi di sicurezza rossi non vengano inavvertitamente rimossi prima di questo
passaggio.

6. Sotto osservazione fluoroscopica e con l'elevatore aperto, iniziare a rilasciare gli stent
tenendo fermi i connettori per le guide e tirando lentamente indietro le impugnature.
Durante il rilascio, mantenere simultaneamente la posizione degli stent ritirando i sistemi di
inserimento dal duodenoscopio.

7. Continuare a tirare indietro le impugnature e a ritirare simultaneamente i sistemi di
inserimento fino a confermare fluoroscopicamente il completo rilascio degli stent. Per

il posizionamento transpapillare & altresi possibile confermare per via endoscopica il
completo rilascio dello stent.

8. Mantenendo inalterata la posizione della guida e con l'elevatore aperto, rimuovere
con cautela il sistema di inserimento dall'interno dello stent dilatato. Rimuovere il
sistema di inserimento dal duodenoscopio, controllando nel contempo la posizione dello
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stent per via fluoroscopica. NOTA - Tramite osservazione fluoroscopica, accertarsi che lo
stent si sia dilatato a sufficienza per consentire una rimozione sicura della punta.
NOTA - Ripetere il passaggio 8 per la rimozione del secondo sistema di inserimento.

A procedura completata, eliminare il dispositivo (o dispositivi) in conformita alle
disposizioni della struttura sanitaria relative ai rifiuti medici pericolosi dal punto di
vista biologico.

CONFEZIONAMENTO

Il prodotto é sterilizzato mediante ossido di etilene ed & fornito in confezioni con
apertura a strappo. Conservare in luogo fresco e asciutto, al riparo dalla luce. Evitare
I'esposizione prolungata alla luce.
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LATVISKI

ZILVER 635° ZULTSVADU STENTS
1IZVERSAMA METALA ZULTSVADU STENTA SISTEMA

UZMANIBU! Saskana ar ASV federalo likumdosanu 3o ierici drikst pardot tikai arsts
(vai atbilstosi licencéts medicinas darbinieks) vai péc arsta (vai atbilstosi licencéta
medicinas darbinieka) rikojuma.

IERICES APRAKSTS

Zilver 635° zultsvadu pasizvérses stents

Zilver zultsvadu stents ir no nitinola izgatavots cilindrs ar valéjiem galiem un pasizvérses
funkciju (1. att.). Stenta konstrukcija nodrosina pretestibu radialai kompresijai un

viegli pielagojas Zultsvadu anatomiskajiem izliekumiem, taja pat laika nesaplokot.

Abos stenta galos ir izvietoti starojumu necaurlaidigi markieri, kas atvieglo stenta
pozicijas fluoroskopisku vizualizaciju. To var izmantot Zultsvadu sistéma, sakot no
intrahepatiskajiem Zultsvadiem lidz papillai. lerici ir ieteicams izmantot pieaugusajiem.

levadisanas sistéma

Stents ir saspiesta veida ievietots elastiga ievadianas sistéma (1. att.). levadisanas
sistémas distalaja gala ir izvietots starojumu necaurlaidigs markieris, kas atvieglo stenta
izplesanu fluoroskopijas kontrolé, un dzeltens endoskopijas markieris transpapillaram
novietojumam. levadisanas sistéma iespéjams ievietot 0,035 inch vaditajstigu. lerice tiek
piegadata ar 3 mL 3lirci, kas paredzéta ievadisanas sistémas skalo3anai.

PAREDZETA IZMANTOSANA
St ierice tiek lietota paliativai arstésanai zultsvadu sistémas laundabigo neoplazmu
gadijuma.

KONTRINDIKACIJAS
« Tas kontrindikacijas, kas ir specifiskas endoskopiskai retrogradai
holangiopankreatografijai (ERHP) un jebkurai procedtrai, kas saistita ar stenta
ievieto3anu.
+ Papildu kontrindikacijas ietver, bet neaprobezojas ar:
+ nespéju skérsot nosprostoto zonu ar vaditajstigu vai stentu;
« |oti sikiem intrahepatiskiem Zultsvadiem;
labdabigas izcelsmes zultsvadu striktaram;
2ultsvadu nosprostosanos, kas nelauj veikt holangiografiju;
vienlaicigu Zultsvada perforaciju;
vienlaicigi esosiem Zultsvada akmeniem;
pacientiem, kuriem ir kontrindicétas endoskopiskas procedaras;
pacientiem ar koagulopatiju;
jebkadu citu pielietojumu, kas nav ipasi pieminéts sadala Paredzéta izmantosana.

BRIDINAJUMI
« Drosiba un efektivitate, kombingjot viens otram blakus ievietotus stentus ar viens otru
parklajosiem stentiem, nav noteikta.
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Sis ierices drogiba un efektivitate lietosanai asinsvadu sistema nav izvertéta.

So stentu nav paredzéts iznemt péc ta sakotnéjas ievietosanas, un tas tiek uzskatits
par pastavigu implantatu. Méginajumi iznemt stentu péc ta ievietosanas var izraisit
apkarteso3as glotadas bojajumu.

Siierice nav paredzéta izplesanai caur ieprieks ievietota vai esosa metala stenta
sieninu. Sada riciba var apgritinat ievaditaja iznemsanu vai padarit to neiespéjamu.
Stents satur nikeli, titdnu un zeltu, kas var izraisit alergisku reakciju personam ar
paaugstinatu jutibu pret nikeli, titanu vai zeltu.

Péc izplesanas zultsvada metala zultsvadu stentus nav paredzéts parpozicionét vai
iznemt. Ja stents tiek nejausi izplests vai ievietots nepareiza vieta (talit péc izplesanas),
atstajiet stentu ievietotu $aja vieta un méginiet ievietot otru stentu.

Péc iznemsanas no iepakojuma apskatiet izstradajumu, lai parliecinatos, vai tas nav
bojats. Nelietojiet ierici, ja iepakojums sanemsanas bridi ir atvérts vai bojats. Vizuali
parbaudiet ierici, ipasu uzmanibu pievérsot tam, vai ta nav sametusies cilpas, saliekta
vai saltzusi. Nelietojiet, ja konstatéjat kadu neatbilstibu normai, kas varétu traucét
pareizai ierices funkcionésanai. Ladzu, pazinojiet Cook, lai sanemtu apstiprinajumu
ierices nosttisanai atpakal.

Stierice ir izstradata tikai vienreizéjai lietosanai. Méginot to atkartoti apstradat,
sterilizét un/vai lietot, ir iesp&jams tas funkcijas zudums un/vai slimibu parnesana.

Ja ir sakta stenta izplesana, nevirziet ievadisanas sistému ieksa zultsvada.

Nelietojiet izstradajumu, ja pastav Saubas par ta sterilitati.

Sterils, ja iepakojums nav atvérts vai bojats.

Péc stenta ievietosanas alternativas arstésanas metodes, pieméram, kimijterapija un
staru terapija, var paaugstinat: a) stenta izkustésanas risku audzéja saruksanas dél, b)
stenta erozijas risku audos un/vai ) glotadas asinosanas risku.

PIESARDZiBAS PASAKUMI

Siierice ir paredzéta lietoSanai arstiem, kas ir apmaciti un kam ir pieredze ERHP
metozu izmanto3ana un Zultsvadu stentésanas proceduru veiksana. Jaizmanto ERHP
standarta metodes.

Siierice nav savietojama ar Cook Medical THSF vaditajstigu.

Sai iericei nepieciesamo minimalo darba kanala izméru skatiet uz iepakojuma etiketes.
Pirms stenta ievietosanas ir javeic pilniga diagnostiska izmeklésana, lai noteiktu
atbilsto3u stenta garumu un diametru. Jaizvélas tads stenta garums, lai abas strikttras
puseés stents batu garaks par striktaru. PIEZIME. Ja viens stents pietiekami neparklaj
striktdru, jaievieto otrs stents ar tadu pasu diametru. Attieciba pret bojajuma vietu
vispirms jastenté sasaurinajuma vieta, kas atrodas vistalak no papillas, un nakama
jastenteé vieta, kas atrodas tuvak papillai. Sim otram stentam pietiekami japarklaj
(vismaz par 1 cm) sakotnéji ievietotais stents, lai nodrosinatu striktdras savienosanu
starp stentiem.

Sis stents jaievieto fluoroskopijas kontrolé.

So stentu drikst ievietot, izmantojot vienigi komplektacija iek|auto ievadisanas sistému.
Sis stents ir paredzéts tikai paliativai terapijai. Pirms ievieto3anas jaizpéta alternativas
arstésanas metodes.

Sistenta ilgtermina caurejamiba nav izvértéta. Ir ieteicama periodiska stenta
novértésana.

Ja vaditajstigu vai ievadisanas sistému nav iesp&jams izvirzit cauri nosprostotajai zonai,
neméginiet ievietot stentu.

Javeic novértésana, lai noteiktu sfinkterotomijas vai balondilatacijas nepieciesamibu
pirms stenta ievietosanas. Gadijuma, ja nepiecie$ama sfinkterotomija vai
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balondilatacija, ir jaievéro visi atbilstosie piesardzibas pasakumi, bridinajumi un
kontrindikacijas.

Rikojieties uzmanigi, lai lietosanas laika ierice nesamestos cilpas.

Nepielaujiet ievadisanas sistémas saskari ar organiskiem skidinatajiem (piem., spirtu).
Parmérigi negrieziet ierici.

Balondilatacijas izmantosana péc stenta ievieto$anas nav izvértéta.

Ja péc stenta ievietosanas ievadisanas sistémas iznemsanas laika jatama pretestiba,
uzmanigi iznemiet ievadisanas sistému un vad|tajst|gu ka vienu vienibu.

Neméginiet no jauna ieladét izplestu vai dalgji izplestu stentu.

levadisanas sistému nevar atkartoti uzbidit uz stenta, lai izplesanas laika atvilktu stentu
atpakal ievadisanas instrumenta.

IESPEJAMIE NEVELAMIE NOTIKUMI

Ar ERHP saistitie iespéjamie nevélamie notikumi ietver, bet neaprobezojas ar:

alergisku reakciju pret kontrastvielu vai medikamentiem « aspiraciju « sirds aritmiju vai
sirdsdarbibas apstasanos « holangitu « holecistitu « holestazi « asinosanu « hipotensiju «
infekciju « aknu abscesu « pankreatitu « perforaciju - elposanas nomakumu vai apstasanos
+ sepsi.

Papildu nevélamie notikumi, kas var rasties saistiba ar Zultsvadu stenta ievietosanu,
ietver, bet neaprobezojas ar: alergisku reakciju pret nikeli « Zultsvadu ¢alam « navi (kas
nav iestajusies parastas slimibas progresésanas rezultata) « drudzi « iekaisumu « sliktu
dasu - aizkunga dziedzera vadu obstrukciju « sapém « perforaciju « atkartotu obstruktivu
dzelti - stenta izkustésanos « stenta nepareizu ievietosanu « stenta nosprostosanos

« Zultscelu vai divpadsmitpirkstu zarnas traumu « audzéja ieaugsanu vai parmérigu
hiperplastisku audu ieaugsanu « audzéja paraugsanu « vemsanu.

MR IZMEKLESANAS DROSIBAS INFORMACIJA

Sis simbols nozimé, ka ierice irizmantojama ar MR, ievérojot
noteiktus nosacijumus.

Nekliniskaja testésana konstatéts, ka Zilver 635° Zultsvadu stents ir izmantojams ar MR,
ievérojot noteiktus nosacijumus (tas attiecas gan uz vienu stentu, gan diviem viens otru
parklajosiem stentiem, gan diviem blakus ievietotiem stentiem). Pacientu, kam ievietota
Siierice, var drosi skenét ar MR iekartu, ievérojot $adus nosacijumus:

« statiska magnétiska lauka indukcijair3Tvai 1,5T;

« maksimalais telpiska gradienta magnétiskais lauks: 1900 gausu/cm (19 T/m);

« maksimalais MR iekartas zinotai visa kermena vidéjais specifiskais absorbcijas
koeficients (SAR) ir 2 W/kg (parasta darbibas rezima).

Veicot skenésanu ieprieks noraditajos apstaklos, nekliniskaja testésana tika konstatéts,

ka péc 15 minasu nepartrauktas skenésanas Zilver 635° zultsvadu stenta raditais
temperataras pieaugums neparsniedz 5,0 °C.

84



Nekliniskaja testésana konstatéts, ka ierices raditais attéla artefakts parsniedz Zilver 635°
Zultsvadu stentu par aptuveni 14 mm, veicot radiologisko izmeklésanu ar spin echo
impulsu sekvenci un 3T MR iekartu.

Pacientiem ieteicams registrét implanta drosas skenésanas nosacijumus organizacija
MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org) vai lidziga organizacija.

LIETOSANAS NORADIJUMI

Nepieciesamais aprikojums

+ Duodenoskops

« Zilver zultsvadu stenta ievadisanas sistéma ar atbilstosa garuma un diametra stentu
« Atbilstosa garuma 0,035 inch vaditajstiga

« Fusion vaditajstigas blokésanas ierice (péc izvéles)

SVARIGI! Sis stents paredzéts tikai vienreizéjai lietosanai.

Pacienta sagatavosana

Viens stents

1. Izmantojot duodenoskopu, ievadiet vaditdjstigu ar lokano galu pa prieksu.

2. Virziet vaditajstigu, lidz fluoroskopiski vizualizéjams, ka ta ievietota cauri striktdrai.
3. Iznemiet stenta ievadisanas sistému no iepakojuma un, izmantojot komplektacija
ieklauto $lirci, sagatavojiet ieprieks izvéléto stenta ievadisanas sistému un stentu,
izskalojot vaditajstigas lamenu un stenta limenu ar sterilu Gdeni. Nav ieteicams veikt
ierices skalosanu, izmantojot kontrastvielu.

4. Péc stenta izskaloSanas uzlieciet vacinu.

PIEZIME. Nodroginiet, lai pirms ieprieks aprakstitas 1.-4. darbibas netisam netiktu
nonemts sarkanais drosibas blokétajs.

Viens otram blakus ievietoti stenti

PIEZIME. Lai veiktu stentésanu, ievietojot stentus blakus vienu otram, vajadzigs
duodenoskops, kura minimalais darba kanala diametrs ir 4,2 mm.

1. Izmantojot duodenoskopu, ievadiet vaditdjstigu ar lokano galu pa prieksu.

2. Virziet vaditajstigu, lidz fluoroskopiski vizualizéjams, ka ta ievietota cauri striktirai.
3. Izmantojot duodenoskopu, ievadiet otru vaditajstigu ar lokano galu pa prieksu.

4. Virziet otro vaditajstigu, lidz fluoroskopiski vizualizéjams, ka ta ievietota cauri striktdrai.
5. Iznemiet stenta ievadiSanas sistémas no to attiecigajiem iepakojumiem un,
izmantojot komplektacija ieklautas lirces, sagatavojiet ieprieks izvélétas stentu
ievadisanas sistémas un stentus, izskalojot vaditajstigu limenus un stentu limenus ar
sterilu Gdeni. Nav ieteicams veikt ierices skalosanu, izmantojot kontrastvielu.

6. Péc stenta izskalodanas uzlieciet vacinu.

PIEZIME. Nodroginiet, lai pirms ieprieks aprakstitas 1.-6. darbibas neti3am netiktu
nonemts sarkanais droibas blokétajs.
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Stentésanas procedira

Viens stents

PIEZIME. Lai iegiitu labakus rezultatus, uzturiet vaditajstigu mitru.

1. Atblokgjiet vaditajstigu, ja izmantojat Fusion vaditajstigas blokésanas ierici.

2. Retrogradi uzbidiet ierici pari ieprieks pozicionétai vaditajstigai, nodrosinot, ka
vaditajstiga izbidas no vaditajstigas galvinas.

3. Pakapeniski ievadiet ierici duodenoskopa darba kanala. Ar atvértu pacélaju
turpiniet pakapeniski virzit ierici, lidz endoskopiski tiek vizualizéta tas izbidisanas no
duodenoskopa.

4. Fluoroskopijas kontrolé ar atvértu pacélaju ievadiet stenta ievadianas sistému cauri
papillai kopéja Zultsvada. Pakapeniski virziet ierici, lidz stenta pozicija ir fluoroskopiski
vizualizéjama striktaras vieta. PIEZIME. Lai panaktu precizu stenta novietojumu,
jevietojot to transpapillari, par atskaites punktu izmantojiet dzelteno endoskopijas
markieri. Stentiem, kas iet cauri papillai, péc izplesanas jaiesniedzas divpadsmitpirkstu
zarna aptuveni 0,5 cm aiz papillas.

5. Pirms stenta izplesanas nonemiet sarkano droibas blokétaju. PIEZIME. Nodrosiniet,
lai sarkanais drosibas blokétajs netisam netiktu nonemts pirms $is darbibas.

6. Fluoroskopijas kontrolé saciet stenta izpleSanu ar atvértu pacélaju, turot vaditajstigas
galvinu nekustigi un 1énam velkot atpakal turétaju. Vienlaikus velciet ievadisanas sistému
ara no duodenoskopa, tadéjadi saglabajot stenta poziciju izplesanas laika.

7. Turpiniet vienlaikus vilkt atpakal turétaju un iznemt ievadisanas sistému,

lidz fluoroskopiski tiek apstiprinats, ka stents ir pilniba izplests. levietojot stentu
transpapillari, stenta pilnigu izplesanu var apstiprinat ari endoskopiski.

8. Saglabajot vaditajstigas poziciju, ar atvértu pacélaju uzmanigi iznemiet ievadisanas
sistému no izplesta stenta. Iznemiet ievadisanas sistému no duodenoskopa,
fluoroskopiski kontroléjot stenta poziciju. PIEZIME. Fluoroskopiski parliecinieties, ka
stents ir pietiekami izplests, lai no ta drosi varétu iznemt galu.

Viens otram blakus ievietoti stenti

PIEZIME. Lai iegiitu labakus rezultatus, uzturiet vaditajstigas mitras.

1. Atblokéjiet vaditajstigu, ja izmantojat Fusion vaditajstigas blokésanas ierici.

2. Retrogradi uzbidiet ierici pari ieprieks pozicionétai vaditajstigai, nodrosinot, ka
vaditajstiga izbidas no vaditajstigas galvinas.

3. Pakapeniski ievadiet ierici duodenoskopa darba kanala. Ar atvértu pacélaju
turpiniet pakapeniski virzit ierici, lidz endoskopiski tiek vizualizéta tas izbidisanas no
duodenoskopa.

4. Fluoroskopijas kontrolé ar atvértu pacélaju ievadiet stenta ievadisanas sistému cauri
papillai kopéja Zultsvada. Pakapeniski virziet ierici, lidz stenta pozicija ir fluoroskopiski
vizualizéjama striktdras vieta. Apstipriniet vélamo stenta poziciju fluoroskopiski.
PIEZIME. Lai panaktu precizu stenta novietojumu, ievietojot to transpapillari, par
atskaites punktu izmantojiet dzelteno endoskopijas markieri. Stentiem, kas iet cauri
papillai, péc izpledanas jaiesniedzas divpadsmitpirkstu zarna aptuveni 0,5 cm aiz papillas.
PIEZIME. levietojot otro ierici, atkartojiet 1.-4. darbibu. Pirms jebkura stenta atvéranas
abam iericém jabut pozicionétam vieta.

5. Pirms stenta(-u) izplesanas nonemiet sarkano(-os) drosibas blokétaju(-us). PIEZIME.
Nodrosiniet, lai sarkanais(-ie) drosibas blokétajs(-i) netisam netiktu nonemts(-i) pirms sis
darbibas.
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6. Fluoroskopijas kontrolé saciet stenta(-u) izplesanu ar atvértu pacélaju, turot
vaditajstigas galvinu(-as) nekustigi un lénam velkot atpaka| turétaju(-s). Vienlaikus velciet
ievadisanas sistému(-as) ara no duodenoskopa, tadéjadi saglabajot stenta(-u) poziciju
izplesanas laika.

7. Turpiniet vienlaikus vilkt atpakal turétaju(-s) un iznemt ievadisanas sistémuf(-as),
lidz fluoroskopiski tiek apstiprinats, ka stents(-i) ir pilniba izplests(-i). levietojot stentu
transpapillari, stenta pilnigu izplesanu var apstiprinat ari endoskopiski.

8. Saglabajot vaditajstigas poziciju, ar atvértu pacélaju uzmanigi iznemiet ievadisanas
sistému no izplesta stenta. [znemiet ievadisanas sistému no duodenoskopa,
fluoroskopiski kontrolgjot stenta poziciju. PIEZIME. Fluoroskopiski parliecinieties, ka
stents ir pietiekami izplests, lai no ta drosi varétu iznemt galu.

PIEZIME. Lai iznemtu otru ievadisanas sistému, atkartojiet 8. darbibu.

Péc proceduras pabelgsanas izmetiet ierici(-es) saskana ar iestades noradijumiem
par biologiski mediciniskiem atkritumi

PIEGADES VEIDS
Tiek piegadats sterilizéts ar etilénoksida gazi atplésamos iepakojumos. Uzglabat tum3a
sausa, vésa vieta. llgstosi nepaklaut gaismas iedarbibai.
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LIETUVISKAI

+ZILVER 635°“ TULZIES LATAKY STENTAS
ISPLECIAMOJO METALINIO TULZIES LATAKY STENTO SISTEMA

DEMESIO. JAV federaliniai jstatymai numato, kad $j jtaisa galima parduoti tik
gydytojui (arba reikiama licencija turin¢iam praktikuojanc¢iam gydytojui) arba jo
nurodymu.

|TAISO APRASYMAS

»Zilver 635°" savaime iSsipleciantis tulzies lataky stentas

JZilver" tulZies lataky stentas yra savaime issipleciantis nitinolo cilindras atvirais galais

(1 pav.). Stento konstrukcija yra atspari radialinés jégos spaudimui ir nesusiglausdama
lengvai prisitaiko prie tulZies lataky anatominiy vingiy. Abiejuose stento galuose yra po
rentgenokontrastinj zymeklj, kad baty lengviau stebéti fluoroskopinj stento padéties vaizda.
Jj galima implantuoti tulZies lataky sistemoje nuo intrahepatiniy tulZies lataky iki spenelio.
|taisa rekomenduojama naudoti gydant suaugusiuosius.

|vedimo sistema

Stentas yra suspaustas lankscios jvedimo sistemos viduje (1 pav.). Distaliniame jvedimo
sistemos gale yra rentgenokontrastinis zymeklis, kad vadovaujantis fluoroskopiniu vaizdu
bty lengviau isskleisti stenta, ir geltonas endoskopinis Zymeklis transpapiliariniam
jdéjimui. Jvedimo sistemos spindziu galima pravesti 0,035 inch vielos kreipiklj. |taisas
tiekiamas su 3 mL virkstu, kad baty galima praplauti jvedimo sistema.

NUMATYTOJI PASKIRTIS
Sis jtaisas naudojamas piktybiniy neoplazmy tulzies lataky sistemoje paliatyviajam
gydymui.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS

+ Kontraindikacijos apima tas, kurios badingos ERCP proceddirai ir bet kuriai procedarai,
kurig reikia atlikti jstatant stenta.

+ Be to, taikomos Sios ir kitos papildomos kontraindikacijos:

Negaléjimas per obstrukcijos vietg pravesti vielos kreipiklio arba stento jvedimo

sistemos

Labai smulkas kepeny latakai

Gerybinés kilmés tulzies lataky striktaros

TulZies lataky obstrukcija, uzkertanti kelig cholangiografijai

Gretutiné tulzies latako perforacija

Gretutiné tulzies lataky akmenligé

Pacientai, kuriems kontraindikuotinos endoskopinés procediiros

Pacientai, kuriems nustatyta koaguliopatija

Taikymas bet kokiais kitais tikslais nei aiSkiai nurodyti io bukleto skyriuje

,Numatytoji paskirtis”
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|SPEJIMAI

Saugumas ir veiksmingumas implantuojant gretimy ir persiklojanciy stenty derinj néra
istirti.

Sio jtaiso saugumas ir veiksmingumas naudojant kraujagysliy sistemoje néra nustatyti.
Sis stentas néra skirtas pasalinti ir yra laikomas nuolatiniu implantu. Méginant
pasalinti jstatyta stenta, galima pazeisti aplinkine gleivine.

Sis jtaisas néra skirtas iSskleisti per anksciau jstatyto ar esamo metalinio stento sienele.
Tokiu atveju gali bati sunku ar nejmanoma istraukti jvedimo sistema.

Stento sudétyje yra nikelio, titano ir aukso, kurie gali sukelti alergine reakcija nikeliui,
titanui ir auksui jautriems Zmonéms.

Sie metaliniai tulZies lataky stentai néra skirti perstatyti j kita padétj arba isimti po

to, kai yra isskleisti tulzies latake. I3skleidus netycia ar jstacius netinkamai (iskart po
isskleidimo), stentg reikia palikti vietoje ir reikéty pabandyti jdéti antra stenta.

I$éme i pakuotés apziarékite gaminj, kad jsitikintuméte, jog jis nepazeistas. Jei gauta
pakuoteé yra atplésta ar pazeista, jtaiso naudoti negalima. Apzitrékite priemone ypac
atidziai patikrindami, ar néra perlinkiy, sulenkimy ar jtrakimy. Pastebéje pakitimy,
kurie trukdyty jtaisui tinkamai funkcionuoti, jtaiso nenaudokite. Praneskite ,Cook’, kad
gautumete leidima grazinti.

Sis jtaisas skirtas naudoti tik vieng karta. Méginant pakartotinai apdoroti, sterilizuoti ir
(arba) naudoti, galima sugadinti jtaisg ir (arba) perduoti liga.

Stento skleidimui prasidéjus, jvedimo sistemos toliau j tulzies lataka stumti
nebegalima.

Jei kyla abejoniy, ar gaminys sterilus, jo nenaudokite.

Sterilus, jei pakuoté neatidaryta ir nepazeista.

|stacius stentg, kity gydymo metody, pvz., chemoterapijos ir Svitinimo, taikymas gali
padidinti $ig rizika: a) stento pasislinkimo dél naviko susitraukimo, b) stento sukeltos
audiniy erozijos ir (arba), c) kraujavimo i$ gleivinés.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES

Sis jtaisas yra skirtas naudoti gydytojams, kurie yra apmokyti atlikti tulzies lataky
stentavima ir turi tokios patirties. ERCP procedarai reikia taikyti standartinius metodus.
Sio jtaiso negalima derinti su,Cook Medical” THSF vielos kreipikliu.

Minimalus $iam jtaisui reikalingas kanalo dydis nurodytas pakuotés zenklinime.

Pries jstatant stenta reikia atlikti visapusiska diagnostinj jvertinima tinkamam stento
ilgiui ir skersmeniui nustatyti. Reikia pasirinkti tokj stento ilgj, kad jis testysi uz abiejy
striktros galy. PASTABA. Tokiu atveju, jei vienas stentas neaprépty visos striktaros,
reikia jstatyti antra tokio paties skersmens stenta. Atsizvelgiant j pazeidimo vieta,
pirmiau reikia stentuoti labiausiai nuo spenelio nutolusia susiauréjimo sritj, o paskui -
arciausiai spenelio esancia sritj. Sis antrasis stentas turi pakankamai uZeiti (maziausiai
1 cm) ant i$ pradziy jstatyto stento, kad baty uztikrintas striktdros padengimas tarp
stenty.

Sj stentg reikia statyti kontroliuojant fluoroskopu.

Stenta reikia jstatyti tik pateikta jvedimo sistema.

Sis stentas skirtas tik paliatyviajam gydymui. Pries jstatant reikia istirti kitus gydymo
metodus.

ligalaikis Sio stento praeinamumas néra nustatytas. Todél rekomenduojama stenta
reguliariai tikrinti.

Jei vielos kreipiklio ar jvedimo sistemos negalima prastumti per obstrukcijos sritj,
stento jstatyti neméginkite.
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Batina atlikti jvertinima nustatant, ar pries jstatant stentg reikés sfinkterotomijos arba
praplétimo balionéliu. Jei atlikti sfinkterotomijg arba praplétima balionéliu batina,
privalu laikytis visy tinkamy atsargumo priemoniy, jspéjimy ir kontraindikacijy.
Bukite atsargus, kad stentas naudojant neperlinkty.

|vedimo sistemga saugokite nuo organiniy tirpikliy (pvz., alkoholio) poveikio.

|taiso per daug nesukiokite.

Balioninio plétimo taikymas po stento jstatymo néra istirtas.

Jei traukiant jvedimo sistema po stento jstatymo juntamas pasipriesinimas, jvedimo
sistema ir vielos kreipiklj atsargiai iStraukite kartu kaip viena sistema.

Neméginkite iSskleisto ar i$ dalies iSskleisto stento jtraukti atgal j sistema.
Negalima isskleidimo metu jvedimo sistemos vél atgal stumti per stenta jam
susigrazinti.

GALIMI NEPAGEIDAUJAMI JVYKIAI

Be kity, su ERCP procediira gali bati susije Sie galimi nepageidaujami jvykiai: alerginé
reakcija j kontrastines medziagas arba vaistus - aspiracija - Sirdies aritmija arba sustojimas
« cholangitas - cholecistitas « cholestazé « kraujavimas « hipotenzija « infekcija « kepeny
abscesas « pankreatitas « perforacija « kvépavimo slopinimas arba sustojimas « sepsis.

Implantuojant tulzies lataky stenta, gali pasitaikyti ir kity papildomy nepageidaujamy
jvykiy be kity: alerginé reakcija j nikelj « tulZies lataky iSopéjimas « mirtis (kita nei

del natdralaus ligos progresavimo) « kars¢iavimas « uzdegimas « pykinimas « kasos
latako obstrukcija « skausmas « perforacija « pasikartojanti obstrukciné gelta « stento
pasislinkimas « netinkamas stento jstatymas « stento okliuzija « tulzies trakto arba
dvylikapirstés zarnos trauma « naviko jaugimas arba per didelis hiperplastiniy audiniy
jaugimas « naviko peraugimas « vémimas.

MRI SAUGOS INFORMACIJA

Sis simbolis reiskia, kad jtaisas yra salyginai saugus naudoti MR
aplinkoje.

Neklinikiniy tyrimy metu nustatyta, kad ,Zilver 635° tulzies lataky stentas yra salyginai
saugus naudoti MR aplinkoje (tiek implantuojant viena stentg, tiek porg persiklojanciy
arba pora gretimy stenty). Pacientg, kuriam implantuotas $is jtaisas, galima saugiai
skenuoti MR sistemoje toliau nurodytomis salygomis:

« 3Tarba 1,5T statinis magnetinis laukas

+ 1900 gausy/cm (19 T/m) didZiausias erdvinio magnetinio lauko gradientas

« Didziausia MR sistemos nustatyta vidutiné viso kano savitosios sugerties sparta
(SSS) yra 2 W/kg (normaliojo veikimo rezimu)

Neklinikiniy tyrimy rezultatai rodo, kad minétomis salygomis nenutrikstamai skenuojant
15 minuciy, didZiausias tikétinas ,Zilver 635°" tulZies lataky stento sukeltas temperattros
padidéjimas yra maziau kaip 5,0 °C.
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Atliekant neklinikinius vaizdo tyrimus sukininio aido impulsy seky ir 3T MR sistema,
jtaiso sukelti artefaktai iskraipo vaizda mazdaug 14 mm spinduliu nuo ,Zilver 635°"
tulZies lataky stento.

Pacientams rekomenduojama uzregistruoti salygas, kuriomis implantg galima saugiai
skenuoti, fonde ,MedicAlert Foundation” (www.medicalert.org) arba lygiavertéje
organizacijoje.

NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI

Reikalinga jranga

+ Duodenoskopas

« ,Zilver" tulZies lataky stento jvedimo sistema su tinkamo ilgio ir skersmens stentu
+ Deramo ilgio 0,035 inch vielos kreipiklis

+ ,Fusion” vielos kreipiklio fiksatorius (pasirinktinis)

SVARBU. Stento sistema skirta naudoti tik vieng karta.

Paciento paruosimas

Vienas stentas

1. Reikiamai jstate duodenoskopa, jkiskite vielos kreipiklj lanksciuoju galiuku j priekj.
2. Stumkite vielos kreipiklj, kol pamatysite jo fluoroskopinj vaizda strikttirag apimancioje
padétyje.

3. ISimkite stento jvedimo sistema i$ pakuotés ir, naudodami pridedama svirksta,
paruoskite anks¢iau pasirinkta stento jvedimo sistema ir stenta, pateiktu Svirkstu,
pripildytu sterilaus vandens, praplaudami sistemos vielinio kreipiklio ir stento spindzius.
Jtaiso plauti kontrastine medziaga nerekomenduojama.

4. Praplove stenta, vél uzdékite dangtelj.

PASTABA. Uztikrinkite, kad raudonasis apsauginis fiksatorius nebaty neapdairiai nuimtas
pries atliekant 1-4 veiksmus.

Gretimi stentai

PASTABA. Implantuojant gretimus stentus, batina naudoti maziausiai 4,2 mm kanalo
dydzio duodenoskopa.

1. Reikiamai jstate duodenoskopa, jkiskite vielos kreipiklj lanksciuoju galiuku j priekj.

2. Stumkite vielos kreipiklj, kol pamatysite jo fluoroskopinj vaizda strikttira apimancioje
padétyje.

3. Reikiamai jstate duodenoskopg, jkiskite antrajj vielos kreipiklj lanksciuoju galiuku j priekj.
4. Stumkite antrajj vielos kreipiklj, kol pamatysite jo fluoroskopinj vaizda strikttira
apimancioje padétyje.

5. I8imkite stendo tiekimo sistemg i$ atitinkamy pakuociy ir, naudojant pridedama
Svirksta, paruoskite abi anksciau pasirinktas stento jvedimo sistemas ir stentus, pateiktais
Svirkstais, pripildytais sterilaus vandens, praplaudami sistemy vielinio kreipiklio spindZius
ir stento spindZius. Jtaiso plauti kontrastine medziaga nerekomenduojama.

6. Praplove stenta, vél uzdékite dangtelj.

PASTABA. Uztikrinkite, kad raudonasis apsauginis fiksatorius neblty neapdairiai nuimtas
pries atliekant ankstesnius 1-6 veiksmus.
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Stentavimo procediira

Vienas stentas

PASTABA. Uztikrinant geriausius rezultatus, reikia islaikyti drégna vielos kreipiklj.

1. Jei naudojate ,Fusion” vielos kreipiklio fiksatoriy, atlaisvinkite vielos kreipiklj.

2. UzZmaukite jtaisg per i$ anksto jvesto vielos kreipiklio gala, jsitikindami, kad vielos
kreipiklis islindo per sistemos vielos kreipiklio jvore.

3. Po truputj veskite jtaisg j duodenoskopo prieigos kanala. Elevatoriui esant atviram,
toliau stumkite jtaisg po truputj, kol endoskopiniame vaizde jj pamatysite islendant i3
duodenoskopo.

4. Vadovaudamiesi fluoroskopiniu vaizdu, elevatoriui esant atviram, praveskite stento
jvedimo sistema pro spenelj | bendrajj tulZies lataka. Po truputj stumkite jtaisa, kol
fluoroskopiniame vaizde bus matoma strikttira apimanti stento padétis. PASTABA.
|statydami transpapiliniu badu, stento padétj nustatykite pagal geltonajj endoskopinj
zymeklj. Spenelj padengiantis stentas po isskleidimo turi mazdaug 0,5 cm islyti i
spenelio j dvylikapirste zarna.

5. Pries iSskleisdami stenta, nuimkite raudonajj apsauginj fiksatoriy. PASTABA.
Uztikrinkite, kad raudonasis apsauginis fiksatorius nebuty neapdairiai nuimtas pries
atliekant $j veiksma.

6. Vadovaudamiesi fluoroskopiniu vaizdu, elevatoriui esant atviram, pradékite skleisti
stentg stabiliai laikydami sistemos vielos kreipiklio jvore ir Iétai atgal traukdami rankena.
Tuo pat metu islaikykite iSskleidZziamo stento padétj, jvedimo sistema traukdami i
duodenoskopo.

7. Teskite, vienu metu atgal traukdami rankena ir atitraukdami jvedimo sistema, kol
fluoroskopiskai patvirtinsite, kad stentas visiskai iSsiskleides. Jstatant transpapiliniu badu,
visiska stento issiskleidima galima patvirtinti ir endoskopiskai.

8. I3laikydami vielos kreipiklio padétj, elevatoriui esant atviram, atsargiai iStraukite
jvedimo sistema i3 iSsiplétusio stento. Istraukite jvedimo sistema i$ duodenoskopo,
fluoroskopiskai stebédami stento padétj. PASTABA. Fluoroskopiskai patvirtinkite, jog
stentas yra pakankamai issiplétes, kad buty galima saugiai istraukti galiuka.

Gretimi stentai

PASTABA. Uztikrinant geriausius rezultatus, reikia islaikyti drégna vielos kreipiklj.

1. Jei naudojate ,Fusion” vielos kreipiklio fiksatoriy, atlaisvinkite vielos kreipiklj.

2. Uzmaukite jtaisg per i$ anksto jvesto vielos kreipiklio galg, jsitikindami, kad vielos
kreipiklis islindo per sistemos vielos kreipiklio jvore.

3. Po truputj veskite jtaisa j duodenoskopo prieigos kanala. Instrumenty kélimo
mechanizmui esant atviram, toliau stumkite jtaisg po truputj, kol endoskopiniame vaizde
ji pamatysite islendant i§ duodenoskopo.

4. Vadovaudamiesi fluoroskopiniu vaizdu, elevatoriui esant atviram, praveskite stento
jvedimo sistema pro spenelj j bendrajj tulZies lataka. Po truputj stumkite jtaisa, kol
fluoroskopiniame vaizde bus matoma strikttra apimanti stento padétis. Fluoroskopiskai
patvirtinkite reikiama stento padétj. PASTABA. |statydami transpapiliniu badu, stento
padétj nustatykite pagal geltonajj endoskopinj zymeklj. Spenelj aprépaintis stentas

po isskleidimo turi mazdaug 0,5 cm islysti i$ spenelio j dvylikapirste zarna. PASTABA.
|statykite antrajj jtaisa, pakartodami 1-4 veiksmus. Prie$ pradedant skleisti bet kurj
stentq, abu jtaisai turi bati reikiamose padétyse.
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5. Pries isskleisdami stenta (-us), nuimkite raudonajj apsauginj fiksatoriy (-ius).
PASTABA. Uztikrinkite, kad raudonasis (-ieji) apsauginis (-iai) fiksatorius (-iai) nebaty
neapdairiai nuimtas (-i) pries atliekant sj veiksma.

6. Vadovaudamiesi fluoroskopiniu vaizdu, elevatoriui esant atviram, pradékite skleisti
stentg (-us) stabiliai laikydami sistemos vielos kreipiklio jvore (-es) ir létai atgal traukdami
rankena (-as). Tuo pat metu islaikykite iSskleidziamo (-y) stento (-y) padétj, jvedimo
sistemg (-as) traukdami i$ duodenoskopo.

7. Teskite, vienu metu atgal traukdami rankeng (-as) ir atitraukdami jvedimo sistema
(-as), kol fluoroskopiskai patvirtinsite, kad stentas (-ai) visiskai iSsiskleides (-¢). |statant
transpapiliniu budu, visiska stento issiskleidima galima patvirtinti ir endoskopiskai.

8. I3laikydami vielos kreipiklio padétj, elevatoriui esant atviram, atsargiai istraukite
jvedimo sistema i$ iSsiplétusio stento. IStraukite jvedimo sistema i$ duodenoskopo,
fluoroskopiskai stebédami stento padétj. PASTABA. Fluoroskopiskai patvirtinkite, jog
stentas yra pakankamai i3siplétes, kad buty galima saugiai istraukti galiuka.
PASTABA. Pakartokite 8 veiksma antrajai jvedimo sistemai istraukti.

Uzbaige procediiry, jtaisa (-us) pasalinkite laikydamiesi jstaigos biologiskai
pavojingy medicininiy atlieky Salinimo reikalavimy.

KAIP TIEKIAMI
Tiekiamas praplésiamose pakuotése, sterilizuotas etileno oksido dujomis. Laikykite
tamsioje, sausoje ir vésioje vietoje. Venkite laikyti Sviesoje ilga laika.
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ZILVER 635° GALLESTENT
EKSPANDERBART GALLESTENTSYSTEM | METALL

FORSIKTIG: | henhold til amerikansk lovgivning skal dette produktet bare selges av
eller foreskrives av en lege (eller en autorisert behandler).

BESKRIVELSE AV ANORDNINGEN

Zilver 635° selvekspanderende gallestent

Zilver gallestent er en selvekspanderende, apen sylinder av nitinol (fig. 1). Stentens
design téler radial kompresjon og foyer seg enkelt etter kurver i galleganganatomien
uten & falle sammen. Det er radioopake markerer pa hver ende av stenten, som er til
hjelp ved fluoroskopisk visualisering av stentposisjonen. Den kan brukes i galletreet fra
de intrahepatiske gangene til papilla. Anordningen er anbefalt for bruk hos voksne.

Innferingssystem

Stenten er komprimert i et fleksibelt innferingssystem (fig. 1). Det er en radioopak
marker i den distale enden av innfaringssystemet for & hjelpe med frigjering av stenten
under gjennomlysning, og en gul endoskopisk marker for transpapilleer plassering.
Innferingssystemet rommer en ledevaier pa 0,035 inch. Anordningen leveres med en

3 mL sprayte for gjennomskylling av innferingssystemet.

TILTENKT BRUK
Denne anordningen brukes til lindring av maligne neoplasmer i galletreet.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
+ Kontraindikasjoner omfatter de som er spesifikke for ERCP og eventuelle prosedyrer
som ma utferes sammen med stentplasseringen.

+ Andre kontraindikasjoner inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset til:

Manglende mulighet til a fore ledevaierens eller stentens innferingssystem

gjennom det obstruerte omradet

Meget sma intrahepatiske ganger

Strikturer av benign etiologi i gallegangen

Galleobstruksjon som hindrer kolangiografi

Samtidig perforert gallegang

Samtidige gallegangstener

Pasienter med kontraindikasjon for endoskopiske prosedyrer

Pasienter med koagulopati

rE]n;wer annen bruk enn den som spesifikt beskrives i avsnittet Tiltenkt bruk i dette
eftet

ADVARSLER

« Sikkerheten og effektiviteten ved stenter side ved side kombinert med overlapping har
ikke blitt fastslatt.

« Sikkerheten og effektiviteten ved bruk av denne anordningen i karsystemet har ikke
blitt fastslatt.
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« Denne stenten er ikke beregnet pa a fjernes og regnes for & veere et permanent
implantat. Forsek pa & fierne stenten etter plassering kan fore til skade pa
omkringliggende slimhinner.

Denne anordningen er ikke beregnet pa a frigjeres gjennom veggen til en tidligere
plassert eller eksisterende metallstent. Hvis det gjeres, kan det bli vanskelig eller
umulig a fjerne innferingssystemet.

Stenten inneholder nikkel, titan og gull som kan forarsake en allergisk reaksjon hos
personer med folsomhet overfor nikkel, titan eller gull.

Disse gallestentene av metall er ikke beregnet pé a plasseres pa nytt eller fiernes etter
frigjering i gallegangen. I tilfelle utilsiktet frigjering eller feil plassering (umiddelbart
etter frigjering) skal du la stenten bli pa plass og forsgke a plassere en andre stent.
Kontroller produktet ved utpakkingen for a forsikre deg om at det ikke er skadet. Hvis
pakken er apnet eller skadet nér den mottas, skal anordningen ikke brukes. Inspiser
anordningen visuelt og vaer spesielt oppmerksom pa knekker, bayninger eller brudd.
Hvis du oppdager noe unormalt som kan hindre at anordningen fungerer som den
skal, ma du ikke bruke den. Kontakt Cook for & fa returtillatelse.

Denne anordningen er kun beregnet til engangsbruk. Forsgk pé reprosessering,
resterilisering og/eller gjenbruk kan fgre til funksjonssvikt i anordningen og/eller
overfgring av sykdom.

Ikke for innferingssystemet opp og inn i gallegangen etter at stentfrigjering har blitt
pabegynt.

Ikke bruk produktet hvis du er i tvil om det er sterilt.

Steril hvis pakningen ikke er dpnet eller skadet.

Etter stentplassering kan alternative behandlingsmetoder, som for eksempel
cellegiftbehandling og straling, oke risikoen for: a) forskyvning av stenten grunnet
tumorkrymping, b) stenterosjon av vevet og/eller c) bledning fra slimhinnene.

FORHOLDSREGLER

Denne anordningen er beregnet til bruk av leger som har opplaering i og erfaring med
ERCP-teknikker og gallestenting. Standard teknikker for ERCP skal brukes.

Denne anordningen er ikke kompatibel med Cook Medical THSF ledevaier.

Se produktetiketten pa pakningen for & finne den minste kanalsterrelsen som behaves
for denne anordningen.

For stentplassering skal en fullstendig diagnostisk evaluering utferes for & bestemme
riktig lengde og diameter pa stenten. Stentlengden som velges, skal vzere slik at det
er ekstra lengde pa begge ender av strikturen. MERKNAD: Hvis ikke én enkelt stent
tilstrekkelig dekker strikturen, skal en andre stent med samme diameter plasseres. |
forhold til lesjonsstedet skal omradet med avsnevring lengst vekk fra papilla stentes
forst etterfulgt av omradet naermest papilla. Denne andre stenten skal overlappe
tilstrekkelig (minst 1 cm) med den forste stenten som ble plassert, for a sikre at det
dannes bro over strikturen mellom stentene.

Denne stenten ma plasseres under gjennomlysning.

Denne stenten ma kun plasseres med bruk av innfaringsystemet som folger med.
Denne stenten er kun beregnet for palliativ behandling. Andre behandlingsformer skal
vurderes fgr anordningen plasseres.

Langvarig gjennomlgpende dpenhet med denne stenten har ikke blitt fastslatt.
Regelmessig evaluering av stenten anbefales.

Hvis ledevaieren eller innferingssystemet ikke kan fares gjennom det obstruerte
omradet, ma du ikke forsgke a plassere stenten.
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Vurdering ma tas for a avgjere om det er nedvendig med sfinkterotomi eller
ballongdilatering fer stentplassering. | tilfelle sfinkterotomi eller ballongdilatering

er ngdvendig, ma alle relevante forsiktighetsregler, advarsler og kontraindikasjoner
overholdes.

Veer forsiktig sa ikke anordningen far knekk under bruk.

Ikke utsett innferingssystemet for organiske lgsninger (for eksempel alkohol).

Ikke vri anordningen for mye.

Bruk av ballongdilatering etter stentplassering har ikke blitt evaluert.

Hvis det mates motstand etter stentplassering under uttrekking av innferingssystemet,
skal innferingssystemet og ledevaieren fjernes forsiktig som en enhet.

Ikke forsgk a laste en frigjort eller delvis frigjort stent pa nytt.

Innferingssystemet kan ikke fares frem igjen over stenten for a trekke tilbake stenten
under frigjering.

MULIGE BIVIRKNINGER

Mulige bivirkninger forbundet med ERCP inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset til: allergisk
reaksjon pa kontrastmiddel eller legemiddel « aspirasjon « arytmi eller hjertestans «
kolangitt « kolecystitt « kolestase « hemoragi « hypotensjon « infeksjon « leverabscess «
pankreatitt « perforasjon « respirasjonsdepresjon eller -stans « sepsis.

Ytterligere bivirkninger som kan oppsta i forbindelse med plassering av gallestenten,
inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset til: allergisk reaksjon pa nikkel - sardannelse

i gallegangen - dedsfall (annet enn grunnet normal sykdomsutvikling) - feber «
betennelse « kvalme « obstruksjon av ductus pancreaticus « smerte « perforasjon «
tilbakevendende obstruktiv gulsott - forskyvning av stent « feilplassering av stent «
stentokklusjon « traume pa galleveien eller duodenum « tumorinnvekst eller innvekst
grunnet for mye hyperplastisk vev « tumorovervekst « oppkast.

INFORMASJON OM MR-SIKKERHET

Dette symbolet betyr at anordningen er MR Conditional

Ikke-klinisk testing har vist at Zilver 635° gallestent er MR Conditional (for enten én enkelt
stent, et par overlappende stenter eller et par stenter side ved side). En pasient med denne
anordningen kan trygt skannes i et MR-system som oppfyller folgende betingelser:

« Statisk magnetfelt pa3Teller 1,5T

« Maksimalt romlig gradientmagnetfelt pa 1900 Gauss/cm (19 T/m)

«+ Maksimal helkropps gjennomsnittlig spesifikk absorpsjonsrate (SAR) for
MR-systemet pa 2 W/kg (normal driftsmodus)

Under skanneforholdene som defineres ovenfor, indikerer ikke-kliniske testresultater at

Zilver 635° gallestent forventes a generere en maksimal temperaturgkning pa mindre
enn 5,0 °C etter 15 minutter med kontinuerlig skanning.
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| ikke-Klinisk testing stikker bildeartefakten forarsaket av anordningen ca. 14 mm ut fra
Zilver 635° gallestent under avbildning med en spinnekko-pulssekvens og et 3 T MR-system.

Det anbefales at pasientene registrerer forholdene implantatet trygt kan skannes under, hos
MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org) eller en tilsvarende organisasjon.

BRUKSANVISNING

Nedvendig utstyr

+ Duodenoskop

+ Zilver innfgringssystem for gallestent med egnet stentlengde og -diameter
+ 0,035 inch ledevaier av egnet lengde

+ Fusion laseutstyr pa ledevaier (valgfritt)

VIKTIG: Dette stentsystemet er kun beregnet pa engangsbruk.

Klargjoring av pasienten

Enkeltstent

1. Med duodenoskopet pa plass, for en ledevaier inn med den bayelige spissen forst.
2. For inn ledevaieren til den kan visualiseres ved gjennomlysning i posisjon gjennom
strikturen.

3. Ta stentinnferingssystemet ut av pakningen og, ved bruk av spreyten som

folger med, forbered det tidligere valgte innfaringssystemet for stenten ved & skylle
ledevaierens indre lumen og stentlumenet med sterilt vann. Det anbefales ikke a skylle
anordningen med kontrastmiddel.

4. Sett pa igjen hetten etter skylling av stenten.

MERKNAD: Pase at den rade sikkerhetslasen ikke fjernes utilsiktet for trinn 1-4 over.

Stenter side ved side

MERKNAD: For stenting side ved side kreves et duodenoskop med en minimum
kanalsterrelse pa 4,2 mm.

1. Med duodenoskopet pa plass fares en ledevaier inn med den beyelige spissen forst.
2. Forinn ledevaieren til den kan visualiseres ved gjennomlysning i posisjon gjennom
strikturen.

3. Med duodenoskopet pa plass, fer en andre ledevaier inn med den beyelige

spissen forst.

4. For den andre ledevaieren inn til den visualiseres ved gjennomlysning i posisjon
gjennom strikturen.

5. Ta stentinnferingssystemene ut av de respektive pakningene deres og, ved bruk av
sproytene som felger med, forbered de to tidligere valgte stentinnfgringssystemene og
stentene ved a skylle ledevaiernes indre lumen og stentlumenene med sterilt vann. Det
anbefales ikke & skylle anordningen med kontrastmiddel.

6. Sett pa igjen hetten etter skylling av stenten.

MERKNAD: Pase at den rode sikkerhetslasen ikke fjernes utilsiktet for trinn 1-6 over.
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Stentingsprosedyre

Enkeltstent

MERKNAD: For best resultat, hold ledevaieren fuktet.

1. Las opp ledevaieren, dersom Fusion laseutstyr pa ledevaier brukes.

2. Last anordningen bakfra over en forhdndsplassert ledevaier, og pase at ledevaieren
kommer ut av muffen for ledevaieren.

3. For inn anordningen med korte trinn inn i arbeidskanalen pa duodenoskopet. Med
elevatoren apen, fortsett a fere anordningen frem med korte trinn til det kan visualiseres
endoskopisk at den kommer ut av duodenoskopet.

4. Under gjennomlysning og med elevatoren apen fares stentens innfaringssystem
gjennom papilla og inn i hovedgallegangen. Fer anordningen frem med korte trinn til
stentens plassering visualiseres ved gjennomlysning gjennom strikturen. MERKNAD:

For transpapillaer plassering skal det refereres til den gule endoskopiske markaren for
stentplassering. En stent som danner bro over papilla skal strekke seg omtrent 0,5 cm forbi
papilla og inn i duodenum etter frigjoring.

5. For frigjering av stenten ma den rede sikkerhetslasen fiernes. MERKNAD: Pése at den
rgde sikkerhetslasen ikke fiernes utilsiktet for dette trinnet.

6. Under gjennomlysning og med elevatoren apen begynnes frigjeringen av stenten
ved a holde muffen for ledevaieren i ro og sakte trekke handtaket tilbake. Oppretthold
samtidig stentplasseringen under frigjeringen ved & trekke innferingssystemet tilbake fra
duodenoskopet.

7. Fortsett samtidig a trekke handtaket bakover og trekke innferingssystemet tilbake til
du ved gjennomlysning kan bekrefte at stenten er fullstendig frigjort. For transpapilleer
plassering kan ogsé endoskopisk bekreftelse av fullstendig frigjering av stenten brukes.
8. Mens ledevaieren holdes i posisjon og med elevatoren apen, ta forsiktig
innferingssystemet ut av den ekspanderte stenten. Fjern innferingssystemet fra
duodenoskopet mens stentens posisjon overvikes ved gjennomlysning. MERKNAD:
Kontroller ved gjennomlysning at stenten er tilstrekkelig ekspandert til at spissen trygt
kan fiernes.

Stenter side ved side

MERKNAD: For best resultat, hold ledevaierne fuktet.

1. Las opp ledevaieren, dersom Fusion laseutstyr pa ledevaier brukes.

2. Last anordningen bakfra over en forhdndsplassert ledevaier, og pase at ledevaieren
kommer ut av muffen for ledevaieren.

3. Fer inn anordningen med korte trinn inn i arbeidskanalen pa duodenoskopet. Med
elevatoren apen fortsetter du & faere anordningen frem med korte trinn til det kan
visualiseres endoskopisk at den kommer ut av duodenoskopet.

4. Under gjennomlysning og med elevatoren apen fores stentens innferingssystem
gjennom papilla og inn i hovedgallegangen. For anordningen frem med korte trinn til
stentens plassering visualiseres ved gjennomlysning gjennom strikturen. Bekreft gnsket
stentplassering under gjennomlysning. MERKNAD: For transpapilleer plassering skal det
refereres til den gule endoskopiske markeren for stentplassering. En stent som danner
bro over papilla skal strekke seg omtrent 0,5 cm forbi papilla og inn i duodenum etter
frigjering. MERKNAD: Gjenta trinn 1-4 for den andre anordningen. Begge anordningene
ma veere i posisjon for noen av stentene frigjores.
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5. For frigjering av stenten(e) ma de(n) rede sikkerhetslasen(e) fiernes. MERKNAD: Pase
at de(n) rede sikkerhetslasen(e) ikke fjernes utilsiktet for dette trinnet.

6. Under gjennomlysning og med elevatoren apen begynnes frigjeringen av stenten(e)
ved & holde muffen(e) for ledevaier(ne) i ro og sakte trekke handtaket tilbake. Behold
samtidig stentplasseringen under frigjering ved & trekke innferingssystemet/-systemene
tilbake fra duodenoskopet.

7. Fortsett samtidig a trekke handtaket/handtakene bakover og trekke
innferingssystemet/-systemene tilbake til du ved gjennomlysning kan bekrefte at
stenten(e) er fullstendig frigjort. For transpapilleer plassering kan ogsa endoskopisk
bekreftelse av fullstendig frigjering av stenten brukes.

8. Mens ledevaieren holdes i posisjon og med elevatoren dpen tar du forsiktig
innferingssystemet ut av den ekspanderte stenten. Fjern innferingssystemet

fra duodenoskopet mens stentens posisjon overvakes ved gjennomlysning.

MERKNAD: Kontroller ved gjennomlysning at stenten er tilstrekkelig ekspandert til at
spissen trygt kan fjernes.

MERKNAD: Gjenta trinn 8 for a fjerne det andre innfaringssystemet.

Etter utfort inngrep kasseres anordningen(e) i henhold til sykehusets retni
for medisinsk biologisk farlig avfall.

LEVERINGSFORM
Leveres sterilisert med etylenoksidgass i peel-open-innpakninger. Oppbevares pé et
morkt, tort og kjelig sted. Mé ikke utsettes for lys i lengre perioder.
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STENT DO DROG ZOLCIOWYCH ZILVER 635°

SYSTEM ROZSZERZALNEGO METALOWEGO STENTU DO DROG
ZOLCIOWYCH

PRZESTROGA: Zgodnie z prawem federalnym Stanéw Zjednoczonych sprzedaz
opisywanego urzadzenia moze by¢ prowadzona nyqczme przez lekarza lub na
zlecenie lekarza (badz uprawnionej osoby posiadajacej odpowiednie zez:

\

OPIS URZADZENIA

Samorozprezajacy stent do drég zétciowych Zilver 635°

Stent Zilver do drég zétciowych jest samorozprezajacym, otwartym na koricach walcem
wykonanym z nitynolu (Rys. 1). Budowa stentu zapewnia odporno$¢ na $ciskanie
promieniowe i z fatwoscia dostosowuje sie do anatomii przewodu zétciowego bez
zapadania. Na obu koricach stentu znajduja sie cieniodajne znaczniki, ktére utatwiajg
uwidocznienie potozenia stentu podczas fluoroskopii. Stent moze by¢ uzywany w
obrebie drzewa zétciowego od przewodéw wewnatrzwatrobowych do brodawki.
Urzadzenie jest zalecane do stosowania u 0sob dorostych.

System podawania

Stent jest Sci$niety w elastycznym systemie podawania (Rys. 1). Na dystalnym korcu
systemu podawania znajduje sie znacznik cieniodajny, ktéry utatwia rozprezanie stentu
pod kontrolg fluoroskopowa, a zétty znacznik endoskopowy umozliwia umieszczenie
przezbrodawkowe. System podawania wspétpracuje z prowadnikiem o $rednicy

0,035 inch. Urzadzenie jest dostarczane ze strzykawka 3 mL do przeptukiwania systemu
podawania.

PRZEZNACZENIE
Niniejszy wyrdb jest przeznaczony do paliatywnego leczenia nowotworéw ztosliwych w
drzewie zétciowym.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

« Przeciwwskazania obejmuja przeciwwskazania wiasciwe dla ECPW oraz wszystkich
procedur wykonywanych w zwigzku z umieszczaniem stentu.

+ Dodatkowe przeciwwskazania to miedzy innymi:

Brak mozliwosci przesuniecia prowadnika lub systemu podawania stentu przez

zwezong okolice

Bardzo mate przewody wewnatrzwatrobowe

Zwezenia drog zoétciowych pochodzenia tagodnego

Blokada drog zétciowych uniemozliwiajaca wykonanie cholangiografii

Wspdtistniejaca perforacja przewodu zétciowego

Wspdtistniejace ztogi w przewodzie zétciowym

Pacjenci, u ktérych przeciwwskazane sa zabiegi endoskopowe

Pacjenci z koagulopatia

Wszelkie zastosowania inne od wyraznie wymienionych w czesci Przeznaczenie

niniejszej broszury
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OSTRZEZENIA

Nie okreslono bezpieczenstwa i skutecznosci w przypadku jednoczesnego stosowania
stentow w ukfadzie jeden obok drugiego i zachodzacych na siebie.

Nie ustalono bezpieczerstwa i skutecznosci stosowania tego urzadzenia w ukfadzie
naczyniowym.

Stent nie jest przeznaczony do usuniecia i jest uznawany za wszczepiony na state.
Préby usuniecia stentu po jego zatozeniu moga spowodowac uszkodzenia otaczajacej
btony sluzowej.

Niniejsze urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do rozprezania przez $ciane poprzednio
umieszczonego lub istniejacego stentu metalowego. Takie postepowanie moze
utrudni¢ lub uniemozliwi¢ usuniecie systemu podawania.

Stent ten zawiera nikiel, tytan oraz ztoto, ktére moga spowodowac reakgje alergiczna u
0s6b uczulonych na nikiel, tytan lub ztoto.

Niniejsze metalowe stenty do drég zétciowych nie sa przeznaczone do
repozycjonowania ani do usuwania po rozprezeniu w drogach zétciowych. W razie
przypadkowego rozprezenia lub nieprawidtowego umieszczenia (natychmiast

po rozprezeniu) nalezy pozostawic stent na miejscu i podjac prébe umieszczenia
drugiego stentu.

Produkt nalezy sprawdzi¢ zaraz po wyjeciu z opakowania, aby sie upewnic, ze nie
zostat uszkodzony. Nie uzywac urzadzenia, jedli otrzymane opakowanie jest otwarte
lub uszkodzone. Wzrokowo sprawdzi¢ urzadzenie, zwracajac szczegélng uwage

na zapetlenia, zagiecia i pekniecia. Nie uzywac urzadzenia w przypadku wykrycia
nieprawidtowosci, ktéra moze uniemozliwic¢ prawidtowe dziatanie. Nalezy sie zwréci¢
do firmy Cook 0 zgode na zwrot urzadzenia.

Urzadzenie to jest przeznaczone wylacznie do jednorazowego uzytku. Regeneracja,
ponowna sterylizacja i/lub ponowne uzycie moga prowadzi¢ do awarii urzadzenia i/
lub przeniesienia choroby.

Nie wolno wsuwac systemu podawania do przewodu zétciowego po rozpoczeciu
rozprezania stentu.

Jesli sterylnos¢ budzi watpliwosci, nie nalezy uzywac produktu.

Produkt zachowuje sterylnos¢, jesli opakowanie nie jest otwarte ani uszkodzone.

Po umieszczeniu stentu alternatywne metody leczenia, takie jak chemioterapia

lub napromienianie, moga zwiekszac ryzyko: a) przemieszczenia stentu na skutek
obkurczenia sie guza, b) erozji tkanki spowodowanej stentem i/lub ) krwawienia z
btony sluzowej.

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI

+ To urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do uzytku przez lekarzy przeszkolonych

i doswiadczonych w stosowaniu technik ECPW i stentowania drég zétciowych. Nalezy
stosowac standardowe techniki ECPW.

Niniejsze urzadzenie nie jest zgodne z prowadnikiem THSF firmy Cook Medical.
Minimalna $rednica kanatu roboczego wymagana dla tego urzadzenia zostata podana
na etykiecie opakowania.

Przed zatozeniem stentu nalezy przeprowadzi¢ kompletna ocene diagnostyczng w
celu okreslenia odpowiedniej dtugosci oraz Srednicy stentu. Wybrana dtugos¢ stentu
powinna uwzglednia¢ dodatkowe odcinki na obu koficach zwezenia. UWAGA:

Jesli pojedynczy stent nie jest w stanie odpowiednio pokry¢ zwezenia, nalezy
umiesci¢ drugi stent o tej samej srednicy. Obszar zwezenia najdalszy od brodawki (w
odniesieniu do miejsca zmiany) powinien by¢ stentowany najpierw, a obszar najblizszy
brodawce powinien by¢ stentowany jako drugi. Ten drugi stent powinien spetnia¢
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warunek odpowiedniego zachodzenia na siebie (co najmniej na dtugosci 1 cm) ze
stentem umieszczonym poprzednio, co zapewni wypetnienie zwezenia pomiedzy
stentami.

Stent musi by¢ zaktadany pod kontrolg fluoroskopowa.

Stent musi by¢ zaktadany wytacznie za pomoca dostarczonego systemu podawania.
Stent jest przeznaczony wylacznie do terapii paliatywnej. Przed zatozeniem stentu
nalezy doktadnie rozwazy¢ wdrozenie alternatywnych metod terapeutycznych.

Nie ustalono dfugoterminowej droznosci tego stentu. Zalecane jest wykonywanie
okresowej oceny stentu.

Jezeli nie mozna przeprowadzi¢ prowadnika lub systemu podawania przez obszar
niedroznosci, nie wolno prébowac zaktadac stentu.

Nalezy dokonac oceny, czy konieczne jest wykonanie sfinkterotomii lub poszerzenia
za pomocg poszerzadta balonowego przed zatozeniem stentu. Jezeli wymagane jest
wykonanie sfinkterotomii lub poszerzenie za pomoca poszerzadta balonowego, nalezy
przestrzegac wszystkich odpowiednich przestrég, ostrzezen i przeciwwskazan.
Nalezy uwazac, aby nie zapetli¢ urzadzenia podczas stosowania.

Nie wystawiac systemu podawania na dziatanie rozpuszczalnikéw organicznych (np.
alkoholu).

Nie skreca¢ nadmiernie urzadzenia.

Nie oceniano stosowania poszerzania balonem po umieszczeniu stentu.

Jezeli po umieszczeniu stentu wystapi opor podczas wycofywania systemu podawania,
nalezy ostroznie usuna¢ system podawania razem z prowadnikiem jako catosc.

Nie wolno prébowac ponownie tadowac¢ catkowicie lub czesciowo rozprezonego
stentu.

W czasie rozprezania stentu nie jest mozliwe ponowne wsuniecie systemu podawania
do przodu po stencie w celu ponownego uchwycenia stentu.

MOZLIWE ZDARZENIA NIEPOZADANE

Do mozliwych zdarzen niepozadanych zwigzanych z ECPW naleza miedzy innymi:
reakcja alergiczna na srodek kontrastowy lub lek « aspiracja « zaburzenia rytmu serca lub
zatrzymanie akgji serca - zapalenie drég zétciowych « zapalenie pecherzyka zétciowego
+ zastdj z6fci « krwotok « niedocisnienie « zakazenie « ropieri watroby « zapalenie trzustki «
perforacja « depresja oddechowa lub zatrzymanie oddechu « sepsa.

Do dodatkowych zdarzer niepozadanych, ktére moga wystapi¢ w zwigzku z
umieszczeniem stentu do drég zoétciowych naleza miedzy innymi: reakcja alergiczna na
nikiel « owrzodzenie drég zétciowych « zgon (z powodu innego niz normalna progresja
choroby) - goraczka « stan zapalny « nudnosci « niedroznos¢ przewodu trzustkowego «
bol « perforacja - nawrotowa zéttaczka zarostowa « przemieszczenie stentu « niewtasciwe
umieszczenie stentu « okluzja stentu « uraz drég zétciowych lub dwunastnicy « wrastanie
guza lub nadmiaru tkanki rozrostowej « przerost guza « wymioty.
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INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA NMR

M R Ten symbol oznacza, ze urzadzenie jest warunkowo zgodne ze

d L

$r [ magnetycznego.

Badania niekliniczne wykazaty, ze stent do drog zétciowych Zilver 635° jest warunkowo
zgodny ze $rodowiskiem NMR (w przypadku pojedynczego stentu, pary zachodzacych
na siebie stentéw lub pary stentéw umieszczonych jeden obok drugiego). Pacjenta
z tym urzadzeniem mozna bezpiecznie skanowac¢ w systemie NMR przy zachowaniu
nastepujacych warunkéw:

« Statyczne pole magnetyczne o indukcji3Tlub 1,5T

+ Maksymalny gradient przestrzenny pola magnetycznego 1900 Gs/cm (19 T/m)

+ Maksymalny zgtoszony przez system NMR wspotczynnik pochtaniania
promieniowania przez ciato (SAR) usredniony dla catego ciata 2 W/kg (normalny
tryb dziatania)

W warunkach skanowania opisanych powyzej, zgodnie z wynikami badan nieklinicznych
oczekuije sig, ze stent do drog zotciowych Zilver 635° spowoduje maksymalny wzrost
temperatury o mniej niz 5,0 °C po 15 minutach ciggtego skanowania.

W badaniach nieklinicznych artefakt obrazu spowodowany przez urzadzenie rozcigga sie
na okoto 14 mm od stentu do drdg zétciowych Zilver 635° przy obrazowaniu z uzyciem
sekwencji impulséw echa spinowego oraz systemu NMR o indukcji 3 T.

Zaleca sie, aby pacjenci rejestrowali warunki bezpiecznego skanowania implantu w
organizacji MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org) lub jej odpowiedniku.

INSTRUKCJA UZYCIA

Wymagane wyposazenie

+ Duodenoskop

+ System podawania stentu do drdg zétciowych Zilver ze stentem o odpowiedniej
dtugosci i srednicy

+ Prowadnik 0,035 inch o odpowiedniej dtugosci

+ Urzadzenie blokujace prowadnik Fusion (opcjonalnie)

WAZNE: Niniejszy system stentu jest przeznaczony wyfacznie do jednorazowego uzytku.

Przygotowanie pacjenta

Pojedynczy stent
1. Podczas gdy duodenoskop pozostaje na miejscu, wprowadzi¢ prowadnik, gietkim
korcem do przodu.
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2. Wprowadzac prowadnik do momentu, kiedy bedzie on widoczny na obrazie
fluoroskopowym we whasciwym miejscu w obrebie zwezenia.

3. Wyjac system podawania stentu z opakowania i, uzywajac dotaczone;j strzykawki,
przygotowac wcze$niej wybrany system podawania stentu oraz stent, przeptukujac
wewnetrzny kanat przeznaczony na prowadnik oraz kanat stentu woda jatowa. Nie jest
zalecane przeptukiwanie urzadzenia $rodkiem kontrastowym.

4, Po przeptukaniu stentu zatozy¢ z powrotem zatyczke.

UWAGA: Przed wykonaniem etapdw 1-4 powyzej nalezy sie upewni¢, ze czerwona
blokada zabezpieczajaca nie zostata nieumyslnie usunieta.

Stenty umieszczone obok siebie

UWAGA: W przypadku umieszczania stentéw jeden obok drugiego wymagany jest
duodenoskop o minimalnej $rednicy kanatu 4,2 mm.

1. Podczas gdy duodenoskop pozostaje na miejscu, wprowadzi¢ prowadnik, gietkim
koricem do przodu.

2. Wprowadzac prowadnik do momentu, kiedy bedzie on widoczny na obrazie
fluoroskopowym we wiasciwym miejscu w obrebie zwezenia.

3. Podczas gdy duodenoskop pozostaje na miejscu, wprowadzi¢ drugi prowadnik,
gietkim koricem do przodu.

4. Wprowadzac drugi prowadnik do momentu, kiedy bedzie on widoczny na obrazie
fluoroskopowym we wiasciwym miejscu w obrebie zwezenia.

5. Wyjac systemy podawania stentu z ich opakowan i, uzywajac dotaczonych
strzykawek, przygotowac dwa wczesniej wybrane systemy podawania stentu oraz stenty,
przeptukujac wewnetrzne kanaly przeznaczone na prowadnik oraz kanaty stentu woda
jatowa. Nie jest zalecane przeptukiwanie urzadzenia $rodkiem kontrastowym.

6. Po przeptukaniu stentu zatozy¢ z powrotem zatyczke.

UWAGA: Przed wykonaniem etapéw 1-6 powyzej nalezy sie upewni¢, ze czerwona
blokada zabezpieczajaca nie zostata nieumyslnie usunieta.

Procedura stentowania

Pojedynczy stent

UWAGA: Dla uzyskania lepszych wynikéw prowadnik powinien by¢ caly czas zwilzony.
1. Odblokowa¢ prowadnik, jesli jest uzywane urzadzenie blokujace prowadnik Fusion.
2. Wprowadzi¢ wstecznie urzadzenie po wcze$niej umieszczonym prowadniku,
upewniajac sie, ze prowadnik wysuwa sie ze ztaczki, przez ktorg przechodzi.

3. Wprowadzac urzadzenie krétkimi odcinkami do kanatu roboczego duodenoskopu.
Przy otwartym elewatorze nadal wsuwac urzadzenie krétkimi odcinkami do momentu,
gdy na obrazie endoskopowym bedzie widoczne, jak opuszcza duodenoskop.

4. Pod kontrola fluoroskopowa, przy otwartym elewatorze, przeprowadzi¢ system
podawania stentu przez brodawke do przewodu zétciowego wspdlnego. Wsuwac
urzadzenie krétkimi odcinkami do momentu fluoroskopowego uwidocznienia potozenia
stentu w zwezeniu. UWAGA: W przypadku umieszczania przezbrodawkowego kierowac
sie z6ttym znacznikiem endoskopowym przy umieszczaniu stentu. Stent, ktory
przekracza brodawke, powinien po rozprezeniu wystawac poza brodawke i wkracza¢ w
dwunastnice na okoto 0,5 cm.
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5. Przed rozprezeniem stentu usunac czerwong blokade zabezpieczajaca. UWAGA:
Nalezy sie upewni¢, ze czerwona blokada zabezpieczajaca nie zostata nieumysinie
usunieta przed tym etapem.

6. Pod kontrola fluoroskopowa, przy otwartym elewatorze, rozpocza¢ rozprezanie
stentu, utrzymujac nieruchomo ztaczke, przez ktéra przechodzi prowadnik i powoli
pociagajac uchwyt do tytu. Jednocze$nie utrzymywac potozenie stentu podczas
rozprezania, wycofujac system podawania z duodenoskopu.

7. Kontynuowac jednoczesne pocigganie uchwytu do tytu oraz wycofywanie systemu
podawania do momentu fluoroskopowego potwierdzenia catkowitego rozprezenia
stentu. W przypadku umieszczania przezbrodawkowego mozna rowniez wykorzysta¢
endoskopowe potwierdzenie petnego rozprezenia stentu.

8. Utrzymujac nieruchomo prowadnik, przy otwartym elewatorze, ostroznie usunac
system podawania z wnetrza rozprezonego stentu. Usunac system podawania

z duodenoskopu, jednoczesnie fluoroskopowo monitorujac potozenie stentu.
UWAGA: Upewnic sie na obrazie fluoroskopowym, czy stent rozprezyt sie w stopniu
wystarczajacym do bezpiecznego usunigcia koricowki.

Stenty umieszczone obok siebie

UWAGA: Dla uzyskania lepszych wynikow prowadniki powinny by¢ caty czas zwilzone.
1. Odblokowa¢ prowadnik, jesli jest uzywane urzadzenie blokujace prowadnik Fusion.
2. Wprowadzi¢ wstecznie urzadzenie po wcze$niej umieszczonym prowadniku,
upewniajac sig, ze prowadnik wysuwa sie ze ztaczki, przez ktéra przechodzi.

3. Wprowadzac urzadzenie krétkimi odcinkami do kanatu roboczego duodenoskopu.
Przy otwartym elewatorze nadal wsuwac urzadzenie krétkimi odcinkami do momentu,
gdy na obrazie endoskopowym bedzie widoczne, jak opuszcza duodenoskop.

4. Pod kontrola fluoroskopowa, przy otwartym elewatorze, przeprowadzi¢ system
podawania stentu przez brodawke do przewodu zétciowego wspdlnego. Wsuwaé
urzadzenie krétkimi odcinkami do momentu fluoroskopowego uwidocznienia
potozenia stentu w zwezeniu. Potwierdzi¢ zadane potozenie stentu, uzywajac
fluoroskopii. UWAGA: W przypadku umieszczania przezbrodawkowego kierowac

sie z6ttym znacznikiem endoskopowym przy umieszczaniu stentu. Stent, ktory
przekracza brodawke, powinien po rozprezeniu wystawac poza brodawke i wkracza¢ w
dwunastnice na okoto 0,5 cm. UWAGA: Powtdrzyc etapy 1-4 dla drugiego urzadzenia.
Przed rozprezeniem ktéregokolwiek stentu oba urzadzenia musza sie znajdowac w
odpowiednim potozeniu.

5. Przed rozprezeniem stentu (stentéw) usunac czerwong blokade zabezpieczajacg
(czerwone blokady zabezpieczajace). UWAGA: Nalezy sie upewni¢, ze czerwone blokady
zabezpieczajace nie zostaty nieumysinie usuniete przed tym etapem.

6. Pod kontrola fluoroskopowa, przy otwartym elewatorze, rozpocza¢ rozprezanie
stentu (stentéw), utrzymujac nieruchomo ztaczke (ztaczki), przez ktdra (ktore) przechodzi
prowadnik i powoli pociagajac uchwyt (uchwyty) do tytu. Jednoczesnie utrzymywac
potozenie stentu (stentow) podczas rozprezania, wycofujac system (systemy) podawania
z duodenoskopu.

7. Kontynuowac jednoczesne pocigganie uchwytu (uchwytéw) do tytu oraz
wycofywanie systemu (systeméw) podawania do momentu fluoroskopowego
potwierdzenia catkowitego rozprezenia stentu (stentéw). W przypadku umieszczania
przezbrodawkowego mozna réwniez wykorzysta¢ endoskopowe potwierdzenie petnego
rozprezenia stentu.
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8. Utrzymujac nieruchomo prowadnik, przy otwartym elewatorze, ostroznie usunac
system podawania z wnetrza rozprezonego stentu. Usunac system podawania

z duodenoskopu, jednoczesnie fluoroskopowo monitorujac potozenie stentu.
UWAGA: Upewnic sie na obrazie fluoroskopowym, czy stent rozprezyt sie w stopniu
wystarczajacym do bezpiecznego usuniecia korcowki.

UWAGA: Powtdrzyc etap 8 w celu usuniecia drugiego systemu podawania.

Po zakonczeniu zabiegu wyrzucic urzadzenia zgodnie z zaleceniami danej placowki
dotyczacymi odpadéw medycznych stanowiacych zagrozenie biologiczne.

POSTAC W CHWILI DOSTARCZENIA

Produkt sterylizowany gazowym tlenkiem etylenu; dostarczany w rozrywalnych
opakowaniach. Przechowywac w ciemnym, suchym i chtodnym miejscu. Unika¢
przedtuzonej ekspozycji na swiatto.
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PORTUGUES

STENT BILIAR ZILVER 635°
SISTEMA DE STENT BILIAR EM METAL EXPANSIVEL

ATENGAO: A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositivo por um médico
ou um profissional de saude licenciado ou mediante prescricao de um destes
profissionais.

DESCRIGAO DO DISPOSITIVO

Stent biliar auto-expansivel Zilver 635°

O stent biliar Zilver consiste num cilindro de nitinol auto-expansivel de extremidades
abertas (Fig. 1). O desenho do stent é resistente a compressdo radial e adapta-

se facilmente as curvaturas anatémicas dos canais biliares sem colapsar. O stent
possui marcadores radiopacos em cada uma das extremidades, que ajudam na
visualizagao fluoroscépica da posicao do stent. Pode ser utilizado no trato biliar dos
canais intra-hepaticos para a papila. O dispositivo é recomendado para utilizagéo na
populacdo adulta.

Sistema de colocacao

O stent estd comprimido num sistema de colocacdo flexivel (Fig. 1). Existe um marcador
radiopaco na extremidade distal do sistema de colocacao para ajudar na expanséo do
stent sob orientacdo fluoroscépica e um marcador endoscépico amarelo para colocagéo
transpapilar. O sistema de colocacao é compativel com fios guia de 0,035 inch. O
dispositivo é fornecido com uma seringa de 3 mL para irrigar o sistema de colocagéo.

UTILIZAGAO PREVISTA
Este dispositivo é usado no tratamento paliativo de neoplasias malignas do trato biliar.

CONTRAINDICAGOES

+ As contraindicagdes incluem as especificas da CPRE e de outros procedimentos a ser
efetuados juntamente com a colocacdo do stent.

« Contraindicagdes adicionais incluem, mas ndo se limitam a:

Incapacidade para fazer passar o fio guia ou o sistema de colocagéo do stent

através da drea obstruida

Canais intra-hepéticos muito pequenos

Estenoses do canal biliar de etiologia benigna

Obstrugao biliar impedindo colangiografia

Canal biliar perfurado concomitante

Calculos biliares concomitantes

Doentes para os quais os procedimentos endoscdpicos estdo contraindicados

Doentes com coagulopatia

Qualquer utilizagao diferente da especificamente indicada na secgao Utilizagao

prevista deste guia
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ADVERTENCIAS

Néo foram determinadas a seguranca e a eficacia da combinagéo de stents lado a lado
e stents sobrepostos.

A seguranca e a eficacia deste dispositivo para utilizacdo no sistema vascular ndo
foram estabelecidas.

Este stent ndo se destina a ser removido e é considerado um implante permanente.
Tentativas para remover o stent ap6s a colocacdo podem danificar a mucosa
circundante.

Este dispositivo nao se destina a ser expandido através da parede de um stent
metalico previamente colocado ou existente. Se o fizer, pode dificultar ou
impossibilitar a remocao do sistema de colocagéo.

O stent contém niquel, titanio e ouro, que podem causar uma reacéo alérgica em
individuos com sensibilidade ao niquel, ao titanio e ao ouro.

Estes stents biliares metalicos néo se destinam a ser reposicionados ou removidos
apds expansdo no canal biliar. Em caso de expansdo acidental ou colocagao incorreta
(imediatamente apds a expansao), o deixe o stent colocado e tente colocar um
segundo stent.

Depois de retirar o produto da embalagem, inspecione-o para se certificar que

nao ocorreram danos. Nao utilizar o dispositivo caso a embalagem esteja aberta

ou danificada no momento da rececao. Inspecione visualmente o dispositivo com
particular atencao a vincos, dobras e ruturas. Se detetar alguma anomalia que impeca
um funcionamento correto do dispositivo, ndo o utilize. Avise a Cook para obter uma
autorizacdo de devolugéo do produto.

Este dispositivo destina-se a uma Unica utilizacdo. As tentativas de o reprocessar,
reesterilizar e/ou reutilizar podem resultar na sua falha e/ou na transmisséo de
doencas.

Néo avance o sistema de colocagéo até ao canal biliar depois de ter iniciado

a expansao do stent.

Se tiver alguma duvida quanto a esterilidade do produto, ndo o utilize.

Estéril desde que a embalagem néo tenha sido aberta nem esteja danificada.

Depois da colocacdo do stent, métodos de tratamento alternativos, tais como

a quimioterapia e a radioterapia, podem aumentar o risco de: a) migracéo do stent
devido a uma diminuicdo do tamanho do tumor, b) erosdo do tecido provocada pelo
stent e/ou c) hemorragia das mucosas.

PRECAUCOES

Este dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado por médicos experientes e com formagao em
técnicas de CPRE e passagem de stents biliares. Devem ser empregues técnicas padrao
para CPRE.

Este dispositivo nao é compativel com o fio guia Cook Medical THSF.

Consulte o rétulo da embalagem para conhecer o tamanho minimo do canal
necessario para este dispositivo.

Antes da colocacao do stent deve ser feito um diagnéstico de avaliagao completo
para determinar o comprimento e o didmetro adequados do stent. O comprimento do
stent escolhido deve permitir um comprimento adicional em ambas as extremidades
da estenose. NOTA: No caso de um Unico stent nao cobrir adequadamente a estenose,
deve colocar-se um segundo stent com o mesmo didmetro. No que diz respeito ao
local da leséo, deve colocar-se o primeiro stent na area de estenose mais afastada da
papila e o segundo stent na drea mais préxima da papila. Este segundo stent deve
proporcionar uma sobreposicao apropriada (pelo menos 1 ¢cm) no stent colocado
inicialmente de modo a garantir que néo existem folgas na estenose entre os stents.
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Este stent tem de ser colocado sob monitorizacao fluoroscépica.

Este stent s6 deve ser colocado empregando o sistema de colocacéo fornecido.
Este stent estd indicado apenas para tratamento paliativo. Antes da sua colocagéo
devem ser estudados métodos terapéuticos alternativos.

Néo foi demonstrada a permeabilidade a longo prazo com este stent. Aconselha-se
a avaliacdo periddica do stent.

Se néo for possivel avancar o fio guia ou o sistema de colocacdo através da area
obstruida, ndo tente colocar o stent.

Tem de ser feita uma avaliagdo com o objetivo de determinar se é ou ndo necessario
efetuar uma esfincterotomia ou dilatacado com baléo antes da colocacao do stent.
Caso qualquer uma destas intervengdes seja necessaria, devem ser cumpridas todas as
precaucdes, adverténcias e contraindicacoes adequadas.

Tenha cuidado para néo formar vincos no dispositivo durante a utilizacao.

Néo exponha o sistema de colocacdo a solventes organicos (p. ex., alcool).

Néo aperte demasiadamente o dispositivo.

Néo foi avaliada a utilizacdo de dilatagdo com baldo apés a colocagéo do stent.
Apos a colocacdo do stent, se sentir resisténcia durante a remocéo do sistema de
colocagéo, remova cuidadosamente o sistema de colocacéo e o fio guia como uma
unidade.

Nao tente voltar a carregar um stent total ou parcialmente expandido.

O sistema de colocacdo ndo pode ser novamente avancado sobre o stent para
recapturar o stent durante a expanséo.

POTENCIAIS ACONTECIMENTOS ADVERSOS

Os potenciais acontecimentos adversos associados a CPRE incluem, entre outros: reagao
alérgica ao meio de contraste ou a medicagao « aspiragdo - arritmia ou paragem cardiaca
« colangite « colecistite « colestase « hemorragia « hipotenséo « infecao  abcesso hepatico
« pancreatite « perfuracao « depressao ou paragem respiratoria « sépsis.

Outros acontecimentos adversos suscetiveis de ocorrerem em conjunto com a colocagao
do stent biliar incluem, entre outros: reagéo alérgica ao niquel « ulceracao do canal biliar
« morte (por outras causas que ndo as devidas a evolugao normal da doenga) - febre
«inflamagdo « nduseas « obstrucéo do canal pancreético - dor « perfuracao - ictericia
obstrutiva recorrente « migracao do stent « colocacéo incorreta do stent « oclusao do
stent « trauma da via biliar ou do duodeno - crescimento do tumor para o interior ou
tecido hiperplasico em excesso « crescimento excessivo do tumor « vomitos.

INFORMAGAO DE SEGURANGA PARA RMN

Este simbolo significa que o dispositivo é MR Conditional (é
possivel realizar exames de RMN com este stent, desde que sejam
respeitadas determinadas condigdes)

Testes ndo clinicos demonstraram que o stent biliar Zilver 635° € MR Conditional (para
um Unico stent, dois stents sobrepostos ou dois stents lado a lado). Um doente com este
dispositivo pode ser examinado com seguranca num sistema de RMN que cumpra as
seguintes condicdes:
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+ campo magnético estatico de 3 Tesla ou 1,5 Tesla
«+ campo de gradiente espacial maximo de 1900 Gauss/cm (19 T/m)

« taxa de absorcao especifica (SAR) média para o corpo inteiro reportada pelo
sistema de RMN de 2 W/kg no maximo (modo de funcionamento normal)

Sob as condiges de exame definidas acima, resultados de teste nao clinicos indicam
que o stent biliar Zilver 635° deverd produzir um aumento méaximo da temperatura
inferior a 5,0 °C ao fim de 15 minutos de exame continuo.

Em testes nao clinicos, o artefacto de imagem causado pelo dispositivo estende-se
aproximadamente 14 mm do stent biliar Zilver 635° quando examinado com uma
sequéncia de impulso de echo rotativo e um sistema de RMN de 3 Tesla.

Recomenda-se que os doentes registem as condi¢des em que o implante pode ser
examinado em seguranca com a MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org) ou uma
organizagdo equivalente.

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO

Equipamento necessario

+ Duodenoscépio

« Sistema de colocagéo de stent biliar Zilver com stent de tamanho e diametro
adequados

+ Fio guia de 0,035 inch de comprimento adequado

« Dispositivo de fixacdo de fio guia Fusion (opcional)

IMPORTANTE: O sistema de stent destina-se a uma Unica utilizagao.

Preparacao do doente

Stent tinico

1. Com o duodenoscdpio colocado, introduza um fio guia, com a ponta flexivel para

a frente.

2. Avance o fio guia até ser visualizado sob fluoroscopia na devida posicao através da
estenose.

3. Retire o sistema de colocacdo do stent da embalagem e, utilizando a seringa incluida,
prepare o sistema de colocagao de stent e o stent previamente selecionados irrigando

o limen interior do fio guia e o limen do stent com agua estéril. Ndo se recomenda

a irrigagdo do dispositivo com meios de contraste.

4. Apos a irrigagéo do stent, volte a colocar a tampa.

NOTA: Certifique-se de que o dispositivo de seguranca vermelho nao foi acidentalmente
removido antes dos passos 1-4 acima.

Stents lado a lado

NOTA: Para passagem de stents lado a lado, é necesséario um duodenoscdpio com um
tamanho minimo do canal de 4,2 mm.

1. Com o duodenoscdpio colocado, introduza um fio guia, com a ponta flexivel para
a frente.
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2. Avance o fio guia até ser visualizado sob fluoroscopia na devida posicdo através da
estenose.

3. Com o duodenoscépio colocado, introduza o segundo fio guia, com a ponta flexivel
para a frente.

4. Avance o segundo fio guia até ser visualizado sob fluoroscopia na devida posicao
através da estenose.

5. Retire os sistemas de colocacao do stent da embalagem e, utilizando as seringas
incluidas, prepare os dois sistemas de colocagao de stent e stents previamente
selecionados irrigando os limenes interiores do fio guia e os limenes dos stents com
agua estéril. Ndo se recomenda a irrigacao do dispositivo com meios de contraste.

6. Apos a irrigagéo do stent, volte a colocar a tampa.

NOTA: Certifique-se de que o dispositivo de seguranca ndo foi acidentalmente removido
antes dos passos 1-6 acima.

Procedimento de

p de stents
Stent unico
NOTA: Para obter os melhores resultados, mantenha o fio guia molhado.

1. Se estiver a utilizar o dispositivo de fixacao de fio guia Fusion, solte o fio guia.

2. Proceda ao carregamento retrégrado do dispositivo sobre um fio guia pré-
posicionado, certificando-se de que o fio guia sai pelo conector para o fio guia.

3. Introduza o dispositivo em pequenos incrementos no canal acessoério do
duodenoscépio. Com o elevador aberto, continue a avancar o dispositivo em pequenos
incrementos até visualizar, por via endoscépica, a sua saida do duodenoscdpio.

4. Sob orientagéo fluoroscopica, com o elevador aberto, passe o sistema de colocagéo
do stent através da papila para dentro do canal biliar comum. Avance o dispositivo em
pequenos incrementos até a posicdo do stent ser visualizada sob fluoroscopia através da
estenose. NOTA: Para colocacéo transpapilar, verifique o marcador endoscdpico amarelo
para posicionamento do stent. Os stents que se destinem a cobrir a papila devem
ultrapassar a mesma em aproximadamente 0,5 cm e para o duodeno apds a expanséo.
5. Antes de expandir o stent, retire o dispositivo de seguranca. NOTA: Certifique-se de
que o dispositivo de seguranca vermelho nao foi acidentalmente removido antes deste
passo.

6. Sob orientagdo fluoroscopica, com o elevador aberto, inicie a expansao do stent
segurando o conector para o fio guia estacionario e puxando o punho lentamente

para tras. Em simultdneo, mantenha a posicao do stent durante a expansao retirando

o sistema de colocagao do duodenoscdpio.

7. Continue a puxar para tras simultaneamente o punho e a retirar o sistema de
colocacdo até confirmar, por via fluoroscopia, que o stent esta totalmente expandido.
Para colocagao transpapilar, também pode recorrer a confirmacao endoscépica da
completa expanséo do stent.

8. Mantendo a posicéo do fio guia, com o elevador aberto, remova cuidadosamente

o sistema de colocacao do interior do stent expandido. Remova o sistema de colocagéo
do duodenoscdpio enquanto monitoriza a posicdo do stent sob fluoroscopia. NOTA:
Garanta por via fluoroscépia que o stent expandiu o suficiente para permitir a remogéo
da ponta em seguranca.
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Stents lado a lado

NOTA: Para obter os melhores resultados, mantenha os fios guia molhados.

1. Se estiver a utilizar o dispositivo de fixagao de fio guia Fusion, solte o fio guia.

2. Proceda ao carregamento retrégrado do dispositivo sobre um fio guia pré-
posicionado, certificando-se de que o fio guia sai pelo conector para o fio guia.

3. Introduza o dispositivo em pequenos incrementos no canal acessério do
duodenoscépio. Com o elevador aberto, continue a avangar o dispositivo em pequenos
incrementos até visualizar, por via endoscdpica, a sua saida do duodenoscdpio.

4. Sob orientagdo fluoroscépica, com o elevador aberto, passe o sistema de colocagéo
do stent através da papila para dentro do canal biliar comum. Avance o dispositivo em
pequenos incrementos até a posicdo do stent ser visualizada sob fluoroscopia através da
estenose. Confirme, sob fluoroscopia, se o stent esta na posicéo desejada. NOTA: Para
colocacdo transpapilar, verifique o marcador endoscépico amarelo para posicionamento
do stent. Os stents que se destinem a cobrir a papila devem ultrapassar a mesma em
aproximadamente 0,5 cm e para o duodeno apds a expanséo. NOTA: Repita os passos
1-4 para o segundo dispositivo. Os dois dispositivos devem estar na devida posicao antes
da expanséo de qualquer um dos stents.

5. Antes de expandir o(s) stent(s), remova o(s) dispositivo(s) de seguranca vermelho(s).
NOTA: Certifique-se de que o(s) dispositivo(s) de seguranca néo foi (foram)
acidentalmente removido(s) antes deste passo.

6. Sob orientagdo fluoroscopica, com o elevador aberto, inicie a expansdo do(s) stent(s)
segurando o(s) conector(es) para o fio guia estaciondrio(s) e puxando lentamente

para tras o(s) punho(s). Mantenha simultaneamente a posicao do(s) stent(s) durante

a expansao, removendo o(s) sistemal(s) de colocacao do duodenoscdpio.

7. Continue a puxar para tras simultaneamente o(s) punho(s) e a remover o(s) sistema(s)
de colocagao até confirmar sob fluoroscopia que of(s) stent(s) foi (foram) completamente
expandido(s). Para colocacao transpapilar, também pode recorrer a confirmagao
endoscdpica da completa expansao do stent.

8. Mantendo a posicao do fio guia, com o elevador aberto, remova cuidadosamente

o sistema de colocagéo do interior do stent expandido. Remova o sistema de colocagao
do duodenoscépio enquanto monitoriza a posi¢ao do stent sob fluoroscopia. NOTA:
Garanta por via fluoroscépia que o stent expandiu o suficiente para permitir a remogéao
da ponta em seguranga.

NOTA: Repita o passo 8 para remogao do segundo sistema de colocagao.

Quando terminar o procedimento, elimine o(s) dispositivo(s) de acordo com as
normas institucionais relativas a residuos médicos biolégicos perigosos.

APRESENTACAO
Fornecido esterilizado pelo géas dxido de etileno em embalagens de abertura facil.
Guardar num local protegido da luz, seco e fresco. Evitar a exposicdo prolongada a luz.
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STENT BILIAR ZILVER 635°
SISTEM DE STENT BILIAR METALIC EXPANDABIL

ATENTIE: Legile federale ale SUA permit vanzarea acestui dispozitiv numai de cétre
sau pe baza comenzii unui medic (sau alt specialist cu licenta adecvata).

DESCRIEREA DISPOZITIVULUI

Stent biliar autoexpandabil Zilver 635°

Stentul biliar Zilver este un cilindru de nitinol autoexpandabil, cu capét deschis (Fig. 1).
Designul stentului rezista la compresia radiala si se adapteaza cu usurinta la curbele
anatomice ale canalului biliar, féra a se comprima. Exista markeri radioopaci la fiecare
capat al stentului, care ajuta la vizualizarea fluoroscopica a pozitiei stentului. Acesta
poate fi folosit in tractul biliar, de la canalele intrahepatice pana la papila. Dispozitivul
este recomandat pentru utilizare la adulti.

Sistem de portaj

Stentul este comprimat intr-un sistem de portaj flexibil (Fig. 1). La capatul distal al
sistemului de portaj se afld un marker radioopac care ajuta la administrarea stentului sub
control fluoroscopic si un marker endoscopic galben pentru amplasare transpapilara.
Sistemul de portaj accepta un fir de ghidaj de 0,035 inch. Dispozitivul este livrat cu

o seringd de 3 mL pentru spélarea sistemului de portaj.

DESTINATIE DE UTILIZARE
Acest dispozitiv este utilizat in tratamentul paliativ al neoplasmelor maligne ale tractului
biliar.

CONTRAINDICATII

« Contraindicatiile le includ pe cele specifice ERCP si oricarei proceduri efectuate in
asociere cu amplasarea stentului.

+ Contraindicatiile suplimentare includ urmdtoarele, nefiind limitate numai la acestea:

Imposibilitatea de a trece firul de ghidaj sau sistemul de portaj al stentului prin

zona de obstructie

Canale intrahepatice foarte mici

Stricturi ale canalului biliar de etiologie benigna

Obstructie biliara care impiedica efectuarea colangiografiei

Canal biliar concomitent perforat

Litiaza a canalului biliar concomitenta

Pacientii pentru care procedurile endoscopice sunt contraindicate

Pacientii cu coagulopatie

Orice altd utilizare decat cea descrisa in mod specific in sectiunea Destinatie de

utilizare din aceasta brosurd

ATENTIONARI
« Siguranta si eficacitatea configuratiilor combinate cu stenturi paralele si suprapuse nu
au fost stabilite.
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Siguranta si eficacitatea acestui dispozitiv pentru utilizarea in sistemul vascular nu au
fost stabilite.

Acest stent nu este conceput pentru extragerea din organism si este considerat un
implant permanent. Incercarile de a scoate stentul dupa amplasare pot leza mucoasa
adiacentd.

Acest dispozitiv nu este destinat a fi administrat prin peretele unui stent metalic
amplasat anterior sau existent. Daca faceti acest lucru, poate fi dificil sau imposibil sa
indepartati sistemul de portaj.

Stentul contine nichel, titan si aur, care poate produce o reactie alergica la persoanele
cu sensibilitate la nichel, titan sau aur.

Aceste stenturi biliare metalice nu sunt concepute pentru a fi repozitionate sau
indepartate dupa administrarea in canalul biliar. In caz de administrare accidentald sau
amplasare necorespunzatoare (imediat dupd administrare), lasati stentul in pozitie si
incercati sa amplasati un al doilea stent.

La scoaterea din ambalaj, inspectati produsul pentru a va asigura ca nu prezinta
deteriorari. A nu se utiliza dispozitivul dacd ambalajul este deschis sau deteriorat la
receptie. Inspectati vizual dispozitivul pentru a detecta mai ales eventuale rasuciri,
indoiri sau rupturi. A nu se utiliza dispozitivul daca este detectatd o anomalie care ar
face imposibild o stare de lucru normala. Notificati compania Cook pentru obtinerea
autorizatiei de retur.

Acest dispozitiv este exclusiv de unica folosinta. Tentativele de reprelucrare,
resterilizare si/sau reutilizare pot duce la defectarea dispozitivului si/sau transmiterea
de boli.

Nu avansati sistemul de portaj in canalul biliar dupa ce incepeti administrarea
stentului.

A nu se utiliza produsul daca existd vreun dubiu in privinta sterilitatii produsului.
Steril dacd ambalajul nu este deschis sau deteriorat.

Dupa amplasarea stentului, metodele alternative de tratament, precum chimioterapia
si iradierea, pot creste riscul de: a) migrare a stentului din cauza micsorarii tumorii, b)
eroziune tisulara de cétre stent si/sau c) séngerare a mucoasei.

PRECAUTII

« Acest dispozitiv este destinat utilizarii de catre medici instruiti si cu experienta in
tehnicile ERCP si stentare biliara. Trebuie folosite tehnici standard pentru ERCP.

Acest dispozitiv nu este compatibil cu firul de ghidaj Cook Medical THSF.

Consultati eticheta ambalajului pentru a vedea dimensiunea minimd a canalului
necesara pentru acest dispozitiv.

Inaintea amplasarii stentului, trebuie efectuata o evaluare diagnosticd completa,
pentru a masura lungimea si dimensiunea corespunzatoare a stentului. Trebuie sa
alegeti o lungime a stentului care sa permitd o lungime suplimentara in ambele capete
ale stricturii. NOTA: In cazul in care un singur stent nu este suficient pentru a acoperi
strictura, trebuie sa se amplaseze un al doilea stent cu acelasi diametru. In raport cu
locul leziunii, zona ingustarii cea mai indepartata de papila trebuie sa fie prima pe

care se aplica stentul, iar un al doilea stent va fi aplicat pe zona cea mai apropiatd de
papila. Acest al doilea stent trebuie sé se suprapuna in mod adecvat (cel putin 1 cm) cu
stentul amplasat initial, astfel incat sd se asigure acoperirea stricturii intre stenturi.
Acest stent trebuie pozitionat sub monitorizare fluoroscopica.

Acest stent trebuie amplasat utilizand numai sistemul de portaj furnizat.

Acest stent este destinat exclusiv tratamentului paliativ. Inainte de amplasare, trebuie
investigate metodele alternative de terapie.
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+ Permeabilitatea pe termen lung cu acest stent nu a fost inca stabilita. Se recomanda
evaluarea periodicd a stentului.

Daca firul de ghidaj sau sistemul de portaj nu pot avansa prin zona obstructionatd, nu
incercati amplasarea stentului.

Inainte de amplasarea stentului trebuie efectuatd o evaluare pentru a determina
necesitatea sfincterotomiei sau dilatarii cu balon. In cazul in care se impun
sfincterotomia sau dilatarea cu balon, trebuie respectate toate precautiile, atentionarile
si contraindicatiile.

Aveti grija sa nu indoiti dispozitivul in timpul utilizarii.

Nu expuneti sistemul de portaj la solventi organici (de ex., alcool).

Nu torsionati excesiv dispozitivul.

Utilizarea dilatdrii cu balon dupa amplasarea stentului nu a fost evaluata.

Dupa amplasarea stentului, daca se intdmpina rezistenta in timpul retragerii sistemului
de portaj, indepartati cu atentie sistemul de portaj si firul de ghidaj, ca o singura
unitate.

Nu incercati sa reincarcati un stent depliat sau partial depliat.

Sistemul de portaj nu poate fi reavansat peste stent pentru a recupera stentul in
timpul administrarii.

EVENIMENTE ADVERSE POTENTIALE

Evenimentele adverse potentiale asociate cu ERCP includ, dar nu se rezuma la: reactie
alergicd la substanta de contrast sau la medicatie - aspiratii + aritmie cardiacd sau stop
cardiac « colangita « colecistitd  colestaza - hemoragie « hipotensiune « infectie - abces
hepatic - pancreatita « perforare « detresa respiratorie sau stop respirator « sepsis.

Evenimentele adverse suplimentare care pot aparea in asociere cu amplasarea stentului
biliar includ, dar nu se limiteaza la: reactie alergicd la nichel - ulceratia canalului biliar

« deces (din alte cauze decat din cauza evolutiei normale a bolii) - febra « inflamatie «
greata « obstructia canalului pancreatic « durere « perforatie « icter obstructiv recurent

« migrarea stentului - amplasarea gresitd a stentului « ocluzia stentului « traumatizarea
tractului biliar sau a duodenului « infiltrarea tumorii sau infiltrarea tesutului hiperplazic
excesiv « proliferarea tumorii « varsaturi.

INFORMATII PRIVIND SIGURANTA IN MEDIUL IRM

Acest simbol denota ca dispozitivul este compatibil
conditionat RM

Testarea non-clinica a demonstrat cd stentul biliar Zilver 635° este compatibil conditionat
RM (fie in cazul stentului individual, fie in cazul stenturilor suprapuse sau a unei perechi
de stenturi paralele). Un pacient cu acest dispozitiv poate fi scanat fara niciun risc intr-un
sistem RM care intruneste conditiile urmatoare:

« Camp magnetic staticde 3Tsau 15T

+ Gradient magnetic spatial maxim de 1900 gauss/cm (19 T/m)
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« Maximul mediei pe intregul corp pentru rata de absorbtie specifica (SAR), raportata
de un sistem RM de 2 W/kg (mod de operare normal)

Tn conditiile de scanare definite mai sus, rezultatele testarii non-clinice indica faptul ca
stentul biliar Zilver 635° se preconizeaza a produce o crestere maxima a temperaturii mai
micd de 5,0 °C dupa 15 minute de scanare continua.

Tn cadrul testarii non-clinice, artefactul de imagine cauzat de dispozitiv se extinde la
aproximativ 14 mm fata de stentul biliar Zilver 635° atunci cdnd este supus imagisticii cu
o secventa de impuls cu ecou de spin si un sistem RM de 3 T.

Se recomanda ca pacientii sa inregistreze la MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org)
sau la o organizatie echivalenta conditiile in care implantul poate fi scanat in siguranta.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Echipamentul necesar

+ Duodenoscop

« Sistem de portaj pentru stentul biliar Zilver corespunzator lungimii si diametrului
stentului

« Fir de ghidaj de 0,035 inch, de lungimea corespunzétoare

« Dispozitiv de blocare pentru firul de ghidaj Fusion (optional)

IMPORTANT: Acest sistem pentru stent este exclusiv de unicd folosinta.

Pregatirea pacientului

Stent individual

1. Avand un duodenoscop in pozitie, introduceti firul de ghidaj, cu varful flexibil inainte.
2. Avansati firul de ghidaj pana cand il puteti vizualiza fluoroscopic in pozitie prin
strictura.

3. Extrageti sistemul de administrare a stentului din ambalaj si, utilizand seringa inclusa,
pregatiti sistemul de portaj al stentului si stentul alese anterior irigdnd lumenul pentru
firul de ghidaj interior si lumenul pentru stent cu apa sterila. Nu se recomanda spalarea
dispozitivului cu o substanta de contrast.

4. Dupa irigarea stentului, puneti capacul la loc.

NOTA: Inainte de pasii 1-4 de mai sus, asigurati-va c& inchizatorul de siguranta rosu nu

a fost inlaturat din greseala.

Stenturi paralele

NOTA: Pentru stentarea in configuratie paralel3, este necesar un duodenoscop cu

o dimensiune minima a canalului de 4,2 mm.

1. Avénd un duodenoscop in pozitie, introduceti firul de ghidaj, cu varful flexibil inainte.
2. Avansati firul de ghidaj pand cand il puteti vizualiza fluoroscopic in pozitie prin
strictura.

3. Avand un duodenoscop in pozitie, introduceti al doilea fir de ghidaj, cu varful flexibil
inainte.

4. Avansati al doilea fir de ghidaj pand cand il puteti vizualiza fluoroscopic in pozitie
prin strictura.
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5. Extrageti sistemele de administrare a stentului din ambalaje si, utilizand seringa
inclusd, pregatiti cele doua sisteme de portaj al stentului si stenturile alese anterior
irigand lumenele pentru firul de ghidaj interior si lumenele pentru stent cu apa sterila.
Nu se recomanda spalarea dispozitivului cu o substanta de contrast.

6. Dupa irigarea stentului, puneti capacul la loc.

NOTA: Inainte de pasii 1-6 de mai sus, asigurati-va ca inchizatorul de siguranta rosu nu
a fost inlaturat din greseala.

Procedura de stentare

Stent individual

NOTA: Pentru rezultate optime, mentineti firul de ghidaj umed.

1. Deblocati firul de ghidaj daca utilizati dispozitivul de blocare a firului de ghidaj
Fusion.

2. Incércati dispozitivul de la capatul proximal, peste un fir de ghidaj pozitionat in
prealabil, asigurandu-va ca firul de ghidaj iese din amboul pentru firul de ghidaj.

3. Introduceti dispozitivul, in pasi mici, in canalul pentru accesorii al duodenoscopului.
Cu elevatorul deschis, continuati sa avansati dispozitivul in pasi mici pand cand se
vizualizeazd endoscopic iesind din duodenoscop.

4. Sub ghidaj fluoroscopic, cu elevatorul deschis, treceti sistemul de portaj al stentului
prln papild si in canalul biliar comun. Avansati dlspozmvul progresw in pasi mici,

pana cand pozma stentului este in vizualizare fluoroscopica prin stricturd. NOTA:

Pentru amplasarea transpapilard, luati ca referintd markerul endoscopic galben pentru
pozitionarea stentului. Un stent care parcurge papila trebuie s se extinda cu aproximativ
0,5 cm dincolo de papila si in duoden, in urma administrarii.

5. Inainte de administrarea stentului, scoateti inchizitorul de siguranté de culoare rosie.
NOTA: Asigurati-va ci inchizatorul de siguranta rosu nu a fost inldturat din greseald
inainte de acest pas.

6. Sub ghidaj fluoroscopic, cu elevatorul deschis, incepeti administrarea stentului
tindnd amboul pentru firul de ghidaj in pozitie fixa si tragand usor de maner. Simultan,
mentineti pozitia stentului in timpul administrarii retragand sistemul de portaj din
duodenoscop.

7. Continuati s trageti de maner si sd retrageti sistemul de portaj simultan, pand cand
confirmati fluoroscopic faptul cé stentul este complet administrat. In cazul amplasarii
transpapilare, administrarea completd a stentului poate fi confirmata si endoscopic.

8. Mentinand poxzitia firului de ghidaj, cu elevatorul deschis, scoateti cu grija sistemul
de portaj din stentul expandat. Scoateti sistemul de portaj din duodenoscop cat tlmp
monitorizati fluoroscopic pozitia stentului. NOTA: Folosind fluoroscopia, asigurati-vé ca
stentul s-a expandat suficient pentru a permite indepartarea varfului in siguranta.

Stenturi paralele

NOTA: Pentru rezultate optime, mentineti firele de ghidaj umede.

1. Deblocati firul de ghidaj daca utilizati dispozitivul de blocare a firului de ghidaj Fusion.
2. Incércati dispozitivul de la capatul proximal, peste un fir de ghidaj pozitionat in
prealabil, asigurandu-va ca firul de ghidaj iese din amboul pentru firul de ghidaj.

3. Introduceti dispozitivul, in pasi mici, in canalul pentru accesorii al duodenoscopului.
Cu elevatorul deschis, continuati sa avansati dispozitivul in pasi mici pana cand se
vizualizeazd endoscopic iesind din duodenoscop.
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4. Sub ghidaj fluoroscopic, cu elevatorul deschis, treceti sistemul de portaj al stentului
prin papilé si in canalul biliar comun. Avansati dispozitivul progresiv, in pasi mici,

pana cand pozitia stentului este in vizualizare fluoroscopica prin strictura. Confirmati
fluoroscopic pozitia dorité a stentului. NOTA: Pentru amplasarea transpapilars, Iuatl

ca referinta markerul endoscoplc galben pentru pozitionarea stentului. Un stent care
parcurge pap|Ia trebuie sé se extinda cu aproximativ 0,5 cm dincolo de papila si in
duoden, in urma administrarii. NOTA: Repetati pasii 1-4 pentru al doilea d|spozmv
Ambele dispozitive trebuie sa fie in pozitie inainte de administrarea fiecarui stent.

5, Tnaintede a administra stentul(urile), scoateti inchizatorul(oarele) de siguranté de
culoare rosie. NOTA: Asigurati-va ca inchizatorul(oarele) de siguranté de culoare rosie nu
a(u) fost inlaturat(e) din greseald inainte de acest pas.

6. Sub ghidaj fluoroscopic, cu elevatorul deschis, incepeti administrarea stentului(urilor)
tinand amboul(urile) pentru firul de ghidaj in pozitie fixa si tragand usor de méner(e).
Simultan, mentineti pozitia stentului(urilor) in timpul administrarii retragand
sistemul(ele) de portaj din duodenoscop.

7. Continuati sa trageti de maner(e) si sd retrageti sistemul(ele) de portaj simultan, pand
cand conflrmatl fluoroscopic faptul ca stentul(urile) este (sunt) complet administrat(e).

In cazul amplasaru transpapilare, administrarea completa a stentului poate fi confirmata
si endoscopic.

8. Mentinand pozitia firului de ghidaj, cu elevatorul deschis, scoateti cu grija sistemul
de portaj din stentul expandat. Scoateti sistemul de portaj din duodenoscop cattimp
monitorizati fluoroscopic pozitia stentului. NOTA: Folosind fluoroscopia, asigurati-va ca
stentul s-a expandat suficient pentru a permite indepartarea varfului in siguranta.

NOTA: Repetati pasul 8 pentru indepartarea celui de-al doilea sistem de portaj.

Dupé incheierea procedurii, eliminati dispozitivul(ele) conform reglementarilor
aplicabile la nivelul institutiei pentru deseurile medicale cu risc biologic.

PREZENTARE
Dodava sa sterilizované etylénoxidovym plynom v odlepovacich baleniach. Depozitati
intr-un loc intunecos, uscat si récoros. A se evita expunerea prelungita la lumind.
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SLOVENCINA

BILIARNY STENT ZILVER 635°
SYSTEM S ROZSIROVACIM KOVOVYM BILIARNYM STENTOM

UPOZORNENIE: Podla federalnych zakonov USA je mozné tuto pomécku predavat
len lekarom alebo na ich predpis (alebo praktikom s riadnou licenciou).

OPIS POMOCKY

Samorozsirovaci biliarny stent Zilver 635°

Bilidrny stent Zilver je samorozsirovaci otvoreny valec vyrobeny z nitinolu (obr. 1).
Vyhotovenie stentu umoziuje odoldvat radidlnemu stlaceniu a stent sa fahko prisposobi
ohybom v anatémii zZIcovodu bez toho, aby sa zvinul. Na ulahcenie fluoroskopickej
vizualizacie polohy stentu sa na kazdom konci stentu nachédzaju radioopakné znacky.
Moéze sa pouzit v zIcovodoch a ZI¢niku od intrahepatickych ciest az po papilu. Pomdcka
sa odporuca na pouzitie v dospelej populdcii.

Aplika¢ny systém

Stent je stlaceny do ohybného aplikacného systému (obr. 1). Na distdinom konci
aplikacného systému je radioopakna znacka, ktord ulahcuje rozvinutie stentu pocas
fluoroskopického navadzania, a ZItd endoskopické znacka na transpapilarne zavedenie.
Do aplika¢ného systému sa zmesti vodiaci drot velkosti 0,035 inch. Pomocka sa dodava
s 3 mL striekackou na vyplachnutie aplika¢ného systému.

URCENE POUZITIE
Tato pomocka sa pouziva na palidciu malignych neoplaziem v Zl¢ovodoch a zl¢niku.

KONTRAINDIKACIE

Ku kontraindikaciam patria kontraindikacie $pecifické pre endoskopicku retrogradnu
cholangiopankreatikografiu a akykolvek zakrok, ktory sa bude vykonavat v spojitosti
so zavedenim stentu.

Medzi dalsie kontraindikacie patria aj nasledujtce:

nE;no’inost' presunut vodiaci drot alebo aplikacny systém stentu cez upchanu
oblast,

velmi malé intrahepatické cesty,

striktury zl¢ovodu benigneho pévodu,

bilidrna obstrukcia braniaca cholangiografii,

stibezna perforécia ZIcovodu,

stbezny vyskyt zIcovych kameriov,

pacienti, u ktorych su kontraindikované endoskopické postupy,

pacienti s koagulopatiou,

akg’kgLvek pouzitie, ktoré nie je konkrétne uvedené v asti Urcené pouzitie v tejto
prirucke.
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VAROVANIA

Bezpecnost a Ucinnost neboli preukazané pri kombinécii umiestnenia stentov vedla
seba a prekryvajucich sa stentov.

Bezpecnost a Ucinnost tejto pomacky na pouzitie v cievnom systéme neboli
stanovené.

Stent nie je ureny na odstranenie a povazuje sa za trvaly implantét. Pokusy

o0 odstranenie stentu po jeho zavedeni m6zu spdsobit poskodenie okolitej sliznice.
Tato pomaocka nie je urcend na rozvijanie cez stenu predtym zavedeného alebo
existujuceho kovového stentu. Mohlo by to stazit alebo znemoznit odstranenie
aplika¢ného systému.

Stent obsahuje nikel, titdn a zlato, ktoré mézu sposobit alergicku reakciu u jedincov
s precitlivenostou na nikel, titan alebo zlato.

Tieto kovové bilidrne stenty nie st urené na opatovnu zmenu polohy po zavedeni
do ZI¢ovodu ani na odstranenie. V pripade ndhodného rozvinutia alebo nespravneho
umiestnenia (okamzite po rozvinuti) sa stent musi ponechat na svojom mieste a je
potrebné pokusit sa umiestnit druhy stent.

Po vybrati z obalu produkt prezrite, ¢i nedoslo k poskodeniu. Nepouzivajte, ak je

pri doruceni balenie otvorené alebo poskodené. Pomaocku vizuélne skontrolujte

a osobitne davajte pozor, ¢i nie je zauzlend, ohnutd alebo zlomena. Ak zistite nejaku
abnormalnost, ktora by branila dobrému funkénému stavu, pomdcku nepouzivajte.
Poziadajte spolocnost Cook o povolenie na vratenie.

Téato pomaocka je navrhnuté len na jednorazové poutzitie. Pokusy o pripravu na
opakované poutzitie, opakovanu sterilizaciu a/alebo opakované pouzitie mézu viest
k zlyhaniu pomaocky a/alebo prenosu choroby.

Ked za¢nete s rozvijanim stentu, aplika¢ny systém nezasuvajte do ZI¢ovodu.
Produkt nepouzivajte, ak mate pochybnosti, ¢i je sterilny.

Sterilné, ak obal nie je otvoreny ani poskodeny.

Po zavedeni stentu mozu alternativne liecebné metddy, ako napr. chemoterapia

a ozarovanie, zvysit riziko a) posunu stentu v désledku zmensenia tumoru, b) erdzie
tkaniva stentom alebo c) mukdzneho krvécania.

BEZPECNOSTNE UPOZORNENIA

Pouzitie pomocky je vyhradené pre lekérov vyskolenych na vykon technik
endoskopickej retrogrddnej cholangiopankreatikografie (ERCP) a stentovania
Zltovodov a s praxou. Je potrebné uplatnit Standardné techniky ERCP.

Pomocka nie je kompatibilnd s vodiacom drétom THSF od spolo¢nosti Cook Medical.
Minimalna velkost kanéla potrebna pre tlito pomdcku sa uvadza na oznaceni balenia.
Pred zavedenim stentu je potrebné kompletné diagnostické ohodnotenie s cielom
urcit vhodnu dizku a priemer stentu. Zvolend dizka stentu musi zohladfiovat
doplnkovti dizku po oboch stranéch striktdry. POZNAMKA: Ak striktdru dostatocne
neprekryje jeden stent, je potrebné zaviest druhy stent rovnakého priemeru. Vo vztahu
k miestu lézie sa oblast ziizenia ¢o najdalej od papily musi stentovat ako prva a plocha
¢o najblizsie k papile sa musi stentovat ako druha. Druhy stent musi poskytovat
vhodné prekrytie (minimélne 1 cm) prvého zavedeného stentu, aby sa zabezpecilo
premostenie striktiry medzi stentmi.

Stent sa musi zaviest pod fluoroskopickym pozorovanim.

Stent sa moZze zavadzat len s dodanym aplikacnym systémom.

Tento stent je ur¢eny len na paliativnu lie¢bu. Pred zavedenim sa musia preskiimat
alternativne metddy terapie.

DIhodoba priechodnost s pouzitim tohto stentu nebola preukazana. Odportca sa
pravidelnd kontrola stentu.
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Ak vodiaci drét alebo aplikacny systém nedokazu preniknut cez upchanu oblast,
nepokusajte sa stent zavadzat.

Pred zavedenim stentu sa musi zhodnotit potreba vykonania sfinkterotomie alebo
baldnikovej dilatécie. V pripade, ak je potrebna sfinkterotémia alebo balénikova
dilatacia, musia sa vziat do Uvahy vsetky prislusné upozornenia, varovania

a kontraindikacie.

Dévajte pozor, aby sa pomocka pri pouziti nezauzlila.

Aplikacny systém nevystavujte Ziadnym organickym rozpustadldam (napriklad alkoholu).
Pomacku nadmerne neskrucajte.

Pouzitie baldnikovej dilatécie po zavedeni stentu nebolo hodnotené.

Ak pri vytahovani aplikacného systému po zavedeni stentu narazite na odpor,
aplika¢ny systém a vodiaci drét opatrne vytiahnite ako jeden celok.

Nepokusajte sa opatovne zakladat rozvinuty alebo ciasto¢ne rozvinuty stent.

Pocas rozvijania nemozno aplikacny systém znovu vsunut ponad stent, aby opakovane
zachytil stent.

MOZNE NEZIADUCE UDALOSTI

Medzi mozné neziaduce udalosti spojené s endoskopickou retrogradnou
cholangiopankreatikografiou okrem iného patria: alergicka reakcia na kontrastnu latku
alebo liecivo « aspiracia « srdcova arytmia alebo zéstava « cholangitida « cholecystitida
cholestéza - krvacanie « hypotenzia - infekcia « abscesy pecene « pankreatitida « perforacia
« respiracna depresia alebo zastava - sepsa.

Medzi dalsie neZiaduce udalosti, ktoré sa mozu vyskytnut v spojitosti so zavedenim
bilidrneho stentu, patria okrem iného tieto: alergicka reakcia na nikel « ulceracia
Zlcovych ciest « smrt (ind ako v dosledku norméinej progresie ochorenia) « hortcka
zépal » nevolnost « obstrukcia pankreatického vyvodu « bolest - perforacia « opakujuca

sa obstrukéna Zltacka « posun stentu « nespravne umiestnenie stentu « oklizia stentu
trauma Zzl¢ovych ciest alebo dvanastnika « vrastanie nadoru alebo vrastanie nadmerného
hyperplastického tkaniva « prerastanie nadoru « zvracanie.

INFORMACIE O BEZPECNOSTI MRI

Tento symbol znamena, ze pomaécka je podmienecne bezpecna
v prostredi MR.

Pri neklinickych testoch sa preukézalo, Ze bilidrny stent Zilver 635° je podmienecne
bezpecny v prostredi MR (bud' ako samostatny stent, dva prekryvajuce sa stenty alebo
dva stenty umiestnené vedla seba). Pacient s touto pomdckou moze byt bezpecne
snimany v systéme MR spliiajlicom nasledujtice podmienky:

statické magnetické pole hodnoty 3T alebo 1,5T,

maximalny priestorovy gradient magnetického pola 1900 gauss/cm (19 T/m),

maximalna priemerna Specificka miera absorpcie celého tela (SAR) hlasena
systémom MR v hodnote 2 W/kg (bezny prevadzkovy rezim).
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Z vysledkov neklinickych skasok vyplyva, Ze bilidrny stent Zilver 635° za uvedenych
podmienok snimania podla predpokladu vyprodukuje maximalny nérast teploty menej
ako 5,0 °C po 15 minutach nepretrzitého snimania.

Pri neklinickych skuskach siahal obrazovy artefakt vyvolany pomdckou priblizne 14 mm
od bilidrneho stentu Zilver 635° pri zobrazeni v pulznej sekvencii spin echo v systéme
MR hodnoty 3T.

Odportca sa, aby pacienti zaregistrovali podmienky, za ktorych mozno implantat
bezpecne snimat, do databazy organizacie MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org)
alebo ekvivalentnej organizacie.

NAVOD NA POUZITIE

Pozadované vybavenie

+ Duodenoskop

+ Aplika¢ny systém bilidrneho stentu Zilver s vhodnou dizkou a priemerom stentu
+ Vodiaci drét velkosti 0,035 inch vhodnej dizky

+ Zamok vodiaceho drétu Fusion (volitelne)

DOLEZITE UPOZORNENIE: Tento stentovy systém je uréeny len na jednorazové pouzitie.

Priprava pacienta

Samostatny stent

1. Ked'je duodenoskop na svojom mieste, zavedte vodiaci drot (poddajnou $pickou ako
prvou).

2. Vodiaci drét posuvajte, kym sa fluoroskopicky nezobrazi v polohe cez striktdru.

3. Vyberte z balenia aplikacny systém stentu a pomocou prilozenej striekacky pripravte
predtym zvoleny aplikacny systém stentu a stent preplachnutim vnutorného limenu

na vodiaci dr6t a [limenu na stent sterilnou vodou. Preplachnutie pomdcky kontrastnou
latkou sa neodportica.

4. Po preplachnuti stentu zalozte viecko.

POZNAMKA: Pred vykonanim spominanych krokov 1 az 4 skontrolujte, ¢i sa ndhodou
neodistila cervena bezpecnostna poistka.

Stenty umiestnené vedla seba

POZNAMKA: V pripade umiestiiovania stentov vedla seba sa vyzaduje duodenoskop

s minimalnou velkostou kanala 4,2 mm.

1. Ked'je duodenoskop na svojom mieste, zavedte vodiaci drot (poddajnou $pickou ako
prvou).

2. Vodiaci drét posuvajte, kym sa fluoroskopicky nezobrazi v polohe cez strikturu.

3. Ked je duodenoskop na svojom mieste, zavedte druhy vodiaci drét (poddajnou
$pickou ako prvou).

4. Druhy vodiaci drot posuvaijte, kym sa fluoroskopicky nezobrazi v polohe cez strikturu.
5. Vyberte aplika¢né systémy stentu z prislusnych obalov a pomocou prilozenej
striekacky pripravte uz zvolené dva aplikacné systémy stentu a stenty preplachnutim
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vnutorného limenu na vodiaci drét a [limenov na stent sterilnou vodou. Preplachnutie
pomdcky kontrastnou latkou sa neodportca.

6. Po preplachnuti stentu zalozte viecko.

POZNAMKA: Pred vykonanim spominanych krokov 1 a2 6 skontrolujte, ¢i sa néhodou
neodistila ¢ervena bezpe¢nostna poistka.

Postup stentovania

Samostatny stent

POZNAMKA: Najlepsie vysledky dosiahnete, ak je vodiaci drot neustale mokry.

1. Ak je pouzity zimok vodiaceho drotu Fusion, odistite vodiaci drot.

2. Pomocku zozadu posuvajte po vopred zalozenom vodiacom dréte, pricom
zabezpecte, aby vodiaci drot vystupoval z hrdla na vodiaci drét.

3. Pomoécku zavadzajte do pristupového kanéla duodenoskopu v malych intervaloch.
S otvorenym elevatorom pokracujte v zavadzani pomocky v malych intervaloch, az kym
nie je endoskopicky vidiet, ako vychadza z duodenoskopu.

4. Pod fluoroskopickym navadzanim a s otvorenym elevatorom prejdite aplikatnym
systémom stentu cez papilu do spolo¢ného Zlcovodu. Pomdcku zavadzajte v malych
intervaloch, az kym sa poloha stentu fluoroskopicky nezobrazi v polohe cez strikttru.
POZNAMKA: V pripade transpapildrneho umiestnenia sa riadte zltou endoskopickou
znackou na urcenie polohy stentu. Stent premostujici papilu sa po rozvinuti ma rozsirit
za papilu a do duodena priblizne 0 0,5 cm.

5. Pred rozvinutim stentu odstranite ¢ervend bezpe¢nostni poistku. POZNAMKA:
Pred vykonanim tohto kroku skontrolujte, ¢i sa ¢ervend bezpecnostna poistka ndhodou
neodstranila.

6. Pod fluoroskopickym navadzanim a s otvorenym elevatorom zacnite rozvijanie
stentu tak, Ze hrdlo na vodiaci drét znehybnite a ricku pomaly potiahnete dozadu.
Pocas rozvijania zéroven udrziavajte polohu stentu vytahovanim aplikacného systému z
duodenoskopu.

7. Pokracujte v sibeznom tahani ricky dozadu a vytahovani aplikacného systému,
kym fluoroskopicky nepotvrdite, Ze stent je Uplne rozvinuty. V pripade transpapilarneho
umiestnenia mozno pouzit aj endoskopické potvrdenie tplného rozvinutia stentu.

8. Udrziavajte polohu vodiaceho drétu a s otvorenym elevatorom opatrne odstrante
aplikacny systém z rozvinutého stentu. Z duodenoskopu vyberte aplikacny systém,
pricom fluoroskopicky monitorujte polohu stentu. POZNAMKA: Fluoroskopicky overte,
¢i je stent dostatocne rozsireny na to, aby bolo mozné bezpecne vytiahnut $picku.

Stenty umiestnené vedla seba

POZNAMKA: Najlepsie vysledky dosiahnete, ak sti vodiace droty neustale mokré.

1. Ak je pouzity zimok vodiaceho drétu Fusion, odistite vodiaci drot.

2. Pomocku zozadu posuvajte po vopred zalozenom vodiacom dréte, pricom
zabezpecte, aby vodiaci dréot vystupoval z hrdla na vodiaci drét.

3. Pomocku zavadzajte do pristupového kanéla duodenoskopu v malych intervaloch.
S otvorenym elevétorom pokracujte v zavadzani pomaocky v malych intervaloch, az kym
nie je endoskopicky vidiet, ako vychadza z duodenoskopu.

4. Pod fluoroskopickym navadzanim a s otvorenym elevatorom prejdite aplikacnym
systémom stentu cez papilu do spolo¢ného Zlcovodu. Pomdcku zavadzajte v malych
intervaloch, az kym sa poloha stentu fluoroskopicky nezobrazi v polohe cez strikturu.
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Fluoroskopicky potvrdte pozadovand polohu stentu. POZNAMKA: V pripade
transpapilarneho umiestnenia sa riadte zltou endoskopickou znackou na urcenie polohy
stentu. Stent premostujuci papilu sa po rozvinuti ma rozsirit za papilu a do duodena
priblizne 0 0,5 cm. POZNAMKA: Kroky 1 az 4 zopakujte aj s druhou poméckou. Obe
pomdcky musia byt umiestnené na mieste a az potom mozno zacat s rozvijanim
ktoréhokolvek stentu.

5. Pred rozvinutim stentu (stentov) odstrarite cervent bezpecnostnu poistku (poistky).
POZNAMKA: Pred vykonanim tohto kroku skontroluijte, ¢i sa ¢ervend bezpecnostna
poistka (poistky) nahodou neodstranila.

6. Pod fluoroskopickym navadzanim a s otvorenym elevatorom zacnite rozvijanie
stentu (stentov) tak, ze hrdlo (hrdld) na vodiaci drét znehybnite a ricku (racky) pomaly
potiahnete dozadu. Pocas rozvijania zaroven udrZiavajte polohu stentu (stentov)
vytahovanim aplika¢ného systému (systémov) z duodenoskopu.

7. Pokracujte v sibeznom tahani ricky (ri¢ok) dozadu a vytahovani aplika¢ného
systému (systémov), kym fluoroskopicky nepotvrdite, Ze stent (stenty) je Gplne rozvinuty.
V pripade transpapilarneho umiestnenia mozno pouzit aj endoskopické potvrdenie
Uplného rozvinutia stentu.

8. Udrziavajte polohu vodiaceho drétu a s otvorenym elevatorom opatrne odstrante
aplikacny systém z rozvinutého stentu. Z duodenoskopu vyberte aplikacny systém,
pri¢com fluoroskopicky monitorujte polohu stentu. POZNAMKA: Fluoroskopicky overte,
¢i je stent dostatocne rozsireny na to, aby bolo mozné bezpecne vytiahnut $picku.
POZNAMKA: Na odstranenie druhého aplikacného systému zopakujte krok 8.

Po ukonéeni zakroku pomécku (pomdcky) zlikvidujte podla tstavnych smernic pre
biologicky nebezpe¢ny medicinsky odpad.

SPOSOB DODANIA
Dodava sa sterilizované etylénoxidovym plynom v odlepovacich baleniach. Uchovévajte
na tmavom, suchom a chladnom mieste. Nevystavujte dlhodobo svetlu.
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STENT BILIAR ZILVER 635°
SISTEMA DE STENT BILIAR METALICO EXPANDIBLE

AVISO: Las leyes federales estadounidenses limitan la venta de este dispositivo
a médicos o por prescripcion facultativa (o a profesionales con la debid.
autorizacion).

DESCRIPCION DEL DISPOSITIVO

Stent biliar autoexpandible Zilver 635°

El stent biliar Zilver es un cilindro de extremos abiertos autoexpandible de nitinol

(fig. 1). El disefio del stent resiste la compresion radial y se adapta con facilidad a las
curvas del conducto biliar sin aplastarse. El stent tiene marcadores radiopacos en ambos
extremos para facilitar la visualizacion fluoroscdpica de su posicion. Puede utilizarse en
el arbol biliar desde los conductos intrahepéticos hasta las papilas. El dispositivo esta
recomendado para utilizarse en la poblacion adulta.

Sistema de implantacion

El stent estd comprimido en un sistema de implantacion flexible (fig.1). El sistema de
implantacion tiene un marcador radiopaco en el extremo distal que facilita el despliegue
del stent utilizando guia fluoroscépica y un marcador endoscépico amarillo para la
colocacion transpapilar. El sistema de implantacion acepta una guia de 0,035 inch. El
dispositivo se suministra con una jeringa de 3 mL para lavar el interior del sistema de
implantacion.

INDICACIONES
Este dispositivo se utiliza para el tratamiento paliativo de neoplasias malignas del arbol
biliar.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

« Las contraindicaciones incluyen las especificas de la colangiopancreatografia
endoscopica retrograda (ERCP) y de todos los procedimientos que se realicen junto
con la colocacién de stents.

« Otras contraindicaciones incluyen:

Imposibilidad de hacer pasar la guia o el sistema de implantacion del stent a través

de la zona obstruida

Conductos intrahepéticos muy pequefos

Estenosis de los conductos biliares de etiologia benigna

Obstruccion biliar que impida la colangiografia

Perforacién concurrente de los conductos biliares

Calculos biliares concurrentes

Pacientes para los que estén contraindicados los procedimientos endoscdpicos

Pacientes con coagulopatia

Cualquier otro uso distinto de los especificamente descritos en el apartado

Indicaciones de este folleto
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ADVERTENCIAS

No se ha establecido la seguridad ni la eficacia de combinar stents yuxtapuestos con
stents solapados.

Se desconoce la seguridad y la eficacia del uso de este dispositivo en el sistema
vascular.

Este stent no esta disefiado para extraerse y se considera un implante permanente.
Si se intenta extraer el stent una vez colocado, pueden producirse dafos en la mucosa
adyacente.

Este dispositivo no esté disefiado para desplegarse a través de la pared de un stent
metalico previamente colocado o existente. Esto podria dificultar o impedir por
completo la extraccion del sistema de implantacion.

El stent contiene niquel, titanio y oro que pueden provocar reacciones alérgicas en
personas alérgicas al niquel, el titanio o el oro.

Estos stents biliares metélicos no estan concebidos para cambiarlos de posicion ni
para extraerlos después de haberlos desplegado en el conducto biliar. En caso de
despliegue accidental o de colocacion incorrecta (inmediatamente después del
despliegue), deje colocado el stent e intente colocar un segundo stent.

Tras extraerlo del envase, inspeccione el producto para asegurarse de que no haya
sufrido ningtin dario. No utilice el dispositivo si el envase esta abierto o dafado
cuando lo reciba. Inspeccione visualmente el dispositivo, prestando especial atencion
a la presencia de acodamientos, dobleces o roturas. No lo utilice si detecta alguna
anomalia que pudiese impedir su correcto funcionamiento. Notifiquelo a Cook para
obtener una autorizacion de devolucion.

Este dispositivo esta concebido para un solo uso. Cualquier intento de reprocesar,
reesterilizar o reutilizar el dispositivo puede hacer que este falle u ocasionar la
transmision de enfermedades.

No haga avanzar el sistema de implantacion hacia arriba para introducirlo en el
conducto biliar después de haber iniciado el despliegue del stent.

No utilice el producto si no esta seguro de que esté estéril.

El producto se mantendra estéril si el envase no se ha abierto ni ha sufrido ningin
dario.

Tras la colocacion del stent, otros métodos de tratamiento, como la quimioterapia

y la radioterapia, podrian aumentar el riesgo de: a) migracion del stent debido a la
reduccion del tamaio del tumor, b) erosion del tejido debida al stent y c) hemorragia
de la mucosa.

PRECAUCIONES

+ Este producto esta concebido para que lo utilicen médicos con formacion y
experiencia en técnicas de ERCP y de colocacién de stents biliares. Deben emplearse
las técnicas de ERCP habituales.

Este dispositivo no es compatible con la guia THSF de Cook Medical.

Consulte la etiqueta del envase para conocer el tamano minimo del canal requerido
para este dispositivo.

Antes de la colocacion del stent, se debe realizar una evaluacién diagndstica completa
para determinar la longitud y el didmetro adecuados del stent. La longitud seleccionada
del stent deberd proporcionar una longitud adicional en ambos extremos de la
estenosis. NOTA: En caso de que un Unico stent no cubra correctamente la estenosis,
debera colocarse un segundo stent del mismo diametro. En relacion al lugar de la lesion,
primero se debe colocar el stent que va en el drea estenosada mas alejada de la papila y,
después, colocar el segundo stent en el drea mas proxima a la papila. Este segundo stent
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deberd permitir una superposicion adecuada (un minimo de 1 cm) con el stent colocado
inicialmente para garantizar el paso de la estenosis entre los stents.

Este stent debe colocarse empleando orientacion fluoroscépica.

Este stent solo debe colocarse utilizando el sistema de implantacion suministrado.
Este stent estd indicado Ginicamente como tratamiento paliativo. El uso de otros
métodos de tratamiento debe investigarse antes de la colocacion del stent.

No se ha demostrado que este stent mantenga la permeabilidad a largo plazo. Se
aconseja la evaluacion periddica del stent.

Si la guia o el sistema de implantacion no pueden avanzar a través de la zona
obstruida, no intente colocar el stent.

Debe realizarse una evaluacion para determinar si es necesario emplear esfinterotomia
o dilatacion con balén antes de la colocacion del stent. En caso de que se requiera
esfinterotomia o dilatacién con balén, deben tenerse en cuenta todos los avisos, las
advertencias y las contraindicaciones apropiados.

Tenga cuidado de no retorcer el dispositivo durante su utilizacion.

No exponga el sistema de implantacion a disolventes orgénicos (p. ej., alcohol).

No aplique un torque excesivo al dispositivo.

No se ha evaluado el uso de la dilatacién con balén después de la colocacion del stent.
Después de la colocacion del stent, si se percibe resistencia durante la retirada del
sistema de implantacion, extraiga juntos con cuidado el sistema de implantacién y la
guia como una sola unidad.

No intente volver a cargar un stent total o parcialmente desplegado.

El sistema de implantacion no puede volver a avanzar sobre el stent para recapturarlo
durante el despliegue.

ACONTECIMIENTOS ADVERSOS POSIBLES

Los acontecimientos adversos posibles asociados a la ERCP incluyen, entre otros:
reaccion alérgica al contraste o a la medicacion - aspiracion « arritmia o parada cardiacas
« colangitis « colecistitis « colestasis « hemorragia « hipotension « infeccion « absceso
hepético « pancreatitis » perforacion « depresion o parada respiratorias « septicemia.

Otros acontecimientos adversos que pueden producirse asociados a la colocacion

del stent biliar incluyen, entre otros: reaccién alérgica al niquel « ulceracion del
conducto biliar » muerte (debida a causas distintas a la progresiéon normal de la
enfermedad) - fiebre « inflamacion « nduseas « obstruccion del conducto pancreatico «
dolor « perforacidn « ictericia obstructiva recurrente « migracion del stent « colocacion
indebida del stent « oclusién del stent « traumatismo de las vias biliares o del duodeno «
crecimiento hacia el interior del tumor o crecimiento tisular hiperplasico excesivo hacia
el interior « hiperplasia del tumor « vémitos.
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INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD SOBRE LA MRI

Este simbolo significa que el dispositivo es «<MR Conditional» (esto
es, seguro bajo ciertas condiciones de la MRI).

Las pruebas no clinicas han demostrado que el stent biliar Zilver 635° es «<MR
Conditional» (esto es, seguro bajo ciertas condiciones de la MRI) (para un Unico stent,
un par de stents solapados o un par de stents yuxtapuestos). Un paciente con este
dispositivo puede someterse con seguridad a una exploracién en un sistema de MRI con
las siguientes condiciones:

+ Campo magnético estético de 3 teslas 0 1,5 teslas

« Campo magnético de gradiente espacial maximo de 1900 gauss/cm (19 T/m)

« Promedio de indice de absorcion especifica (SAR, por sus siglas en inglés) de
cuerpo entero maximo indicado por el sistema de MRI de 2 W/kg (modo de
funcionamiento normal)

En las condiciones de exploracion definidas anteriormente, los resultados de las pruebas
no clinicas indican que se espera que el stent biliar Zilver 635° produzca un aumento
maximo de la temperatura de menos de 5,0 °C tras 15 minutos de exploracién continua.

En pruebas no clinicas, el artefacto de la imagen provocado por el dispositivo se
extiende unos 14 mm desde el stent biliar Zilver 635° cuando se obtienen imagenes con
secuencias de pulsos de spin eco y un sistema de MRI de 3 teslas.

Se recomienda que los pacientes registren las condiciones en las que el implante puede
someterse de manera segura a MRI con la MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org)
0 una organizacion equivalente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Equipo necesario

+ Duodenoscopio

« Sistema de implantacion de stent biliar Zilver con stent de la longitud y el didmetro
adecuados

+ Guia de 0,035 inch de la longitud adecuada

« Dispositivo para fijacion de guias Fusion (opcional)

IMPORTANTE: Este sistema de stent estd indicado para un solo uso.

Preparacion del paciente

Stent unico
1. Con el duodenoscopio en su sitio, introduzca una guia empezando por la punta
flexible.
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2. Haga avanzar la guia hasta que pueda visualizarla mediante fluoroscopia colocada en
su sitio a través de la estenosis.

3. Extraiga el sistema de implantacion del stent del envase y, utilizando la jeringa
incluida, prepare el sistema de implantacion del stent y el stent previamente
seleccionados, irrigando la luz interior de guia y la luz del stent con agua estéril.

No se recomienda lavar el dispositivo con medio de contraste.

4, Tras la irrigacion del stent, vuelva a poner la tapa.

NOTA: Asegurese de que el seguro rojo no se haya quitado inadvertidamente antes de
los pasos 1-4 indicados anteriormente.

Stents yuxtapuestos

NOTA: Para la colocacion de stents yuxtapuestos, se requiere un duodenoscopio con un
tamano minimo de canal de 4,2 mm.

1. Con el duodenoscopio en su sitio, introduzca una guia empezando por la punta
flexible.

2. Haga avanzar la guia hasta que pueda visualizarla mediante fluoroscopia colocada en
su sitio a través de la estenosis.

3. Con el duodenoscopio en su sitio, introduzca la segunda guia empezando por la
punta flexible.

4. Haga avanzar la segunda guia hasta que pueda visualizarla mediante fluoroscopia
colocada en su sitio a través de la estenosis.

5. Extraiga los sistemas de implantacion del stent de sus envases respectivos y,
utilizando las jeringas incluidas, prepare los dos sistemas de implantacion de stents y
los dos stents previamente seleccionados, irrigando las luces interiores de guias y las
luces de los stents con agua estéril. No se recomienda lavar el dispositivo con medio de
contraste.

6. Tras la irrigacion del stent, vuelva a poner la tapa.

NOTA: Asegurese de que el seguro rojo no se haya quitado inadvertidamente antes de
los pasos 1-6 indicados anteriormente.

Procedimiento de colocacion de stents

Stent uinico

NOTA: Para obtener resultados 6ptimos, la guia debe mantenerse hiimeda.

1. Siesta utilizando el dispositivo para fijacion de guias Fusion, desbloquee la guia.

2. Cargue hacia atras el dispositivo sobre una guia colocada previamente, asegurandose
de que la guia salga por el conector dispuesto a tal efecto.

3. Introduzca el dispositivo poco a poco en el canal de accesorios del duodenoscopio.
Con el elevador abierto, haga avanzar el dispositivo poco a poco hasta que pueda
visualizarse endoscépicamente saliendo del duodenoscopio.

4. Mediante orientacion fluoroscdpica, con el elevador abierto, pase el sistema

de implantacion del stent a través de la papila e introduzcalo en el conducto biliar
comun. Avance el dispositivo poco a poco hasta que la posicion del stent se visualice
fluoroscdpicamente a través de la estenosis. NOTA: En el caso de una colocacion
transpapilar, utilice como referencia el marcador endoscépico amarillo para la colocacion
del stent. Tras el despliegue, los stents que atraviesen la papila deberan extenderse unos
0,5 cm mas alla de esta, hasta el interior del duodeno.
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5. Antes de desplegar el stent, retire el seguro rojo. NOTA: Asegurese de que el seguro
rojo no se haya quitado inadvertidamente antes de este paso.

6. Mediante orientacion fluoroscopica, con el elevador abierto, inicie el despliegue del
stent manteniendo inmovil el conector de paso de la guia y tirando lentamente hacia
atras del mango. Al mismo tiempo, mantenga la posicion del stent durante el despliegue
retirando el sistema de implantacién del duodenoscopio.

7. Continte tirando hacia atras del mango y retirando el sistema de implantacion
simultdneamente hasta que confirme mediante fluoroscopia que el stent se ha
desplegado por completo. En el caso de una colocacién transpapilar, también puede
utilizarse la confirmacién endoscopica del despliegue completo del stent.

8. Mientras mantiene la guia en posicion, con el elevador abierto, retire con cuidado

el sistema de implantacion del interior del stent expandido. Retire el sistema de
implantacion del duodenoscopio mientras controla la posicion del stent mediante
fluoroscopia. NOTA: Mediante fluoroscopia, asegurese de que el stent se haya expandido
lo suficiente como para permitir la retirada segura de la punta.

Stents yuxtapuestos

NOTA: Para obtener resultados 6ptimos, la guia debe mantenerse himeda.

1. Siestd utilizando el dispositivo para fijacién de guias Fusion, desbloquee la guia.

2. Cargue hacia atras el dispositivo sobre una guia colocada previamente, asegurandose
de que la guia salga por el conector dispuesto a tal efecto.

3. Introduzca el dispositivo poco a poco en el canal de accesorios del duodenoscopio.
Con el elevador abierto, haga avanzar el dispositivo poco a poco hasta que pueda
visualizarse endoscopicamente saliendo del duodenoscopio.

4. Mediante orientacion fluoroscépica, con el elevador abierto, pase el sistema

de implantacion del stent a través de la papila e introduzcalo en el conducto biliar
comun. Avance el dispositivo poco a poco hasta que la posicion del stent se visualice
fluoroscdpicamente a través de la estenosis. Confirme mediante fluoroscopia que la
posicion del stent sea la deseada. NOTA: En el caso de una colocacion transpapilar,
utilice como referencia el marcador endoscdpico amarillo para la colocacion del stent.
Tras el despliegue, los stents que atraviesen la papila deberan extenderse unos 0,5

cm mas alla de esta, hasta el interior del duodeno. NOTA: Repita los pasos 1-4 con el
segundo dispositivo. Ambos dispositivos deberan estar colocados en su sitio antes del
despliegue de cualquiera de los stents.

5. Antes de desplegar los stents, retire los seguros rojos. NOTA: Asegurese de que los
seguros rojos no se hayan retirado inadvertidamente antes de este paso.

6. Mediante orientacion fluoroscopica, con el elevador abierto, inicie el despliegue

de los stents mantenimiento inmdviles los conectores de paso de las guias y tirando
lentamente hacia atras de los mangos. Al mismo tiempo, mantenga la posicién de los
stents durante el despliegue retirando los sistemas de implantacion del duodenoscopio.
7. Continte tirando hacia atrés de los mangos y retirando los sistemas de implantacion
simultdneamente hasta que confirme mediante fluoroscopia que los stents se han
desplegado por completo. En el caso de una colocacién transpapilar, también puede
utilizarse la confirmacion endoscépica del despliegue completo del stent.

8. Mientras mantiene la guia en posicion, con el elevador abierto, retire con cuidado

el sistema de implantacion del interior del stent expandido. Retire el sistema de
implantacion del duodenoscopio mientras controla la posicion del stent mediante
fluoroscopia. NOTA: Mediante fluoroscopia, asegurese de que el stent se haya expandido
lo suficiente como para permitir la retirada segura de la punta.
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NOTA: Repita el paso 8 para retirar el segundo sistema de implantacion.

Tras finalizar el procedimiento, deseche los dispositivos segun las pautas del centro
para residuos médicos biopeligrosos.

PRESENTACION

El producto se suministra esterilizado con 6xido de etileno en envases de apertura
rapida. Almacénelo en un lugar fresco, seco y oscuro. Evite la exposicion prolongada
alaluz.
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SVENSKA

ZILVER 635° BILIAR STENT
EXPANDERBART BILIART STENTSYSTEM AV METALL

VAR FORSIKTIG: Enligt federal lagstiftning i USA far denna produkt endast siljas av
lékare eller pa lakares ordination (eller legitimerad ldkare).

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Zilver 635° bilidr sjalvexpanderande stent

Zilver bilidr stent &r en sjdlvexpanderande cylinder av nitinol med dppna éndar

(Fig. 1). Stentens konstruktion motstar radiellt tryck och anpassas enkelt till bdjningar

i gallgdngens anatomi utan att stenten kollapsar. Det finns rontgentata markeringar pa
stentens bada sidor for att underlétta fluoroskopisk visualisering av stentens lage. Den
kan anvéndas i gallgdngarna, fran de intrahepatiska gangarna till papillen. Anordningen
rekommenderas for anvéndning i vuxna.

Inféringssystem

Stenten komprimeras i ett béjligt inféringssystem (Fig. 1). Det finns en rontgentét
markering vid inféringssystemets distala @nde for att underlatta utplaceringen av stenten
under fluoroskopisk vagledning, och en gul endoskopisk markering for transpapillar
placering. Inforingssystemet passar med en 0,035 inch ledare. Anordningen levereras
med en 3 mL-spruta for att spola inféringssystemet.

AVSEDD ANVANDNING
Detta instrument anvands for palliation av maligna tumérer i gallgdngarna.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Kontraindikationer omfattar sddana som ar specifika for endoskopisk retrograd
kolangiopankreatografi (ERCP) och alla ingrepp som ska utforas i samband med
stentplacering.
Ytterligare kontraindikationer omfattar, men &r inte begransade till:
« oformaga att fora ledaren eller stentinforingssystemet genom tilltédppt omrade
« mycket sma intrahepatiska gangar
gallgangsstrikturer med benign etiologi
gallobstruktion som férhindrar kolangiografi
samtidig perforation i gallgdng
samtidiga stenar i gallgdngen
patienter hos vilka endoskopiska ingrepp ar kontraindicerade
patienter med koagulopati
all annan anvéndning utéver den som specifikt anges i avsnittet Avsedd
anvéndning i denna broschyr.

VARNINGAR
« Sakerheten och effektiviteten av kombinerade stentar sida vid sida med 6verlappande
stentar har inte faststallts.
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« Detta instruments sakerhet och effektivitet vid anvandning i kérlsystemet har inte
faststallts.

Denna stent dr inte avsedd att avldagsnas utan betraktas som ett permanent
implantat. Forsok att avldgsna stenten sedan den placerats kan orsaka skador pa
omgivande slemhinna.

Denna stent dr inte avsedd att utplaceras genom véggen pa en tidigare placerad eller
befintlig metallstent. Om detta gors kan det forsvara eller bli oméjligt att avldgsna
inforingssystemet.

Stenten innehaller nickel, titan och guld som kan orsaka en allergisk reaktion hos
personer som ar kénsliga for nickel, titan eller guld.

Dessa bilidra metallstentar ar inte avsedda att omplaceras eller avldgsnas sedan de
utplacerats i gallgangen. Vid oavsiktlig utplacering eller olampligt Iage (omedelbart
efter utplacering) ska stenten limnas kvar pé plats och forsok till att placera en andra
stent ska ske.

Inspektera produkten vid uppackningen for att sékerstalla att den inte &r skadad.
Anvénd ej om forpackningen ar 6ppnad eller skadad nér produkten mottages.
Undersok produkten visuellt och leta sarskilt efter vikningar, bojar eller brott.

Anvénd inte produkten om en abnormitet upptécks vilken skulle forhindra korrekta
arbetsforhallanden. Meddela Cook for att fa returauktorisering.

Denna enhet ar endast avsedd for engédngsbruk. Forsok att ombearbeta, omsterilisera
och/eller ateranvdnda produkten kan leda till att den inte fungerar och/eller orsaka
sjukdomséverforing.

Inforingssystemet far inte foras fram i gallgdngen sedan utplacering av stenten har
paborjats.

Anvénd inte produkten om det &r tveksamt att produkten ar steril.

Steril forutsatt att forpackningen ar odppnad och oskadad.

Efter stentplacering kan alternativa behandlingsmetoder, t.ex. kemoterapi och
stralning, oka risken for: a) stentmigration pé grund av tumérkrympning, b) erosion av
vévnaden pga. stenten och/eller ) slemhinneblédning.

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER

Denna produkt &r avsedd att anvdndas av lakare med utbildning i och erfarenhet av
ERCP-tekniker och bilidr stentning. Standardtekniker for ERCP ska tillimpas.

Denna produkt &r inte kompatibel med Cook Medicals THSF-ledare.

Se forpackningsetiketten betréffande minsta kanalstorlek som krévs for denna anordning.
En fullsténdig diagnostisk bedémning bor ske fore stentplaceringen for att

faststalla lamplig stentldngd och -diameter. Den valda stentldngden ska tillata

extra ldngd pa bada andarna av strikturen. OBS! | handelse av att en enda stent

inte tacker strikturen tillrdckligt, ska en andra stent med samma diameter placeras.

| forhallande till lesionsstallet ska omradet av den avsmalnande delen lédngst bort

fran papillen stentbehandlas forst och darefter ska omradet som &r narmast papillen
stentbehandlas. Den andra stenten ska astadkomma en tillrédcklig 6verlappning (minst
1 cm) med den férsta placerade stenten for att sékerstélla att stentarna dverbrygger
strikturen.

Fluoroskopisk dvervakning maste tillampas vid placering av denna stent.

Denna stent far endast placeras med hjélp av det inféringssystem som ingar.

Denna stent &r endast avsedd for palliativ behandling. Alternativa
behandlingsmetoder bor undersokas fére placering.

Oppenhet pa lang sikt med denna stent har inte faststallts. Regelbunden utvérdering
av stenten rekommenderas.

133



Om ledaren eller inféringssystemet inte kan foras fram genom det tilltappta omradet
far forsok att placera stenten inte goras.

Bedomning maste utforas for att faststalla behov av sfinkterotomi eller
ballongdilatation fore stentplacering. Om sfinkterotomi eller ballongdilatation kravs,
maste alla tillimpliga forsiktighetsatgarder, varningar och kontraindikationer iakttas.
Var forsiktig sa att produkten inte veckas under anvandningen.

Exponera inte inforingssystemet for organiska l6sningsmedel (t.ex. alkohol).

Vrid inte at produkten for hart.

Anvéndning av ballongvidgning efter stentplacering har inte utvarderats.

Om motstand uppstar under avldgsnande av inforingssystemet efter stentplacering,
ska inforingssystemet och ledaren forsiktigt avldgsnas som en enhet.

Forsok inte att ladda om en helt eller delvis utplacerad stent.

Inforingssystemet kan inte foras fram pa nytt Gver en stent for att backa tillbaka
stenten under en utplacering.

MOJLIGA NEGATIVA HANDELSER

Méojliga negativa handelser som associeras med ERCP omfattar bland andra: allergisk
reaktion mot kontrastmedel eller lakemedel « aspiration « hjartarytmi eller -stillestand «
kolangit « kolecystit « kolestas « blodning « hypotoni « infektion « leverabscess « pankreatit
« perforation « respiratorisk depression eller andningsstillestand « sepsis.

Ytterligare biverkningar som kan uppkomma i samband med biliar stentplacering
innefattar bland andra: allergisk reaktion mot nickel « sar i gallgéng « dédsfall

(annat &n pa grund av normal sjukdomsprogression) « feber « inflammation «

illamaende « obstruktion av pankreasgangen « smérta « perforation « aterkommande
obstruktionsikterus « stentmigration « felplacerad stent « stentocklusion « trauma pa
gallgangar eller duodenum « tumdrinvéxt eller omattlig invéxt av hyperplastisk vavnad
tumorovervéxt « krakning.

INFORMATION OM MRT-SAKERHET

Denna symbol betyder att stenten &r MR Conditional
(MR-kompatibel pa vissa villkor)

Icke-kliniska tester har visat att Zilver 635° bilidr stent ar MR Conditional (MR-kompatibel
pa vissa villkor) (vad galler antingen en enskild stent, ett par 6verlappande stentar eller
ett par stentar sida vid sida). En patient med denna produkt kan skannas sakert i ett
MR-system under féljande villkor:

« Statiskt magnetfalt pa 3 tesla eller 1,5 tesla

« Maximal spatial magnetfaltsgradient pa 1 900 gauss/cm (19 T/m)

« Maximalt av MR-systemet rapporterad specifik medelabsorberingshastighet (SAR)
for hela kroppen pa 2 W/kg (normalt driftsldge)
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| enlighet med de skanningsvillkor som definieras ovan, indikerar resultaten fran
icke-kliniska tester att Zilver 635° bilidr stent forvantas producera en hogsta
temperaturstegring pd mindre an 5,0 °C efter 15 minuters kontinuerlig skanning.

I icke-kliniska tester stracker sig bildartefakten som orsakas av produkten cirka 14 mm
fran Zilver 635° bilidr stent nar den avbildas med en spinneko-pulssekvens och ett
MR-system pa 3 tesla.

Det rekommenderas att patienterna registrerar forhallandena, under vilka det ar sékert
att skanna implantatet, hos MedicAlert Foundation (www.medicalert.org) eller en
likvérdig organisation.

BRUKSANVISNING

Utrustning som behovs

+ Duodenoskop

+ Inféringssystem for Zilver bilidr stent med stent av Idmplig langd och diameter
+ 0,035 inch ledare av ldmplig langd

« Fusion-ledarens lasanordning (tillval)

VIKTIGT: Stentsystemet &r endast avsett for engangsbruk.

Forberedelse av patienten

Enkel stent

1. Forin ledaren nar duodenoskopet ar pa plats, med den bdjliga spetsen forst.

2. For fram ledaren tills den syns fluoroskopiskt i position genom strikturen.

3. Ta ut stentinféringssystemet ur férpackningen och, med hjalp av den medféljande
sprutan, forbered stentinféringssystemet och stenten genom att spola den inre lumen
som ledaren ska passera genom och lumen som innehaller stenten med sterilt vatten.
Produkten bor inte spolas med kontrastmedium.

4. Sitt tillbaka proppen efter att stenten har spolats.

OBS! Kontrollera att det roda sakerhetslaset inte avlagsnats av misstag fore stegen
1-4 som anges ovan.

Stentar sida vid sida

OBS! For stentning sida vid sida, krévs ett duodenoskop med en minsta kanalstorlek pa
4,2 mm.

1. Forin ledaren nar duodenoskopet ar pa plats, med den bdjliga spetsen forst.

2. For fram ledaren tills den syns fluoroskopiskt i position genom strikturen.

?. For in den andra ledaren nér duodenoskopet ar pa plats, med den béjliga spetsen
Orst.

4. For fram den andra ledaren tills den syns fluoroskopiskt i position genom strikturen.
5. Ta ut stentinforingssystemen ur respektive forpackning och, med hjalp av de
medfdljande sprutorna, forbered de tva stentinféringssystemen och stentarna genom
att spola den inre lumen som ledarna ska passera genom och lumen som innehéller
stentarna med sterilt vatten. Produkten bor inte spolas med kontrastmedium.

135



6. Satt tillbaka proppen efter att stenten har spolats.
OBS! Kontrollera att det roda sakerhetslaset inte avlagsnats av misstag fore stegen 1-6
som anges ovan.

Stentningsforfarande

Enkel stent

OBS! For bésta resultat bor ledaren hallas fuktad.

1. Lossa ledaren, om Fusion-ledarens lasanordning anvands.

2. Bakladda produkten 6ver en forplacerad ledare och se till att ledaren kommer ut ur
ledarens fattning.

3. Forin produkten med sma steg i duodenoskopets arbetskanal. Hall bryggan 6ppen
och fortsatt fora fram produkten med sma steg tills endoskopisk visualisering visar att
det sticker ut ur duodenoskopet.

4. Anvand fluoroskopisk vagledning, med 6ppen brygga och for fram
stentinforingssystemet genom papillen och in i den gemensamma gallgangen. For

fram produkten med sma steg tills stentens position fluoroskopiskt visualiseras genom
strikturen. OBS! For transpapillér placering anvénds den gula endoskopiska markeringen
for korrekt stentplacering. En stent som Gverbrygger papillen bor sticka ut omkring

0,5 cm bortom papillen och in i duodenum efter utplacering.

5. Fore utplacering av stenten ska det roda sakerhetslaset avlagsnas. OBS! Kontrollera
att det r6da sdkerhetslaset inte avldgsnats av misstag fore detta steg.

6. Pabdrja utplaceringen av stenten under fluoroskopisk vagledning, med ppen
brygga, genom att halla ledarens fattning still och langsamt dra tillbaka handtaget.
Bibehall samtidigt stentpositionen under utplaceringen genom att avlégsna
inforingssystemet fran duodenoskopet.

7. Fortsatt att pd samma géng dra tillbaka pa handtaget och avldgsna inforingssystemet
tills du fluoroskopiskt kan bekréfta att stenten ar fullstandigt utplacerad. For transpapillér
placering kan dven endoskopisk bekréftelse av fullstandig utplacering av stenten
anvéndas.

8. Bibehill ledarens ldge, med 6ppen brygga, och avldgsna forsiktigt inforingssystemet
inifrdn den expanderade stenten. Avldgsna inforingssystemet fran duodenoskopet och
Overvaka samtidigt stentens position fluoroskopiskt. OBS! Sakerstéll fluoroskopiskt att
stenten har expanderat tillréckligt sa att spetsen kan avldgsnas sakert.

Stentar sida vid sida

OBS! For bésta resultat bor ledarna hallas fuktade.

1. Lossa ledaren, om Fusion-ledarens lasanordning anvands.

2. Bakladda produkten 6ver en forplacerad ledare och se till att ledaren kommer ut ur
ledarens fattning.

3. Forin produkten med sma steg i duodenoskopets arbetskanal. Hall bryggan 6ppen
och fortsatt féra fram produkten med sma steg tills endoskopisk visualisering visar att
det sticker ut ur duodenoskopet.

4. Anvand fluoroskopisk vagledning, med dppen brygga och for fram
stentinféringssystemet genom papillen och in i den gemensamma gallgangen. For
fram produkten med sma steg tills stentens position fluoroskopiskt visualiseras genom
strikturen. Bekrafta nskad stentposition med fluoroskopi. OBS! For transpapillar
placering anvénds den gula endoskopiska markeringen for korrekt stentplacering. En
stent som 6verbrygger papillen bor sticka ut omkring 0,5 cm bortom papillen och in
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i duodenum efter utplacering. OBS! Upprepa stegen 1-4 for den andra produkten. Bada
produkterna maste vara i lage fore utplaceringen av ndgon av stentarna.

5. Fore utplacering av stenten/stentarna ska det/de roda sakerhetslaset/sakerhetslasen
avldgsnas. OBS! Kontrollera att det/de roda sékerhetslaset/sakerhetslasen inte avldgsnats
av misstag fore detta steg.

6. Paborja utplaceringen av stenten/stentarna under fluoroskopisk vagledning,

med 6ppen brygga, genom att hélla ledarens fattning stilla och langsamt dra

tillbaka handtaget/handtagen. Bibehall samtidigt stentens/stentarnas position

under utplaceringen genom att avldgsna inforingssystemet/inforingssystemen fran
duodenoskopet.

7. Fortsatt att pa samma géng dra tillbaka pa handtaget/handtagen och avlagsna
inféringssystemet/inféringssystemen tills du fluoroskopiskt kan bekréfta att stenten/
stentarna ar fullstandigt utplacerad(e). For transpapillér placering kan dven endoskopisk
bekréftelse av fullsténdig utplacering av stenten anvéndas.

8. Bibehdll ledarens ldge, med Gppen brygga, och avldgsna forsiktigt inforingssystemet
inifran den expanderade stenten. Avldgsna inforingssystemet fran duodenoskopet och
Gvervaka samtidigt stentens position fluoroskopiskt. OBS! Sékerstall fluoroskopiskt att
stenten har expanderat tillréckligt sa att spetsen kan avldgsnas sékert.

OBS! Upprepa steg 8 for att avldgsna det andra inforingssystemet.

Nér ingreppet avslutats kasseras anordningen/anordningarna enligt institutionens
riktlinjer for biofarligt medicinskt avfall.

LEVERANSFORM
Levereras i etylenoxidgassteriliserade "peel-open”-forpackningar. Férvaras morkt, torrt
och svalt. Undvik langvarig exponering for ljus.
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